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SECTION I: GENERAL  

 

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise 

indicates or implies, or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meanings as provided below. References to any 

legislation, act, regulation, rule, guideline, policy, circular, notification, direction or clarification shall be to such 

legislation, act, regulation, rule, guideline, policy, circular, notification, direction or clarification as amended, 

updated, supplemented, re-enacted or modified from time to time, under such provisions. 

 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein shall have, to the 

extent applicable, the same meanings ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations, the SCRA, the Depositories Act or the rules and regulations made in 

each such Acts or Regulations. Further, the Offer related terms used but not defined in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms under the General Information Document. In case of 

any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General Information 

Document, the definitions given below shall prevail. 

 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the terms used in ñCapital Structureò, ñObject of the Offerò, ñStatement of 

Special Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò, ñBasis 

for Offer Priceò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò, ñFinancial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation 

and Other Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò, and ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò 

beginning on pages 91, 122, 148, 154, 217, 245, 137, 253, 285, 376, 409 and 431 will have the meaning ascribed 

to such terms in these respective sections. 

 

General terms 

 
Term Description 

ñour Companyò, ñthe Companyò 

or ñthe Issuerò 

G. Surgiwear Limited, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, and 

having its Registered and Corporate Office at Village Rasoolpur, Jehanganj, 

Shahjahanpur ï 242 001, Uttar Pradesh, India 

ñweò, ñusò or ñourò Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company 

 

Company related terms 

 
Term Description 

ñArticles of Associationò 

/ ñAoAò 

The articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the applicable provisions of 

the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI Listing Regulations, and as described in ñOur 

Management ï Committees of the Board ï Audit Committeeò on page 266 

ñAuditorsò / ñStatutory 

Auditorsò 

The current statutory auditors of our Company, namely, Raj Agarwal & Co., Chartered 

Accountants 

ñBoardò / ñBoard of 

Directorsò 

The board of directors of our Company or a duly constituted committee thereof. For further 

details, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò on page 260 

ñChief Financial 

Officerò/ ñCFOò 

Shobhakar Mishra, the chief financial officer of our Company. 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer  

The company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, being Piyush Chandra Seth. 

For further information, see ñOur Management- Key Managerial Personnelò on page 275 

Corporate Social 

Responsibility 

Committee  

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act and as described in ñOur Management ï 

Committees of the Board ï Corporate Social Responsibility Committeeò on page 271 

Director(s) The directors on our Board, as appointed from time to time. For further details see ñOur 

Managementò on page 260 

Equity Shares Equity shares of our Company of face value of 10 each 

Executive Directors Executive directors of our Company. For further details of the Executive Directors, see ñOur 

Managementò on page 260 

Group Company Group companies of our Company, identified in accordance with regulation 2(1)(t) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy and disclosed in ñOur Group Companiesò on 
page 282 

ñIndustry Reportò / 

ñ1Lattice Reportò 

The industry report titled ñMedical devices market industry reportò dated December 29, 2025, 

prepared by 1Lattice, appointed by our Company pursuant to an engagement letter dated 
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Term Description 

August 26, 2025, commissioned and paid for by our Company. 1Lattice Report is available on 

the website of our Company at https://surgiwear.co.in/investors/. 

Independent Director(s) Non-executive independent director(s) on our Board who are eligible to be appointed as 

independent directors under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing 

Regulations. For details of the Independent Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 260 

Independent Chartered 

Accountant 

The independent chartered accountant appointed by our Company, namely, M/s MRM & 

Company, Chartered Accountants 

IPO Committee The IPO committee of our Board comprising Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, Renu Agarwal, and 

Vinamra Agarwal  

ñKey Managerial 

Personnelò / ñKMP(s)ò 

Key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and as disclosed in ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnelò on page 275 

Managing Director and 

Chairman 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, the managing director and Chairman on our Board, as described in 

ñOur Managementò on page 260 

Materiality Policy The materiality policy adopted by our Board on December 30, 2025, for identification of: (a) 

material outstanding litigation proceedings; (b) Group Company; and (c) outstanding dues to 

material creditors, pursuant to the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and for the 

purposes of disclosure in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Red Herring Prospectus and 

Prospectus  

ñMemorandum of 

Associationò / ñMoAò 

Memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Nomination and 

Remuneration 

Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI Listing Regulations, and as 

described in ñOur Management ï Committees of the Board ï Nomination and Remuneration 

Committeeò on page 269 

Non-Executive Director Non-executive director(s) on our Board appointed as per the Companies Act and the SEBI 

Listing Regulations, as described in ñOur Managementò on page 260 

Promoter(s) Promoters of our Company namely, Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, Renu Agarwal, Vinamra 

Agarwal, Rishu Agarwal, Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF. For details, see ñOur Promoters and 

Promoter Groupò on page 278 

Promoter Group Persons and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company in terms of Regulation 

2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as disclosed in ñOur Promoters and Promoter Group 

ï Our Promoter Groupò on page 280 

Registered and Corporate 

Office  

Registered office of our Company located at Village Rasoolpur Jehanganj, Shahjahanpur, Uttar 

Pradesh ï 242 001, India  

ñRegistrar of 

Companiesò / ñRoCò 

Registrar of companies, Uttar Pradesh at Kanpur 

Restated Financial 

Information 

The restated financial information of our Company, comprising the restated statements of 

assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025, and March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 

2023, the restated statements of profit and loss, the restated statements of cash flows and the 

restated statements of changes in equity for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and 

for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 and the 

notes and schedules thereon, prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 26 of 
Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note 

on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI 

Risk Management 

Committee 

The risk management committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI Listing Regulations and as described in ñOur 

Management ï Committees of the Board ï Risk Management Committeeò on page 272 

Royalty Payment 

Agreement 

The royalty payment agreement dated July 31, 2025, entered among our Company and 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

ñSenior Managementò or 

ñSMò 

The members of the senior management of our Company in accordance with Regulation 

2(1)(bbbb) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as described in ñOur Management ï Senior 

Managementò on page 275 

Shareholders The shareholders of our Company from time to time 

Stakeholdersô 

Relationship Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the SEBI Listing Regulations, and as 

described in ñOur Management ï Committees of the Board ï Stakeholdersô Relationship 

Committeeò on page 271 
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Offer related terms  

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus The memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as may be specified by SEBI 

in this regard 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document to be issued by a Designated Intermediary to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form  

ñAllotò / ñAllotmentò / 

ñAllottedò 

Unless the context otherwise requires, allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh 

Issue and transfer of the Offered Shares by the Promoter Selling Shareholder pursuant to the 

Offer for Sale to the successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to all the Bidders who have bid in the Offer after 

the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated Stock Exchange 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus and who has Bid for an amount 

of at least 100.00 million 

Anchor Investor 

Allocation Price 

The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors at the end of the Anchor 

Investor Bidding Date, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. The Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs during the Anchor 

Investor Bidding Date 

Anchor Investor 

Application Form 

The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion, 

and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Bidding 

Date 

The day, being one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by 

Anchor Investors shall be submitted prior to and after which the BRLMs will not accept any 

Bids from Anchor Investor and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed 

Anchor Investor Offer 

Price 

Final price at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the Offer 

Price but not higher than the Cap Price. 

 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs 

Anchor Investor Pay-In 

Date 

With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the 

event the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than two 

Working Days after the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60.00% of the QIB Portion, which may be allocated by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLMs to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations. 40% of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for allocation as 

follows (i) 33.33% to domestic Mutual Funds; and (ii) 6.67% to Life Insurance Companies and 

Pension Funds. In case of any under-subscription under clause (ii), the allocation shall be made 

to domestic Mutual Funds 

ñApplication Supported 

by Blocked Amountò / 

ñASBAò 

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to make a Bid and 

authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account and will include 

applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism where the Bid Amount will be 

blocked upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the ASBA Form 

submitted by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the relevant ASBA 

Form, which may be blocked by such SCSB or the account of the UPI Bidders blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, to the 

extent of the Bid Amount of the ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bid A Bid made by an ASBA Bidder 

ASBA Bidders  All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form  An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids, 

which will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Banker(s) to the Offer Collectively, Escrow Collection Bank(s), Refund Bank(s), Public Offer Account Bank(s) and 

the Sponsor Banks, as the case may be 

Basis of Allotment The basis on which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, 

as described in ñOffer Procedureò on page 409 

Bid An indication to make an offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to 

submission of the ASBA Form, or during the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an Anchor 

Investor pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or 

purchase the Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and 

modifications thereto as permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations as per the terms of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid Cum Application Form. 
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Term Description 

The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly 

Bid Amount The highest value of the optional Bids as indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and 

payable by the Bidder and, in the case of RIBs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price 

multiplied by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIB and mentioned in the Bid cum 

Application Form and payable by the Bidder or as blocked in the ASBA Account of the Bidder, 

as the case may be, upon submission of the Bid in the Offer, as applicable. 

 

However, RIBs can apply at the Cut-off Price and the Bid amount shall be Cap Price, multiplied 

by the number of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIBs mentioned in the Bid cum Application 

Form 

Bid cum Application 

Form 

The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares thereafter 

Bid / Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the 

Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be published in all 

editions of [ǒ], a widely circulated English national daily newspaper and all editions of [ǒ], a 

widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of 

Uttar Pradesh, where our Registered and Corporate Office is located). 

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. In case of any revision, the revised Bid/ Offer Closing Date will be widely 

disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, by issuing a public notice, and also by 

indicating the change on the websites of the BRLMs and at the terminals of the Syndicate 

Members and communicated to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank(s), which 

shall also be notified in an advertisement in the same newspapers in which the Bid/ Offer 

Opening Date was published, as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulation 

Bid / Offer Opening Date  Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the 

Designated Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, which shall be published in all editions of 

[ǒ], a widely circulated English national daily newspaper and all editions of [ǒ], a widely 

circulated Hindi national daily newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of Uttar 

Pradesh, where our Registered and Corporate Office is located), and in case of any revisions, 

the extended Bid/Offer Closing Date shall also be notified on the websites and terminals of the 

Syndicate Members and also intimated to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor Bank, 

as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid / Offer Period  Except in relation to any Bids received from Anchor Investors, the period between the 

Bid/Offer Opening Date and the Bid/Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which 

prospective Bidders can submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. Provided, however, 

that the Bidding shall be kept open for a minimum of three Working Days for all categories of 

Bidders, other than Anchor Investors. 

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

ñBidderò or ñInvestorò Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Bid cum Application Form, and unless otherwise stated or implied, and includes an 

Anchor Investor 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., Designated 

Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for Syndicate, Broker Centres for Registered 

Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs  

Book Building Process The book building process, as provided in Part A of Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in terms of which the Offer is being made 

ñBook Running Lead 

Managersò / ñBRLMsò 

The book running lead managers to the Offer namely, Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors 

Limited and Nuvama Wealth Management Limited 

Broker Centres Broker centres notified by the Stock Exchanges where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA 

Forms to a Registered Broker. 

 

The details of such Broker Centres, along with the names and contact details of the Registered 

Brokers are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges, www.bseindia.com 

and www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, subject to any revisions thereto, above which the Offer Price 

and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be 

accepted. The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and less than or equal to 120% 

of the Floor Price 
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Term Description 

Cash Escrow and 

Sponsor Bank 

Agreement  

The Agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Promoter Selling Shareholder, 

the Registrar to the Offer, the Book Running Lead Managers, the Syndicate Members, the 

Banker(s) to the Offer in accordance with UPI Circulars, for inter alia, appointment of the 

Bankers to the Offer, collection of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, transfer of funds 

to the Public Offer Account(s) and where applicable, remitting refunds of the amounts collected 

from Anchor Investors, on the terms and conditions thereof  

Client ID Client identification number of the Bidderôs beneficiary account maintained with one of the 

Depositories in relation to the demat account 

 ñConfirmation of 

Allocation Noteò / 

ñCANò  

Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares to be sent to Successful Anchor 

Investors, who have been allocated the Equity Shares, on/after the Anchor Investor Bidding 

Date 

ñCollecting Depository 

Participant(s)ò / 

ñCDP(s)ò 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act and registered with SEBI and 

who is eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of the SEBI ICDR 

Master Circular issued by SEBI, as per the list available on the respective websites of the Stock 

Exchanges, www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time and the 

UPI Circulars 

Collecting Registrar and 

Share Transfer Agents 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the 

Designated RTA Locations in terms of SEBI circular no. CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 

dated November 10, 2015 issued by SEBI and the UPI Circulars 

Cut-off Price The Offer Price, finalized by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, which shall be 

any price within the Price Band.  

 

Only Retail Individual Bidders Bidding in the Retail Portion are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off 

Price. QIBs (including Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Bidders are not entitled to Bid 

at the Cut-off Price 

Demographic Details Details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs father/husband, 

investor status, occupation, PAN, bank account details and UPI ID wherever applicable 

Designated Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which may collect the Bid cum Application Form used by Bidders 

(other than Anchor Investors), a list of which is available at the website of the SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes and updated from time to 

time 

Designated CDP 

Locations  

Such centres of the Collecting Depository Participants where Bidders (other than Anchor 

Investors) can submit the Bid cum Application Forms. The details of such Designated CDP 

Locations, along with the names and contact details of the CDPs are available on the respective 

websites of the Stock Exchanges and updated from time to time 

Designated Date The date on which the Escrow Collection Bank(s) transfer funds from the Escrow Account to 

the Public Offer Account or the Refund Account, as the case may be, and/or the instructions 

are issued to the SCSBs (in case of a UPI Bidder, instruction issued through the Sponsor 

Bank(s)) for the transfer of amounts blocked by the SCSBs in the ASBA Accounts to the Public 

Offer Account or are unblocked, as the case may be, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Prospectus after finalization of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the 

Designated Stock Exchange, following which Equity Shares will be Allotted in the Offer 

Designated 

Intermediaries  

Collectively, the Members of the Syndicate, sub-syndicate or agents, SCSBs (other than in 

relation to RIBs using the UPI Mechanism), by authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount 

in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked 

upon acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders, Designated Intermediaries 

shall mean Syndicate, Sub-Syndicate / agents, Registered Brokers, CDPs, SCSBs and RTAs. 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs (excluding Anchor Investors) and Non-

Institutional Investors with an application size of more than  0.50 million (not using the UPI 

Mechanism), Designated Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, Sub-Syndicate / agents, SCSBs, 

Registered Brokers, the CDPs and RTAs 

Designated RTA 

Locations  

Such centres of the RTAs where Bidders (except Anchor Investors) can submit the ASBA 

Forms to RTAs. The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with the names and 

contact details of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective 

websites of the Stock Exchanges (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and updated 

from time to time 

Designated Stock 

Exchange 

[ǒ] 

ñDraft Red Herring 

Prospectusò / ñDRHPò 

This draft red herring prospectus dated December 30, 2025, filed with SEBI and the Stock 

Exchanges, issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which does not contain 

complete particulars, including of the Offer Price and the size of the Offer, including any 

addendum and corrigendum thereto 



 

6 

 

Term Description 

Eligible FPI(s) FPIs that are eligible to participate in the Offer in terms of applicable law and from such 

jurisdictions outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer/ invitation under the Offer 

and in relation to whom the Bid cum Application Form and the Red Herring Prospectus 

constitutes an invitation to purchase the Equity Shares 

Eligible NRI(s) A non-resident Indian, eligible to invest under Schedule 3 and Schedule 4 of the FEMA Rules, 

resident in a jurisdiction outside India where it is not unlawful to make an offer or invitation 

under the Offer and in relation to whom the ASBA Form and the Red Herring Prospectus 

constitutes an invitation to subscribe for the Equity Shares 

Escrow Account  The óno-lienô and ónon-interest bearingô account(s) to be opened with the Escrow Collection 

Bank(s) and in whose favour the Anchor Investors will transfer money through direct 

credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of the Bid Amount when submitting a Bid 

Escrow Collection 

Bank(s) 

The bank(s) which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as bankers to an issue under 

the SEBI BTI Regulations and with whom the Escrow Account(s) will be opened, in this case 

being [ǒ] 

First Bidder The Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision 

Form and in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of the 

beneficiary account held in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision(s) thereto, not being less than the face 

value of Equity Shares, at or above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price 

will be finalised and below which no Bids will be accepted 

Fresh Issue The fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 by our Company aggregating up 

to  3,700.00 million, to be issued by our Company as part of the Offer, in terms of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus.  

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating 

up to  740.00 million, as may be permitted under the applicable law, at its discretion, prior to 

filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will 

be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 

from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The utilisation of 

the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards the Objects of the 

Offer in compliance with applicable law. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not 

exceed 20.00% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company 

shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed 

with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company shall report any Pre-IPO Placement to the Stock 

Exchanges, within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Prospectus 

Fugitive Economic 

Offender 

An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018 and Regulation 2(1)(p) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

ñGeneral Information 

Documentò / ñGIDò 

The General Information Document for investing in public issues prepared and issued in 

accordance with the SEBI circular no. SEBI / HO / CFD / DIL1 / CIR / P / 2020 / 37 dated 

March 17, 2020, and the UPI Circulars, as amended from time to time. The General Information 

Document shall be available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges and the BRLMs 

Gross Proceeds The Offer proceeds from the Fresh Issue, including the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to 

the Pre-IPO Placement 

Life Insurance 

Companies 

Entities registered with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India under 

the provisions of the Insurance Act, 1938 

Manufacturing Facility Our manufacturing unit located at Khasra No.: 771, 773, 776/1, 779/2, 777 and, 778, Village 

Hathaura Buzurg, Pargana and Tehsil Sadar, Shahjahanpur ï 242001, Uttar Pradesh, India 

Minimum NIB 

Application Size 

Bid Amount of more than 0.20 million in the specified lot size 

Monitoring Agency Monitoring agency appointed pursuant to the Monitoring Agency Agreement, namely [ǒ] 

Monitoring Agency 

Agreement 

Agreement dated [ǒ] to be entered into between our Company and the Monitoring Agency 

Motilal Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

Mutual Fund Portion Up to 5% of the Net QIB Portion or [ǒ] Equity Shares which shall be available for allocation 

to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or above 

the Offer Price 

Net Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue less our Companyôs share of the Offer related expenses. For 

further details regarding the use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer expenses, see ñObjects of the 

Offerò on page 122 



 

7 

 

Term Description 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor 

Investors 

ñNon-Institutional 

Biddersò / ñNIBsò 

All Bidders, that are not QIBs (including Anchor Investors) or Retail Individual Bidders who 

have Bid for Equity Shares for an amount of more than 0.20 million (but not including NRIs 

other than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Offer being not more than 15% of the Offer comprising [ǒ] Equity Shares 

of face value 10 which shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders, subject 

to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, in the following manner: 

 

¶ one third of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall be reserved for 

applicants with application size of more than 0.20 million and up to 1.00 million; and 

¶ two third of the portion available to non-institutional investors shall be reserved for 

applicants with application size of more than 1.00 million. 

 

Provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the sub-categories specified in clauses (a) 

or (b), may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of non-institutional investors 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes a non-resident Indians 

(NRIs), FPIs and FVCIs 

Nuvama Nuvama Wealth Management Limited 

Offer  The initial public offering of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares for cash at a price of [ǒ] each (including 

a premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share), aggregating up to  7,400.00 million, comprising the 

Fresh Issue and the Offer for Sale.  

 

Our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement aggregating 

up to  740.00 million, as may be permitted under the applicable law, at its discretion, prior to 

filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will 

be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 

from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The utilisation of 

the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards the Objects of the 

Offer in compliance with applicable law. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not 

exceed 20.00% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company 

shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment 

pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed 

with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company shall report any Pre-IPO Placement to the Stock 

Exchanges, within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). Further, relevant 

disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Prospectus. 

 

For further information, see ñThe Offerò on page 76 

Offer Agreement The agreement dated December 30, 2025, entered into amongst our Company, the Promoter 

Selling Shareholder, and the BRLMs, pursuant to which certain arrangements have been agreed 

to in relation to the Offer 

Offer for Sale The offer for sale of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each aggregating up to  

3,700.00 million being offered for sale by the Promoter Selling Shareholder in the Offer. For 

further details, see ñThe Offerò on page 76 

Offer Price The final price within the Price Band at which the Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful 

ASBA Bidders in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. Equity Shares will 

be Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price which will be decided by 

our Company in consultation with the BRLMs in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus. 

 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs on the Pricing 

Date in accordance with the Book Building Process and the Red Herring Prospectus 

Offer Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue which shall be available to our Company and the proceeds of 

the Offer for Sale which shall be available to the Promoter Selling Shareholder. For further 

information about use of the Offer Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò beginning on page 122 

Offered Shares Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each, aggregating up to  3,700.00 million being 

offered for sale by the Promoter Selling Shareholder in the Offer for Sale component of the 

Offer 

Pension Fund(s) A fund registered with the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority under the 

provisions of the Pension Fund Regulatory and Development Authority Act, 2013 
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Term Description 

Pre-IPO Placement Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement 

aggregating up to  740.00 million, as may be permitted under the applicable law, at its 

discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, 

if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. 

The utilisation of the proceeds raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be done towards 

the Objects of the Offer in compliance with applicable law. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, shall not exceed 20.00% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of 

the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, 

prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our 

Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing 

of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company shall report any Pre-IPO 

Placement to the Stock Exchanges, within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in 

entirety). Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the 

Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the 

Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Price Band Price Band of the Floor Price and the Cap Price including any revisions thereof. The Cap Price 

shall be at least 105.00% of the Floor Price 

 

The Price Band and the minimum Bid Lot size for the Offer will be decided by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLMs and will be advertised, at least two Working Days prior to the 

Bid/Offer Opening Date, in all editions of [ǒ], a widely circulated English national daily 

newspaper, all editions of [ǒ], a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper (Hindi also 

being the regional language of Uttar Pradesh, where our Registered and Corporate Office is 

located), along with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor price and at the Cap 

Price. It shall also be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of uploading on 

their websites 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, shall finalize the Offer Price 

Promotersô Contribution Aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company that is 

eligible to form part of the minimum promotersô contribution, as required under the provisions 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, held by our Promoters, which shall be locked-in for a period 

of three years from the date of Allotment  

Promoter Selling 

Shareholder 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

Prospectus  The prospectus to be filed with the RoC on or after the Pricing Date in accordance with Section 

26 of the Companies Act, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer 

Price, the size of the Offer and certain other information, including any addenda or corrigenda 

thereto 

Public Offer Account 

Bank(s) 

The bank(s) which are a clearing member and registered with SEBI under the SEBI BTI 

Regulations, as a banker to an issue and with which the Public Offer Account will be opened 

for collection of Bid Amounts from the Escrow Account and ASBA Accounts on the 

Designated Date, in this case being [ǒ] 

Public Offer Account(s) óNo-lienô and ónon-interest-bearingô bank account(s) opened under Section 40(3) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 with the Public Offer Account Bank(s) to receive monies from the 

Escrow Account and ASBA Accounts maintained with the SCSBs on the Designated Date 

ñQIB Categoryò / ñQIB 

Portionò 

The portion of the Offer, being not more than 50% of the Offer or [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 10 each, to be Allotted to QIBs on a proportionate basis, including the Anchor 

Investor Portion (in which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, as determined by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLMs, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the 

Offer Price) 

ñQualified Institutional 

Buyersò / ñQIBsò / ñQIB 

Biddersò 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

ñRed Herring 

Prospectusò or ñRHPò 

The red herring prospectus of our Company to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the 

Companies Act and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have 

complete particulars of the Offer Price and the size of the Offe, including any addenda or 

corrigenda thereto. The red herring prospectus shall be filed with the RoC at least three days 

before the Bid/Offer Opening Date and will become the Prospectus upon filing with the RoC 

after the Pricing Date 

Refund Account(s) The account opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which refunds, if any, of the whole or part 

of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made 

Refund Bank(s) The Bankers to the Offer which are a clearing member registered with SEBI under the SEBI 

BTI Regulations, with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this case being [ǒ]  

Registered Brokers Stockbrokers registered with SEBI and the Stock Exchanges having nationwide terminals, 

other than the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members and eligible to procure Bids in terms of 
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Term Description 

Circular No. CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012 and the UPI Circulars issued by SEBI 

and the Stock Exchanges 

Registrar Agreement The agreement dated December 30, 2025 entered into amongst our Company, the Promoter 

Selling Shareholder, and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and 

obligations of the Registrar to the Offer pertaining to the Offer  

Registrar and Share 

Transfer Agents / RTAs  

Registrars and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the 

Designated RTA Locations, as per the list available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges, 

and the UPI Circulars  

Registrar to the Offer / 

Registrar 

Bigshare Services Private Limited 

Retail Individual 

Bidder(s) / RIB(s) 

Individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not more than 0.20 

million in any of the Bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through their Karta 

and Eligible NRIs and does not include NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer being not less than 35.00% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares 

of face value 10 each which shall be available for allocation to Retail Individual Bidder(s) in 

accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations which shall not be less than the Minimum Bid 

Lot, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in 

any of their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s), as applicable 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Investors are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids 

(in terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Anchor Investors are 

not allowed to withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Retail Individual 

Investors can revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until 

Bid/Offer Closing Date 

SCORES Securities and Exchange Board of India Complaints Redressal System 

Self-Certified Syndicate 

Bank(s) / SCSB(s) 

The banks registered with SEBI, offering services: (a) in relation to ASBA (other than using 

the UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 

and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, 

as applicable or such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time; and (b) 

in relation to ASBA (using the UPI Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of 

SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40, 

or such other website as may be prescribed and updated by SEBI from time to time. 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investor) submitted to a Member of the 

Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective 

SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the Members of the Syndicate 

is available on the website of the SEBI 

(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35) 

and updated from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum 

Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as 

updated from time to time. 

 

In accordance with the SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 

26, 2019, and SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, 

issued by SEBI, UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile 

applications (apps) whose name appears on the SEBI website. The said list is available on the 

website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43, 

as updated from time to time 

Share Escrow Agent Share escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely [ǒ] 

Share Escrow 

Agreement 

Agreement dated [ǒ] to be entered into amongst the Promoter Selling Shareholder, our 

Company and a share escrow agent, in connection with the transfer of the respective portion of 

Offered Shares and credit of such Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees 

Specified Locations Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept Bid cum Application Forms from the Bidders, 

a list of which is available on the website of SEBI (www.sebi.gov.in) and updated from time 

to time 

Sponsor Bank(s) The Bankers to the Offer registered with SEBI which is appointed by our Company to act as a 

conduit between the Stock Exchanges and the National Payments Corporation of India in order 

to push the UPI Mandate Requests and / or payment instructions of the UPI Bidders using the 
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Term Description 

UPI Mechanism and carry out any other responsibilities in terms of the UPI Circulars, in this 

case being [ǒ] 

Stock Exchanges Collectively, NSE and BSE 

STT Securities transaction tax 

Sub-Syndicate Members The sub-syndicate members, if any, appointed by the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members, to 

collect ASBA Forms and Revision Forms 

Syndicate Agreement Agreement dated [ǒ] to be entered into amongst the BRLMs, the Syndicate Members, our 

Company, the Promoter Selling Shareholder and the Registrar to the Offer in relation to 

collection of Bid cum Application Forms by the Syndicate 

Syndicate Members Intermediaries registered with SEBI who are permitted to carry out activities as an underwriter, 

namely, [ǒ]  

Syndicate / Members of 

the Syndicate 

Collectively, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The agreement among the Underwriters, our Company, the Promoter Selling Shareholder to be 

entered into on or after the Pricing Date, but prior to the filing of the Prospectus 

UPI Unified payments interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI 

UPI Bidders Collectively, individual investors applying as (i) Retail Individual Bidders in the Retail Portion; 

and (ii) Non- Institutional Bidders with an application size of up to 0.50 million in the Non-

Institutional Portion, and Bidding under the UPI Mechanism through ASBA Form(s) submitted 

with Syndicate Members, Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar 

and Share Transfer Agents 

 

Pursuant to the UPI Circulars, issued by SEBI, all individual investors applying in public issues 

where the application amount is up to  0.50 million shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI 

ID in the bid-cum-application form submitted with: (i) a Member of the Syndicate, (ii) a stock 

broker registered with a recognized stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website 

of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name 

is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a 

registrar to an issue and share transfer agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of the 

stock exchange as eligible for such activity) 

UPI Circulars SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, SEBI RTA Master 

Circular (to the extent it pertains to UPI), along with the circulars issued by the National Stock 

Exchange of India Limited having reference no. 25/2022 dated August 3, 2022 and the circular 

issued by BSE Limited having reference no. 20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022, SEBI ICDR 

Master Circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated November 11, 2024, along 

with the circular issued by the National Stock Exchange of India Limited having reference no. 

25/2022 dated August 3, 2022, and the notice issued by BSE Limited having reference no. 

20220803-40 dated August 3, 2022, and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by 

SEBI or the Stock Exchanges in this regard as updated from time to time 

UPI ID Identity document created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the 

NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidders by way of a notification on the UPI application and by 

way of a SMS directing the UPI Bidders to such UPI application) to the UPI Bidders initiated 

by the Sponsor Bank to authorise blocking of funds in the relevant ASBA Account through the 

UPI application equivalent to Bid Amount and subsequent debit of funds in case of Allotment.  

UPI Mechanism 

 

The bidding mechanism that may be used by a UPI Bidder in accordance with the UPI Circulars 

to make an ASBA Bid in the Offer 

UPI PIN Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

Wilful Defaulter Wilful defaulter as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai are open for business; provided however, with 

reference to (a) announcement of Price Band; and (b) Bid/Offer Period, the term Working Day 

shall mean all days, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays, on which commercial 

banks in Mumbai are open for business; and (c) the time period between the Bid/Offer Closing 

Date and the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, ñWorking Dayò shall mean 

all trading days of the Stock Exchanges, excluding Sundays and bank holidays, as per circulars 

issued by SEBI, including the UPI Circulars 

 

Conventional and general terms or abbreviations  

Term Description 

/ Rs. / Rupees / INR Indian Rupees 

AGM Annual general meeting of shareholders under the Companies Act  

AIF(s) Alternative Investment Fund(s) as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 
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Term Description 

AS / Accounting 

Standards 
Accounting Standards issued by the ICAI 

BSE BSE Limited  

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

Category I AIFs AIFs who are registered as ñCategory I Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Category I FPIs FPIs registered as ñCategory I foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations 

Category II AIFs AIFs who are registered as ñCategory II Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

Category II FPIs FPIs registered as ñCategory II foreign portfolio investorsò under the SEBI FPI Regulations 

Category III AIF AIFs who are registered as ñCategory III Alternative Investment Fundsò under the SEBI AIF 

Regulations 

CBDT Central Board of Direct Taxes 

CCI Competition Commission of India 

CDSCO Central Drugs Standard Control Organisation which is Indiaôs national regulatory authority 

responsible for oversight of medical devices in India. 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identification Number  

Companies Act / 

Companies Act, 2013 
Companies Act, 2013, as amended, together with the rules thereunder 

Companies Act, 1956  Erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 and the rules thereunder  

Consolidated FDI Policy The consolidated FDI Policy, effective from October 15, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, and any 

modifications thereto or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time 

CPC Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, as amended 

CSR Corporate social responsibility 

Demat Dematerialised 

Depositories NSDL and CDSL 

Depositories Act  Depositories Act, 1996, as amended 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DGQA Directorate General of Quality Assurance 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification 

DP / Depository 

Participant 
A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DPIIT Department of Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, 

Government of India 

DSIR Department of Scientific & Industrial Research 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

EPS Earnings Per Share 

FCNR Foreign Currency Non-Resident 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FDI Policy Consolidated Foreign Direct Investment Policy notified by the DPIIT through notification dated 

October 15, 2020 effective from October 15, 2020 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, as amended and the rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA Rules  Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 issued by the Ministry of 

Finance, Government of India, as amended 

Financial Year / Fiscal / 

fiscal / FY 
Unless stated otherwise, the period of 12 months ending March 31 of that particular year 

FPI(s) Foreign portfolio investor(s) as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations  

Fraudulent Borrower Fraudulent Borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(III) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations  

FVCI(s) Foreign venture capital investor(s) as defined and registered under the SEBI FVCI Regulations 

GAAR General anti-avoidance rules 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GoI / Government / 

Central Government 
Government of India 

GST Goods and Services Tax 

HUF Hindu Undivided Family 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the International Accounting 

Standards Board 

Income Tax Act / IT Act The Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended 

Ind AS Indian Accounting Standards 

Ind AS 24 Indian Accounting Standard 24 on Related Party Disclosure issued by the MCA 

India Republic of India 
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Term Description 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 

IPO Initial public offering 

IRDAI Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India 

IST Indian Standard Time 

LTLR Long-term lending rate 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs 

MCLR Marginal cost of lending rate 

MSMEs Micro, small and medium enterprises as defined under the Micro, Small and Medium 

Enterprises Development Act, 2006, as amended 

Mutual Fund(s) Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual 

Funds) Regulations, 1996 

N.A./ NA Not applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

NAV / Net Asset Value 

per Equity Share 

Total equity / weighted average number of equity shares outstanding as at the end of year shares 

including effect of compulsorily convertible non-cumulative preference shares. 

NEFT National Electronic Fund Transfer 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes a Non-Resident Indian 

and FPIs  

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India Limited 

NR Non-resident 

NRE Account Non-Resident External Account 

NRI An individual resident outside India who is a citizen of India or is an óOverseas Citizen of Indiaô 

cardholder within the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955, as amended 

NRO Account Non-Resident Ordinary Account 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

OCB / Overseas 

Corporate Body 

A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the 

extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts, in which not less than 60% of 

beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in existence 

on October 3, 2003 and immediately before such date had taken benefits under the general 

permission granted to OCBs under FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer  

OCI Other Comprehensive Income 

p.a. Per annum 

P/E Ratio Price/Earnings Ratio 

PAN Permanent Account Number  

PDP Personal Data Protection Bill, 2019 

RBI The Reserve Bank of India 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

RoNW Return on net worth 

RTGS Real Time Gross Settlement 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended 

SEBI The Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012, as 

amended 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994, as amended 

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019, as 

amended 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000, 

as amended 

SEBI ICDR Master 

Circular 

SEBI master circular bearing reference number SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-1/P/CIR/2024/0154, dated 

November 11, 2024 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018, as amended 

SEBI Listing 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

SEBI Merchant Banker 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992, as amended 

SEBI RTA Master 

Circular 

SEBI master circular bearing number SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD-PoD/P/CIR/2025/91 dated 

June 23, 2025, to the extent it pertains to UPI 

SEBI SBEB Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) 

Regulations, 2021, as amended 
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Term Description 

SEBI Takeover 

Regulations 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011, as amended 

SEBI VCF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996, as amended 

Social Security Code Code on Social Security, 2020 

State Government Government of a State of India 

STT Securities Transaction Tax  

Systemically Important 

NBFCs 

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 2(1)(iii) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

TAN Tax deduction and collection account number 

USFDA United States Food and Drug Administration 

U.S. Securities Act United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

U.S. / USA / United 

States 

United States of America 

UK United Kingdom 

US GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America 

USD / US$ United States Dollars 

VAT Value Added Tax 

VCFs Venture Capital Funds as defined in and registered with SEBI under the SEBI VCF Regulations 

or the SEBI AIF Regulations, as the case may be 

Wilful Defaulter  Wilful Defaulter as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Year / Calendar year / 

CY 

Unless the context otherwise requires, shall mean the twelve-month period ending December 

31 

 

Technical, industry and business-related terms or abbreviations and definitions 

 
Term Description 

AAMI Association for the Advancement of Medical Instrumentation 

AI Artificial Intelligence 

APAC Asia Pacific 

AR Augmented Reality 

ASCs Ambulatory Surgical Centres 

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials 

B Billion 

BiPAP Bilevel Positive Airway Pressure  

B2B Business-to-Business 

CAD/CAM Computer-Aided Design/Computer-Aided Manufacturing 

CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 

Cath Catheterization 

CBCT Cone Beam Computed Tomography 

CDSCO Central Drugs Standard Control Organisation 

CE Conformit® Europ®enne (European Conformity marking) 

CHE Current Health Expenditure 

CNC Computer numerical control 

CMF Cranio-Maxillofacial 

CPAP Continuous Positive Airway Pressure 

CRT Cardiac Resynchronisation Therapy 

CSF Cerebrospinal Fluid 

CV Cardiovascular  

CT Computed Tomography 

CY Calendar Year 

DBS Deep Brain Stimulation 

DCGI Drug Controller General of India 

DEXA Dual-Energy X-ray Absorptiometry 

DPCO Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 2013 

ECG Electrocardiogram 

EEG Electroencephalogram 

EN European Norms 

FDA Food and Drug Administration 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FY Financial Year 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GEM Government e-Marketplace 

GMP Good Manufacturing Practices 
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Term Description 

HA Hydroxyapatite 

HAP Hydroxy apatite 

ICDs Implantable Cardioverter-Defibrillators 

IOL Intraocular Lens 

INR Indian Rupee 

IOLs Intraocular lenses 

ISO International Organisation for Standardisation 

IV  Intravenous 

IVD In Vitro Diagnostic 

IT Information Technology 

K Thousand 

LP Lumboperitoneal 

M Million 

MDD Medical Devices Directive 

MDR Medical Device Reporting 

MDR Medical Devices Rules 

MIS Minimally Invasive Surgery 

MNCs Multinational Corporations 

MoHFW Ministry of Health & Family Welfare 

MRI Magnetic Resonance Imaging 

MvPI Materiovigilance Programme of India 

OCT Optical Coherence Tomography 

OR Operating Room 

OTC Over-the-Counter 

PET Positron Emission Tomography 

PFCE Private Final Consumption Expenditure 

PGA Polyglycolic Acid 

PLA Polylactic Acid 

PLI Production Linked Incentive 

PMA Premarket Approval 

PMMA Polymethyl Methacrylate 

PPE Personal Protective Equipment 

PRP Platelet Rich Plasma 

R&D Research & Development 

RNS Responsive Neurostimulation 

SLT Selective Laser Trabeculoplasty 

SSMMS SpunbondïSpunbondïMeltblownïMeltblownïSpunbond 

T Trillion 

TAVR Transcatheter Aortic Valve Replacement 

TDS Tax Deducted at Source 

THR Total hip replacement. 

TKR Total knee Replacement  

UDI Unique Device Identification 

US$ United States Dollar 

VA Ventriculoarterial 

VNS Vagus Nerve Stimulation 

VP Ventriculoperitoneal 

VR Virtual Reality 

WEF World Economic Forum 

WHO World Health Organisation 

YAG Yttrium Aluminium Garnet (laser) 

YTD Year-to-Date 

ZTA Zirconia toughened alumina 

 

Financial and operational Key Performance Indicators  

 
Term Description 

Capital Employed Sum of closing total equity and closing total borrowings minus closing cash and cash 

equivalents 

Debt to Equity Ratio Closing total debt (sum of current and non-current debt) divided by total equity 

EBITDA Sum of restated profit after tax, total tax expense, finance cost, depreciation and 

amortization expense and exceptional items, minus other income 

EBITDA Margin EBITDA divided by revenue from operations 
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Term Description 

Gross Margin Change in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress) divided by revenue from 

operations 

Gross Tangible Fixed Asset 

Turnover Ratio 

óGross Tangible Fixed Asset Turnover Ratioô is calculated by dividing revenue from 

operations by the closing property, plant and equipment (cost) 

Inventory Days 365 divided by (revenue from operations / closing inventory) 

Net Debt Total long term and short borrowing minus cash and cash equivalents(not pledged) 

Net Working Capital Days Sum of Trade Receivable Days and Inventory Days as reduced by Trade Payable Days 

Number of countries products 

are exported to 

óCount of countries to which the Company has exported its products 

ñProfit after Taxò or ñPATò Profit after tax as appearing in the Restated Financial Information 

PAT Margin Restated profit after tax divided by total income 

ñReturn on Capital Employedò 

or ñROCEò 

Restated earnings before interest and tax divided by Capital Employed 

ñReturn on Equityò or ñROEò óReturn on Equityô is calculated by dividing the restated profit/(loss) after tax before other 

comprehensive income by the total equity attributable to owners of the Company 

ñSKUsò or ñStock keeping 

unitsò 

Products which the Company has manufactured during the period 

Total permanent employees On-roll employees of the Company 

Trade Payable Days 365 divided by (purchases/ closing trade payables) 

Trade Receivables Days 365 divided by (revenue from operations / closing trade receivables) 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND 

CURRENCY OF PRESENTATION 

 

Certain conventions 

 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India and its territories and 

possessions and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò 

or the ñState Governmentò are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable. All references to the 

ñUSò, ñUSAò or ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America, together with its territories and possessions. 

All references to ñEurò or ñúò are to Euro, the official currency of the European Union. All references to ñCHFò 

or ñFrò are to Swiss franc, the official currency of Switzerland and Liechtenstein. 

 

Unless otherwise specified, any time mentioned in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is in Indian Standard Time 

(ñISTò). Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to the 

page numbers of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Financial data 

 

Our Companyôs Financial Year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of next year. Unless stated 

otherwise, all references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to the term Fiscal or Financial Year, are to the 12-

month period commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending on March 31 of 

such year. 

 

Unless the context requires otherwise or as otherwise stated, the financial information in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus is derived from our Restated Financial Information, for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 

and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 comprising the restated 

statements of assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, 

the restated statements of profit and loss, the restated statements of cash flows and the restated statements of 

changes in equity for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 and the notes and schedules thereon, prepared in accordance with the 

requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Guidance Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by the ICAI and included in ñRestated 

Financial Informationò on page 285. 

 

Unless the context otherwise indicates, any percentage amounts, or ratios (excluding certain operational metrics), 

relating to the financial information of our Company as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 33, 217 and 

342 respectively, and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus have been calculated on the basis of amounts 

derived from our Restated Financial Information. 

 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts 

listed are due to rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal and all the 

percentage figures have been rounded off to two decimal places including percentage figures in the sections titled 

ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry Overviewò and ñOur Businessò on pages 33, 154 and 217 respectively. 

 

There are significant differences between Ind AS and US GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide 

reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or US GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those 

differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and it is 

urged that you consult your own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our Company's financial 

data. For details in connection with risks involving differences between Ind AS, US GAAP and IFRS, see ñRisk 

Factors ï We have included certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain statistical information related to 

our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. These 

non-GAAP financial measures and statistical information could vary from any standard methodology that is 

applicable across the manufacturing industry, and therefore may not be comparable with non-GAAP financial 

measures or statistical information of similar nomenclature computed and presented by other companies.ò on 

page 67. Accordingly, the degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian 

accounting policies and practices, the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons 

not familiar with Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus should accordingly be limited. In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, (i) the sum or percentage 



 

17 

 

change of certain numbers may not conform exactly to the total figure given; and (ii) the sum of the numbers in a 

column or row in certain tables may not conform exactly to the total figure given for that column or row; any such 

discrepancies are due to rounding off. 

 

Further, any figures sourced from third-party industry sources may be rounded off to other than two decimal points 

to conform to their respective sources. 

 

Non-GAAP financial measures  

 

Certain measures like EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, PAT Margin, Return on Capital Employed, Net Debt to 

EBITDA Ratio, Debt to Equity Ratio, Gross Tangible Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio and Return on Equity (together 

the ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are supplemental measure of our 

performance and liquidity that is not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS 

or US GAAP. Further, these non-GAAP measures are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity 

under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an 

alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the years/ period or any other measure of financial performance or as 

an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing 

or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP. In addition, these 

non-GAAP measures, are not standardised terms, hence a direct comparison of these Non-GAAP measures 

between companies may not be possible. Other companies may calculate these Non-GAAP measures differently 

from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although such Non-GAAP measures are not a measure 

of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management 

believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us as they are widely used measures to evaluate a 

companyôs operating performance. For further details, see ñRisk Factors ï We have included certain non-GAAP 

financial measures and certain statistical information related to our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. These non-GAAP financial measures and 

statistical information could vary from any standard methodology that is applicable across the manufacturing 

industry, and therefore may not be comparable with non-GAAP financial measures or statistical information of 

similar nomenclature computed and presented by other companiesò on page 67. 

 

Currency and units of presentation 

 

All references to:  

 

¶ ñRupeesò or ñ ò or ñINRò or ñRs.ò are to Indian Rupee, the official currency of the Republic of India; 

¶ ñUSDò or ñUS$ò or ñ$ò are to United States Dollar, the official currency of the United States of America; 

¶ ñEurò or ñúò are to Euro, the official currency of the European Union; and 

¶ ñCHFò or ñFrò refer to Swiss franc, the official currency of Switzerland and Liechtenstein. 

 

Our Company has presented all numerical information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in ñmillionò units or 

in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small to represent in millions. One million represents 

1,000,000 and one billion represents 1,000,000,000 and one trillion represents 1,000,000,000,000. One lakh 

represents 100,000 and one crore represents 10,000,000. 

 

Figures sourced from third-party industry sources may be expressed in denominations other than millions or may 

be rounded off to other than two decimal points in the respective sources, and such figures have been expressed 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations or rounded-off to such number of decimal points as 

provided in such respective sources. 

 

Exchange rates 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains conversion of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that 

have been presented solely to comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 

construed as a representation that these currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, 

at any particular rate or at all. 

 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between 

the Rupee and other currencies:  
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(Amount in , unless otherwise specified) 

Currency Exchange rate as at 

June 30, 2025 March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023 

1 USD 85.54 85.58  85.58 82.22 

1 Eur 100.45 92.32 90.22 89.61 

1 CHF 107.02 96.99 92.34 89.88 

Source: www.fbil.org.in and https://www.xe.com/currencycharts/?from=CHF&to=INR&view=5Y. 
Note: If the RBI reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rates of the previous Working Day have 

been disclosed. 

Industry and market data 

 

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including in the 

sections titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 33, 154, 217 and 342, respectively, has been obtained 

or derived from the report titled ñMedical devices market industry reportò dated December 29, 2025 (the ñ1Lattice 

Reportò), which has been prepared and issued by 1Lattice, appointed by us pursuant to an engagement letter dated 

August 26, 2025 and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us to enable the investors to understand the 

industry in which we operate in connection with the Offer. 1Lattice has, pursuant to their consent letter dated 

December 29, 2025 (ñLetterò) accorded their no objection and consent to use the 1Lattice Report in connection 

with the Offer. 1Lattice is an independent agency, and it does not have any direct/ indirect interest in or 

relationship with our Company, our Promoters, our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management 

or the Promoter Selling Shareholder or the Book Running Lead Managers. 

 

Although the industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is reliable, the data used in these 

sources may have been reclassified by us for the purposes of presentation. Data from these sources may also not 

be comparable. Industry sources and publications are also prepared based on information as of specific dates and 

may no longer be current or reflect current trends. The excerpts of the industry report are disclosed in the Offer 

Documents and there are no parts, information, data (which may be relevant for the proposed Offer), left out or 

changed in any manner. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change 

based on various factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factorsò on page 33. Accordingly, investment 

decisions should not be based solely on such information. 

 

The sections titled ñSummary of the Offer Documentò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operationsò of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

contain data and statistics from the 1Lattice Report which has been commissioned and paid for by our Company 

for an agreed fee and is available on the website of our Company at https://surgiwear.co.in/investors/, which is 

subject to the following disclaimer:  

 

ñThe report has been prepared as a general summary of matters on the basis of our interpretation of the publicly 

available information, our experiences and the information provided to us, and should not be treated as a 

substitute for a specific business advice concerning individual matters, situations or concerns. Procedures we 

have performed do not constitute an audit of the Companyôs historical financial statements nor do they constitute 

an examination of prospective financial statements. We have also not performed any procedures to ensure or 

evaluate the reliability or completeness of the information obtained from the Company. Accordingly, we express 

no opinion, warranty, representation or any other form of assurance on the historical or prospective financial 

statements, management representations, or other data of the Company included in or underlying the 

accompanying information. We have not carried out any financial, tax, environmental or accounting due diligence 

with respect to the Company.ò  

 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, ñBasis for Offer Price ï Comparison of Accounting Ratios with 

listed industry peersò on page 139 includes information relating to our listed industry peers. Such information has 

been derived from publicly available sources specified herein. 

 

The extent to which the market and industry data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is meaningful depends 

on the readerôs familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. There are 

no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which the business of our Company is conducted, and 

methodologies and assumptions may vary widely among different industry sources. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain ñforward-looking statementsò. All statements contained in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not statements of historical fact constitute ñforward-looking 

statementsò. All statements regarding our expected financial condition and results of operations, business, plans 

and prospects are ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking statements generally can be identified by 

words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñbelieveò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, ñlikely toò, ñmayò, ñcanò, 

ñcouldò, ñshouldò, ñseek toò, ñshallò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñprojectò, ñwillò, ñwill continueò, ñwill pursueò or other 

words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe our Companyôs strategies, objectives, plans 

or goals are also forward-looking statements. However, these are not the exclusive means of identifying forward-

looking statements. All forward-looking statements whether made by us or any third parties in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are based on our current plans, estimates, presumptions and expectations and are subject to 

risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 

contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statement, including but not limited to, regulatory changes 

pertaining to the industry in which our Company has businesses and our ability to respond to them, our ability to 

successfully implement our strategy, our growth and expansion, our exposure to market risks, general economic 

and political conditions which have an impact on our business activities or investments, the monetary and fiscal 

policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity 

prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic 

laws, regulations and taxes and changes in competition in its industry.  

 

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially include, but are not limited to, the 

following: 

 

1. Our customers and the end-users of our products expect us to maintain high quality standards and any 

failure by us to comply with such quality or regulatory standards may have an adverse effect on demand 

as well as on our reputation, business, results of operations and financial condition. 

2. We manufacture all our products at a single facility in Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh. Any disruption to 

this facility or any adverse development affecting operations in this region could adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

3. Rapid increases in raw material prices could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. 

4. Our business is dependent on our distribution network, and any inability to effectively manage our 

existing distribution network in the domestic market or overseas market, or to further expand our 

distribution network in overseas markets, may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

5. A significant portion of our revenue from operations is derived from our top three product categories, 

and in particular, disposable drapes. Any reduction in demand for our product offerings in these 

categories could have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

6. Pricing pressure from our distributors, super-stockists and end-users, including hospitals, could adversely 

affect our gross margins and profitability, which could in turn have a material adverse effect on our 

results of operations and financial condition. 

7. Our reliance on third-party raw material suppliers, including concentration among a limited number of 

suppliers, exposes us to certain risks. 

8. Any breakdown or shutdown of our manufacturing facility could have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations and financial condition. 

9. Our operations are subject to environmental, health and safety laws and operational hazards, which could 

result in material liabilities and operational disruptions. 

10. We are subject to extensive domestic regulations and certain foreign regulatory requirements applicable 

to the manufacture and sale of surgical and medical implantable devices, and any inability to obtain, 

maintain or renew requisite approvals, or any non-compliance therewith, may adversely affect our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

For further discussion of factors that could cause the actual results to differ from the expectations, please refer to 

the sections titled ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 33, 217 and 342, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk 

disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a 

result, actual future gains or losses could materially differ from those that have been estimated and are not a 

guarantee of future performance. 
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Forward-looking statements reflect current views as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not 

a guarantee of future performance. There can be no assurance to investors that the expectations reflected in these 

forward-looking statements will prove to be correct. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place 

undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of our future 

performance. 

 

These statements are based on our managementôs belief and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently 

available information. Although we believe the assumptions upon which these forward-looking statements are 

based on are reasonable, any of these assumptions could prove to be inaccurate and the forward-looking statements 

based on these assumptions could be incorrect. Given these uncertainties, investors are cautioned not to place 

undue reliance on such forward-looking statements and not to regard such statements as a guarantee of future 

performance. Neither our Company, our Directors, the BRLMs, the Promoter Selling Shareholder, nor any 

Syndicate member nor any of their respective affiliates have any obligation to update or otherwise revise any 

statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of underlying events, 

even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. In accordance with SEBIôs requirements, our 

Company shall ensure that investors in India are informed of material developments from the date of the Red 

Herring Prospectus in relation to the statements and undertakings made by them in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus until the time of the grant of listing and trading permission by the Stock Exchanges for this Offer. The 

Promoter Selling Shareholder shall ensure that investors are informed of material developments in relation to 

statements and undertakings specifically made or confirmed by him in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus until the date of allotment of Equity Shares. Only the statements and 

undertakings which are specifically confirmed or undertaken by the Promoter Selling Shareholder about or in 

relation to the respective portion of the Offered Shares, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus shall be deemed to 

be statements and undertakings made by the Promoter Selling Shareholder. 
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SECTION II: SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

 

The following is a general summary of certain disclosures included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and is 

neither exhaustive, nor purports to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

or all details relevant to prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified 

in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 

including ñRisk Factorsò, ñThe Offerò, ñCapital Structureò, ñObjects of the Offerò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur 

Businessò, ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò, ñRestated Financial Informationò, ñOutstanding Litigation 

and Other Material Developmentsò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñMain Provisions of the Articles of Associationò on 

pages 33, 76, 91, 122, 154, 217, 278, 285, 376, 409 and 431, respectively. 

Summary of the primary business of our Company  

 

We are engaged in the design, development and manufacture of a wide range of surgical products including 

disposable drapes and dressings as well as medical implantable devices including hydrocephalus shunts and 

orthopaedic implants, among others. With over three decades of experience in the surgical products business, as 

at September 30, 2025, we offered products across multiple categories, including disposable drapes, andrology 

and shunt, disposable dressings, cranial fixation, apparels, hydroxy apatite (bone cement) and other related items. 

For the Fiscal 2025, our revenue from operations was 2,239.76 million, which was the highest among our peers 

in India (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

 

For further details, see ñOur Businessò on page 217. 

 

Summary of the industry 

 

Global surgical disposables market is valued at US$ 109.5B in CY24, and is projected to reach US$ 151.0B in 

CY29P, growing at a CAGR of 6.6% from CY24-29P while Global surgical drapes were valued at US$ 4.6B in 

CY19 and reached US$ 5.5B in CY24, grown at a CAGR of 3.3% from CY19-24 reaching US$ 7.4B by CY29P 

with a CAGR of 6.3%. Indian surgical disposables market was valued at US$ 3.9B (INR 327.4B) in FY25 and is 

expected to grow at a CAGR of 10.5% from FY25ï30. The Indian disposable dressing market was valued at US$ 

0.3B in FY20 and reached US$ 0.4B in FY25 at a growth rate of 5.3% from FY20-25 and is expected to reach 

US$ 0.6B at CAGR of 6.1% from FY25-30P. Indian implant market was valued at US$ 7.2B (INR 608.8B) in 

FY25 and is expected to reach US$ 10.6B (INR 896.3B) in FY30P, growing with a CAGR of 8.2% from FY25-

30P and is led by orthopaedic implants, valued at US$ 3.0B (INR 253.7B) in FY25 and projected to reach US$ 

4.3B (INR 363.6B) by FY30P, growing at a CAGR of 14.7% (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

 

For further details, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 154. 

 

Our Promoters 

 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, Renu Agarwal, Vinamra Agarwal, Rishu Agarwal, and Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF 

are the Promoters of our Company. For further details, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Group ï Our 

Promotersò on page 278. 

 

Offer size  

 

The details of the Offer are set out below:  

 
Offer of Equity Shares(1)(2)(3) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating up to  7,400.00 

million 

of which 

Fresh Issue(1)(3) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each, aggregating up to  3,700.00 

million 

Offer for Sale(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 by the Promoter Selling Shareholder 

aggregating up to  3,700.00 million 
 

(1) The Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board of Directors dated November 14, 2025, and a special resolution of our 
Shareholders dated December 8, 2025.  

(2)  The Promoter Selling Shareholder has confirmed his participation in the Offer for Sale vide the consent letter dated December 29, 

2025, and our Board has taken on record the consent of the Promoter Selling Shareholder to participate in the Offer for Sale pursuant 
to the resolution dated December 30, 2025. The Promoter Selling Shareholder has specifically confirmed that the Offered Shares has 

been held by him for a continuous period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in accordance 
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with Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details of authorization received for the Offer for Sale, see ñOther Regulatory 
and Statutory Disclosuresò beginning on page 383.  

(3) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as may be permitted under applicable 

law, to any person(s), aggregating up to  740.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC 
(ñPre-IPO Placementò). The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation 

with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from 

the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-
IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20.00% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our 

Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result 
into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company shall report any Pre-IPO Placement to the Stock Exchanges, 

within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the 

subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring 
Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

 

The Offer shall constitute [ǒ]%, of the post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company. For further details, see 

ñThe Offerò, ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 76, 383 and 405 

respectively. 

 

Objects of the Offer 

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised towards the following objects: 

 
S. No. Particulars Total estimated 

amount(1)  

(in  million) 

1.  Financing the capital expenditure requirements of the Company through purchase of 

machinery for our Manufacturing Facility 

1,672.21 

2.  Pre-payment/ re-payment, in part or full, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our 

Company 

936.37 

3.  General corporate purposes (2)  [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds(3) [ǒ] 
(1) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as may be permitted under applicable 

law, to any person(s), aggregating up to  740.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the 

RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If 
the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, 

subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, 

if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall 
appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there 

is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of Equity 

Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company shall report any Pre-IPO Placement to the Stock Exchanges, within 24 hours of such 
Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-

IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

(2) The amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
(3) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

 

For further details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122.  

Aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and Promoter 

Selling Shareholder as a percentage of the paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. 

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of each of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and Promoter 

Selling Shareholder as a percentage of the paid-up Equity share capital of our Company as on the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows:  

S. 

No. 
Name 

Pre-Offer  Post-Offer# 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value of 

10 each on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

Percentage 

of pre-Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 10 

each 

Percentage of 

post-Offer Equity 

Share capital on a 

fully diluted basis 

(%) 

Promoters 

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal*   33,589,660 62.06% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Renu Agarwal  8,198,770 15.15% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal  4,778,140 8.83% [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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S. 

No. 
Name 

Pre-Offer  Post-Offer# 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value of 

10 each on a 

fully diluted 

basis 

Percentage 

of pre-Offer 

Equity 

Share 

capital on a 

fully diluted 

basis (%)  

Number of 

Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 10 

each 

Percentage of 

post-Offer Equity 

Share capital on a 

fully diluted basis 

(%) 

4.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF  2,306,250 4.26% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  Rishu Agarwal  184,500 0.34% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total (A) 49,057,320 90.64% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group  

1.  Saumya Agrawal   1,239,840 2.29% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Shakuntala Devi   18,450 0.03% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total (B) 1,258,290 2.32% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total (A + B) 50,315,610 92.96% [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder. 
# Subject to completion of the Offer and finalization of Basis of Allotment. 

 

For further details of the Offer, see ñCapital Structureò on page 91. 

 

Pre-Offer shareholding as at the date of the Price Band advertisement and post-Offer shareholding as at 

Allotment for Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and additional top 10 shareholders 

Except as disclosed below, none of our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and additional top 10 

shareholders hold any Equity Shares in our Company as at the date of the Price Band advertisement and as at the 

date of Allotment: 

S. No. 

Pre-Offer shareholding as at the date of Price 

Band advertisement(1) 
Post-Offer shareholding as at the date of Allotment(1)(2) 

Name of the 

shareholder 

Number 

of 

Equity 

Shares(3) 

Shareholding 

(in %) (3) 

At the lower end of the price 

band ( [ǒ]) 

At the upper end of the price 

band ( [ǒ]) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares(3) 

Shareholding 

(in %) (3) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares(3) 

Shareholding 

(in %) (3) 

Promoters  

1.  Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal* 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Renu Agarwal [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Rishu Agarwal [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal HUF 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Members of the Promoter Group 

1.  Saumya Agrawal  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Shakuntala Devi  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Additional top 10 Shareholders(1) 

1.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

6.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

7.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

8.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

9.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

10.  [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be filled in at the Allotment stage. 
(2) Based on the Offer Price and subject to finalisation of the Basis of Allotment.  
(3) Assuming full subscription in the Offer. The post-Offer shareholding details as at Allotment will be based on the actual subscription and 

the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus, subject to finalization of the Basis of Allotment. Further, assuming that there is no transfer 

of shares by the Shareholders between the date of the Price Band advertisement and Allotment, and if any such transfers occur prior to 
the date of Prospectus, it will be updated in the shareholding pattern in the Prospectus.  

*  Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder.  
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Summary of the Restated Financial Information  

 

A summary of the selected financial information of our Company, as per the Restated Financial Information as 

follows:  
 

( in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

As at and for the 

three months 

period ended 

June 30, 2025* 

As at and for the year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Equity share capital 13.20 13.20 13.20 13.20 

Total Income 446.76 2248.46 1691.32 1512.38 

Revenue from operations  446.13 2,239.76 1,687.36 1,509.48 

Profit/(Loss) for the period/year  56.14 579.50 224.96 135.42 

Basic earnings/(loss) per equity share 

(in )(1) 1.14 10.74 4.10 2.31 

Diluted earnings/(loss) per equity 

share (in ) (2) 1.14 10.74 4.10 2.31 

Total borrowings(3)  1,216.20   935.47   1,022.60   729.80  

Net Worth(4) 1,974.30 1,912.45 1,331.28 1,109.17 

Return on Net Worth(5) (%) 2.84% 30.30% 16.90% 12.21% 

Net Asset Value per Equity Share (in 

)(6) 
1,495.52 1,448.66 1,008.42 840.12 

* Not annualised 
Notes:  

1. Basic EPS ( ): Restated profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company divided by the weighted average number 
of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year/period, adjusted for the issue of bonus equity shares of face value 10 each for all 

years, in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 33. 

2. Diluted EPS ( ): Restated profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company divided by the weighted average 
number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year/period, adjusted for the issue of bonus equity shares of face value 10 each 

for all years, in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 33. 
3. Total borrowing is Non-Current Borrowing plus Current Borrowing. 

4. Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 
expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the Restated Financial Information, but does not include reserves 

created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation. 

5. Return on Net Worth is calculated as profit/(loss) for the period/year divided by Net Worth. 
6. Net Asset Value per Equity Share is calculated as Net Worth as per the Restated Financial Information divided by the number of equity 

shares outstanding as at the end of the year/period. 

 

For further details, see ñRestated Financial Informationò beginning on page 285. 

 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial 

Information   

 

There are no qualifications included by the Statutory Auditors in their audit reports which have not been given 

effect to in the Restated Financial Information. 

 

Summary of outstanding litigation  

 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Promoters, our Directors, Key 

Managerial Personnel and Senior Management, if applicable, as disclosed in the ñOutstanding Litigation and 

Other Material Developmentsò on page 376 in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy as 

of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is provided below:  

 
Name of entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Claims in 

relation to tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges against 

our Promoters 

Material civil 

litigations(2) 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (in  

million)(1) 

Company 

By our Company 2 Nil Nil NA Nil 0.16  

Against our Company 1 29 Nil NA Nil 94.85 

Promoters (excluding proceedings involving our Directors) 



 

25 

 

Name of entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Claims in 

relation to tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges against 

our Promoters 

Material civil 

litigations(2) 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (in  

million)(1) 

By our Promoters Nil Nil Nil NA Nil Nil 

Against our Promoters Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Directors  

By our Directors Nil Nil Nil NA Nil Nil 

Against our Directors 1 1 Nil Nil Nil 1.97 

Key Managerial Personnel/Senior Management (excluding our Directors) 

By the Key 

Managerial 

Personnel/Senior 

Management 

Nil NA Nil NA NA Nil 

Against the Key 

Managerial 

Personnel/Senior 

Management 

Nil NA Nil NA NA Nil 

(1) The aforementioned amounts are stated to the extent they can be quantified and rounded off to the nearest rupees in millions, with 

precision up to two decimal places.  
(2) In accordance with the Materiality Policy. 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding litigation involving our Group 

Companies, which may have a material impact on our Company. 

 

For further details of the outstanding litigation proceedings, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material 

Developmentsò beginning on page 376. 

 

Risk factors 

 

Specific attention of the investors is invited to the section ñRisk Factorsò on page 33 to have an informed view 

before making an investment decision. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an 

investment decision in the Offer. Set forth below are the top 10 risk factors applicable to our Company:  

 
Sr. No. Description of Risk 

1.  Our customers and the end-users of our products expect us to maintain high quality standards and any failure by 

us to comply with such quality or regulatory standards may have an adverse effect on demand as well as on our 

reputation, business, results of operations and financial condition. 

2.  We manufacture all our products at a single facility in Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh. Any disruption to this facility 

or any adverse development affecting operations in this region could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

3.  Rapid increases in raw material prices could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

4.  Our business is dependent on our distribution network, and any inability to effectively manage our existing 

distribution network in the domestic market or overseas market, or to further expand our distribution network in 

overseas markets, may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

5.  A significant portion of our revenue from operations is derived from our top three product categories, and in 

particular, disposable drapes. Any reduction in demand for our product offerings in these categories could have an 

adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

6.  Pricing pressure from our distributors, super-stockists and end-users, including hospitals, could adversely affect 

our gross margins and profitability, which could in turn have a material adverse effect on our results of operations 

and financial condition. 

7.  Our reliance on third-party raw material suppliers, including concentration among a limited number of suppliers, 

exposes us to certain risks. 

8.  Any breakdown or shutdown of our manufacturing facility could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

9.  Our operations are subject to environmental, health and safety laws and operational hazards, which could result in 

material liabilities and operational disruptions. 

10.  We are subject to extensive domestic regulations and certain foreign regulatory requirements applicable to the 

manufacture and sale of surgical and medical implantable devices, and any inability to obtain, maintain or renew 

requisite approvals, or any non-compliance therewith, may adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 
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Summary of contingent liabilities of our Company  

 

The details of our contingent liabilities as on June 30, 2025, as derived from the Restated Financial Information 

are set forth in the table below  
 

(in  million) 

Particulars As at June 30, 2025 

Contingent Liabilities 

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt 

Claims by employees(1) 1.50 

Income tax matters(2) 69.25 

Guarantees(3) 207.50 

Commitments 

Other commitments - 

Total 278.25 
Notes: 
(1) A claim of 1.50 million was lodged against our Company by an ex-employee before the Labour Department. The case was decided against 

our Company by the Labour Court, against which we have filed appeal before the Allahabad High Court. Our Company has deposited 50% 
of the disputed amount i.e. 0.75 million, on July 23, 2024. Based on the legal advice and considering the merits of the case, the management 

is of view that the demand is erroneous and the outcome of the appeal will be in the favour of our Company. Accordingly, no provision has 

been considered necessary in the Restated Financial Information. The said demand has been considered as a contingent liability. 
(2) An income tax demand of 69.25 million has been raised on our Company for assessment years 2013ï14 to 2021ï22 by the DC/ACIT, 

Central Bareilly-1. Our Company has filed an appeal before the CIT (Appeals), Lucknow, which is currently pending adjudication. Based on 

legal advice and considering the merits of the case, the management is of the view that the demand is erroneous and that the outcome of the 
appeal will be in our favour. Accordingly, no provision has been considered necessary in the Restated Financial Information. The said demand 

has been considered as a contingent liability. 
(3) Our Company has given corporate guarantee of 207.50 million as on June 30, 2025 (March 31, 2025: Rs. 207.50 million, March 31, 2024: 
Rs. 181.80 million, March 31, 2023: Rs. 197.00 million) to State Bank of India on behalf of credit facilities availed by M/s Nenimemi Food 

Private Limited (a related party). The guarantee does not involve any outflow of resources at present. Accordingly, in line with the disclosure 

requirements, the same has been considered as contingent liability. 

 

Our contingent liabilities of 278.25 million as of June 30,2025 is 14.09% of our net worth of 1,974.30 million 

as of June 30, 2025. 

 

For further details of contingent liabilities as on June 30, 2025, see ñRestated Financial Information ï Note 39- 

contingent liabilities not provided for and other litigationsò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Contingent Liabilities and Commitmentsò on pages 334 and 373, 

respectively.  
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Summary of related party transactions  

 

A summary of related party transactions as at and for the three months period ended June 30, 2025, and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024,and 

March 31, 2023, are as follows:  

 

Related party 

with whom 

transactions 

have taken place 

Nature of 

relationship 

Nature of 

transaction 

For the three months 

period ended June 30, 2025 
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023 

Amount 

(  in 

million ) 

As percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  in 

million ) 

As percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  in 

million ) 

As percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  in 

million ) 

As percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Remuneration 12.00 2.69% 48.00 2.14% 48.00 2.84% 48.00 3.18% 

Renu Agarwal Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Remuneration 4.95 1.11% 19.80 0.88% 19.80 1.17% 19.80 1.31% 

Vinamra Agarwal Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Remuneration 4.95 1.11% 19.80 0.88% 19.80 1.17% 19.80 1.31% 

Rishu Agarwal Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Remuneration 4.95 1.11% 19.80 0.88% 19.80 1.17% 19.80 1.31% 

Rishu Agarwal Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Sale of Freehold 

land 

- - 12.40 0.55% - - - - 

Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Royalty - - 0.40 0.02% 0.40 0.02% 0.40 0.03% 

Saumya Agarwal Relatives of Key 

Managerial 

Personnel  

Remuneration 4.62 1.04% 18.48 0.83% 18.48 1.10% 18.60 1.23% 

Lavanya Agarwal Relatives of Key 

Managerial 

Personnel  

Remuneration 4.47 1.00% 17.88 0.80% 17.88 1.06% 18.00 1.19% 

Nenimemi Food 

Private Limited 

Entities in which 

Key Managerial 

Personnel or their 

relatives are 

interested 

Services Given 0.46 0.10% 1.40 0.06% 1.15 0.07% 1.29 0.09% 

Nenimemi Food 

Private Limited 

Entities in which 

Key Managerial 

Personnel or their 

relatives are 

interested 

Services 

Received 

1.38 0.31% 2.55 0.11% 0.97 0.06% 1.59 0.11% 

Dr. Ghanshyam Key Managerial Loan Balance 6.60 1.48% 6.60 0.29% - - - - 
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Related party 

with whom 

transactions 

have taken place 

Nature of 

relationship 

Nature of 

transaction 

For the three months 

period ended June 30, 2025 
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023 

Amount 

(  in 

million ) 

As percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  in 

million ) 

As percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  in 

million ) 

As percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  in 

million ) 

As percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Das Agarwal Personnel  

Mrs. Renu 

Agarwal 

Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Loan Balance 0.70 0.16% 0.70 0.03% 0.70 0.04% 0.70 0.05% 

Mrs. Rishu 

Agarwal 

Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Loan Balance 3.00 0.67% 3.00 0.13% 3.00 0.18% 3.00 0.20% 

Mrs. Saumya 

Agarwal 

Relatives of Key 

Managerial 

Personnel  

Loan Balance 0.75 0.17% 0.75 0.03% 0.75 0.04% 0.75 0.05% 

Mr. Vinamra 

Agarwal 

Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Loan Balance 3.50 0.78% 3.50 0.16% 3.50 0.21% 3.50 0.23% 

Vimla Ishwar 

Charitable 

Foundation 

Entities in which 

Key Managerial 

Personnel or their 

relatives are 

interested 

Outstanding 

Balances of 

Loans & 

Advances 

100.10 22.44% 35.30 1.58% - - - - 

Vimla Ishwar 

Charitable 

Foundation 

Entities in which 

Key Managerial 

Personnel or their 

relatives are 

interested 

Advances Given 64.80 14.52% 35.30 1.58% - - - - 

Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

Key Managerial 

Personnel  

Acceptance of 

Loan 

- - 6.60 0.29% - - - - 

Nenimemi Food 

Private Limited 

Entities in which 

Key Managerial 

Personnel or their 

relatives are 

interested 

Corporate 

Guarantee 

207.50 46.51% 207.50 9.26% 181.80 10.77% 197.00 13.05% 

 

For further details, see ñRestated Financial Information ï Note 36 ï Related Party Disclosuresò on page 332. 

 



 

29 

 

Financing arrangements  

 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, our 

Directors and their relatives (as defined in the Companies Act) have financed the purchase by any other person of 

securities of our Company other than in the normal course of business of such entity, during a period of six months 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired by each of our Promoters, members of our 

Promoter Group, the Promoter Selling Shareholder and shareholders entitled with the right to nominate 

directors or other rights in the last three years  

Except as stated below, there have been no Equity Shares that were acquired in the last three years preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, by any of our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, the Promoter 

Selling Shareholder and shareholders with right to nominate directors or other rights in our Company.  

 

Name 
Nature of 

securities 

Nature of 

acquisition 

Face 

value (in 

) 

Date of acquisition of 

securities 

Number of 

securities 

acquired 

Acquisition 

price per 

security (in ) 
# 

Promoters  

Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal* 

Equity  Transfer from 

Kaushal Kishore (1) 

10   April 11, 2025 500 50 

Transfer from Sneh 

Lata Bajpai (1) 

10 April 11, 2025 200 60 

Transmission due to 

demise of Ishwar 

Prakash Agarwal 

10 November 14, 2025 1,500 0 

Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 equity 

shares for every 1 

equity shares held 

10 December 10, 2025 32,770,400 0 

Renu Agrawal Equity Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 equity 

shares for every 1 

equity shares held 

10 December 10, 2025 7,998,800 0 

Vinamra Agarwal Equity Transfer from Sanjay 

Kumar Agarwal (2) 

10 April 11, 2025 200 60 

Transfer from Ashok 

Kumar Jha (2) 

10 April 11, 2025 300 40 

Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 equity 

shares for every 1 

equity shares held 

10 December 10, 2025 4,661,600 0 

Rishu Agarwal Equity Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 equity 

shares for every 1 

equity shares held 

10 December 10, 2025 180,000 0 

Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal HUF 

Equity Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 equity 

shares for every 1 

equity shares held 

10 December 10, 2025 2,250,000 0 

Promoter Group 

Saumya Agrawal  Equity Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 equity 

shares for every 1 

equity shares held 

10 December 10, 2025 1,209,600 0 

Shakuntala Devi  Equity Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 equity 

shares for every 1 

equity shares held 

10 December 10, 2025 18,000 0 

*  Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder. 
(1) The consideration was paid to individuals namely ñKaushal Kishoreò and ñSneh Lata Bajpaiò on April 29, 2008, and April 15, 2011, 
respectively. The transfer was inadvertently not recorded in the statutory registers by the Company. The Company recorded the transfer on 

April 11, 2025, and subsequently made the requisite entries in the statutory register. 
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(2) The consideration was paid to individuals namely ñAshok Kumar Jhaò and ñSanjay Kumar Agarwalò on March 8, 2010, and March 5, 
2010, respectively. The transfer was inadvertently not recorded in the statutory registers by the Company. The Company recorded the transfer 

on April 11, 2025, and subsequently made the requisite entries in the statutory register. 
# As certified by M/s MRM & Company, Independent Chartered Accountants, having firm registration number 022724N, pursuant to their 
certificate dated December 30, 2025. 

 

None of the Shareholders of our Company have the right to nominate directors or any other rights, as on the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Weighted average price at which the Equity Shares were acquired by our Promoters and Promoter Selling 

Shareholder in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

S. 

No. 

Name Number of Equity Shares acquired in 

the one year preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Weighted average price per Equity 

Share (in )# 

Promoter  

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal* 32,772,600 0.00 

2.  Renu Agarwal 7,998,800 Nil  

3.  Vinamra Agarwal 4,662,100 0.01 

4.  Rishu Agarwal 180,000 Nil  

5.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

HUF 

2,250,000 Nil  

* Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder. 

# As certified by M/s MRM & Company, Independent Chartered Accountants, having firm registration number 022724N, pursuant to their 
certificate dated December 30, 2025. 

 

Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares of our Promoters, and the Promoter Selling Shareholder  

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares acquired by the Promoters and Promoter Selling Shareholder as 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is as follows. 

S. 

No. 
Name 

Number of Equity Shares of face 

value of 10 each held as of date 

of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus 

Average cost of acquisition per 

Equity Share 

(in )# 

Promoters  

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal* 33,589,660 0.07 

2.  Renu Agarwal 8,198,770 0.11 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal 4,778,140 0.43 

4.  Rishu Agarwal 184,500 0.49 

5.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF 2,306,250 0.12 
* Also the Promoter Selling Shareholder. 

# As certified by M/s MRM & Company, Independent Chartered Accountants, having firm registration number 022724N, pursuant to their 

certificate dated December 30, 2025. 

 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all specified securities transacted in the last three years, 18 months 

and one year by our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, and the Promoter Selling Shareholder 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Period 

Weighted Average 

Cost of Acquisition 

(in )(1) 

Cap Price is óXô times 

the Weighted Average 

Cost of Acquisition^ 

Range of 

acquisition 

price: Lowest Price 

ï Highest Price (in 

)(1) 

Last one year preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus 

0.01 [ǒ]  0 ï 60 

Last 18 months preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus 

0.01 [ǒ]  0 ï 60 

Last three years preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus 

0.01 [ǒ]  0 ï 60 

(1) As certified by M/s MRM & Company, Independent Chartered Accountants, having firm registration number 022724N, pursuant to their 
certificate dated December 30, 2025. 

 ̂ To be included upon the finalization of the Price Band.  
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Details of pre-IPO Placement 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as may be permitted 

under applicable law, to any person(s), aggregating up to  740.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the 

Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC (ñPre-IPO Placementò). The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at 

a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, 

the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance 

with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, shall not exceed 20.00% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our 

Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be 

successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company shall report any 

Pre-IPO Placement to the Stock Exchanges, within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). 

Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus.  

 

Issue of Equity Shares for consideration other than cash or bonus in the last one year  

 

Except as set forth below, our Company has not issued any Equity Share for consideration other than cash or made 

any bonus issuances in the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 
Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Name of allottees and the 

number of equity shares 

allotted 

December 

10, 2025 

52,806,400 10 N.A. Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 Equity 

Shares for every 

one Equity Share 

held as on the 

record date, i.e., 

December 9, 2025 

N.A. 

No. of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of 

allottees 

32,770,400 Ghanshyam 

Das Agarwal 

2,250,000 Ghanshyam 

Das Agarwal 

HUF 

7,998,800 Renu 
Agrawal 

4,661,600 Vinamra 
Agrawal 

1,209,600 Saumya 

Agrawal 

180,000 Rishu 
Agrawal 

3,000,000 R.M. 

Financial 
Services 

Limited 

342,000 Archana 
Agarwal 

150,000 Ritu 

Agrawal  

10,000 Kaushal 

Kishore 

18,000 Shakuntala 

Devi 

18,000 Surendra 

Pratap 

Gangwar 

12,000 Anubha 

Mehrotra 

12,000 Birendra 

Kumar Pant 
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Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Name of allottees and the 

number of equity shares 

allotted 

 

12,000 Sarat 
Tipirneni 

12,000 Geetha Ravi 
M 

12,000 Harish 

Chandra 

Saxena 

12,000 Jagannath 

Prasad 

Parashari 

12,000 Mahesh 
Chandra 

Agrawal 

12,000 Purushottam 
Swaroop 

Kashyap 

4,000 Sneh Lata 

Bajpai 

12,000 S. Srinivasan 

12,000 Shashi 

Rajagopal 

4,000 Sanjay 
Kumar 

Agrawal 

12,000 Sunil Kumar 
Agrawal 

12,000 Shiv Saran 

Lal 

12,000 Surekha 
Varshney 

12,000 Vinod 

Kumar 

Sharma 

12,000 Ehtisham 

Ahmad 

Khan 

10,000 Aruna Gupta 

 

Split / consolidation of Equity Shares in the last one year  

 

Our Company has not undertaken sub-division or consolidation of its Equity Shares in the one year preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by SEBI  

 

Our Company has not received or sought any exemption from the SEBI from compliance with any provisions of 

securities laws including the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
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SECTION III: RISK FACTORS  
 

An investment in the Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Prospective investors should carefully consider 

all the information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, 

before evaluating our business and making an investment in the Equity Shares pursuant to the Offer. 

 

This section should be read in conjunction with ñIndustry Overviewò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial Informationò, 

ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò, ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 154, 217, 

285, 245, 376 and 342, respectively, before making an investment decision in relation to the Equity Shares. 

 

The risks and uncertainties described in this section are not the only risks that are relevant to us or the Equity 

Shares or the industry and segment in which we operate. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known 

to us or that we currently believe to be immaterial could also have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. If any of the following risks or other risks that are not currently 

known or are now deemed immaterial actually occur, our business, financial condition, results of operations and 

cash flows could be adversely affected, and the trading price of the Equity Shares could decline and you could 

lose all or part of your investment. The financial and other related implications of risks concerned, wherever 

quantifiable, have been disclosed in the risk factors described below. However, there are certain risk factors 

where such implications are not quantifiable, and hence any quantification of the underlying risks has not been 

disclosed in such risk factors. 

 

In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and 

the terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved. You should consult your tax, financial and legal 

advisors about the particular consequences to you of an investment in the Equity Shares. 

 

This section contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could 

differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. For details, see ñForward-Looking 

Statementsò on page 19. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the report titled 

ñMedical devices market industry reportò dated December 29, 2025 (the ñ1Lattice Reportò), which was prepared 

by Lattice Technologies Private Limited (ñ1Latticeò). We commissioned 1Lattice to prepare the 1Lattice Report 

specifically for the purpose of the Offer for an agreed fee pursuant to the engagement letter dated August 26, 

2025. For more details on the 1Lattice Report, see ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and 

Market Data and Currency of Presentation ï Industry and market dataò beginning on page 18. The 1Lattice 

Report forms part of the material contracts for inspection and will be accessible on our Companyôs website at 

https://surgiwear.co.in/investors/. 

 

INTERNAL RISKS  

 

1. Our customers and the end-users of our products expect us to maintain high quality standards and 

any failure by us to comply with such quality or regulatory standards may have an adverse effect on 

demand as well as on our reputation, business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Our business depends significantly on our ability to design, develop and manufacture a wide range of surgical 

products, including disposable drapes and dressings, as well as medical implantable devices such as hydrocephalus 

shunts and orthopaedic implants, that meet the stringent quality, safety and performance standards prescribed by 

domestic and international regulators, as well as by hospitals and healthcare professionals. 

 

Any failure to comply with applicable quality standards could result in our products failing to perform as intended 

or being alleged to cause procedural failures, contamination, or inaccurate results, particularly if such products 

are defective or are used incorrectly by our end customers.  

 

We own and operate a manufacturing facility in Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh (ñManufacturing Facilityò), which 

has been accredited with several international quality certifications, including a certificate of compliance for 

conformity with the requirements of World Health Organization - Good Manufacturing Practices (ñWHO-GMPò) 

for the design, manufacturing and marketing of reusable and disposable drapes, dressings, tapes and plasters, 

medical implants and patient-specific implants. Our Manufacturing Facility has also received certifications for 

ISO 10002:2018 (Customer Satisfaction and Complaint Management System), ISO 9001:2015 (Quality 
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Management System), and 13485:2016 (Quality Management System for Medical Devices). Further, we have 

obtained approvals for several of our products, including manufacturing and sale approvals for spinal cages, as 

well as manufacturing approvals for total hip replacement (ñTHRò) and a test licence for total knee replacement 

(ñTKRò). If we fail to comply with, maintain or renew these certifications or approvals, or if any of them are 

suspended, withdrawn or not renewed, our ability to manufacture and market our products could be adversely 

affected, which may materially impact our business, reputation, financial condition and results of operations. In 

addition, if any of our products are found or alleged to be defective, substandard or contaminated, we may be 

required to recall or replace such products at our cost, which may result in cancellation of orders, loss of goodwill 

and potential litigation. 

 

Our reputation and our relationships with customers depend to a large extent on our ability to consistently meet 

their quality expectations and regulatory requirements. Since April 1, 2022, we have not faced any adverse 

inspection findings, product recalls, quality-related complaints or customer rejections in India or abroad. However, 

there can be no assurance that such issues will not occur in the future. Any significant failure or deterioration in 

our quality management systems could lead to supply disruptions, loss of customer confidence and reduced order 

volumes, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

2. We manufacture all our products at a single facility in Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh. Any disruption 

to this facility or any adverse development affecting operations in this region could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

As at September 30, 2025, we own and operate a manufacturing facility in Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh, which is 

engaged in the manufacture of our medical and surgical implantable devices and related products. All of the 

products that we supply are manufactured at this facility. We also operate a dedicated in-house research and 

development (ñR&Dò) unit at Shahjahanpur, which focuses on product innovation, process optimization, and the 

development of new implantable solutions. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Manufacturing Facilityò on 

page 231. 

 

Any disruption or adverse development affecting operations in this region, including at our Manufacturing Facility 

or R&D unit, could have a material impact on our production activities, product development, and financial 

performance. This geographical concentration exposes us to local and regional risks, such as accidents, power 

outages, system failures, civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic and political events in India, 

weather conditions, natural disasters, regional conflicts and demographic and population changes, and other 

unforeseen events and circumstances. In the event of any such incident, our ability to continue manufacturing and 

supplying products could be significantly affected until operations are restored. Any disruption or adverse 

development affecting operations in this region, including at our Manufacturing Facility or R&D unit, could have 

a material impact on our production activities, product development, and financial performance. This geographical 

concentration exposes us to local and regional risks, such as accidents, power outages, system failures, civil unrest 

as well as other adverse social, economic and political events in India, weather conditions, natural disasters, 

regional conflicts and demographic and population changes, and other unforeseen events and circumstances. In 

the event of any such incident, our ability to continue manufacturing and supplying products could be severely 

affected until operations are restored. 

 

For instance, any disruption in transportation, shortage of labour or raw materials, or interruption in the supply 

chain in or around Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh, could delay or constrain our production activities, resulting in 

delayed deliveries to distributors and end customers, cancellation of orders and loss of revenue. Further, as our 

products include medical and surgical devices that are often used in critical healthcare procedures, any delay or 

disruption in supply could adversely impact our relationships with customers, hospitals, and channel partners. In 

addition, any significant regional calamity such as floods, earthquakes, fire or pandemics, could damage our 

facility, equipment or inventory and may result in costly repairs or replacements. While our facility and inventories 

are adequately insured, the insurance coverage may not be adequate to fully cover the losses incurred or the 

consequential business interruption. 

 

Since April 1, 2022, we have not faced any disruption impacting our manufacturing or distribution in India or 

abroad. However, any damage to, or destruction of, or interruption of activities at, or capacity constraints in our 

Manufacturing Facility, or delays in procurement of raw materials or dispatch of finished products, may result in 

a temporary disruption of our manufacturing operations and delays in shipments of such goods to our 

distributors/end customers. Such disruptions may adversely affect our ability to meet customer demand, and any 

prolonged interruption, whether due to regulatory, environmental, or safety-related reasons, may result in the loss 
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of our customers or orders and may materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations, and 

financial condition. 

 

3. Rapid increases in raw material prices could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

We do not enter into long term contracts with raw material suppliers. We purchase our raw materials such as 

SpunbondïSpunbondïMeltblownïMeltblownïSpunbond (ñSSMMSò) non-woven fabric, silicon tubing, hot melt 

adhesive, polycaprolactone, polyethylene blue on a purchase order basis. For more details, see ñOur Business ï 

Raw Materials and Suppliersò on page 236. The absence of long-term contracts with our suppliers exposes us to 

the risk of being unable to obtain the raw materials in the quantities required by us and at the price points required 

by us. This may lead to an unforeseen increase in raw material prices. 

 

For the three months ended June 30, 2025, the cost of materials consumed (including changes in inventories of 

finished goods, stock-in-trade and work in progress) represents 19.46% of our revenue from operations. The table 

below set forth our cost of materials consumed (including change in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade 

and work in progress) and such expenses as a percentage of total expenses and revenue from operations for the 

periods indicated. 

 

Particulars 

Three months 

ended June 30, 

2025 

Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Cost of materials consumed [A] (  in million) 88.72 480.48 431.54 356.81 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-

in-trade and work-in-progress [decrease 

/(increase)] [B] (  in million) 

(1.88) (20.73) (32.18) (16.21) 

Cost of materials consumed (including changes 

in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade 

and work in progress) [C = A + B] (  in million) 

86.84 459.75 399.36 340.60 

Cost of materials consumed (including changes 

in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade 

and work in progress) as a percentage of revenue 

from operations [D=C/E] (%) 

19.46% 20.53% 23.67% 22.56% 

Revenue from operations [E] (  in million) 446.13 2,239.76 1,687.36 1,509.48 

 

The prices of raw materials essential for manufacturing surgical products and implants are influenced by numerous 

factors beyond our control, including, among others, the cost of key metals, production capacity, and supply chain 

logistics. The prices of titanium, cobalt, stainless steel and other key raw materials used in manufacturing of 

surgical implants are volatile and subject to fluctuations in global metal and commodity markets (source: 1Lattice 

Report). As these materials are critical for surgical implant manufacturing, changes in their market prices directly 

affect our raw material costs. Factors such as geopolitical developments, and trade policies further impact the 

availability and pricing of these materials, thereby influencing manufacturing costs. 

 

If the prices of the raw materials we need rapidly increase, we may be unable to increase our product prices in 

sufficient time to fully offset increasing raw material prices. Our ability to transfer increases in raw material costs 

to our customers is dependent on, among others, market condition as well as pricing of similar products by our 

competitors. In addition, our ability to increase product prices is constrained by applicable price control 

regulations issued under the Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 2013 and by the National Pharmaceutical Pricing 

Authority, which generally restrict increases in the maximum retail price of scheduled formulations to no more 

than 10% over the preceding 12-month period. As a result, we may not be able to fully pass through increases in 

raw material costs to our customers, which could adversely affect our margins and results of operations. For 

further details, see ñï Our products are subject to price control regulations under the Drugs (Prices Control) 

Order, 2013, and any non-compliance with such regulations could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and financial condition.ò on page 53. 

 

To the extent that we are unable to transfer increases in raw material prices to our customers, or if there is a 

significant lag in doing so due to regulatory constraints or market conditions, our margins may contract, and our 

business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could be adversely affected. 

 

4. Our business is dependent on our distribution network, and any inability to effectively manage our 

existing distribution network in the domestic market or overseas market, or to further expand our 
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distribution network in overseas markets, may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition.  

 

Our Company distributes its products through a network of super-stockists and distributors. Super-stockists are 

appointed in key regions to manage bulk supply, while distributors handle last-mile delivery to hospitals, 

healthcare professionals, and other end-users. Orders generated through our marketing efforts or product 

demonstrations are directed to regional distributors, who procure stock either from super-stockists or directly from 

the Company for fulfilment.  

 

As at September 30, 2025, our distribution network in India comprises 36 super-stockists and 554 distributors 

across 23 states and union territories. In addition to our domestic distribution network, our products are exported 

to more than 40 countries, including markets in Africa and South Asia through a network of 58 distributors. For 

details, see ñOur Business ï Sales and Distributionò on page 238.  

 

A significant portion of our revenue is generated through sales made through our distributors and super-stockists. 

The table below sets forth, for the periods indicated, the percentage of our revenue from operations attributable to 

sales made through our distributors and super-stockists, including the contribution of our top super-

stockist/distributor, top five super-stockists/ distributors and top ten super-stockists/ distributors: 

 
Particulars Three months ended 

June 30, 2025 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Revenue 

from top 

super-

stockist/dist

ributor 

41.49 9.30% 189.89 8.48% 194.57 11.53% 179.30 11.88% 

Revenue 

from top 

five super-

stockists/dis

tributors 

99.96 22.39% 411.94 

 

18.39% 419.96 

 

24.89% 

 

391.76 

 

25.95% 

 

Revenue 

from top ten 

super-

stockists/dis

tributors 

151.77 34.03% 606.24 27.14% 610.22 36.16% 

 

554.81 36.75% 

Total 

revenue 

from super-

stockists/di

stributors 

444.89 99.72% 1,812.89 80.94% 1,669.17 98.92% 1,501.92 99.50% 

Others(1) 1.24 0.28% 426.87 19.06% 18.19 1.08% 7.56 0.50% 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

446.13 100.00% 2,239.76 100.00% 1,687.36 100.00% 1,509.48 100.00% 

Note: 
(1) óOthersô includes revenue from sale of products to the army and private hospitals. 

 

For details of our top 10 customers for the last completed fiscal, see ñOur Business - Sales and Distributionò on 

page 238. 

 

Our business model relies heavily on our super-stockists and distributors for maintaining adequate inventories of 

our products, timely delivery to end customers and collection of payments. Our ability to expand and grow our 

business depends significantly on the effectiveness and management of our distribution network. We cannot 

assure you that we will succeed in identifying or engaging new super-stockists and distributors in a timely manner 

or on commercially favourable terms, or that we will be able to effectively manage our existing network in 

domestic or overseas markets. If the terms offered by our competitors are more favourable than those offered by 

us, our distributors may decline to distribute our products and terminate their arrangements with us. 
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Further, the replacement of an existing super-stockist or distributor may involve a transition period. The process 

of identifying, appointing and stabilising new super-stockists or distributors may require time and resources, 

during which our sales could be disrupted, and temporary revenue gaps may arise, ultimately adversely affecting 

our business, results of operations, and financial condition. 

 

5. A significant portion of our revenue from operations is derived from our top three product categories, 

and in particular, disposable drapes. Any reduction in demand for our product offerings in these 

categories could have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Our Company derives a substantial portion of its revenue from operations from our top three product categories, 

namely disposable drapes, andrology & shunt and disposable dressings. During the three months ended June 30, 

2025, and in Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, revenue from sale of our largest product category, disposable drapes, 

contributed 46.98%, 38.58%, 46.98% and 47.21%, respectively, to our revenue from operations, and our top three 

product categories collectively contributed 77.79%, 83.29%, 78.49% and 78.25%, respectively, to our revenue 

from operations in the respective periods.  

 

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue from operations across product categories for the 

periods indicated: 

 
Product category Three months ended June 30, 2025 

Revenue (  in million) % of revenue from operations 

Disposable Drapes 209.59 46.98% 

Andrology & Shunt 84.13 18.86% 

Disposable Dressings 53.32 11.95% 

Total of top three categories 347.04 77.79% 

Cranial Fixation 38.19 8.56% 

Apparels 37.60 8.43% 

Hydroxy Apatite (Bone Cement) 16.11 3.61% 

Others(1) 7.19 1.61% 

Total 446.13 100.00% 

Note: 
(1) óOthersô comprises inter alia drawing and marking out instruments and surgical instruments which are products sold by 

our Company.  
 

Product 

category 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Revenue 

(  in 

million) 

% of revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue (  in 

million) 

% of revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue (  in 

million) 

% of revenue 

from operations 

Disposable 

Drapes 

864.09 38.58% 792.80 46.98% 712.68 47.21% 

Andrology 

& Shunt 

373.81 16.69% 357.19 21.17% 312.01 20.67% 

Disposable 

Dressings 

627.55 28.02% 174.53 10.34% 156.54 10.37% 

Total of 

top three 

categories 

1,865.45 83.29% 1,324.52 78.49% 1,181.23 78.25% 

Cranial 

Fixation  

148.23 6.62% 131.56 7.80% 124.63 8.26% 

Apparels 146.91 6.56% 140.45 8.32% 130.22 8.63% 

Hydroxy 

Apatite 

(Bone 

Cement) 

52.61 2.35% 50.21 2.98% 51.97 3.44% 

Others(1) 26.56 1.18% 40.62 2.41% 21.43 1.42% 

Total 2,239.76 100.00% 1,687.36 100.00% 1,509.48 100.00% 

Note: 
(1) óOthersô comprises inter alia drawing and marking out instruments and surgical instruments which are products sold by 

our Company.  
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Our business and financial performance is substantially dependent on sustained demand for disposable drapes, 

andrology and shunt products and disposal dressings. Any reduction in demand for these products could have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows. 

 

Further, as our sales are primarily made on a purchase-order basis rather than under long-term supply agreements, 

our revenue visibility and operating performance depend on recurring procurement decisions by hospitals and 

distributors. Any fluctuation, delay or reduction in purchase orders may have an immediate impact on our sales 

volumes. Demand for these key product categories may also be adversely affected by the introduction of 

alternative or technologically superior products, pricing pressure from competing manufacturers, changes in 

hospital procurement protocols (including shifts towards bundled purchasing or supplier consolidation), or 

unfavourable trends in public or institutional healthcare spending. Any such decline in demand or order volumes 

could materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

We cannot assure you that we will continue to experience consistent levels of demand for our product offerings 

in these product categories. For instance, any delay or reduction in orders for products classified under the 

disposable dressings category, or any disruption in hospital procurement cycles for products under the andrology 

and shunt category, could have a direct adverse impact on our revenue from operations.  

 

6. Pricing pressure from our distributors, super-stockists and end-users, including hospitals, could 

adversely affect our gross margins and profitability, which could in turn have a material adverse effect 

on our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

We manufacture and supply medical and surgical devices to super-stockists and distributors, who in turn supply 

the same to hospitals and government institutions in India and internationally. We have in the past experienced, 

and may continue to experience, pressure from our distributors and end-users to reduce prices, particularly during 

bulk procurement. Price reductions may arise from negotiations or from factors beyond our control, including 

competitive intensity and procurement policies. Our profitability depends, in part, on our ability to manage fixed 

manufacturing costs and achieve operating efficiencies. However, we may not be able to spread such fixed costs 

effectively, as our customers generally negotiate for larger discounts as order volumes increase. If we are unable 

to counterbalance customer-driven price reductions with improved operating efficiencies and other cost-reduction 

initiatives, it could have an adverse effect on our gross margin (calculated as (revenue from operations minus (i) 

cost of materials consumed and (ii) change in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress) divided by 

revenue from operations (ñGross Marginò)) and net profit margin (calculated as profit for the year divided by 

total income (ñPAT Marginò)) and our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be 

materially adversely affected. The table below sets forth our Gross Margin and PAT Margin for the periods 

indicated. 

 

Particulars 

Three months 

ended June 30, 

2025 

Year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Revenue from operations [A] (  in million) 446.13 2,239.76 1,687.36 1,509.48 

Cost of materials consumed [B] (  in million) 88.72 480.48 431.54 356.81 

Changes in inventories of finished goods and 

work-in-progress [decrease /(increase)] [C] (  

in million) 

(1.88) (20.73) (32.18) (16.21) 

Gross Margin(*) [D = (A-B-C)/A] (%)  80.54% 79.47% 76.33% 77.44% 

Profit for year [E] (  in million)  56.14 579.50 224.96 135.42 

Total income [F] (  in million) 446.76 2,248.46 1,691.32 1,512.38 

PAT Margin (*) [G = (E/F)]%  12.56% 25.77% 13.30% 8.95% 

Note: 
(*) Non-GAAP financial measure. 

 

7. Our reliance on third-party raw material suppliers, including concentration among a limited number 

of suppliers, exposes us to certain risks. 

 

We rely on third-party suppliers for the procurement of certain raw materials used in the manufacture of our 

surgical and medical implantable devices. Our ability to identify, evaluate and maintain relationships with reliable 

suppliers is critical to our business operations and growth. The key raw materials that we source from third parties 

include non-woven SSMMS fabric, silicon tubing, and hot melt adhesive, which are typically procured based on 

purchase orders, without the benefit of long-term supply contracts.  
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While our procurement of raw materials is not dependent on any single supplier, a portion of our raw material 

procurement is concentrated among a limited number of suppliers. The table below sets forth, for the periods 

indicated, the percentage of our raw material procurement cost attributable to our top supplier, top five suppliers 

and top ten suppliers. 

 
Particulars Three months ended 

June 30, 2025 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of cost 

of 

materials 

purchase

d 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of cost 

of 

materials 

purchase

d 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of cost 

of 

materials 

purchase

d 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of cost 

of 

materials 

purchase

d 

Cost of 

materials 

purchased 

from top 

supplier 

12.45 8.03% 29.86 5.36% 27.90 6.12% 33.80 7.65% 

Cost of 

materials 

purchased 

from top 

five 

suppliers 

48.76 31.47% 118.41 

 

21.25% 

 

117.63 25.80% 115.78 26.19% 

Cost of 

materials 

purchased 

from top ten 

suppliers 

75.92 49.00% 208.54 37.42% 200.89 44.05% 192.60 43.57% 

Cost of 

materials 

purchased 

from other 

suppliers 

79.03 51.00% 348.79 62.58% 255.13 55.95% 249.43 56.43% 

Cost of 

materials 

purchased 

154.95 100.00% 557.33 

 

100.00% 456.02 

 

100.00% 442.03 

 

100.00% 

 

For details of our top 10 suppliers for the last completed fiscal, see ñOur Business - Raw Materials and Suppliersò 

on page 236. 

 

Any disruption affecting one or more of these suppliers, including due to operational, financial or regulatory 

issues, could adversely affect the continuity, cost or quality of our raw material supplies. 

 

Further, certain raw materials and components used in our products are required to meet stringent quality 

specifications and regulatory standards, and are sourced from suppliers that possess specific technical capabilities, 

manufacturing processes or international quality certifications. As a result, alternate suppliers for such raw 

materials may not always be readily available, or may require additional time for qualification, validation and 

regulatory approvals before they can be onboarded. Any inability to source such materials from approved suppliers 

on a timely basis could disrupt our manufacturing operations or adversely affect product quality. 

 

In addition, given that we do not enter into long-term supply contracts with our suppliers, our supply chain remains 

susceptible to disruptions arising from quality issues, delays in delivery schedules, changes in supplier priorities, 

or discontinuation of supply for reasons beyond our control. Although we have identified alternate suppliers and 

maintain inventory to mitigate supply-related contingencies, there is no assurance that these measures will be 

adequate in all circumstances. Transitioning to alternate suppliers, particularly for specialised or certified 

materials, may involve higher procurement costs or longer lead times. 

 

Our suppliers may also face operational, financial or regulatory challenges that could impact their ability to fulfil 

supply commitments. Factors such as financial instability, non-compliance with applicable laws and regulations, 

trade restrictions, labour unrest, currency fluctuations, transportation constraints, political uncertainty, or natural 

calamities could affect their operations. In such cases, we may be required to incur additional costs to remedy 

deficiencies or to obtain materials from alternative sources. 
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A significant disruption in the supply of raw materials, including delays or shortages, may adversely affect our 

inventory management and production schedules and, consequently, our business operations and financial 

performance. While we have not experienced any such supply chain disruptions since April 1, 2022, there can be 

no assurance that such disruptions will not occur in the future. In such circumstances, we may also face difficulties 

in maintaining consistent product quality or timely fulfilment of orders. Accordingly, our dependence on third-

party suppliers for the timely and adequate supply of raw materials exposes us to risks that may have a material 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

8. Any breakdown or shutdown of our Manufacturing Facility could have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Our manufacturing operations are currently undertaken at our manufacturing facility in Shahjahanpur, Uttar 

Pradesh. For details, see ñOur Business ï Manufacturing Facilityò beginning on page 231.  

 

Our Manufacturing Facility is subject to operating risks that could significantly impact our ability to produce and 

deliver our products to the market, as we are largely dependent on our own manufacturing capabilities. These 

risks include the breakdown or failure of equipment, which can halt production and require costly repairs, a 

shortage or unavailability of electricity or water, which can disrupt operations, and industrial accidents, which can 

lead to safety concerns and operational delays. Additionally, labour disputes could result in work stoppages, while 

political instability might affect our supply chain and operational stability. Natural disasters, such as floods or 

earthquakes, pose a threat to our infrastructure, and epidemics or pandemics, like the pandemic, can lead to 

workforce shortages and supply chain disruptions. Furthermore, significant social, political, economic, or seasonal 

disruptions in the territory where our Manufacturing Facility is located can adversely affect our operations, 

potentially leading to increased costs or delays. Moreover, the need to comply with directives from relevant 

government authorities may require us to adapt our operations, potentially impacting our production schedules 

and costs. Our business and results of operations could be adversely affected by a shutdown of our Manufacturing 

Facility.  

 

While we have not faced any material disruptions at our Manufacturing Facility since April 1, 2022, we cannot 

assure you that any adverse developments will not occur in the future which could disrupt the operations at our 

Manufacturing Facility. Such disruptions in our manufacturing operations could delay production or require us to 

cease operations temporarily or permanently at our Manufacturing Facility and require us to incur additional 

expenditure to attempt to mitigate such disruption. The risks associated with potential shutdowns are even more 

significant, given that all our manufacturing is carried out in this facility. For more details, see ñ - A shortage or 

unavailability of electricity or water could affect our manufacturing operations and have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flowsò on page 62, ñ- Our operations are subject to 

environmental, health and safety laws and operational hazards, which could result in material liabilities and 

operational disruptionsò on page 40,ñ- We could be subject to industrial unrest, slowdowns and increased wage 

costs, which could adversely affect our business and results of operationsò on page 48 and ñ- The occurrence of 

natural disasters and man-made disasters could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flowsò on page 68.  

 

Our customers rely on the timely delivery of our products. Our ability to provide an uninterrupted supply of our 

products is critical to our business. Any disruption in our production or delivery processes whether due to supply 

chain issues, operational challenges, or other unforeseen events may adversely impact our ability to meet customer 

expectations and maintain consistent delivery timelines. Although we do not have contractual arrangements that 

impose penalties for delays or non-delivery of products, any failure to deliver products on time or in the required 

quantities could lead to customer dissatisfaction, loss of business, or damage to our reputation. Since April 1, 

2022, we have not experienced any order cancellations or paid any damages due to delays or failures in delivery; 

however, there can be no assurance that such events will not occur in the future. Any such disruptions could 

materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations, and financial condition. 

 

9. Our operations are subject to environmental, health and safety laws and operational hazards, which 

could result in material liabilities and operational disruptions. 

 

We are subject to various environmental, health and safety laws and regulations in India relating to, among other 

matters, environmental protection, occupational health and workplace safety. For details, see ñKey Regulations 

and Policies in Indiaò on page 245. Our manufacturing processes and products are subject to stringent quality and 

safety standards, and new laws and regulations could be imposed from time to time that could increase our 

compliance costs or restrict our operations. There can be no assurance that these requirements will not become 
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more stringent over time.  

 

The nature of our operations involves individuals working in environments that may present inherent risks. Our 

operations may be exposed to hazards associated with employees working in proximity to mechanised equipment, 

chemicals and other hazardous materials, as well as risks arising from fires, mechanical failures, equipment 

malfunctions and other operational incidents. While we have not experienced any work-related fatalities, personal 

injuries, major operational incidents or property damage since April 1, 2022, there can be no assurance that such 

incidents will not occur in the future. Any such event could result in personal injury, property damage, operational 

downtime, regulatory scrutiny or financial losses, and may not always be fully covered by insurance. 

 

While we have implemented policies, procedures and internal controls to manage occupational health and safety 

risks, including compliance with applicable safety standards, accidents, injuries or other incidents could still occur. 

We maintain insurance policies to cover certain personal injury and property damage risks. However, such 

insurance coverage may not be adequate in all circumstances, and any liabilities, damages or compensation 

obligations exceeding available coverage could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows. 

 

A risk of environmental liability is inherent in our manufacturing activities, and we are subject to numerous 

environmental laws and regulations in India, which govern, among other things, air emissions. Under these and 

other environmental laws and regulations, we could be held solely or jointly and severally responsible, regardless 

of fault, for the remediation of any hazardous substance contamination at our facility for which we could incur 

substantial costs or any consequences arising out of human exposure to such hazardous substances and could also 

be held liable for damages to natural resources or other environmental damage. If we fail to comply with 

environmental laws, regulations and permits, we could be subject to penalties, fines, restrictions on operations or 

other sanctions, and our operations could be interrupted or suspended. Any of the above actions could have a 

material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

Since April 1, 2022, we have not received any notices, fines or penalties, been the subject of criminal proceedings 

or third-party property damage or personal injury claims or incurred any clean-up and/or other costs in respect of 

violations of any environmental laws. In the event that our Company becomes subject to regulatory notices or 

litigation pertaining to environmental non-compliances in the future, such claims and lawsuits, individually or in 

the aggregate, are resolved against us, our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows could 

be adversely affected. Such incidents could also do lasting damage to our reputation among our customers and 

the general public, even if we were not actually responsible for causing such damage and no fault on our part has 

been proven. 

 

10. We are subject to extensive domestic regulations and certain foreign regulatory requirements 

applicable to the manufacture and sale of surgical and medical implantable devices, and any inability 

to obtain, maintain or renew requisite approvals, or any non-compliance therewith, may adversely 

affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Our design, development, and manufacturing activities of surgical and medical implantable devices are subject to 

extensive regulation by authorities in India and certain foreign regulatory requirements in the countries to which 

we export our products. In India, our operations are governed by various law and regulations, including the 

Medical Devices Rules, 2017, Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940, Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945, and allied 

environmental and labour laws, which require us to obtain and maintain multiple approvals, consents, and 

authorizations. For further details, see ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò on page 245. We have also obtained 

and maintained quality and process certifications such as ISO 13485:2016, ISO 9001:2015, and ISO 10002:2018. 

Further, we are registered with the Directorate General of Quality Assurance, an organisation under the Ministry 

of Defence, Government of India, for the supply of specified products to defence organisations. Any delay or 

inability in obtaining, renewing or complying with such approvals and certifications, or any change in regulatory 

requirements, could increase our compliance costs, delay product launches, restrict our manufacturing or export 

activities, or result in penalties, product recalls or suspension of operations, any of which could materially and 

adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Although we export our products to multiple jurisdictions, the responsibility for complying with regulatory 

requirements in those countries, including product registrations, import permits and other local approvals, rests 

with the respective importers. However, delays, rejections or lapses in obtaining or maintaining foreign regulatory 

approvals by such third parties may indirectly affect our ability to access or grow our presence in those markets. 
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Importers may also require us to furnish technical documentation, testing results or certifications to support their 

registration processes. 

 

Any change in foreign regulatory standards, additional compliance requirements imposed on importers, or delays 

in obtaining or renewing country-specific registrations could reduce order volumes, restrict sales in certain 

markets, or require us to undertake additional testing or documentation support. The process for obtaining 

approvals for new products or modifications to existing products, whether in India or by importers in foreign 

jurisdictions, may: 

 

¶ take a significant period of time, 

¶ require the expenditure of substantial resources, 

¶ involve rigorous pre-clinical and clinical testing, as well as increased post-market surveillance, 

¶ require changes to products, and 

¶ result in limitations on the indicated uses of products. 

 

Since April 1, 2022, we have not experienced any non-compliance, violation or adverse regulatory action in India 

or in relation to the technical support we provide to importers for foreign registrations. However, there can be no 

assurance that we will continue to remain fully compliant, that we will obtain new approvals or renew existing 

ones in a timely manner, or that the regulatory environment in India or in export markets will not become more 

stringent. Any such developments could increase our compliance costs, delay product launches, restrict access to 

certain markets or adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

11. We require certain licenses, permits and approvals in the ordinary course of business, and failure to 

obtain or renew them in a timely manner or at all could have a material adverse effect on our business 

and results of operations. 

 

We are required to obtain and maintain a number of statutory and regulatory licenses, permits and approvals in 

India, generally for carrying out our business and for our Manufacturing Facility. For further details on regulatory 

licenses, permits and approvals in India, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 381. A majority of these 

approvals, including the consent to operate and consent to manufacture under environmental laws, are granted for 

a limited duration and require renewal from time to time. We do not have any license or approval material for the 

operations of the Company pending for renewal. For details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvals ï Material 

Approvals pending in respect of our Companyò on page 382. In the event that any material licence or approval 

becomes due for renewal, we will apply for such renewal in accordance with applicable timelines. However, there 

can be no assurance that such renewals will be granted or issued in a timely manner, or at all. If we do not receive 

such approvals or are not able to renew the approvals in a timely manner, our business and results of operations 

could be materially adversely affected. 

 

Further, the approvals, licenses, registrations, and permits issued by relevant central and state authorities under 

various rules and regulations are subject to several conditions and we cannot assure you that we will be able to 

continuously meet such conditions, which could lead to cancellation, revocation or suspension of such approvals, 

licenses, registrations, and permits. If there is any failure by us to comply with the applicable regulations or if the 

regulations governing our business are amended, we could incur increased compliance costs, be subject to 

penalties, have our licenses, approvals and permits revoked or suffer a disruption in our operations, any of which 

could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations. Since April 1, 2022, none of our 

approvals, licenses, registrations, consents and permits have been suspended or revoked for non-compliance with 

any terms or conditions thereof or pursuant to any regulatory action. 

 

12. We engage in a competitive business and if we fail to compete effectively, it would have a material 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

We operate in a competitive and evolving medical devices and surgical implants industry in India and 

internationally. We face competition from domestic and global manufacturers that produce and distribute products 

similar to, or substitutable for, our offerings. Increased competition through technological advancements, pricing 

or commercial strategies, expanded product portfolios or enhanced service offerings may adversely affect our 

market share, pricing power and overall performance. For further details on our competitive landscape, see ñOur 

Business ï Competitionò on page 242. 

 

According to the 1Lattice Report, the Indian implant market comprises multinational companies offering 

technologically advanced implants supported by strong R&D and global supply chains, alongside domestic 
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manufacturers that focus on cost-effective products distributed through regional networks. The market remains 

fragmented and continues to be import-dependent for several high-end surgical and implantable products. These 

competitive dynamics may limit our ability to maintain or grow market share and could lead to pricing pressures 

that adversely affect our profitability. 

 

Some of our competitors may have greater financial resources, larger manufacturing capacities, broader product 

portfolios, stronger distribution networks, superior technology or more established relationships with key 

hospitals and procurement channels. Such advantages may enable them to offer products at lower prices or on 

more favourable commercial terms, or may require us to enhance our offerings or incur additional costs to comply 

with evolving quality, regulatory and certification requirements. 

 

If we are unable to effectively differentiate our products through innovation, pricing, service quality or customer 

relationships, or if we are unable to respond to changing market dynamics, we may lose existing customers or be 

unable to attract new ones. Any such developments could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

13. There has been a delay in payment of statutory dues by our Company during Fiscal 2023. Any delays 

in payment of our statutory dues may attract financial penalties from the respective government 

authorities and could adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition.  

 

Our Company, in the regular course of its operations, is required to pay certain periodic statutory dues, which we 

may not be able to undertake at all times. In compliance with applicable laws, in the three months ended June 30, 

2025, and Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023, our Company paid an aggregate amount of 30.73 million, 98.85 million, 

94.89 million and 91.33 million, respectively, as statutory dues to government agencies.  

 

The table below sets forth details of statutory dues paid by our Company in relation to our employees for the 

periods indicated: 

 
Nature of Payment Three months ended 

June 30, 2025 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Provident Fund (in  

million) 

8.30 32.77 31.26 30.01 

Number of employees 

for whom provident 

fund has been paid (as 

at the end of the 

period) 

779 792 790 758 

ESIC (in  million) 0.70 2.87 2.72 2.76 

Number of employees 

for whom ESIC has 

been paid (as at the 

end of the period) 

521 550 549 547 

Tax Deducted at 

Source on salaries 

(ñTDSò) (in  

million) 

19.53 56.58 54.59 55.15 

TDS on payments 

other than salaries (in 

 million) 

2.20 6.63 6.32 3.41 

Number of employees 

for whom TDS has 

been paid 

24 63 44 49 

 

Further, the table below sets out details of delays in payments of statutory dues by our Company for the periods 

indicated: 

 
Fiscal/ 

Period 

Nature of Payment 

GST TDS Professional Tax ESIC Provident Fund 

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Three 

months 

ended 

- - - - - - - - - - 
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Fiscal/ 

Period 

Nature of Payment 

GST TDS Professional Tax ESIC Provident Fund 

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

Number 

of 

instances 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

June 
30, 

2025 

2025 - - - - - - - - - - 

2024 - - - - - - - - - - 

2023 - - 1 0.21 - - - - - - 

 

We cannot assure you that, in future, we will not be subjected to any liability on account of such delay in payment 

of statutory dues. Although no legal proceedings or regulatory actions have been initiated or pending against us 

in relation to such delays in payment of statutory dues, if we are subject to any such proceedings or regulatory 

actions in the future, it may have a material adverse effect on our reputation, financial condition and results of 

operations. We cannot assure you that going forward we will be able to make payment of our statutory dues in a 

timely manner, or at all, which could result in penalties and fines in future, or other regulatory action including 

payment of interest on the delay in payment of statutory dues, which could adversely affect our business, and our 

results of operations and financial condition. 

 

14. Our Company, Directors, Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel, and Senior Management are or may 

be involved in certain legal proceedings. An adverse outcome in any of these proceedings may 

adversely affect the business, prospects results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

There are outstanding legal and regulatory proceedings involving our Company, Directors, Promoters and Key 

Managerial Personnel which are pending at different levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals and 

other authorities. The amounts claimed in these proceedings have been disclosed to the extent that such amounts 

are ascertainable and quantifiable and include amounts claimed jointly and severally, as applicable. Any 

unfavourable decision in connection with such proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, could adversely 

affect our reputation, continuity of our management, business, results of operations, financial condition and cash 

flows. The summary of such outstanding litigation proceedings as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

is set out below: 

 
Name of entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Claims in 

relation to tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges against 

our Promoters 

Material civil 

litigations(2) 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved (in  

million)(1) 

Company 

By our Company 2 Nil Nil NA Nil 0.16 

Against our Company 1 29 Nil NA Nil 94.85 

Promoters (excluding proceedings involving our Directors) 

By our Promoters Nil Nil Nil NA Nil Nil 

Against our Promoters Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

Directors  

By our Directors Nil Nil Nil NA Nil Nil 

Against our Directors 1 1 Nil Nil Nil 1.97 

Key Managerial Personnel/Senior Management (excluding our Directors) 

By the Key 

Managerial 

Personnel/Senior 

Management 

Nil NA Nil NA NA Nil 

Against the Key 

Managerial 

Personnel/Senior 

Management 

Nil NA Nil NA NA Nil 

Notes: 
(1) The aforementioned amounts are stated to the extent they can be quantified and rounded off to the nearest rupees in millions, with precision 
up to two decimal places.  

(2) In accordance with the Materiality Policy. 

 

Further, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there are no pending litigation proceedings involving 

any of our Group Companies which will have a material impact on our Company. For further details, see 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Other Material Developmentsò on page 376. Such proceedings could divert the 
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managementôs time and attention and consume financial resources in their defence or prosecution. We cannot 

assure you that any of the outstanding matters will be settled in favour of our Company, Directors, Promoters or 

Key Managerial Personnel or that no additional liability will arise out of these proceedings. An adverse outcome 

in any of these proceedings could have an adverse effect on our reputation, business, results of operations, financial 

condition and cash flows. 

 

15. We have contingent liabilities, and our financial condition could be adversely affected if any of these 

contingent liabilities materialize. 

 

We had disclosed the following contingent liabilities in the Restated Financial Information, as at the date indicated: 

 
(in  million) 

Particulars As at June 30, 2025 

Contingent Liabilities 

Claims against the Company not acknowledged as debt 

Claims by employees(1) 1.50 

Income tax matters(2) 69.25 

Guarantees(3) 207.50 

Commitments 

Other commitments - 

Total 278.25 

Notes: 

(1) A claim of 1.50 million was lodged against our Company by an ex-employee before the Labour Department. The case 

was decided against our Company by the Labour Court, against which we have filed appeal before the Allahabad High Court. 

Our Company has deposited 50% of the disputed amount i.e. 0.75 million, on July 23, 2024. Based on the legal advice and 

considering the merits of the case, the management is of view that the demand is erroneous and the outcome of the appeal will 

be in the favour of our Company. Accordingly, no provision has been considered necessary in the Restated Financial 

Information. The said demand has been considered as a contingent liability. 

(2) An income tax demand of 69.25 million has been raised on our Company for assessment years 2013ï14 to 2021ï22 by 

the DC/ACIT, Central Bareilly-1. Our Company has filed an appeal before the CIT (Appeals), Lucknow, which is currently 

pending adjudication. Based on legal advice and considering the merits of the case, the management is of the view that the 

demand is erroneous and that the outcome of the appeal will be in our favour. Accordingly, no provision has been considered 

necessary in the Restated Financial Information. The said demand has been considered as a contingent liability. 

(3) Our Company has given corporate guarantee of 207.50 million as on June 30, 2025 (March 31, 2025: Rs. 207.50 million, 

March 31, 2024: Rs. 181.80 million, March 31, 2023: Rs. 197.00 million) to State Bank of India on behalf of credit facilities 

availed by M/s Nenimemi Food Private Limited (a related party). The guarantee does not involve any outflow of resources at 

present. Accordingly, in line with the disclosure requirements, the same has been considered as contingent liability. 

 

For further details, see ñRestated Financial Information ï Note 39 ï Contingent liabilities not provided for and 

other litigationsò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

ï Contingent Liabilities and Commitmentsò on pages 334 and 373, respectively. 

 

If any of these contingent liabilities materialize or if at any time we are compelled to pay all or a material 

proportion of these contingent liabilities, our financial condition and results of operation may be adversely 

affected. We also cannot assure you that we will not incur an increase in contingent liabilities in the future. 

 

16. We are exposed to counterparty credit risk from our customers and any significant delay in receiving 

payments or non-receipt of payments could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows. 

 

We are exposed to counterparty credit risk from our customers, who primarily comprise super-stockists and 

distributors. Any significant delay in receiving payments or non-receipt of payments could have a material adverse 

effect on our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. While we generally obtain security deposits 

from our customers to mitigate the risk of payment defaults, such deposits may not always be sufficient to cover 

the entire outstanding amount or potential losses in the event of delayed payments or non-payment. There can be 

no assurance that these measures will fully safeguard us against customer credit risk. 

 

Macroeconomic conditions, such as a credit crisis in the global financial system or global economic uncertainty, 

or a pandemic, such as the pandemic, could lead to deterioration in our customersô financial condition and results 

of operations, which could limit their access to the credit markets, thereby increasing their risk of insolvency or 

bankruptcy. Such conditions could cause our customers to delay in payment, request modifications of their 

payment terms, or default on their payment obligations to us, all of which could increase our receivables. 
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We typically offer a credit period of around 30 days to our customers; however, in certain cases, customers make 

advance payments depending on their purchase arrangements and past payment history. For exports, we do not 

offer any credit period to our customers. For details on the ageing of trade receivables, see ñFinancial Information 

ï Note 8 ï Trade Receivableò on page 314.  

 

The table below sets forth our trade receivables as at the end of the respective periods and trade receivables as a 

percentage of our revenue from operations for those periods. 

 

Particulars 

As at/ For the three 

months ended June 

30, 2025 

As at/ For the year 

ended March 31, 2025 

As at/ For the year 

ended March 31, 2024 

As at/ For the year 

ended March 31, 

2023 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Trade 

receivables 

128.69 28.84% 291.56 13.02% 113.34 6.72% 102.69 6.80% 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

446.13 100.00% 2,239.76 100.00% 1,687.36 100.00% 1,509.48 100.00% 

 

Although we have experienced delays or challenges in recovering dues from certain customers during the last 

three Fiscals and the three months ended June 30, 2025, none of these instances have resulted in any write-offs of 

trade receivables. If we are unable to recover outstanding receivables on a timely basis, or if the security deposits 

are insufficient to cover delayed or unrecovered dues, we could experience increased credit losses, higher working 

capital requirements and a corresponding adverse impact on our financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows. 

 

17. Our products could be subject to clinical evaluations, third-party testing, and regulatory assessments, 

the results of which could be unexpected or unfavourable and may materially and adversely affect our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

As a manufacturer of medical and surgical implantable devices, our products may be subject to periodic testing, 

quality evaluations, or assessments conducted by regulatory authorities, healthcare institutions, competitors, or 

other third parties, the results of which may not always be within our control. Several of our products fall within 

the Class C and Class D regulatory classifications under the framework of Central Drugs Standard Control 

Organization (ñCDSCOò), which are subject to extensive regulatory requirements. Although we have not 

conducted any clinical studies or third-party analyses relating to the safety, efficacy, or comparative performance 

of our products to date, there can be no assurance that such studies, if conducted in the future, will yield favourable 

results.  

 

Further, while we have not experienced any product recalls, regulatory warnings, or quality-related observations 

since April 1, 2022, there can be no assurance that such events will not arise in the future. Although our only 

product-related customer service issues to date have involved routine replacements or exchanges of damaged 

goods, such instances do not eliminate the risk of more significant regulatory or market-driven action in the future. 

Any unexpected or unfavourable findings from future studies, evaluations, or third-party assessments, or any 

adverse regulatory action, could negatively affect the reputation and acceptance of our products. Such 

developments could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

In certain cases, we could be required to conduct clinical evaluations, bench studies, or obtain independent medical 

validations prior to commercialization or renewal of regulatory approvals. The outcome and timelines of these 

processes are inherently uncertain and could be affected by factors beyond our control, such as patient responses, 

clinical complications, or changes in regulatory standards.  

 

Further, the introduction of similar or substitute products by competitors, based on studies or analyses highlighting 

improved performance, could adversely affect our competitive positioning in the market. Any delays in obtaining 

positive validation results or required approvals could postpone our ability to launch new products or renew 

existing authorisations, potentially resulting in lost business opportunities and increased development costs. 
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18. We are subject to product liability exposure. Any product liability claims, or regulatory actions could 

be costly and time-consuming to defend, damage our reputation and materially and adversely affect 

our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Our business involves the design, development and manufacture of a wide range of surgical products, including 

disposable drapes and dressings as well as medical implantable devices such as hydrocephalus shunts and 

orthopaedic implants, among others. These products are used in critical healthcare settings and surgical 

procedures. Consequently, any actual or alleged malfunction, manufacturing defect, design flaw or deviation from 

approved specifications could result in injury or other adverse effects to patients, leading to product liability claims 

or regulatory action against us. 

 

Any product liability claims or regulatory actions could be costly and time-consuming to defend, require 

significant management attention, and could result in substantial damage awards, penalties or settlements. If 

successful, such claims may require us to pay substantial damages. We currently do not maintain dedicated product 

liability insurance coverage to mitigate the potential impact of such claims. Accordingly, any such claims or 

actions could materially and adversely affect our financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

 

As we expand our sales internationally and increase our exposure to these risks in multiple jurisdictions, we may 

be unable to obtain or maintain product liability insurance coverage on commercially reasonable terms, or at all. 

Any product liability claims or potential safety-related regulatory action, whether or not ultimately successful, 

could result in significant negative publicity and materially and adversely affect the marketability of our products 

and our reputation, as well as our business, financial condition and results of operations. Even unsuccessful claims 

could result in substantial costs and diversion of management resources. 

 

Moreover, a material design, manufacturing or quality failure or defect in our products, other safety issues or 

heightened regulatory scrutiny could warrant a product recall and result in increased product liability exposure. If 

authorities in the countries where we export our products determine that any of our products fail to conform to 

applicable quality and safety requirements, we could be subject to regulatory action. Violation of product quality 

norms and safety requirements may subject us to confiscation of related earnings, penalties, and an order to cease 

sales of the violating product or to suspend operations pending rectification. Further, if such violations are 

determined to be serious, our material licences, including those relating to the manufacture or supply of our 

products, could be suspended or revoked. 

 

Since April 1, 2022, we have not received any product liability claims, nor have any of our products been subject 

to recall, suspension, withdrawal or regulatory action by the relevant authorities in India or abroad. However, 

there can be no assurance that such events will not occur in the future. 

 

19. We are currently dependent on the continued efforts and contributions of our Promoters for the 

success of our business and if they cease to be involved in or decrease their involvement in our business 

prior to us having a succession plan in place, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

We are currently dependent on the continued efforts and contributions of our Promoters, namely, Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal, Managing Director and Chairman, Renu Agarwal, Executive Director, Vinamra Agarwal, Executive 

Director, and Rishu Agrawal, Executive Director, for the success of our business. Our Promoters collectively 

bring extensive experience in the medical devices sector, business management, operations and international 

business development. Ghanshyam Das Agarwalôs clinical background as a surgeon provides valuable insight 

into the functional needs of medical professionals, enabling the development of innovative and user-focused 

products. Renu Agarwal and Rishu Agrawal oversee our operations and financial management, while Vinamra 

Agarwal provides technical expertise and leads international business relationships. For further details regarding 

their experience, see ñOur Managementò on page 260. We believe that the inputs and experience of our Promoters 

are valuable for the growth and development of our business. Our Promoters have deep industry knowledge and 

play a major role in developing and building relations with our key stakeholders, including suppliers and 

customers. Further, the Promoters have played pivotal roles in shaping our Companyôs vision, values, and long-

term objectives. 

 

While we are committed to ensuring a smooth transition in leadership roles, succession planning poses a 

significant challenge given the Promotersô experience. Any delays or inadequacies in succession planning could 

expose us to operational disruptions and strategic misalignment. Any sudden departure or reduced involvement 

of any of the Promoters in our business prior than planned could have a material adverse effect on our business, 
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financial condition and results of operations. 

 

20. We could be subject to industrial unrest, slowdowns and increased wage costs, which could adversely 

affect our business and results of operations. 

 

We operate our Manufacturing Facility in a location where there are stringent labour legislations in place that 

protect the interests of workers, including legislation that sets forth detailed procedures for the establishment of 

unions, dispute resolution and employee removal, and legislation that imposes certain financial obligations on 

employers upon retrenchment. 

 

As at September 30, 2025, none of our employees were members of labour unions. However, there is no assurance 

that our employees will not join labour unions in the future. Accordingly, it could be difficult for us to maintain 

flexible labour policies, and we could face the threat of labour unrest, work stoppages and diversion of our 

managementôs attention due to union intervention. 

 

Labour unrest, work stoppages or other slowdown mechanisms at our Manufacturing Facility could result in a 

significant disruption of our operations. There have been no labour disruptions, strikes or disputes since April 1, 

2022. While we believe that we have a strong working relationship with our labour force and employees, we may 

not have such a relationship in the future, and we cannot guarantee that there will not be significant strikes or 

disputes with employees or our labour force that could adversely affect our future operations. 

 

We could in the future enter into wage settlement agreements, including but not limited to revised wage structures, 

ex gratia payments, attendance bonuses and the provision or enhancement of insurance policies with unions or 

work councils under which we incur certain obligations or agree to certain limitations or conditions for a period 

of time with respect to certain personnel, workplaces, departments or product lines. If our work force became 

unionised, our labour costs could increase. Increases in labour costs in India could make us less competitive unless 

we are able to increase our efficiency and productivity proportionately and we can pass on such costs in the prices 

that we charge our customers. Any significant increase in our labour costs could have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. In addition, it is possible that our employees could unionize 

and demand for agreements or arrangements that could cause us to incur higher employment costs. Such 

agreements or arrangements could limit our ability to adjust workforce headcounts or salaries and restructure our 

business in response to difficult economic conditions. This reduced flexibility could have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

21. We may not be able to enforce our intellectual property rights throughout the world. 

 

Our success depends, in part, on our ability to protect our intellectual property, including our patents, trademarks, 

and other proprietary information. As part of our growth strategy, we actively file and seek to obtain patents for 

new products under development. Pursuant to a royalty payment agreement dated July 31, 2025 with our Promoter, 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, we have been granted exclusive commercial rights in respect of 31 patents registered 

in India and eight patents registered internationally. In addition, our Promoter, Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, has filed 

four patent applications in India. However, we may not be able to safeguard our intellectual property from 

infringement or passing off, both domestically and internationally, given our presence in multiple jurisdictions 

and the practical limitations of monitoring all potential infringements. Filing, prosecuting, maintaining, defending, 

and enforcing intellectual property rights across jurisdictions is a costly and complex process, and the scope of 

protection available under the laws of other countries may be less comprehensive than in India. Moreover, our 

existing trademarks or patents may expire, and there can be no assurance that we will renew them after expiry. 

 

Our competitors may have filed, or may in the future file, patent applications relating to products or processes that 

compete with those we are developing or seeking to protect. Their patents may also limit our ability to operate 

freely in certain geographic markets, thereby adversely impacting our business operations. Patent protection in 

one jurisdiction would not ensure patent protection in other jurisdictions. Competitors may also use our products 

in jurisdictions where we have not obtained protection to develop their own products and may also supply these 

products to other territories where we have protection but where enforcement may not be as anticipated. 

Consequently, our intellectual property rights may not be effective or sufficient to prevent such competition. 

 

In addition, the laws of some countries do not protect proprietary rights as anticipated, or the enforcement of 

intellectual property protection, especially those relating to healthcare. This could make it difficult for us to 

prevent the misappropriation or other violations of our intellectual property rights. Legal proceedings to enforce 

our intellectual property rights in foreign jurisdictions could result in substantial costs and divert our efforts and 
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attention from other aspects of our business. In some cases, we may decide not to seek protection in certain 

countries, or our efforts to secure and enforce protection may prove insufficient. Further, changes in applicable 

laws and legal decisions by courts in foreign countries may affect our ability to obtain and enforce adequate 

protection for our products, services and other technologies. Any of the foregoing could harm our competitive 

position, business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. 

 

We are also exposed to the risk of counterfeiting or ñpassing offò by entities in India and abroad seeking to imitate 

our brand name, packaging, or products, including counterfeit or spurious healthcare devices. For instance, in 

2024, we identified a third-party manufacturer in India that was producing and supplying a duplicate version of 

our EmRescue first field dressing, using a confusingly similar brand name, which we believe infringes our 

registered trademark and amounts to passing off. In response, in September 2025, we caused a detailed legal notice 

to be issued to such entity and its key managerial personnel, calling upon them to cease and desist from 

infringement, passing off and unfair trade practices, and claiming damages, and we are evaluating further civil 

and regulatory proceedings, including potential complaints before the CDSCO. To mitigate such risks, we monitor 

the market through our channel partners, maintain trademark registrations over our key brands (including 

EmRescue) in India, periodically engage intellectual property counsel, and pursue legal and regulatory remedies 

where appropriate; however, these measures may not always be adequate to prevent unauthorised use by third 

parties. Detecting and responding to such violations can be time-consuming, expensive, and operationally 

disruptive. The proliferation of counterfeit or unauthorised products could decrease the revenue we receive from 

our products and have a material adverse effect on our reputation, business, financial condition and results of 

operations. 

 

Since April 1, 2022, other than as specified above, there have been no instances of counterfeiting, infringement, 

imitation, or ñpassing offò of our brand name, in India or abroad, and we have not received any notices or been 

involved in any proceedings relating to the same. However, there can be no assurance that we will not face any 

such instances of counterfeiting, imitation, or infringement in the future or that we will be able to successfully 

detect, prevent, or defend against such violations. 

 

22. Our business depends on the effectiveness of our in-house R&D capabilities and our ability to develop 

and commercialise new products. Any failure or delay in achieving expected outcomes from our R&D 

activities could adversely affect our business, results of operations and future growth. 

 

We operate an in-house R&D facility in Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh, which is recognized by DSIR. Our R&D 

team focuses on designing, developing, and testing innovative surgical and medical implantable devices and 

improving the performance and cost efficiency of existing products. Our current R&D initiatives include 

development work relating to hydrocephalus shunts and orthopaedic implants, such as hip, spinal and knee 

implants. 

 

During Fiscals 2025, 2024, and 2023 and the three months ended June 30, 2025, our total expenditure on R&D 

was as follows: 

 
Particulars Three months ended 

June 30, 2025 

Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of  

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of  

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of  

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of  

revenue 

from 

operations 

Total R&D 

expenditure 

5.44 1.22% 13.32 0.59% 10.40 0.62% 19.44 1.29% 

 

The success of our R&D efforts depends on the availability of skilled personnel, adequate funding, access to 

testing facilities, the ability to obtain regulatory approvals in a timely manner, and our ability to convert prototypes 

into commercially viable products. 

 

Even upon successful development, newly developed products may not achieve the anticipated level of acceptance 

among surgeons, hospitals or patients, or may face competition from established alternatives or technologically 

superior offerings. As a result, we may not be able to recover the costs associated with development, testing, 

regulatory approvals or commercialisation, which could adversely affect our profitability and growth prospects.  
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Any delay or failure in achieving expected results from our R&D initiatives, obtaining necessary approvals or 

commercialising new technologies could materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition, results 

of operations and prospects. 

 

23. Our brands are critical to the acceptance of our products, and any adverse impact on our brand 

perception could affect demand for our products and our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

We manufacture and supply our products under two brands: Surgiwear, which comprises a comprehensive range 

of surgical and medical products widely used across hospitals and healthcare facilities; and EmRescue, which 

includes combat medical products developed exclusively for the armed forces, focused on emergency response, 

battlefield care and life-saving interventions. The acceptance and continued demand for our products depend 

significantly on the perception of these brands among hospitals, healthcare professionals, distributors and 

institutional customers. 

 

Our brand perception could be adversely affected by negative publicity or adverse perception, whether or not such 

publicity is accurate or substantiated, including publicity relating to the quality, safety or performance of our 

products, regulatory actions, litigation, adverse clinical outcomes, or the conduct of third parties associated with 

us. In particular, we have limited control over the marketing, promotional and pricing practices adopted by our 

distributors, and any misleading claims, non-compliant promotional activities or deviation from prescribed brand 

positioning by such distributors could adversely impact brand perception and attract regulatory scrutiny. Further, 

any non-compliance by distributors with applicable laws relating to licensing, storage, transport or distribution of 

medical devices could expose us to indirect liability or affect product approvals held in their name. 

 

While, since April 1, 2022, we have not experienced any adverse inspection findings, product recalls, quality-

related complaints or customer rejections in India or overseas, there can be no assurance that such issues or 

negative publicity will not arise in the future. Any deterioration in the perception of our brands or loss of 

confidence among customers and end-users could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

24. Failure to maintain strong working relationships with healthcare professionals could adversely impact 

our product development and sales efforts.  

 

Our ability to develop, design and manufacture our products effectively depend significantly on maintaining close 

working relationships with physicians, surgeons and other healthcare professionals who use, test, or recommend 

our products. Regular interaction with these professionals enables us to understand clinical needs, obtain ongoing 

product feedback and support wider market acceptance of our offerings. Although our marketing team and product 

personnel routinely visit hospitals, institutes, medical colleges, clinics and doctors to provide demonstrations and 

engage with healthcare institutions, there can be no assurance that such interactions will continue at the same level 

in the future.  

 

We engage with healthcare professionals through our network of super-stockists and distributors to support last-

mile connectivity, facilitate product demonstrations and strengthen institutional relationships. We also participate 

in industry conferences and trade fairs to enhance outreach and brand visibility. We rely on feedback and insights 

from healthcare professionals on a regular basis to assess product performance, identify potential enhancements 

and guide future product development, particularly for specialized products such as hydrocephalus shunts and 

orthopaedic implants.  

 

We also rely on healthcare professionals for feedback in connection with the evaluation, clinical use and adoption 

of new products, as well as for practical inputs that inform our research and development efforts. Such feedback 

contributes to product refinement, clinical acceptance and broader awareness of our products within the medical 

community. If we are unable to maintain strong and collaborative relationships with these professionals, or if they 

choose to work with our competitors, we may face challenges in developing new products that meet evolving 

clinical needs, or in promoting our existing products effectively. This could, in turn, adversely impact the success 

of our R&D and product commercialization initiatives, which may have a material adverse effect on our business, 

financial condition and results of operations. 

 

Our interactions with healthcare professionals are also subject to applicable laws and industry codes, including 

the Uniform Code of Pharmaceutical Marketing Practices, 2024 and the Medical Devices Rules, 2017, as well as 

applicable laws in foreign jurisdictions where we operate. Any actual or perceived non-compliance with these 
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requirements may lead to regulatory scrutiny, restrictions on promotional activities, or reputational harm, which 

in turn could affect our commercialisation efforts. 

 

Accordingly, any deterioration in our relationships with healthcare professionals, or restrictions imposed on such 

interactions due to evolving regulatory standards, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

 

25. If we fail to accurately project demand for our products, we may encounter problems of inadequate 

supply or oversupply, which would materially and adversely affect our financial condition and results 

of operations, as well as damage our reputation and brand.  

 

We manufacture and supply a range of medical devices both in India and in international markets through a 

network of super-stockists and distributors. A significant portion of our sales are executed on a purchase-order 

basis, without long-term volume commitments from customers. As a result, our production planning and inventory 

management rely heavily on the assessment of available marketing trends, management information systems 

inputs, order book position, and projections made by our marketing team. 

 

As most of our business is driven by purchase orders rather than long-term customer commitments, our ability to 

accurately forecast demand for our products is critical to ensuring optimal inventory management and efficient 

production planning. Demand forecasts are based on various factors, including historical sales trends, distributor 

feedback, hospital procurement cycles and market conditions. However, fluctuations in hospital budgets, 

variations in procurement timelines, changes in healthcare policies, and competitive product launches may result 

in actual demand differing from our forecasts. 

 

If we overestimate demand for our products, we may procure or hold more inventory, whether of finished goods 

or raw materials, than required, leading to higher inventory levels, increased storage and handling costs, and 

potential write-offs. Since all our medical devices have a defined shelf life (with a maximum shelf life of up to 

five years under normal storage conditions), excess inventory increases the risk of products approaching expiry 

before sale, which may lead to inventory obsolescence or necessitate price reductions or disposals. Conversely, if 

we underestimate demand, we may be unable to meet customer requirements in a timely manner, which could 

result in delayed deliveries, order cancellations, strained relationships with distributors and healthcare institutions, 

and potential loss of customer confidence. Additionally, longer lead times for procurement of certain imported 

components and international shipments may exacerbate the operational impact of such forecasting errors. 

 

While we monitor market feedback and distributor demand on a periodic basis to mitigate these risks, there can 

be no assurance that our demand projections will always be accurate. Any significant variation between projected 

and actual demand may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, and 

prospects. 

 

26. We may not be successful in implementing our growth strategies, such as increasing our production 

capacity, and diversifying our product lines by expanding into orthopaedic categories, which could 

have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows. 

 

The success of our business depends greatly on our ability to effectively manage our business and implement our 

strategies. As part of our growth strategies, we plan to, among other things, expanding our production capabilities, 

and diversifying our product lines by expanding into orthopaedic categories. For further details, see ñOur Business 

ï Our Strategiesò on page 225. 

 

In pursuing our growth strategy, we will require significant capital investments, which could have a material 

adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations. We will continue to incur significant 

expenditure in maintaining and growing our existing infrastructure and developing and implementing new 

technologies as part of our strategy. Our strategy to diversify our product lines by expanding into orthopaedic 

categories could require us to raise additional funds for our capital expenditure or long-term business plans. We 

cannot assure you that we will have sufficient capital resources for our current operations or any future expansion 

plans that we could have. If our internally generated capital resources and available credit facilities are insufficient 

to finance our capital expenditure and growth plans, we could, in the future, have to avail additional financing 

from banks and financial institutions. Our ability to arrange financing and the costs of capital of such financing 

are dependent on numerous factors, including general economic and capital market conditions, credit availability 

from banks, investor confidence, the continued success of our operations and other laws that are conducive to our 
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raising capital in this manner. If we decide to meet our capital requirements through availing sanctioned debt 

facilities, we could be subject to certain restrictive covenants. 

 

We could also be exposed to certain risks, including difficulties arising from operating a larger and more complex 

organisation; the failure to efficiently and optimally allocate management, technology and other resources across 

our organisation; the failure to compete effectively with competitors; the failure to increase our production 

capacity; the inability to control our costs; unexpected delays in completing projects or acquisitions; delays in the 

granting of regulatory approvals; and unforeseen legal, regulatory, property, labour or other issues. 

 

As we continue our growth by introducing new products, we could encounter personnel-related and other 

difficulties that could increase our expenses and/or delay our plans. Our success in entering new segments is also 

subject to factors including the nature and trends affecting such segments, demand for surgical and medical 

implantable devices, general economic conditions that affect customers in these segments and competition within 

the industry. 

 

There can be no assurance that our growth strategies will be successfully implemented or completed or that if 

completed, they will result in the anticipated growth in our revenues or improvement in our results of operations. 

We also cannot assure you that we will be able to continue to expand further, or at the same rate. Further, we 

expect our growth strategies to place significant demands on our management, financial and other resources and 

require us to continue developing and improving our operational, financial and other internal controls. We cannot 

assure you that our existing or future management, operational and financial systems, procedures and controls 

will be adequate to support future operations or establish or develop business relationships beneficial to future 

operations. Failure to manage growth effectively could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows. 

 

27. If new manufacturing technologies for medical and surgical implantable devices are developed that 

significantly reduce production costs or enhance performance, we may be required to upgrade or 

replace our existing machines, which could increase our capital expenditure and adversely affect our 

financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows. 

 

Our Manufacturing Facility is integrated with in-house design and development capabilities and is equipped with 

advanced machinery and industrial-grade automated tools, including 3D printers, grinding and polishing machines 

and various computer numerical control (ñCNCò) machines. Several of the machines installed at our facility have 

been developed in-house or custom-designed or modified to meet specific product requirements, such as our 

proprietary machinery used for the manufacturing of drapes and dressings. These technological investments 

enable us to maintain cost competitiveness, minimise material waste, and enhance precision and product quality 

across our portfolio. 

 

If competing manufacturers adopt superior, more efficient or technologically advanced manufacturing processes, 

or if new industry standards or customer expectations emerge, we may be required to upgrade, replace or 

significantly modify our existing machinery and production processes to remain competitive and compliant with 

applicable regulatory and quality requirements. Any failure to timely adopt such technologies could result in 

technological obsolescence, higher relative production costs, reduced product competitiveness or loss of market 

share. Conversely, undertaking such upgrades may require significant capital expenditure, lead to temporary 

production disruptions and adversely affect our financial condition and results of operations. 

 

While we actively monitor technological developments and continue to invest in automation, digitalisation and 

process optimisation, there can be no assurance that these measures will be sufficient to address future industry 

advancements in manufacturing technologies or prevent an adverse impact on our competitiveness or business 

performance. 

 

28. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future. 

We cannot assure you that we could not have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions 

not been entered into with related parties. 

 

We have entered into transactions with several related parties, including our Promoters. The table below sets forth 

the details of our related party transactions for the periods indicated. 
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Particulars 

Three months ended June 

30, 2025 
Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Amount 

(  in million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amoun

t 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amoun

t 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Amoun

t 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operation

s 

Remunerati

on paid 

35.94 8.06% 143.76 6.42% 143.76 8.52% 144.00 9.54% 

Royalty - - 0.40 0.02% 0.40 0.02% 0.40 0.03% 

Transportati

on Services 

Provided 

0.46 0.10% 1.40 0.06% 1.15 0.07% 1.29 0.09% 

Transportati

on Services 

Received 

1.38 0.31% 2.55 0.11% 0.97 0.06% 1.59 0.11% 

Sale of 

Freehold 

land 

- - 12.40 0.55% - - - - 

Advance 

Given to 

Vimla 

Ishwar 

Chandra 

Foundation 

64.80 14.52% 35.30 1.58% - - - - 

Loan taken 

from 

Ghanshyam 

Das 

Agarwal 

- - 6.60 0.29% - - - - 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

446.13 100.00% 2,239.76 100.00% 1,687.36 100.00% 1,509.48 100.00% 

 

For further details, see ñSummary of the Offer Document ï Summary of related party transactionsò and ñFinancial 

Information ï Notes to the Restated Financial Information ï Note 36 ï Related Party Disclosuresò on pages 27 

and 332, respectively. 

 

While we believe that all such transactions during the three months ended June 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2025, 2024 

and 2023, have been conducted on an arms-length basis, there can be no assurance that we could not have achieved 

more favourable terms had such transactions not been entered into with related parties. Furthermore, it is likely 

that we will continue to enter into related party transactions in the future. While in terms of the Companies Act, 

2013, and the SEBI Listing Regulations, certain related party transactions require Audit Committee and 

Shareholdersô approval, there can be no assurance that these or any future related party transactions that we may 

enter into, individually or in aggregate, will not have an adverse effect on our business and results of operations. 

 

29. Our products are subject to price control regulations under the Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 2013, 

and any non-compliance with such regulations could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

A portion of our products is subject to price control regulations in India under the Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 

2013 (ñDPCOò), administered by the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority and the Department of 

Pharmaceuticals. The DPCO, among other things, restricts manufacturers from increasing the maximum retail 

price of non-scheduled formulations by more than 10% over the maximum retail price of the preceding 12 months 

and prescribes pricing and compliance requirements for scheduled formulations. Compliance with these 

regulations limits our flexibility to revise prices in response to increases in raw material costs, inflationary 

pressures or other commercial factors. 
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Any actual or alleged non-compliance with the provisions of the DPCO or other applicable pricing regulations 

could result in regulatory action, including issuance of demand notices, recovery of alleged overcharged amounts, 

penalties, interest and other enforcement measures. Such actions could require us to make payments, restrict our 

ability to revise prices, increase compliance costs or result in heightened regulatory scrutiny, which could 

adversely affect our margins, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

In this context, our Company received a demand notice dated October 17, 2023 from the Ministry of Chemicals 

and Fertilizers, Department of Pharmaceuticals, alleging violation of paragraph 20 of the DPCO in relation to 

increases in the maximum retail price of eight products beyond the prescribed limits during the period from June 

2013 to March 2019. We have responded to the said notice by way of a letter dated December 22, 2023, and the 

matter is currently pending. Any adverse outcome in this matter, or in any future proceedings relating to pricing 

compliance, could result in financial liabilities and may adversely affect our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. Other than the above, we have not, since April 1, 2022, received any other demand notices, 

show cause notices or communications from any regulatory authority in relation to alleged non-compliance with 

pricing regulations. 

 

30. The Statutory Auditor, in the annexure to its report on the Companyôs audited financial statements 

for the year ended March 31, 2025, and the erstwhile statutory auditor, in the annexure to its report 

for the year ended March 31, 2024, have each included certain observations in accordance with the 

requirements of the Companies (Auditorôs Report) Order, 2020 (ñCARO 2020ò). 

 

The Statutory Auditor, in the annexure to its report for the year ended March 31, 2025, and the erstwhile statutory 

auditor, in the annexure to its report for the year ended March 31, 2024, have each observed the following: 

 

ñAccording to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records, 

in respect of loans, investments, guarantees and security, provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Companies 

Act, 2013 have been complied with except non-charging of interest on the loan.ò 

 

In Fiscal 2024, we did not have any loans or outstanding balances in respect of any Promoter Group or related 

party, and the CARO 2020 observation on non-charging of interest did not impact our financial statements for 

that period. In Fiscal 2025, an outstanding business advance earlier provided to Vimla Ishwar Charitable 

Foundation (the ñFoundationò), a Promoter Group entity, was reclassified as a loan in our Restated Financial 

Information in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards and the Companies Act, 2013. Following this 

reclassification, we entered into a Loan Agreement dated December 10, 2025 with the Foundation, after receiving 

approval of our Board of Directors under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, to formally record and govern 

the terms of the loan. 

 

Any perceived inconsistency between audit observations and the underlying transaction, including remarks on 

non-charging of interest, may invite future regulatory or stakeholder questions or scrutiny on commercial terms 

or approvals, and may impact our reported financial or tax positions or our reputation. Additionally, if the 

Foundation is unable to service or repay the loan on time, or if any future non-compliance arises on laws or 

regulations governing related-party transactions, it could impact our financial position and our reputation with 

investors, regulators, and other stakeholders. Any such outcome could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

31. If we fail to keep our technical knowledge confidential, it could erode our competitive advantage and 

have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows. 

 

We rely on confidentiality arrangements with third parties and maintain internal IT controls to safeguard sensitive 

information. In addition to our registered intellectual property such as patents and trademarks described under 

ñGovernment and Other Approvals ï Intellectual Propertyò on page 382, a significant portion of our competitive 

advantage is derived from proprietary technical know-how and manufacturing processes that are not protected 

through formal registrations and must be preserved through confidentiality. However, we do not have formal 

confidentiality or non-disclosure agreements with our employees, and we therefore depend, to a significant extent, 

on implied duties of confidentiality and the professionalism of employees in protecting proprietary information. 

Despite the measures we have implemented, there can be no assurance that such steps will prevent unauthorised 

access, use or disclosure of our technical knowledge. 
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A significant number of our employees have access to confidential design and product information at various 

points in the production process, increasing the risk of inadvertent or wilful leakage of such information. Any 

such disclosure could enable competitors to replicate, reverse-engineer or otherwise benefit from our proprietary 

know-how. Further, our employment agreements or letters do not contain non-compete restrictions, and 

employees with access to proprietary know-how may join competitors who could potentially benefit from such 

knowledge. 

 

In the event that the confidential technical information in respect of our products or business becomes available 

to third parties or to the general public, any competitive advantage we may have over other companies in the 

industry could be compromised. If a competitor is able to reproduce or otherwise capitalize on our technology, it 

could be difficult, expensive or impossible for us to obtain necessary legal protection. Moreover, we may not be 

able to detect any unauthorised use or to take appropriate and timely steps to protect our confidential technical 

information. Consequently, any leakage of confidential technical information could have a material adverse effect 

on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

32. We have high working capital requirements, and any inability to adequately fund such requirements 

could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and 

cash flows. 

 

Our business involves the manufacture of a wide range of surgical products and medical implantable devices, 

which requires us to maintain adequate levels of raw materials, work-in-progress and finished goods to meet 

production schedules and customer demand. Certain of our products are sold to super-stockists on a credit basis, 

although we generally obtain security deposits to mitigate credit risk. As a result, we are required to incur 

manufacturing, inventory holding and operating costs in advance of cash realization from sales, which contributes 

to relatively high working capital requirements. 

 

Our working capital requirements are influenced by several factors, including procurement lead times for raw 

materials, production cycles, inventory management practices, credit terms extended to customers, timing of 

collections from distributors and super-stockists, and payment terms negotiated with suppliers. While we seek to 

manage these requirements through periodic monitoring of receivables, inventory levels and payables, any 

mismatch between cash inflows and outflows could adversely affect our liquidity position. 

 

The table below sets forth our net working capital, trade receivables and trade payables as at the dates indicated, 

and our net working capital days, trade receivables days and trade payables days for the periods indicated.  

 
Particulars As at and for the 

three months 

ended June 30, 

2025 

As at and for the year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Net Working Capital(1)(*) (  in million) 448.39 549.43 169.40 256.59 

Trade receivables (  in million) 128.69 291.56 113.34 102.69 

Net Working Capital Days (2) (number 

of days) 

149  135  124  123 

Trade Receivables Days(3) (number of 

days) 

26 48 25 25 

Notes: 
(1) óNet Working Capitalô is calculated as total current assets less total current liabilities. 
(2) óNet Working Capital Daysô (based on days of revenue from operations) is sum of Trade Receivable Days and Inventory 

Days as reduced by Trade Payable Days; where óTrade Receivables Daysô is calculated as 365 divided by (revenue from 

operations / closing trade receivables), óInventory Daysô is calculated as 365 divided by (revenue from operations / closing 

inventory) and óTrade Payable Daysô is calculated as 365 divided by (purchases/ closing trade payables). 
(3) óTrade Receivables Daysô is calculated by dividing trade receivables as at the end of the year/period by revenue from 

operations and multiplying it by 365 days.  
(*) Non-GAAP Financial Measure.  

 

Our working capital requirements may also increase if we are required to pay higher prices for raw materials, 

make advance payments to suppliers, or maintain higher inventory levels to mitigate supply chain risks. Any such 

increase in working capital requirements may necessitate higher utilisation of short-term borrowings or other 

financing arrangements. An increase in borrowings could result in higher interest and repayment obligations and 

may subject us to additional financial covenants or conditions, which could restrict our operational flexibility, 

limit access to cash flows from operations or constrain our ability to undertake certain transactions. 
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If we are unable to generate sufficient cash flows from operations, access external financing on acceptable terms, 

or effectively manage our working capital cycle, our ability to fund day-to-day operations, procure raw materials, 

meet production commitments or pursue growth initiatives may be adversely affected. Any such constraints could 

materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

33. If we are unable to maintain the existing level of capacity utilisation rate at our Manufacturing 

Facility, our margins and profitability may be adversely affected. 

 

As a manufacturing company, our business relies significantly on the efficient utilization of our Manufacturing 

Facility to maintain and enhance our margins and profitability. For information in relation to the installed capacity 

and capacity utilization for our Manufacturing Facility, see ñOur Business ï Manufacturing Facilityò on page 

231. 

 

Maintaining high levels of capacity utilization is critical for our operational efficiency and cost management. If 

we fail to sustain or improve our current levels of capacity utilization, it could lead to underutilization of our 

resources, thereby increasing our per-unit production costs and adversely affecting our profit margins. 

 

Several factors could impact on our ability to maintain the existing level of capacity utilization. Any significant 

decrease in demand for our products could result in lower production volumes, leading to underutilization of our 

Manufacturing Facility. Further, challenges such as equipment breakdowns, shutdowns, supply chain disruptions, 

or labour shortages could hinder our ability to operate at optimal capacity. Additionally, compliance with new or 

existing regulations may require operational adjustments that could impact on our production capabilities, and 

adverse economic conditions, both globally and domestically, could negatively affect consumer spending and 

demand for our products, impacting our production levels. 

 

In the event we are unable to maintain our current capacity utilization rates and improve our capacity utilization 

over time, our operational costs could rise, and our profitability could suffer. This, in turn, could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows. 

 

34. The success of our business depends substantially on our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Management Personnel. The loss of or our inability to attract or retain such persons could adversely 

affect our business, financial condition and results of operations and cash flows. In addition, any 

material increase in our employee attrition rate could result in increased costs and less efficiency, 

thereby adversely affecting our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

Our business and results of operations depend substantially on the efforts and abilities of our Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior Management Personnel. For details on these individuals, see ñOur Managementò beginning 

on page 260. While the continuity of our management team has been stable in recent years, we have not 

experienced attrition among these personnel during the six months ended September 30, 2025 or during Fiscals 

2025, 2024 and 2023. However, there can be no assurance that this trend will continue in the future or that attrition 

will not occur. 

 

We cannot assure you that we can or will continue to retain any or all of the key members of our management. 

Further, if one or more key members of our management are unable or unwilling to continue in their present 

positions, we may not be able to replace such member(s) in a timely and cost-effective manner or at all. Any loss 

of members of our Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management Personnel could delay or prevent the 

achievement of our business objectives, affect our succession planning and adversely affect our business and 

thereby adversely affect our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

In addition to our senior leadership, our success and growth also depend upon the consistent and continued 

performance of our broader employee base, particularly those working in design, technology, sales, marketing 

and operations. The table below sets forth the attrition of our employees during the periods indicated and the 

number of our employees as at the dates indicated. 

 
Particulars As at and for the six 

months ended 

September 30, 2025 

As at March 31, 

2025 

As at March 31, 

2024 

 

As at March 31, 

2023 

 

Attrition of employees 

for the year/ period [A] 60 80 90 132 
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Particulars As at and for the six 

months ended 

September 30, 2025 

As at March 31, 

2025 

As at March 31, 

2024 

 

As at March 31, 

2023 

 

Attrition rate of 

employees for the year 

/ period [B = A/D] (%) 

6.34% 8.30% 9.16% 13.47% 

Total employees as at 

the end of the year/ 

period [C] 

886 884 893 848 

Total employees as the 

end of the year plus 

employees who left 

during the year/ period 

[D = A + C] 

946 964 983 980 

 

Any material increase in our employee attrition rate could result in increased costs and less efficiency, thereby 

adversely affecting our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

For details in relation to the risks in relation to our succession planning and dependence on our Promoters, see ñï 

We are currently dependent on the continued efforts and contributions of our Promoters for the success of our 

business and if they cease to be involved in or decrease their involvement in our business prior to us having a 

succession plan in place, it could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows.ò on page 47. 

 

35. Our insurance coverage may not be adequate to protect us against all potential losses, which could 

have an adverse effect on our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

 

Our operations are subject to various risks, including breakdowns, failure or substandard performance of 

equipment, third party liability claims, labour disturbances, employee fraud and infrastructure failure, as well as 

fire, theft, robbery, earthquake, flood, acts of terrorism and other force majeure events. We maintain insurance 

policies for our Manufacturing Facility, including buildings, machinery and warehouse, as well as for fire and 

burglary insurance, terrorism, environmental damages, cargo policy, employee compensation policy and stock 

policy. For further details, see ñOur Business ï Insuranceò on page 242. The table below sets forth the assets we 

have insured, the insured amount for such assets and the percentage of such assets insured as at March 31, 2025. 

 
Particulars Amount (  in million) Insured Amount (  in 

million)  

Insurance Coverage 

As at June 30, 2025 

Property, plant and 

equipment 

2,183.44 2,691.96 120.49% 

Capital work-in-

progress 

50.74 

Inventories 697.67 650.00 93.17% 

As at March 31, 2025 

Property, plant and 

equipment 

 1,961.64  2,416.98 122.32% 

Capital work-in-

progress 

 14.37  

Inventories  629.55  650.00  103.25% 

As at March 31, 2024 

Property, plant and 

equipment 

 1,833.70  2,660.00  144.98% 

Capital work-in-

progress 

 1.02  

Inventories  531.97  660.48  124.16% 

As at March 31, 2023 

Property, plant and 

equipment 

 1,265.47  1,490.82  117.67% 

Capital work-in-

progress 

 1.44  

Inventories  475.31  590.00  124.13% 

 

While we believe that the insurance coverage which we maintain would be reasonably adequate to cover the 
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standard risks associated with the operation of our business, we cannot assure you that any claim under the 

insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured fully, in part or on time, or that we have taken out sufficient 

insurance to cover all our losses. Our insurance policies may not provide adequate coverage in certain 

circumstances and are subject to certain deductibles, exclusions and limits on coverage. In addition, our insurance 

coverage expires from time to time. We apply for the renewal of our insurance coverage in the normal course of 

our business, but we cannot assure you that such renewals will be granted in a timely manner, at acceptable cost 

or at all. To the extent that we suffer loss or damage for which we did not obtain or maintain insurance, and which 

is not covered by insurance or exceeds our insurance coverage or where our insurance claims are rejected, the loss 

would have to be borne by us and our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition could be adversely 

affected. We did not have any insurance claim receivables or amounts written off for Fiscals 2025, 2024 and 2023. 

Further, since April 1, 2022, we have not incurred any material uninsured loss or a loss that exceeded the limits 

of our insurance policies. 

 

36. Our financing agreements contain covenants that limit our flexibility in operating our business. 

 

As at November 30, 2025, we had total outstanding borrowings of 1,401.29 million, all of which are related to 

fund-based facilities. Our total outstanding borrowings included unsecured loans of 108.79 million. For details, 

see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 339. 

 

We are bound by restrictive and other covenants in our facility agreements with various lenders. Our borrowing 

arrangements contain certain restrictive covenants, both financial and non-financial in nature, which require us to 

obtain the prior written consent of the relevant lenders before undertaking specified actions. These covenants, 

among other things, restrict changes to our capital structure, including any dilution of the existing promotersô 

shareholding below the current level or dilution of their controlling stake, effecting any buy-back, de-merger, 

reduction of capital, amalgamation, reconstruction or reorganisation, or approaching the capital markets for 

mobilisation of additional debt or equity. Further, such covenants also require lender approval for any change in 

the management of our Company, transfer of controlling interest, resignation of promoter directors or key 

managerial personnel, opening of current accounts with other banks, pre-payment of amounts due under the 

facilities, amendment of our constitutional documents where such amendment could adversely affect repayment 

obligations, and implementation of any expansion, diversification or capital expenditure or acquisition of fixed 

assets during any accounting year. Compliance with these covenants may restrict our operational and strategic 

flexibility and could limit our ability to undertake certain corporate actions, unless the requisite consents or 

waivers are obtained from our lenders. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have received all 

consents required from our lenders in connection with the Offer.  

 

While we have not breached any covenants under our loan agreements, our Company cannot assure that in case 

of any such breach in future, our lenders will not exercise their rights against us. Any such exercise of rights could 

have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows and adversely affect 

our reputation. 

 

Our failure to comply with restrictive covenants or to obtain our lendersô consent to take such actions in a timely 

manner or at all could also result in an event of default, which could accelerate repayment of the relevant loans or 

increase applicable interest rates or even trigger cross-defaults under our other financing agreements or other 

agreements or instruments containing cross-default provisions. Further, a breach of our facility agreements could 

also trigger a right of the lenders to enforce the security provided. An event of default could also affect our ability 

to raise new funds or renew maturing borrowings that could be needed to conduct our operations and pursue our 

growth initiatives. In addition, our ability to obtain further financing on terms and conditions acceptable to us 

could be severely and negatively impacted as a result of these restrictions and breaches, and we cannot guarantee 

that we will be able to repay our loans in full, or at all, upon receiving a recall or acceleration notice, or otherwise. 

A failure to comply with repayment schedules and other conditions prescribed under financing arrangements could 

have an adverse effect on our credit ratings, and any loan agreement termination and subsequent action taken by 

our lenders could individually or in aggregate have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition. 

 

Further, our unsecured loans are not backed by collateral, and in the event of any future lender recall or 

acceleration of repayment under the relevant facility terms, we could face additional liquidity and cash flow 

pressure, which could adversely affect our financial condition, funding plans, and results of operations. 

 

37. Failure or disruption of our information technology (ñITò) systems or breach of data security could 

adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 
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Our ability to keep our business operating depends on the proper and efficient operations and functioning of 

various IT systems, which are susceptible to malfunctions and interruptions. Various aspects of our design, 

production and administrative processes are IT-enabled, including the use of an HRMS platform for human 

resource management. These systems support key operational activities and are integral to maintaining operational 

efficiency. 

 

We could be subject to disruptions of our IT systems arising from events that are wholly or partially beyond our 

control or the control of our third-party vendors (including, for example, damage or incapacitation by human error, 

natural disasters, electrical or telecommunication outages, sabotage, computer viruses, hacking, cyber-attacks or 

similar events, or loss of support services from other third parties, such as internet backbone providers). Since 

April 1, 2022, we have not experienced any disruptions or failures in our IT systems that has had a material adverse 

effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. Any failure or disruption in the 

operation of these systems or the loss of data due to such failure or disruption could affect our ability to plan, 

track, record and analyse work in progress and sales, process financial information, manage product lifecycle, 

manage our creditors and debtors, manage payables and inventory or otherwise conduct our normal business 

operations, which could increase our costs and have a material adverse effect on our business and results of 

operations. 

 

Our employees have access to information relevant to their specific department based on their work profile, to the 

extent necessary for their roles. To that extent, our systems are potentially vulnerable to data security breaches, 

whether by employees or others that may expose sensitive data to unauthorized persons. Such data security 

breaches could lead to unauthorized access to our systems, misappropriation of data and unforeseen disclosure or 

transfer of data. While we have not experienced any data breaches in the past, any such security breaches could 

have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

38. Our Promoters have provided personal guarantees for loan facilities obtained by our Company, and 

any failure or default by our Company to repay such loans in accordance with the terms and conditions 

of the financing documents could trigger repayment obligations on them, which may impact their 

ability to effectively service their obligations and thereby, impact our business and operations.  

 

Our Promoters have provided personal guarantee towards loan facilities taken by our Company. The table sets 

forth below provides the details of guarantees given by each of our Promoters, as at November 30, 2025. 

 
Name of the Promoter Amount guaranteed (in  million) Amount outstanding as on 

November 30, 2025 (in  million) 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 1,786.51 1,281.23 

Renu Agarwal 1,786.51 1,281.23 

Rishu Agarwal 1,786.51 1,281.23  

Vinamra Agarwal 1,786.51 1,281.23 
 

For further information, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Details of guarantees provided to third 

parties by our Promoters offering their Equity Shares in the Offer for Saleò on page 257. Any default or failure 

by our Company to repay the loans in a timely manner, or at all could trigger repayment obligations of our 

Individual Promoters in respect of such loans, which in turn, could have an impact on their ability to effectively 

service their obligations, thereby having an effect on our business, results of operation and financial condition. 

Furthermore, in the event that our Promoters withdraw or terminate their guarantees, our lenders for such facilities 

may ask for alternate guarantees, repayment of amounts outstanding under such facilities, or even terminate such 

facilities. Accordingly, our business, results of operations, financial condition and prospects may be adversely 

affected by the revocation of the personal guarantee provided by our Promoters. 

 

39. If we fail to maintain an effective system of internal controls, we may not be able to prepare reliable 

financial reports and effectively avoid frauds. 

 

Effective internal controls are necessary for us to prepare reliable financial reports and effectively avoid fraud. 

Moreover, any internal controls that we may implement, or our level of compliance with such controls, could 

deteriorate over time, due to evolving business conditions. To support our operational efficiency and financial 

accuracy, we have established various levels of internal controls across our operations, governed by internal 

policies. Our quality control system includes standard operating procedures, periodic inspections, multi-level 

checks during key operational processes, and ongoing monitoring to ensure adherence to internal policies. These 

internal controls and policies are designed to uphold our quality standards, enhance operational efficiency, and 
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maintain effective inventory management. However, there can be no assurance that deficiencies in our internal 

controls will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to implement and continue to maintain adequate 

measures to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls. 

 

While we have not faced any material disruption in our internal controls in the past, any inability on our part to 

adequately detect, rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls could adversely impact our 

ability to accurately report, or successfully manage, our financial risks, and to avoid fraud, each of which could 

have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

40. We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds towards funding capital expenditure at our 

manufacturing facility at Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh. Any delay, cost overrun or variation in 

estimated costs could adversely affect our business and results of operations.  

 

We intend to utilise a portion of the Net Proceeds from the Offer towards funding capital expenditure for 

strengthening our existing manufacturing operations at our facility located at Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh. Such 

capital expenditure is proposed to be incurred towards purchase of SpectraL Arcam EBM Metal (3D Printer), high 

temperature furnace, hot isostatic press, HIP system model, amongst others for our Manufacturing Facility. The 

total estimated cost of the proposed capital expenditure is 1,672.21 million. For further details, see ñObjects of 

the Offerò on page 122.  

 

While we have obtained quotations from various vendors for the purchase of machinery, most of these quotations 

are valid for a limited period and may be subject to revisions due to commercial and technical factors, including 

our financial and market condition, business and strategy, competition, negotiations with vendors, variations in 

cost estimates arising from changes in specifications or design, and other external factors that may not be within 

the control of our management. Further, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have not entered 

into any definitive agreements or placed binding purchase orders with any vendors or suppliers in relation to the 

aforesaid capital expenditure. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the same vendors would be engaged to 

supply the equipment and machinery at the same costs or on similar terms. If there is any increase in costs, the 

additional costs shall be funded by our Company from its internal accruals. 

 

Certain of our machinery are proposed to be obtained from foreign vendors. The prices of such quotations are 

subject to fluctuation in foreign exchange rates at the time of placing the purchase orders with such foreign 

vendors. In case of a steep depreciation of Indian Rupee, the prices at which we procure such equipment may rise, 

and we may need to make arrangement for additional capital expenditure from our internal accruals. For details, 

see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122. Furthermore, if we are unable to procure machinery from the vendors 

from whom we have procured quotations, we cannot assure you that we may be able to identify alternative vendors 

to provide us with the machinery and equipment which satisfy our requirements at acceptable prices. Our inability 

to procure such machinery at acceptable prices or in a timely manner, may result in an increase in capital 

expenditure, the proposed schedule implementation and deployment of the Net Proceeds may be extended or may 

vary accordingly, thereby resulting in an adverse effect on our business, prospects and results of operations.  

 

We cannot assure you that we will be able to undertake such capital expenditure within the costs indicated by the 

quotations or within the expected timelines, or that there will not be cost escalations. Any increase in costs or 

delays in procurement, installation or commissioning of the machinery may require us to fund such additional 

expenditure from internal accruals or other sources, and could adversely affect our business, financial condition, 

results of operations and cash flows. For further details, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Details of the Objects ï 

Financing the capital expenditure requirements of the Company through purchase of machinery for our 

Manufacturing Facilityò on page 125.  

 

41. We rely on third-party transportation and logistics providers for the movement of our products, and 

any disruption, delay or failure by such providers could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. 

 

We primarily rely on third-party transportation and logistics service providers for the movement of raw materials 

to our Manufacturing Facility and for the distribution of our finished products to super-stockists, distributors and 

export destinations. We do not have long-term or exclusive arrangements with these logistics providers, and our 

engagement with them is generally on a transaction specific basis. 

 

Any failure, delay or disruption by such third-party logistics providers, including due to operational inefficiencies, 

labour issues, accidents, regulatory non-compliance, capacity constraints or force majeure events, could result in 
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delayed deliveries, damage or loss of goods, increased transportation costs or supply chain disruptions. In addition, 

we may have limited control over the handling, storage and transportation practices adopted by such third parties, 

which could expose us to potential liability, customer claims or reputational impact. 

 

If we are unable to secure reliable logistics services on acceptable terms, or if transportation disruptions are 

prolonged or recurring, our ability to meet customer commitments, maintain service levels and manage costs could 

be adversely affected, which may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. 

 

42. Our Promoters will continue to exercise significant influence over our Company after the completion 

of the Offer. 

 

As at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters together hold 90.64% of our issued, subscribed 

and paid-up Equity Share capital and along with the members of the Promoter Group together hold 92.96% of our 

issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital. After the completion of the Offer, our Promoters along with 

the members of the Promoter Group will continue to hold majority of our post offer Equity Share capital. 

Accordingly, our Promoters will continue to exercise significant influence over our business and all matters 

requiring Shareholdersô approval, including the composition of our Board of Directors, the adoption of 

amendments to our constitutional documents, the approval of mergers, strategic acquisitions or joint ventures or 

the sales of substantially all of our assets, and the policies for dividends, investments and capital expenditures. 

This fraction of ownership could also delay, defer or even prevent a change in control of our Company and could 

make some transactions more difficult or impossible without the support of our Promoters. Further, the Promotersô 

shareholding could limit the ability of a third party to acquire control. The interests of our Promoters, as our 

Companyôs controlling Shareholders, could conflict with our Companyôs interests or the interests of our other 

Shareholders. There is no assurance that our Promoters will act to resolve any conflicts of interest in our 

Companyôs or our other Shareholdersô favour. 

 

43. Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds or in the terms of any contract as disclosed in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior 

Shareholdersô approval. 

 

We propose to utilise the Net Proceeds for (i) financing the capital expenditure requirements of the Company 

through purchase of machinery for our Manufacturing Facility located at Hathaura Buzurg, Khasra No.: 771/1, 

773, 776/1, 779/2, 777 and, 778, Shahjahanpur ï 242001, Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh; (ii) pre-payment/ re-

payment, in part or full, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company; and (iii) general corporate 

purposes. For further details of the proposed objects of the Offer, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122. At this 

stage, we cannot determine with any certainty if we would require the Net Proceeds to meet any other expenditure 

or fund any exigencies arising out of competitive environment, business conditions, economic conditions or other 

factors beyond our control. In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, we cannot undertake any 

variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus without obtaining 

the Shareholdersô approval through a special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to 

undertake variation in the disclosed utilisation of the Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the Shareholdersô 

approval in a timely manner, or at all. Any delay or inability in obtaining such Shareholdersô approval may 

adversely affect our business or operations. Further, our Promoters or controlling shareholders would be required 

to provide an exit opportunity to the shareholders who do not agree with our proposal to change the objects of the 

Offer or vary the terms of such contracts, at a price and manner as prescribed by SEBI. Additionally, the 

requirement on Promoters or controlling shareholders to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting 

shareholders may deter the Promoters or controlling shareholders from agreeing to the variation of the proposed 

utilisation of the Net Proceeds, even if such variation is in the interest of our Company. Further, we cannot assure 

you that the Promoters of our Company will have adequate resources at their disposal at all times to enable them 

to provide an exit opportunity at the price prescribed by SEBI. In light of these factors, we may not be able to 

undertake variation of objects of the Offer to use any unutilized proceeds of the Fresh Issue, if any, even if such 

variation is in the interest of our Company. This may restrict our Companyôs ability to respond to any change in 

our business or financial condition by re-deploying the unutilised portion of Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the 

terms of contract, which may adversely affect our business and results of operations. 

 

44. We might unintentionally infringe upon the intellectual property rights of others, any 

misappropriation of which could harm our competitive position. 
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While we ensure that we comply with the intellectual property rights of others, we cannot determine with certainty 

as to whether we are infringing on any existing third-party intellectual property rights. We could, therefore, be 

susceptible to claims from third parties asserting infringement and other related claims. If claims or actions are 

asserted against us, we could be required to obtain a licence, modify our existing technology or cease the use of 

such technology and design a new non-infringing technology. Such licences or design modifications can be 

extremely costly. Furthermore, necessary licences may not be available to us on satisfactory terms, if at all. In 

addition, we could decide to settle a claim or action against us, the settlement of which could be costly. We could 

also be liable for any past infringement. Any of the foregoing could adversely affect our business and results of 

operations. Since April 1, 2022, we have not received any notices alleging that our products or manufacturing 

processes violate third-party intellectual property rights.  

 

45. We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate records including in relation to certain 

allotments made by our Company. Further, there have been certain past instances of non-compliance, 

under the provisions of the Companies Act. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or 

regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these matters, 

which may impact our financial condition and reputation. 

 

Certain of our Companyôs corporate records are not traceable as the relevant information was not available in the 

records maintained by our Company or on the online portal of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (ñMCA Portalò) 

or in the physical records available at the Registrar of Companies. For instance, we are unable to trace certain 

corporate records such as: 

 
S. No. Brief particulars of untraceable corporate records 

1.  Form - 2 (return of allotment) along with the respective challans, with respect to further issue on March 31, 

1993. 

2.  Form -2 (return of allotment), challan for Form ï 2 and Form ï 23, with respect to conversion of 2,500 12% 

cumulative preference on February 7, 1993. 

3.  Form -2 (return of allotment) along with the respective challans, with respect to allotment of bonus equity shares 

on March 31, 1995 of 242,640 equity shares. 

4.  Form -2 (return of allotment) along with the respective challans, with respect to further issue as on April 01, 

1995 of 23,000 equity shares. 

5.  Form -2 (return of allotment) along with the respective challan, with respect to further issue as on April 01, 

1995 of 250,000 equity shares. 

6.  Form - 2 (return of allotment), and Form 23 along with their respective challans, minutes of board meeting, list 

of allottees with respect to further issue as on August 01, 1995 of 550,000 equity shares. 

7.  Challan for Form 62 and Form ï 23, extinguishment letters, with respect to buy back of shares by the Company 

on March 31, 2006 

8.  Extinguishment Letter with respect to buy back of shares by the Company on August 10, 2007 

9.  Extinguishment Letter with respect to buy back of shares by the Company on March 30, 2016 

10.  Form ï 32 along with the challan relating to appointment of Ghanshyam Das Agarwal and Renu Agarwal, filed 

at the time of incorporation 

 

We have been unable to trace these documents despite commissioning a detailed search at the Registrar of 

Companies, through an independent practicing company secretary, Ajay Khandelwal, Practising Company 

Secretary, (ñPracticing Company Secretaryò), to trace records and filings available with Registrar of Companies 

and reliance has been placed on the certificate dated December 30, 2025, and other corporate records of the 

Company such as annual returns. We have also intimated the Registrar of Companies by way of our letter dated 

December 29, 2025, regarding the missing corporate records. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or 

regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in this regard in the future. 

 

Further, in the past there have been certain non-compliance in relation to non-appointment of independent 

directors and non-constitution of the relevant committees, as prescribed under Companies Act, 2013. In this 

regard, our Company has also filed a compounding application on December 27, 2025, with the Registrar of 

Companies, which is currently pending. Also, the Company has filed an adjudication application on December 

28, 2025, in relation to a technical delay in recording certain historical transfers, which is currently pending. For 

further details, see ñCapital Structureò on page 91. Although no regulatory action/ litigation is pending against us 

in relation to (i) untraceable secretarial and other corporate records and documents, and (ii) compounding and 

adjudication applications, we cannot assure you that we will not be subject to penalties imposed by regulatory 

authorities in this respect.  

 

46. A shortage or unavailability of electricity or water could affect our manufacturing operations and 

have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 
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Our manufacturing operations require continuous supply of electricity and water. We currently source our water 

requirements from our borewell. Our plant is also equipped with rainwater harvesting. We also partially rely on 

electricity generated from our solar panel installations to power our manufacturing operations. For details, see 

ñOur Business ï Description of our Products ï Key Manufacturing Process ï Electricity and waterò on page 235. 

Our plant requires consistent voltage levels to maintain the standard quality of our manufacturing processes. In 

the event of a power interruption, restarting the process entails significant time and energy loss. This disruption 

not only leads to inefficiencies but also results in redundant resource utilization as processes need to be duplicated. 

While we do have backup diesel generators, they may not be sufficient for emergency services and we 

acknowledge the importance of maintaining a stable electricity supply to ensure efficient production and minimize 

disruptions. For details, see ñï Any breakdown or shutdown of our Manufacturing Facility could have an adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition.ò on page 40. A shortage or non-availability 

of electricity or water could adversely affect our manufacturing operations and have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations and financial condition. 

 

47. Actual and future production levels and capacity utilization rates could differ significantly from the 

estimated production capacities or historical estimated capacity information of our facility. Therefore, 

undue reliance should not be placed on our historical and forecast capacity information included in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

The information relating to the estimated and forecast annual production capacities and the historical capacity 

utilization of our Manufacturing Facility included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is based on a number of 

assumptions and estimates of our management, including expected operations, availability of raw materials, 

expected unit utilization levels, downtime resulting from scheduled maintenance activities, downtime resulting 

from change in stock keeping units for a particular product, unscheduled breakdowns, mould changeover, as well 

as expected operational efficiencies. In particular, the following assumptions have been made in the calculation 

of the estimated annual production capacity of our Manufacturing Facility included above and elsewhere in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, as certified by Madhutosh Sharma, Independent Chartered Engineer, pursuant to a 

certificate dated December 30, 2025: 

 

¶ Product design, past historical data and management experience in manufacturing the relevant products 

have been considered; 

¶ Existing orders on hand have been factored into the capacity estimates; and 

¶ Raw material quality, design specifications and continuous availability of raw materials have been assumed 

for estimating the production capacity of each product. 

 

Actual and future production levels and capacity utilization rates could differ significantly from the estimated and 

forecast production capacities or historical estimated capacity information of our facility. Therefore, undue 

reliance should not be placed on our historical and forecast capacity information included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

48. We cannot assure payment of dividends on the Equity Shares in the future and our ability to pay 

dividends in the future will depend upon future earnings, financial condition, cash flows, working 

capital requirements, capital expenditures and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements.  

 

While we have adopted a dividend policy, we have not declared any dividend on the Equity Shares of our 

Company in the last three Fiscals and the period from April 1, 2025 until the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. For details, see ñDividend Policyò on page 284. The declaration and payment of dividends will be 

recommended by the Board of Directors and approved by the Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the 

provisions of the Articles of Association and applicable law, including the Companies Act. We could retain all 

future earnings, if any, for use in the operations and expansion of the business and. therefore, we may not declare 

dividends in the foreseeable future. Any future determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends will 

be at the discretion of our Board and will depend on factors that our Board deems relevant, including among 

others, our profitable growth, cash flow position, earnings stability, future cash requirements for organic 

growth/expansion and/or for inorganic growth, and any covenants in loan agreements, debt-servicing obligations, 

and similar considerations. Our ability to pay dividends could also be restricted under certain financing 

arrangements we have entered into. We cannot assure you that we will be able to pay dividends in the future. If 

we do not pay dividends, the realization of a gain on the Shareholdersô investments in the Equity Shares will 

depend on the appreciation of the price of our Equity Shares. We cannot assure you that our Equity Shares will 

appreciate in value. 



 

64 

 

 

49. We are exposed to foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, which may harm our results of 

operations. 

 

Our financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (ñINRò). However, a certain portion of our revenues and 

expenditures are denominated in foreign currencies, primarily the U.S. Dollar (ñUSDò) and the Euro (ñEURò). 

Our export revenues from countries such as Nepal, Tanzania and Indonesia and our imports of raw materials from 

countries such as Germany, China, the United Kingdom and Italy expose us to foreign currency exchange rate 

fluctuations. Any depreciation of the INR against such foreign currencies increases our import costs and may 

adversely impact our gross margins and overall profitability, while any appreciation of the INR may reduce the 

INR value of our export revenues.  

 

The exchange rate between the INR and these foreign currencies has fluctuated in the past and may continue to 

fluctuate significantly in the future. While our export prices and domestic selling prices may be revised only 

periodically, there can be no assurance that we will be able to fully pass on any adverse exchange rate movements 

to our customers in a timely manner, or at all, which could result in reduced margins or losses on our contracts. 

Further, we do not currently hedge our foreign currency exposure, and any hedging arrangements we enter into in 

the future may not be effective or may involve additional costs. 

 

Consequently, adverse movements in exchange rates could have a material adverse effect on our revenues, cost 

of materials, margins, cash flows and overall financial condition. For further details in relation to our foreign 

currency exposures and sensitivity to changes in exchange rates, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure on Market Riskò and 

ñFinancial Information ï Note 33ò on pages 374 and 327, respectively.  

 

50. Any downgrade of our credit ratings could lead to an increase in our borrowing costs and constrain 

our access to borrowings. 

 

Our business is dependent on our ability to obtain funds at competitive rates. Any downgrade in our credit ratings 

could increase borrowing costs and adversely affect our access to capital and debt markets. Credit ratings are 

issued by rating agencies to assess our financial strength, operating performance, and our ability to meet 

obligations. The following table sets forth the debt ratings our Company has received since April 1, 2022: 

 
Rating Agency Instrument Credit Ratings Date 

CARE Ratings Long term bank facilities CARE BBB+; Stable October 09, 2025 

CARE Ratings Long term bank facilities CARE BBB; Stable August 27, 2024 

CARE Ratings Long term bank facilities CARE BBB; Stable July 26, 2023 

Brickwork Ratings Long term bank facilities BWR BBB/Stable September 20, 2022 

 

While we have not experienced any downgrade in credit ratings since April 1, 2022, any downgrade in the credit 

ratings assigned to us for any of our facilities in the future could lead to high borrowing costs and limit our access 

to capital and lending markets and, as a result, could adversely affect our business, reputation, cash flows and 

results of operations. In addition, downgrades of our credit ratings could increase the possibility of additional 

terms and conditions being added to any new or replacement financing arrangements. For more information, see 

ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 339. 

 

51. We have not been able to obtain degree certificates of the educational qualification for two of our 

Directors and two of our Key Managerial Personnel and have relied on alternate documents for details 

of their profile included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

  

Certain of our Directors and Key Management Personnel have been unable to trace copies of their educational 

degrees from their concerned universities. They have made attempts to retrieve copies of their degrees by filing 

applications or writing e-mails to the concerned universities but have not been successful in obtaining copies of 

their degrees. As a result, reliance has been placed on the alternate documents such as marksheets and provisional 

certificates to disclose details of their educational qualification in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We have 

been unable to independently verify these details prior to inclusion in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, 

we cannot assure you that they will be able to trace the relevant documents pertaining to their educational 

qualifications in future, or at all. 

 

52. We may be subject to fraud, theft or such similar incidents which may have an adverse effect on our 
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business operations and financial conditions. 

 

Our business is exposed to the risk of incidents of theft, fraud, pilferage by employees, misappropriation of funds 

or inventory and such similar incidents. Given the high value and specialized nature of certain medical and surgical 

implantable devices, any loss or misappropriation of inventory could adversely affect our operations and 

profitability. 

 

An increase in such instances at our Manufacturing Facility or warehouse may require us to deploy more security 

staff and increase surveillance which would increase our operational costs and adversely affect our profitability. 

We have implemented security controls at our Manufacturing Facility and warehouse, including restricted access, 

installation of security cameras, deployment of security personnel and periodic stock verification processes.  

 

While we take steps towards preventing loss of stock, there is no assurance that we will be successful in preventing 

losses and will not experience any instances of theft, fraud, negligence, or such similar instances in the future 

which may adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial conditions. For further details, see ñï 

Our insurance coverage may not be adequate to protect us against all potential losses, which could have an 

adverse effect on our results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.ò on page 57.  

 

53. Some of our Directors, Promoters and their relatives could have interest in us other than normal 

remuneration benefits or reimbursements of expenses incurred. 

 

In addition to payment of remuneration, we have entered into related party transactions with our Promoters, our 

Directors and Key Managerial Personnel in relation to, among others, payment of remuneration, payment of 

royalty for use of intellectual property and other services. For details, see Note 36 to our Restated Financial 

Information included in ñFinancial Information ï Restated Financial Informationò and ñð We have in the past 

entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future. We cannot assure you that we 

could not have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions not been entered into with related parties.ò 

on pages 332 and 52, respectively. 

 

Further, our Promoters are also interested in our Company to the extent of Equity Shares held by them. 

Additionally, as at November 30, 2025, our Promoters have provided personal guarantees for certain of our 

borrowings, which amounted to 1,786.51 million, all of which are related to fund-based facilities, and our 

business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects may be adversely affected by the revocation of 

all or any of the guarantees provided by our Promoters in connection with our Companyôs borrowings. For details, 

see ñð Our Promoters have provided personal guarantees for loan facilities obtained by our Company, and any 

failure or default by our Company to repay such loans in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 

financing documents could trigger repayment obligations on them, which may impact their ability to effectively 

service their obligations and thereby, impact our business and operations.ò on page 59.  

 

Further, pursuant to a royalty payment agreement dated July 31, 2025, executed between our Company and our 

Promoter, Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, we have been granted an exclusive right for the commercial use of products 

patented to him. Under this arrangement, our Company has an exclusive right for the commercial use of 31 patents 

registered in India and eight patents registered internationally. Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, as the owner of these 

patents, is entitled to receive from our Company an annual lump-sum royalty of 0.40 million for each financial 

year for the commercial use of the products patented in his name. Accordingly, our Promoter, Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal, is interested in our Company to the extent of the aforesaid royalty arrangement, in addition to his 

shareholding and remuneration. 

 

54. Our Directors or Promoters may enter into ventures that could lead to conflicts of interest with our 

business. 

 

Our Directors and Promoters may become involved in ventures that compete with our Company. The interests of 

our Directors and Promoters could conflict with the interests of our other Shareholders, and our Directors or 

Promoters could, for business considerations or otherwise, cause our Company to take actions, or refrain from 

taking actions, in order to benefit their interests instead of our Companyôs interests or the interests of its other 

Shareholders. 

 

While our Directors and Promoters do not, as at the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, engage in any other 

business activities similar to our business lines, and have not undertaken any business in conflict with our 

Company, we cannot assure you that such a conflict will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to resolve 
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any such conflict without an adverse effect on our business. 

 

55. None of our Directors do not have prior experience of holding a directorship in a company listed on 

the Stock Exchanges. 

 

None of our Directors have any prior experience of holding directorship in a company listed on the Stock 

Exchanges. Post listing of the Equity Shares, our Company will be subject to the applicable regulatory 

requirements, including the regulations prescribed under SEBI Listing Regulations and the Companies Act. We 

cannot assure you that we will be able to comply with the applicable regulatory requirements at all times. Any 

non-compliance with the regulatory framework, due to lack of experience or otherwise, may subject us to adverse 

regulatory actions, and have an adverse effect on the price of our Equity Shares. 

 

56. While we have undertaken a bonus issue of Equity Shares in the past, there can be no assurances that 

we will undertake a bonus issue of Equity Shares going forward.  

 

Pursuant to the Board resolution dated November 14, 2025, and the Shareholdersô resolution dated December 8, 

2025, our Company capitalised a sum of 528.06 million from its free reserves for the purpose of issuance and 

allotment of equity shares by way of a bonus issue to the eligible shareholders of our Company, whose names 

appeared in the register of members / beneficial ownersô position as on the record date of December 9, 2025, in 

compliance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended. The allotment was in the 

ratio of 40:1 (i.e., forty equity shares for every one equity share held). For details, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes 

to the Capital Structure ï Equity share capital history of our Companyò on page 92. As at March 31, 2025, our 

free reserves stood at 1,899.25 million. Following the bonus issue, which required the utilization of 

 528.06 million from these reserves, our free reserves were reduced to 1,371.19 million. The utilisation of the 

Companyôs free reserves in the past to undertake the aforesaid bonus issue may impact our Companyôs ability to 

declare dividends and undertaken bonus issuances in the future. 

 

57. The requirements of being a publicly listed company could strain our resources. 

 

We are not a publicly listed company and have not, historically, been subjected to the increased scrutiny of our 

affairs by shareholders, regulators and the public at large that is associated with being a listed company. As a 

listed company, we will incur significant legal, accounting, corporate governance and other expenses that we did 

not incur as an unlisted company. We will be subject to the SEBI Listing Regulations, which will require us to 

file audited annual and unaudited quarterly reports with respect to our business and financial condition. If we 

experience any delays, we may fail to satisfy our reporting obligations and/or we may not be able to readily 

determine and accordingly report any changes in our results of operations as promptly as other listed companies. 

 

Further, as a publicly listed company, we will need to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our disclosure 

controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting, including keeping adequate records of daily 

transactions. In order to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures and 

internal control over financial reporting, significant resources and management attention will be required. As a 

result, our managementôs attention could be diverted from our business concerns, which could adversely affect 

our business, prospects, results of operations and financial condition. In addition, we may need to hire additional 

legal and accounting staff with appropriate experience and technical accounting knowledge, which would increase 

our overall compliance costs. We cannot assure you that we will be able to recruit these personnel promptly or 

efficiently. 

 

58. Our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds have not been appraised and 

our management will have broad discretion over the use of the Net Proceeds. 

 

We intend to utilise the Net Proceeds towards prepayment or repayment of all, or a portion of certain outstanding 

borrowings availed by our Company, financing the capital expenditure requirements of the Company through 

purchase of machinery for our Manufacturing Facility located at Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh and general 

corporate purposes. For further details, see ñObjects of the Offer ï Net Proceedsò on page 122. The objects of the 

Offer have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution, and our funding requirement is based 

management estimates, current circumstances of our business and prevailing market conditions, which are subject 

to changes in external factors, such as financial and market conditions, market feedback and demand of our 

products, competition, business strategy and interest/exchange rate fluctuations, which may not be within the 

control of our management. Based on the competitive nature of our industry, we may have to revise our business 

plan and/or management estimates from time to time and consequently our funding requirements may also change. 
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Such internal estimates may differ from the value that would have been determined by third party appraisals, 

which may require us to reschedule or reallocate our expenditure, subject to applicable laws. In case of increase 

in actual expenses or shortfall in requisite funds, additional funds for a particular activity will be met by any means 

available to us, including internal accruals and additional equity and/or debt arrangements, and may have an 

adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Accordingly, investors 

in our Equity Shares will be relying on the judgment of our management regarding the application of the Net 

Proceeds. 

 

Further, pursuant to Section 27 of the Companies Act and other applicable law, any variation in the Objects of the 

Offer would require a special resolution of the shareholders and the Promoters or controlling shareholders will be 

required to provide an exit opportunity to the shareholders who do not agree to such proposal to vary the Objects 

of the Offer, at such price and in such manner in accordance with applicable law. 

 

Our Company, in accordance with the applicable law and to attain the objects set out above, will have the 

flexibility to deploy the Net Proceeds. Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, 

our Company may temporarily deposit the Net Proceeds within one or more scheduled commercial banks included 

in the Second Schedule of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as may be approved by our Board. We will appoint a 

Monitoring Agency for monitoring the utilization of Net Proceeds in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and the Monitoring Agency will submit its report to us on a quarterly basis in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

59. The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by the Promoter Selling Shareholder could be less 

than the Offer Price.  

 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by the Promoter Selling Shareholder may be less than the Offer 

Price. The details of the average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares held by the Promoter Selling Shareholder 

are set out below.  

 
S. 

No. 

Name of the Promoter 

Selling Shareholder 

Number of Equity Shares acquired in 

the one year preceding the date of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Weighted average price per Equity 

Share (in )# 

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 32,772,600  0.00 
# As certified by MRM & Company, Independent Chartered Accountants having firm registration number 022724N, pursuant to their certificate 

dated December 30, 2025. 

 

The Offer Price is not indicative of the price at which our Company has issued the Equity Shares in the past or 

that will prevail in the open market following listing of the Equity Shares. 

 

60. We have issued Equity Shares in the last 12 months prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus at prices that could be lower than the Offer Price. 

 

Other than the Equity Shares issued pursuant to the bonus issue authorised by a resolution of our Board dated 

November 14, 2025, and a resolution of our Shareholders dated December 8, 2025, we have not issued Equity 

Shares at a price that could be lower than the Offer Price in the last 12 months prior to filing this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. For details of the issued Equity Shares in the preceding one year from the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, see ñCapital Structure ï Notes to the Capital Structure ï Share capital history of our 

Companyò on page 92. The price at which Equity Shares have been issued by our Company in the preceding one 

year is not indicative of the price at which they will be issued or traded after listing. 

 

61. We have included certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain statistical information related to 

our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. These non-GAAP financial measures and statistical information could vary from any 

standard methodology that is applicable across the manufacturing industry, and therefore may not be 

comparable with non-GAAP financial measures or statistical information of similar nomenclature 

computed and presented by other companies. 

 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain non-GAAP financial measures and statical information, 

such as EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, PAT, Return on Capital Employed, Return on Equity, Net Working Capital 

Days, Current Ratio and Debt-to-Equity Ratio, which are not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind 

AS or any other generally accepted accounting principles. Further, these non-GAAP financial measures and 
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statical information are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS or any other 

generally accepted accounting principles and should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative 

to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the year or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our 

operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing 

activities derived in accordance with Ind AS or any other generally accepted accounting principles. We compute 

and disclose such non-GAAP financial measures and such other statistical information as we consider such 

information to be useful measures of our business and financial performance. These non-GAAP financial 

measures and other statistical information may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is 

applicable across the industry and, therefore, may not be comparable to financial measures and statistical 

information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other companies.  

 

Certain of our non-GAAP financial measures and statical information (referred to as KPIs) are disclosed in ñBasis 

for Offer Price ï Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò)ò on page 139. After the listing of the Equity Shares on 

the Stock Exchanges, we will continue to disclose the KPIs in accordance with the applicable regulations. 

However, as the industry in which we operate continues to evolve, the KPIs by which we evaluate our business 

may change in the future.  

 

We have also included certain non-GAAP financial measures and statical information of our competitors listed 

on the Stock Exchanges in ñBasis for Offer Price ï Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò)ò on page 139, which 

may not be based on any standard methodology and are subject to various assumptions. 

 

EXTERNAL RISKS  

 

62. Any downturn in the macroeconomic environment or geopolitical developments in India or in our 

export markets could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash 

flows. 

 

Our performance and growth are dependent primarily on the health of the Indian economy and, to a limited extent, 

on macroeconomic and geopolitical conditions in the overseas markets to which we export our products. Any 

adverse developments in macroeconomic conditions or geopolitical environment in India or in our export markets 

could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

A slowdown in economic growth, higher interest rates, currency fluctuations, inflationary pressures, or tightening 

of credit markets could reduce capital expenditure by hospitals, distributors and healthcare institutions, and 

adversely affect their ability or willingness to purchase our products. Similarly, prolonged inflationary trends 

could increase our input and logistics costs without a proportionate ability to pass such increases to customers, 

thereby impacting our margins. 

 

Further, geopolitical tensions, trade policies and regulatory changes in these regions could lead to increased tariffs, 

trade barriers, or restrictions on medical device imports and exports, which could in turn impact our ability to 

supply products in a timely or cost-effective manner. In particular, any tightening of import/export norms or 

restrictions on medical-grade materials, precision components, or packaging inputs could disrupt our supply chain 

and production schedules. 

 

While we seek to mitigate these risks through geographic diversification, maintaining adequate inventory, and 

ongoing monitoring of key markets, there can be no assurance that such measures will fully insulate our business 

from macroeconomic or geopolitical disruptions. Any sustained adverse economic or policy developments could 

have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

63. The occurrence of natural disasters and man-made disasters could adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

Our Manufacturing Facility is located in Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh. For details, see ñOur Business ï 

Manufacturing Facilityò on page 231. The occurrence of natural disasters in Uttar Pradesh or in North India, 

including cyclones, storms, floods, earthquakes, tsunamis, fires, explosions, pandemics and epidemics, and man-

made disasters, including acts of terrorism, other acts of violence and war, could adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. While we maintain insurance coverage in relation to our 

Manufacturing Facility, it may be insufficient to protect us against all potential losses, which could adversely 

affect our results of operations, cash flows, and financial condition.  
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In addition, terrorist attacks and other acts of violence or war as well as civil unrest or rioting in India could create 

a perception that investment in Indian companies involves a higher degree of risk, thereby adversely affecting the 

market price of the Equity Shares. Since April 1, 2022, the occurrence of natural disasters or man-made disasters 

has not had a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. 

 

64. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including any adverse application of 

tax laws and regulations leading to new compliance requirements could have a material adverse effect 

on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate are evolving and are subject to change. Our business 

and financial condition could be materially adversely affected by changes in the laws, rules or regulations 

applicable to us, or the interpretations of such existing laws, rules and regulations, or the promulgation of new 

laws, rules and regulations. The governmental and regulatory bodies could notify new regulations and/ or policies, 

which could require us to obtain approvals and licenses from the government and other regulatory bodies, impose 

onerous requirements and conditions on our operations. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or 

implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of 

an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent could be time-consuming as well as costly 

for us to resolve and could affect the viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business 

in the future. 

 

In addition, unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing laws, or the promulgation of new laws, rules 

and regulations, including foreign investment laws governing our business, operations and investments in our 

Company by non-residents, could result in us being deemed to be in contravention of such laws and/ or could 

require us to apply for additional approvals. 

 

Tax and other levies imposed by the central and state governments in India that affect our tax liability include 

central and state taxes and other levies, income tax, turnover tax, goods and service tax, stamp duty and other 

special taxes and surcharges that are introduced on a temporary or permanent basis from time to time. The final 

determination of our tax liabilities involves the interpretation of local tax laws and related regulations in each 

jurisdiction as well as the significant use of estimates and assumptions regarding the scope of future operations 

and results achieved, and the timing and nature of income earned and expenditures incurred. Moreover, the central 

and state tax scheme in India is extensive and subject to change from time to time. Any future increases or 

amendments could affect the overall tax efficiency of companies operating in India and could result in significant 

additional taxes becoming payable. If the tax costs associated with certain transactions because of a particular tax 

risk materializing are greater than anticipated, it could affect the profitability of such transactions. 

 

The Government has notified the implementation of the four consolidated labour law codes: (a) the Code on 

Wages, 2019 (ñWages Codeò); (b) the Code on Social Security, 2020 (ñSocial Security Codeò); (c) the 

Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; and (d) the Industrial Relations Code, 2020 

(collectively, ñCodesò), thereby subsuming and rationalising 29 existing central labour legislations. These Codes 

are intended to significantly reform wage structures, social security entitlements, industrial relations and 

workplace safety requirements, and transition employers to a new, harmonised labour compliance framework. 

While the Codes have been enacted, their implementation is subject to the issuance and notification of detailed 

rules, schemes and procedures by the Central and State Governments, and may be undertaken in a phased or State-

specific manner. Upon implementation, we will be required to reassess and update our employment policies, 

human resource practices, workplace safety standards and social security contributions in accordance with the 

applicable provisions. The full financial and operational implications of the Codes will depend on the manner, 

timing and scope of their implementation, including with respect to contribution thresholds, compliance 

requirements and procedural obligations. For instance, the Social Security Code seeks to expand and harmonise 

social security coverage across categories of workers and contemplates the introduction of schemes for gig 

workers and platform workers, which may involve additional compliance and contribution obligations. Further, 

the Wages Code prescribes limitations on exclusions from wages for the purpose of calculating statutory benefits. 

The implementation of these Codes could result in an increase in our employee and labour costs and compliance 

obligations, which may adversely affect our results of operations and cash flows.  

 

We could incur increased costs and other burdens relating to compliance with such new requirements, which could 

also require significant management time and other resources, and any failure to comply could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations and prospects.  

 

65. Our ability to borrow in foreign currencies is restricted by Indian law. 
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Indian companies are subject to foreign exchange regulations that regulate borrowing in foreign currencies, 

including those specified under FEMA. Such regulatory restrictions limit our ability to borrow in foreign 

currencies and, therefore, could negatively affect our ability to obtain financing on competitive terms. In addition, 

we cannot assure you that any required approvals for borrowing in foreign currency will be granted to us without 

onerous conditions, or at all. Such, and other, limitations on raising foreign capital could adversely affect our 

business results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

 

66. A third party could be prevented from acquiring control over our Company because of anti-takeover 

provisions under Indian law. 

 

There are provisions in Indian law that could delay, deter or prevent a future takeover or change in control of our 

Company. These provisions could discourage or prevent certain types of transactions involving actual or 

threatened change in control of us. Under the Takeover Regulations, an acquirer has been defined as any person 

who, directly or indirectly, acquires or agrees to acquire shares or voting rights or control over a company, whether 

individually or acting in concert with others. Although these provisions have been formulated to ensure that 

interests of investors/shareholders are protected, these provisions could also discourage a third party from 

attempting to take control of our Company. 

 

67. A downgrade in Indiaôs sovereign debt rating by international rating agencies could adversely affect 

our debt ratings and the terms on which we are able to raise additional borrowings or refinance any 

existing borrowings. 

 

Indiaôs sovereign debt rating could be downgraded due to several factors, including changes in tax or fiscal policy 

or a decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves, all of which are outside our control. Any adverse changes to 

Indiaôs sovereign debt rating by international rating agencies could adversely affect our debt ratings and the terms 

on which we are able to raise additional borrowings or refinance any existing borrowings, which could have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

68. If inflation rises in India, increased costs could result in a decrease in our profits. 

 

Increasing inflation in India could cause the costs of rent, wages, raw materials and other expenses to rise. If we 

are unable to increase our revenues sufficiently to offset our increased costs due to inflation, it could have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

 

Risks Relating to the Equity Shares and the Offer  

 

69. Statistical and industry data in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are derived from the 1Lattice 

Report, which was commissioned and paid for by us for the purpose of the Offer. Reliance on 

information from the 1Lattice Report for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to 

inherent risks. 

 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus includes information that is derived from the 1Lattice Report, which was 

prepared by 1Lattice and commissioned and paid for by us for the purpose of the Offer pursuant to an engagement 

letter dated August 26, 2025. 1Lattice is not in any manner related to our Company, our Directors or our 

Promoters. A copy of the 1Lattice Report will be available on our Companyôs website at 

https://surgiwear.co.in/investors/. 

 

The 1Lattice Report is subject to various limitations and based upon certain assumptions that are subjective in 

nature. The 1Lattice Report contains estimates, projections and forecasts as well as forward looking statements 

that could prove to be incorrect. The 1Lattice Report is not a recommendation to buy or sell securities in any 

company covered in the 1Lattice Report. Accordingly, prospective investors should not place undue reliance on 

or base their investment decision solely on information derived from the 1Lattice Report included in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

70. The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions, and the Offer Price 

of the Equity Shares could not be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares upon listing on 

the Stock Exchanges. Investors bear the risk of fluctuations in the price of Equity Shares and there 

can be no assurance that a liquid market for the Equity Shares will develop following the listing of 

the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. 
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There has been no public market for the Equity Shares prior to the Offer, the determination of the Price Band is 

based on various factors and assumptions and will be determined by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs. The Offer Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, through the Book 

Building Process in terms of Regulation 28 and Schedule XIII of SEBI ICDR Regulations. The relevant financial 

parameters based on which the Price Band will be determined shall be disclosed in the advertisement that will be 

issued for the publication of the Price Band. The Offer Price will be based on numerous factors, as described 

under in ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 137. This price may not necessarily be indicative of the market price of 

the Equity Shares after the Offer is completed. You may not be able to re-sell your Equity Shares at or above the 

Offer Price and could, as a result, lose all or part of your investment. The price at which the Equity Shares will 

trade at after the Offer will be determined by the marketplace and could be influenced by many factors, including: 

 

¶ our financial condition, results of operations and cash flows; 

¶ the history of and prospects for our business; 

¶ an assessment of our management, our past and present operations and the prospects for as well as timing of 

our future revenues and cost structures;  

¶ the valuation of publicly traded companies that are engaged in business activities similar to ours; 

¶ quarterly variations in our results of operations; 

¶ results of operations that vary from the expectations of securities analysts and investors; 

¶ results of operations that vary from those of our competitors; 

¶ changes in expectations as to our future financial condition, including financial estimates by research analysts 

and investors; 

¶ a change in research analystsô recommendations; 

¶ announcements by us or our competitors of significant acquisitions, strategic alliances, joint operations or 

capital commitments; 

¶ announcements of significant claims or proceedings against us; 

¶ new laws and government regulations that directly or indirectly affect our business; 

¶ additions or departures of Key Managerial Personnel; 

¶ changes in interest rates; 

¶ fluctuations in stock market prices and volume; and 

¶ general economic conditions. 

 

The Indian stock markets have, from time to time, experienced significant price and volume fluctuations that have 

affected market prices for the securities of Indian companies. As a result, investors in the Equity Shares could 

experience a decrease in the value of the Equity Shares regardless of our financial condition, results of operations 

and cash flows. 

 

The Equity Shares are expected to trade on NSE and BSE after the Offer, but there can be no assurance that active 

trading in the Equity Shares will develop after the Offer, or if such trading develops that it will continue. Investors 

may not be able to sell the Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in the Equity Shares. 

 

71. Investors will not be able to sell immediately on an Indian stock exchange any of the Equity Shares 

they purchase in the Offer.  

 

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must 

be completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. The 

Allotment of Equity Shares in this Offer and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account 

with depository participant could take approximately three Working Days from the Bid/ Offer Closing Date and 

trading in the Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is 

expected to commence within three Working Days of the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. There could be a failure or 

delay in listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or 

otherwise any delay in commencing trading in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose their 

Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or 

that trading in the Equity Shares will commence, within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We could 

also be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or 

demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed time periods. 

 

72. We will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 
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The Offer consists of a Fresh Issue and an Offer for Sale. The Promoter Selling Shareholder will be entitled to the 

proceeds from the Offer for Sale of the Equity Shares offered by him. The expenses of the Promoter Selling 

Shareholder will, at the outset, be borne by our Company, and the Promoter Selling Shareholder will reimburse 

our Company for such expenses (inclusive of taxes) incurred by our Company on behalf of such Promoter Selling 

Shareholder, in relation to the Offer in the manner as prescribed under applicable law and in a manner as may be 

mutually agreed among our Company and the Promoter Selling Shareholder. Our Company will not receive any 

proceeds from the Offer for Sale. For more details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122.  

 

73. Investors could be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains and stamp duty on the sale of 

the Equity Shares and will be subject to India taxes on any dividends. 

 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity shares 

held as investments in an Indian company are generally taxable in India. A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) is 

levied on and collected by an Indian stock exchange on which equity shares are sold. Any gain realised on the 

sale of listed equity shares on a stock exchange held for more than 12 months could be subject to long-term capital 

gains tax in India at the specified rates depending on certain factors, such as STT paid, the quantum of gains and 

any available treaty exemptions. Accordingly, you could be subject to payment of long-term capital gains tax in 

India, in addition to payment of STT, on the sale of any equity shares held for more than 12 months. STT will be 

levied on and collected by a domestic stock exchange on which the Equity Shares are sold. Further, any gain 

released on the sale of our equity shares held for a period of 12 months or less will be subject to short-term capital 

gains tax in India. While non-residents could claim tax treaty benefits in relation to such capital gains income, 

generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs right to impose tax on capital gains arising from sale of shares 

of an Indian company. 

 

Capital gains arising from the sale of the Equity Shares will not be chargeable to tax in India in cases where relief 

from such taxation in India is provided under a treaty between India and the country of which the seller is resident 

read with the Multilateral Instrument (ñMLI ò), if and to the extent applicable, and the seller is entitled to avail 

benefits thereunder. Generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs ability to impose tax on capital gains. As a 

result, residents of other countries may be liable for tax in India as well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain upon 

the sale of the Equity Shares. Our Company may or may not grant the benefit of a tax treaty (where applicable) 

to a non-resident Shareholder for the purposes of deducting tax at source pursuant to any corporate action 

including dividends. No dividend distribution tax is required to be paid in respect of dividends declared, 

distributed or paid by a domestic company after March 31, 2020, and accordingly, such dividends would not be 

exempt in the hands of the Shareholders, both resident as well as non-resident. 

 

More recently, the Government of India announced the Union Budget for Fiscal 2026, following which the 

Finance Bill, 2025(ñFinance Billò) was introduced in the Lok Sabha on February 1, 2025. Subsequently, the 

Finance Bill received the assent from the President of India on March 29, 2025, and became the Finance Act, 

2025, with effect from April 1, 2025 (ñFinance Actò). Potential investors are advised to consult their own tax 

advisors and to carefully consider the potential tax consequences of owning Equity Shares. There is no certainty 

on the impact that the Finance Act may have on our business and operations or on the industry in which we 

operate. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, 

governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or 

judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may affect the viability of our 

current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. 

 

74. QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of 

quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are required to pay the Bid Amount 

on submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity 

Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid. Retail Individual Investors and Eligible Employees 

Bidding in the Employee Reservation Portion can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Issue Period and withdraw 

their Bids until Bid/ Issue Closing Date. While our Company is required to complete Allotment within six 

Working Days from the Bid or Offer Closing Date, events affecting the Biddersô decision to invest in the Equity 

Shares, including material adverse changes in international or national monetary policy, political or economic 

conditions, or changes to our business or financial condition, could arise between the date of submission of the 

Bid and Allotment. Our Company may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares even if such events occur, 

and such events could limit the Biddersô ability to sell the Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause 

the trading price of the Equity Shares to decline on listing. 
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75. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Rupee and other currencies could have an adverse 

effect on the value of the Equity Shares in those currencies, independent of our results of operations. 

 

Upon listing, the Equity Shares will be quoted in Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of the 

Equity Shares will be paid in Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign currency for 

repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time it takes to undertake 

such conversion could reduce the net dividend received by investors. In addition, any adverse movement in 

currency exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares outside India, for 

example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares, could 

reduce the net proceeds received by investors. The exchange rate between the Rupee and other currencies (such 

as the U.S. dollar, the Euro, the pound sterling, the Hong Kong dollar and the Singapore dollar) has changed 

substantially in the past and could fluctuate substantially in the future, which could have an adverse effect on the 

value of the Equity Shares and returns from the Equity Shares in foreign currency terms, independent of our 

operating results. 

 

76. Foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions under Indian law that limit our ability to attract 

foreign investors, which could adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfers of shares between non-residents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to certain restrictions), if they comply with the valuation and reporting 

requirements specified by the RBI. If a transfer of shares is not in compliance with such requirements and does 

not fall under any of the exceptions specified by the RBI, then the RBIôs prior approval is required. Additionally, 

shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate 

that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian income tax 

authorities. Further, this conversion is subject to the shares having been held on a repatriation basis and, either the 

security having been sold in compliance with the pricing guidelines or, the RBIôs approval having been obtained 

for the sale of shares and corresponding remittance of the sale proceeds. We cannot assure you that any required 

approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be obtained with or without any particular terms or 

conditions.  

 

Further, in accordance with Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the Department for 

Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Government of India, and the Foreign Exchange Management (Non-

debt Instruments) Amendment Rules, 2020, which came into effect from April 22, 2020, investments where the 

beneficial owner of the Equity Shares is situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares land border with India, 

can only be made through the Government approval route, as prescribed in the FDI Policy. These investment 

restrictions shall also apply to subscribers of offshore derivative instruments. We cannot assure you that any 

required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be obtained on any particular terms or at 

all.  

 

Our ability to raise foreign capital under the FDI route is therefore constrained by Indian law, which could 

adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. For further information, 

see ñRestrictions on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò on page 430. 

 

77. Holders of Equity Shares could be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian 

law and could thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

 

Under the Companies Act, a company incorporated in India must offer holders of its equity shares pre-emptive 

rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of shares to maintain their existing ownership percentages 

prior to the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by the adoption of 

a special resolution by holders of three-fourths of the equity shares who have voted on such resolution.  

 

However, if the law of the jurisdiction that you are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive rights 

without our Company filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such 

jurisdiction, you will be unable to exercise such pre-emptive rights unless our Company makes such a filing. Our 

Company may elect not to file a registration statement in relation to pre-emptive rights otherwise available by 

Indian law to you. To the extent that you are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of the Equity 

Shares, you could suffer future dilution of your ownership position and your proportional interests in our Company 

would be reduced. 
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78. Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, we could be subject to 

surveillance measures, such as the Additional Surveillance Measures and the Graded Surveillance 

Measures by the Stock Exchanges in order to enhance the integrity of the market and safeguard the 

interest of investors. 

 

Subsequent to the listing of the Equity Shares, we could be subject to Additional Surveillance Measures (ñASMò) 

and Graded Surveillance Measures (ñGSMò) by the Stock Exchanges. These measures are in place to enhance the 

integrity of the market and safeguard the interest of investors. The criteria for shortlisting any security trading on 

the Stock Exchanges for ASM is based on objective criteria, which includes market-based parameters such as 

high low price variation, concentration of client accounts, close to close price variation, market capitalization, 

average daily trading volume and its change, and average delivery percentage, among others. Securities are subject 

to GSM when its price is not commensurate with the financial health and fundamentals of the issuer. 

 

Specific parameters for GSM include net worth, net fixed assets, price to earnings ratio, market capitalization and 

price to book value, among others. Factors within and beyond our control could lead to our securities being subject 

to GSM or ASM. In the event our Equity Shares are subject to such surveillance measures implemented by any 

of the Stock Exchanges, we could be subject to certain additional restrictions in connection with trading of our 

Equity Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, trading either allowed once in a week or a month) 

or freezing of price on upper side of trading which could have an adverse effect on the market price of our Equity 

Shares or could in general cause disruptions in the development of an active trading market for our Equity Shares. 

 

79. Any future issuance of Equity Shares or convertible securities or other equity-linked securities by us 

could dilute your shareholding and sales of the Equity Shares by our major shareholders could 

adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

 

We could be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future issuance of our Equity 

Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to our Equity Shares by us, including through exercise of 

employee stock options may dilute your shareholding in us. Any future equity issuances by us, including a primary 

offering, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in us. Any disposal of Equity Shares by our major 

shareholders or the perception that such issuance or sales could occur, including to comply with the minimum 

public shareholding norms applicable to listed companies in India could adversely affect the trading price of the 

Equity Shares, which could lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through 

offering of the Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. We cannot assure you that we will not issue further 

Equity Shares or that the shareholders will not dispose of, pledge or encumber the Equity Shares in the future. 

Any future issuances could also dilute the value of your investment in the Equity Shares. In addition, any 

perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur could also affect the market price of the Equity 

Shares. 

 

80. It may not be possible for investors to enforce any judgment obtained outside India against our 

Company, the Directors or the Key Managerial Personnel in India, respectively, except by way of a 

lawsuit in India on such judgment.  

 

Our Company is a company incorporated under the laws of India and all of our Directors and Key Managerial 

Personnel are located in India. All of our assets are located in India. As a result, it may not be possible for investors 

to effect service of process upon our Company or such persons in jurisdictions outside India, or to enforce 

judgments obtained against such parties outside India. Furthermore, it is unlikely that an Indian court would 

enforce foreign judgments if that court was of the view that the amount of damages awarded was excessive or 

inconsistent with public policy, or if judgments are in breach or contrary to Indian law. In addition, a party seeking 

to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain approval from the RBI to execute such a judgment or 

to repatriate outside India any amounts recovered. 

 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13 and Section 44A of the Code 

of Civil Procedure, 1908. India is not a party to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or 

enforcement of foreign judgments. India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and 

commercial matters with only a limited number of jurisdictions, including the United Kingdom, United Arab 

Emirates, Singapore and Hong Kong. In order to be enforceable, a judgment from a jurisdiction with reciprocity 

must meet certain requirements established in the Indian Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. The Code of Civil 

Procedure, 1908 only permits the enforcement and execution of monetary decrees in the reciprocating jurisdiction, 

not being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges, fines or penalties. Judgments or 

decrees from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal recognition with India cannot be enforced by proceedings 
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in execution in India. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by any court in a non-

reciprocating territory for civil liability, whether or not predicated solely upon the general laws of the non-

reciprocating territory, would not be directly enforceable in India. The party in whose favour a final foreign 

judgment in a non-reciprocating territory is rendered may bring a fresh suit in a competent court in India based 

on the final judgment within three years of obtaining such final judgment. However, it is unlikely that a court in 

India would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action were brought in India or that an 

Indian court would enforce foreign judgments if it viewed the amount of damages as excessive or inconsistent 

with the public policy in India. Further, we cannot assure you that a suit brought in an Indian court in relation to 

a foreign judgment will be disposed of in a timely manner. In addition, any person seeking to enforce a foreign 

judgment in India is required to obtain the prior approval of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered, and we 

cannot assure that such approval will be forthcoming within a reasonable period of time, or at all, or that conditions 

of such approval would be acceptable. Such an amount may also be subject to income tax in accordance with 

applicable law. 

 

81. There is no guarantee that our Equity Shares will be listed, or continue to be listed, on the Indian 

stock exchanges in a timely manner, or at all, and prospective investors will not be able to immediately 

sell their Equity Shares on NSE and BSE. 

 

In accordance with Indian law and practice, final approval for listing and trading of our Equity Shares will not be 

granted until after certain actions have been completed in relation to this Offer and until our Equity Shares have 

been issued and allotted. Such approval will require the submission of all other relevant documents authorizing 

the issuance of our Equity Shares. In accordance with current regulations and circulars issued by SEBI, our Equity 

Shares are required to be listed on the BSE and NSE within such time as mandated under UPI Circulars, subject 

to any change in the prescribed timeline in this regard. Accordingly, we cannot assure you that the trading in our 

Equity Shares will commence in a timely manner or at all and there could be a failure or delay in listing our Equity 

Shares on the NSE and BSE, which would adversely affect your ability to sell our Equity Shares. 
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SECTION IV: INTRODUCTION  

 

THE OFFER 

 

The following table sets forth details of the Offer:  

 
The Offer of Equity Shares Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each aggregating 

up to  7,400.00 million 

of which  

Fresh Issue(1)(8) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each aggregating 

up to  3,700.00 million 

Offer for Sale(2) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each aggregating 

up to  3,700.00 million by the Promoter Selling Shareholder 

  

The Offer consists of  

A) QIB Portion (3)(4) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

of which  

Anchor Investor Portion Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

of which up to 40% of the Anchor Investor Portion shall 

be reserved in the following manner: 

 

- up to 33.33% of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be 

reserved for allocation to domestic Mutual Funds 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

- up to 6.67% of the Anchor Investor Portion available 

shall be reserved for allocation to Life Insurance 

Companies and Pension Funds 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 10 each 

Net QIB Portion available for allocation to QIBs other than 

Anchor Investors (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is 

fully subscribed) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

of which  

Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of the 

Net QIB Portion) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

Balance of the Net QIB Portion for all QIBs including 

Mutual Funds 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

B) Non-Institutional Portion  (5)(6)(7) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

of which  

One-third of the Non-Institutional Portion, available for 

allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 

0.20 million and up to 1.00 million  

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each  

Two-thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion, available for 

allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than 

1.00 million 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each  

C) Retail Portion(5)(6) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

  

Pre and post Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (as of the date 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus) 

54,126,560 Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value 10 each 

  

Use of Net Proceeds by our Company See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 122 for information about 

the use of the Net Proceeds. Our Company will not receive 

any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 
(1) The Offer has been authorized by a resolution of our Board of Directors dated November 14, 2025, and a special resolution of our 

Shareholders dated December 8, 2025. The Offer shall be made in accordance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. 

 
(2) Our Board has taken on record the participation of the Promoter Selling Shareholder in the Offer for Sale pursuant to a resolution dated 

December 30, 2025. The Promoter Selling Shareholder confirm that the Offered Shares has been held by him for a period of at least one 

year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and are accordingly eligible for being offered for sale in the Offer in 
compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For more details, see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 91. The Promoter Selling 

Shareholder has confirmed his participation in the Offer for Sale vide consent letter dated December 29, 2025. For further details, see 

ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on page 383. 
 
(3) Our Company and the Promoter Selling Shareholder may, in consultation with the BRLMs, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to 

Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will accordingly be reduced 
for the shares allocated to Anchor Investors. 40% of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be available for allocation as follows, (i) 33.33% 

to domestic Mutual Funds and; (ii) 6.67% to Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from 

domestic Mutual Funds, Life Insurance Companies and Pension Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation Price. In the event of 
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under-subscription under clause (ii), the allocation shall be made to domestic Mutual Funds. In the event of under-subscription in the 
Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares shall be added to the QIB Portion. 5% of the Net QIB Portion (excluding Anchor 

Investor Portion) shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the remainder of the Net QIB 

Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all Net QIB Bidders (other than Anchor Investors), including Mutual 
Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. Any unsubscribed portion in the Mutual Fund Portion will be 

added to Net the QIB Portion and allocated proportionately to the Net QIB Bidders in proportion to their Bids. For further details, see 

ñOffer Procedureò on page 409. Allocation to all categories shall be made in accordance with SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
 

(4) Subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under-subscription, if any, in any category except the QIB Portion, 

would be allowed to be met with spill over from any other category or combination of categories at the discretion of our Company and 
the Promoter Selling Shareholder in consultation with the BRLMs and the Designated Stock Exchange subject to applicable law. In the 

event of an undersubscription in the Offer, subject to receiving minimum subscription for 90% of the Fresh Issue and compliance with 

Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, the Allotment for the valid Bids will be made in the first instance 
towards subscription for 90% of the Fresh Issue. Under-subscription, if any, in the QIB Portion would not be allowed to be met with 

spill-over from other categories or a combination of categories. If there remain any balance valid Bids in the Offer, the Allotment for 

the balance valid Bids will be made pro rata towards Equity Shares offered by the Promoter Selling Shareholder, and thereafter, towards 
the balance Fresh Issue. For further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 409. 

 
(5) SEBI through its circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45) dated April 5, 2022, has prescribed that all individual investors 

applying in initial public offerings opening on or after May 1, 2022, where the application amount is up to 0.50 million, shall use UPI. 

UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, shall provide their UPI ID in the Bid-cum Application Form for Bidding through Syndicate, 

sub-syndicate members, Registered Brokers, RTAs or CDPs, or online using the facility of linked online trading, demat and bank account 
(3 in 1 type accounts), provided by certain brokers. 

 
(6) Allocation to all categories, except Anchor Investors, if any, Non-Institutional Bidders and Retail Individual Bidders, shall be made on 

a proportionate basis, subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price. The allocation to each Retail Individual Bidder shall 

not be less than the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion and the remaining available Equity 
Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. Allocation to Anchor Investors shall be on a discretionary basis. For details, 

see ñOffer Procedureò on page 409. 

 
(7) The Equity Shares available for allocation to Non-Institutional Bidders under the Non-Institutional Portion, shall be subject to the 

following: (i) one-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved for Bidders with an application size of 

more than 0.20 million and up to 1.00 million, and (ii) two-third of the portion available to Non-Institutional Bidders shall be reserved 
for Bidders with application size of more than 1.00 million, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of the aforementioned sub-

categories may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional Bidders. The allotment to each Non-Institutional 

Bidder shall not be less than the minimum application size, subject to the availability of Equity Shares in the Non-Institutional Portion, 
and the remaining Equity Shares, if any, shall be allotted on a proportionate basis. 

 
(8) Our Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers may, undertake a further issue of specified securities through a 

private placement, preferential issue or any other method as may be permitted under applicable law to any person(s), for cash 

consideration aggregating up to  740.00 million, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC (ñPre-

IPO Placementò). The price of the specified securities allotted pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement shall be determined by our Company, 
in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the Fresh Issue size will be reduced to 

the extent of such Pre-IPO Placement, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. Upon allotment of Equity Shares issued 

pursuant to the Pre- IPO Placement and after compliance with requirements prescribed under the Companies Act, our Company may 
utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards the objects of the Offer. Further, Our Company shall report any Pre-IPO 

Placement to the Stock Exchanges, within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). 

 

Allocation to Bidders in all categories, except the Anchor Investor Portion, Non-Institutional Investor Portion and 

the Retail Portion, if any, shall be made on a proportionate basis subject to valid Bids received at or above the 

Offer Price. The allocation of Equity Shares to each Retail Individual Bidder and Non-Institutional Bidder shall 

not be less than the minimum Bid Lot and Minimum NIB Application Size respectively, subject to availability of 

Equity Shares in the Retail Portion and the Non-Institutional Portion, respectively, and the remaining available 

Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. Allocation to the Anchor Investors will be on a 

discretionary basis, while allocation to QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) will be on a proportionate basis. For 

further details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 409. 

 

For details, including in relation to grounds for rejection of Bids, see ñOffer Structureò on page 405. For details 

of the terms of the Offer, see ñTerms of the Offerò on page 398. 
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SUMMARY OF RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

The following tables set forth the summary financial information derived from our Restated Financial Information 

as at and for three months period ended June 30, 2025, and as at and for the Financial Years ended March 31, 

2025, March 31, 2024, and March 31, 2023. The summary financial information presented below should be read 

in conjunction with ñRestated Financial Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 285 and 342, respectively. 

 

Summary derived from our Restated Financial Information 

 

Summary of Restated Statement of Assets and Liabilities  

 

(in  million, unless otherwise specified) 

Particulars 

As at 

June 30, 2025 March 31, 

2025 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

ASSETS     

(1) Non-Current Assets     

(a) Property, Plant and Equipmentôs 2,183.44 1,961.64 1,833.70 1,265.47 

(b) Capital work-in-progress 50.74 14.37 1.02 1.44 

(c) Intangible Assets 3.95 4.35 6.09 7.93 

(d) Financial Assets      

 (i) Investments - 1.68 1.62 1.59 

(ii) Other Financial Assets 19.17 16.42 12.25 1.11 

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 0.69 - - - 

Total Non-Current Assets 2,257.99 1,998.46 1,854.68 1,277.54 

(2) Current Assets     

 (a) Inventories 697.67 629.55 531.97 475.31 

 (b) Financial Assets      

(i) Investments 0.00 31.19 20.10 0.00 

(ii) Trade Receivables 128.69 291.56 113.34 102.69 

(iii) Cash & Cash Equivalents 3.01 7.66 9.96 1.71 

(iv) Bank Balance other than Cash & Cash 

Equivalents 
11.46 14.32 10.83 9.46 

(v) Others Financial Assets 2.23 2.24 3.42 4.15 

(c) Current Tax Assets (net) 11.94 - - - 

(d) Other Current Assets 377.96 270.92 164.49 241.32 

Total Current Assets 1,232.96 1,247.44 854.11 834.64 

Total Assets 3,490.95 3,245.90 2,708.79 2,112.18 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     

Equity     

(a) Equity Share capital 13.20 13.20 13.20 13.20 

(b) Other equity 1,961.10 1,899.25 1,318.08 1,095.97 

Total Equity 1,974.30 1,912.45 1,331.28 1,109.17 

     

Liabilities     

(1) Non-Current Liabilities     

(a) Financial Liabilities     

(i) Borrowings 568.61 461.22 506.90 290.35 

(b) Provisions - 10.91 13.97 12.13 

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) 163.47 163.31 171.93 122.49 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 732.08 635.44 692.80 424.97 

(2) Current Liabilities     

(a) Financial Liabilities     

(i) Borrowings 647.59 474.25 515.70 439.45 

(ii) Trade Payables     

(A) Total Outstanding dues of MSMEs 19.61 3.43 0.00 0.00 

(B) Total Outstanding dues creditors other than 

MSMEs 
11.71 21.08 19.56 19.80 

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 91.67 122.57 129.85 82.30 

 (b) Provisions 0.20 7.24 5.28 6.87 

 (c) Other Current Liabilities 13.54 9.19 7.33 8.42 

 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 0.25 60.25 6.99 21.20 
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Particulars 

As at 

June 30, 2025 March 31, 

2025 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

Total Current Liabilities 784.57 698.01 684.71 578.04 

Total Equity & Liabilities 3,490.95 3,245.90 2,708.79 2,112.18 
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Summary of Restated Statement of Profit & Loss 

 

(in  million, unless otherwise specified) 

Particulars 

For the three 

months 

period ended 

June 30, 2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 

2025 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

Income     

Revenue from operations 446.13 2,239.76 1,687.36 1,509.48 

Other income 0.63 8.70 3.96 2.90 

Total Income 446.76 2,248.46 1,691.32 1,512.38 

Expenses     

Cost of Raw Material Consumed 88.72 480.48 431.54 356.81 

Changes In Inventory of finished goods and work-

in-progress (1.88) (20.73) (32.18) (16.21) 

Employee Benefit Expenses 151.93 536.40 497.31 461.48 

Finance Cost 24.65 87.51 95.03 66.23 

Depreciation and amortization expense 43.59 147.26 127.66 100.05 

Other expenses 64.46 253.82 243.46 307.13 

Total Expenses 371.47 1,484.74 1,362.82 1,275.51 

Profit Before Exceptional Items and Tax 75.29 763.72 328.50 236.87 

Exceptional Items - (1.46) - - 

Profit before tax  75.29 762.26 328.50 236.87 

Tax Expense:     

(1) Current Tax 18.07 191.33 58.16 88.45 

(2) Deferred Tax 1.08 (8.57) 45.36 13.00 

(3) Tax adjustment for earlier years (net) - - 0.01 - 

Total Tax Expenses 19.15 182.76 103.53 101.45 

Profit after Tax 56.14 579.50 224.96 135.42 

Other Comprehensive Income     

Items that will not be reclassified to profit & Loss     

Gain on sale of equity investments not held for 

trading measured through OCI 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.40 

Tax impacts on above 0.12 0.00 (0.01) (0.12) 

Re-measurement gain/(losses) on defined benefit 

obligations 4.74 1.56 1.19 (15.18) 

Tax impacts on above 0.80 0.05 (4.07) 4.42 

Net other comprehensive income not to be 

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years: 5.71 1.67 (2.85) (10.48) 

Total comprehensive income 61.85 581.17 222.11 124.94 

Earnings per equity share: (Face value Rs. 10 

each) in rupees 

    

Basic 1.14 10.74 4.10 2.31 

Diluted 1.14 10.74 4.10 2.31 
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Summary of Restated Statement of Cash Flows  

 

(in  million, unless otherwise specified) 

Particulars 

For the three 

months 

period ended 

June 30, 2025 

For the year ended 

March 31, 

2025 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

(i) Cash Flow from Operating Activities:     

Net (Loss)/Profit before tax but after extraordinary 

items 
75.29 762.26 328.50 236.87 

Adjustments for:     

Depreciation and amortisation expense 43.59 147.26 127.66 100.05 

Unrealised foreign exchange loss/ (gain) 0.53 (3.31) - - 

Interest & Financial Charges  24.65 87.51 95.03 66.23 

Net (gain) / loss on disposal of property, plant and 

equipment 

- 11.96 - 8.70 

Net (gain)/ Loss on disposal of investments 0.52 (0.37) (0.11) - 

Net fair value (gain)/loss on current investments - (1.19) (0.10) - 

Interest Income (0.05) (1.98) (1.32) (0.68) 

Operating Profit before working capital 

changes 
144.53 1,002.14 549.66 411.17 

Adjustments for changes in working capital:     

(Increase)/Decrease in Sundry Debtors 162.86 (178.31) (10.65) (9.47) 

(Increase)/Decrease in Other Current Assets (114.24) (103.69) 78.74 (174.66) 

(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories (68.11) (97.58) (56.66) (101.42) 

Increase/(Decrease) in Trade & other Payables (97.67) 51.82 32.27 66.27 

 (117.16) (327.76) 43.70 (219.28) 

Cash Generated from Operations 27.37 674.38 593.36 191.89 

Direct Tax Paid (Net of Refunds) (18.07) (191.33) (58.16) (88.45) 

Net Cash from/ (used in) Operating activities 9.30 483.05 535.20 103.44 

     

(ii) Cash flow from Investing activities:     

Adjustments for changes in:     

Payments for acquisition of property, plant and 

equipment, intangible Assets 

(301.37) (316.84) (693.63) (306.39) 

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment, intangible Assets 

- 18.09 - 47.13 

Interest Income 0.05 1.98 1.32 0.68 

Loan Given (0.69) - - - 

Loan Repayment - - - - 

Purchase of Non Current Investments (1.56) (4.17) (11.14) (1.16) 

Purchase of Current Investments - (43.49) (46.37) - 

Proceeds from Sale of Non Current Investments 1.68 - - - 

Proceeds from Sale of Current Investments 32.40 30.47 25.11 - 

Net cash from/ (used in) investing activities (269.49) (313.96) (724.71) (259.74) 

     

(iii) Cash flow from Financing activities:     

Increase/Decrease in Unsecured Loan (0.26) 18.02 (0.07) 21.05 

(Repayment)/Receipt of/from Short Term 

Borrowings 

172.80 (38.19) 76.25 151.91 

(Repayment)/Receipt of/from Long Term 

Borrowings 

107.65 (63.70) 216.61 50.11 

Interest & Financial Charges (24.65) (87.52) (95.03) (66.23) 

Net cash from/ (used in) Financing activities 255.54 (171.39) 197.76 156.84 

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash 

Equivalents 
(4.65) (2.30) 8.25 0.53 

Cash & Cash equivalents as at beginning of 

reporting period/ year 

7.66 9.96 1.71 1.18 

Cash & Cash equivalents as at end of 

reporting period/ year 

3.01 7.66 9.96 1.71 
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

 

Registered and Corporate Office 

 

The address of our Registered and Corporate Office is as follows:  

 

G. Surgiwear Limited  

Village Rasoolpur, Jehanganj 

Shahjahanpur ï 242 001 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Telephone: +91 75185 03415 

Website: www.surgiwear.co.in 

 

For changes in our Registered Office, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ïChanges in the registered 

office of our Companyò on page 253. 

 

Company Registration number and Corporate Identity Number 

 

The registration number and corporate identity number of our Company are as follows: 

 
Particulars Number 

Company Registration Number 012073 

Corporate Identity Number U24236UP1990PLC012073 

 

The Registrar of Companies  

 

Our Company is registered with the Registrar of Companies, Uttar Pradesh at Kanpur which is situated at the 

following address: 

 

Registrar of Companies, Uttar Pradesh at Kanpur 

2nd Floor, Kendriya Bhawan 

GPOA Building, Fazalganj 

Kanpur ï 208 012 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

 

Board of Directors  

 

The Board of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus comprises the following:  

 
Sr. 

No. 
Name Designation DIN Address 

1.  Ghanshyam 

Das Agarwal 

Managing Director 

and Chairman 

00554522 Rasoolpur Jahanganj, Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh ï 242 

001, India  

2.  Renu Agarwal Executive Director  00554524 Rasoolpur Jahanganj, Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh ï 242 

001, India 

3.  Vinamra 

Agarwal 

Executive Director  00554527 Rasoolpur Jahanganj, Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh ï 242 

001, India 

4.  Rishu Agarwal Executive Director  01161948 Rasoolpur Jahanganj, Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh ï 242 

001, India 

5.  Pawan Deep 

Singh* 

Independent 

Director 

08245463 H No. 123, Ghuran Talliya, Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh ï 

242 001, India 

6.  Makarand 

Chaurey* 

Independent 

Director 

00234606 H-1537, Ground Floor, Chittaranjan Park, Aali, South Delhi, 

Delhi ï 110 019, India  

7.  Vithika 

Sharma* 

Independent 

Director 

08900148 A-805 Venezia Co. Op Housing Society, Survey No. 45, Off 

Mumbai Bangalore Highway, Opp. Audi Showroom, Baner, 

Pune City, Maharashtra ï 411 045, India 

8.  Rishabh 

Khanna*  

Independent 

Director 

07083484 233, Chowcksy, Phool Mati Mandir, Shahjahanpur, Uttar 

Pradesh ï 242 001, India 
*Pursuant to the Board resolution dated December 9, 2025, all Independent Directors have been appointed as an Additional Director 

(Independent Non-Executive Director). Their appointment will be placed for regularisation at the ensuing extra-ordinary general meeting. 

 

For further details of our Board of Directors, see ñOur Managementò on page 260. 
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Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  

 

Piyush Chandra Seth is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. His contact details are 

as follows: 

 

Piyush Chandra Seth 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  

Telephone: +91 75185 03415 

E-mail: piyush.cs@surgiwear.net 

 

Investor grievances 

 

Bidders may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, the BRLMs or the Registrar to the 

Offer in case of any pre-Offer or post-Offer related grievances, such as non-receipt of letters of Allotment, 

non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or 

non-receipt of funds by electronic mode, etc. For all Offer-related queries and for redressal of complaints, 

investors may also write to the BRLMs. 

 

All Offer related grievances, other than that of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer 

with a copy to the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted. 

The Bidder should give full details such as name of the sole or first Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, 

Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, UPI ID, PAN, date of submission of the Bid cum Application Form, address of the 

Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, the name and address of the Designated Intermediary(ies) where the 

Bid cum Application Form was submitted by the Bidder and ASBA Account number (for Bidders other than the 

UPI Bidders) in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was blocked or the UPI ID, in case of UPI 

Bidders. 

 

Further, the Bidder shall also enclose the copy of the Acknowledgment Slip or provide the acknowledgement 

number received from the Designated Intermediary(ies) in addition to the information mentioned hereinabove. 

All grievances relating to Bids submitted through Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock Exchanges 

with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The Registrar to the Offer shall obtain the required information from 

the SCSBs for addressing any clarifications or grievances of ASBA Bidders. 

 

All Offer-related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, giving full 

details such as the name of the sole or first Bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Biddersô DP ID, 

Client ID, PAN, date of the Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares 

applied for, Bid Amount paid on submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and address 

of the BRLMs where the Anchor Investor Application Form was submitted by the Anchor Investor. 

 

Registrar to the Offer  

 

Bigshare Services Private Limited  

S6-2, 6th Floor, Pinnacle Business Park  

Mahakali Caves Road  

Next to Ahura Centre Andheri (East)  

Mumbai 400 093  

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 22 6263 8200 

E-mail: ipo@bigshareonline.com 

Investor grievance e-mail: investor@bigshareonline.com 

Website: www.bigshareonline.com  

Contact person: Babu Raphael C 

SEBI registration number: INR000001385 

 

Book Running Lead Managers  
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Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

Motilal Oswal Tower 

Rahimtullah Sayani Road 

Opposite Parel ST Depot 

Prabhadevi Mumbai ï 400 025 

Maharashtra, India  

Telephone: + 91 22 7193 4380 

E-mail: gsl.ipo@motilaloswal.com  

Investor grievance email: 

moiapl.redressal@motilaloswal.com 

Website: www.motilaloswalgroup.com 

Contact person: Vaibhav Shah/ Sankita Ajinkya 

SEBI registration number: INM000011005 

Nuvama Wealth Management Limited 

801 ï 804, Wing A 

Building No 3, Inspire BKC 

G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex  

Bandra East, Mumbai ï 400 051  

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: + 91 22 4009 4400 

E-mail: gsurgiwear.ipo@nuvama.com 

Investor grievance e-mail:  

customerservice.mb@nuvama.com 

Website: www.nuvama.com 

Contact person: Pari Vaya/Parthvi Shah 

SEBI registration number: INM000013004 

 

Statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities amongst the BRLMs 

 

The responsibilities and coordination by the BRLMs for various activities in the Offer are as follows:  

 
Sr. 

No. 

Activity Responsibility Co-ordination 

1.  

Capital structuring with the relative components and formalities such as 

composition of debt and equity, type of instruments, and positioning strategy 

and Due diligence of Company including its operations / management / 

business plans / legal etc., Drafting and design of Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus. Ensure compliance and 

completion of prescribed formalities with the Stock Exchanges, SEBI and 

RoC including finalisation of RHP, Prospectus, Offer Agreement, and 

Underwriting Agreements and RoC filing. 

BRLMs Motilal 

2.  Drafting and approval of all statutory advertisements. BRLMs Motilal 

3.  

Drafting and approval all publicity material other than statutory 

advertisements as mentioned in point 2 above, including preparation of 

Audiovisual (AV) presentation corporate advertising and brochures and filing 

of media compliance report with SEBI 

BRLMs Nuvama 

4.  
Appointment of Registrar, Printer and Ad agency (including coordination of 

agreements) 

BRLMs Motilal 

5.  

Appointment of all other intermediaries including Banker (s) to the Offer, 

Syndicate Member, Share Escrow Agent, Monitoring Agency, etc. (including 

coordination of all agreements) 

BRLMs Nuvama 

6.  Preparation of road show presentation and FAQs for the road show team BRLMs Nuvama 

7.  

International institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ Institutional marketing strategy 

¶ Finalising the list and division of international investors for one-to-one 

meetings 

¶ Finalising international road show and investor meeting schedules 

BRLMs Nuvama 

8.  

Domestic institutional marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter alia: 

¶ Finalising the list and division of domestic investors for one-to one 

meetings 

¶ Finalising domestic road show and investor meeting schedules 

BRLMs Motilal 

9.  Conduct non-institutional marketing of the Offer BRLMs Motilal 

10.  

Conduct retail marketing of the Offer, which will cover, inter-alia: 

¶ Finalising media, marketing, public relations strategy and publicity 

budget 

¶ Finalising collection centers 

¶ Finalising centers for holding conferences for brokers etc. 

¶ Follow-up on distribution of publicity and Offer material including 

form, RHP/Prospectus and deciding on the quantum of the Offer 

material 

BRLMs Nuvama 

11.  
Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, bidding 

terminals and mock trading, anchor co-ordination, anchor CAN and 

intimation of anchor allocation. 

BRLMs Nuvama 

12.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with Company BRLMs Nuvama 

13.  

Post bidding activities including management of escrow accounts, coordinate 

non-institutional allocation, coordination with Registrar, SCSBs and Bankers 

to the Offer, intimation of allocation and dispatch of refund to Bidders, etc. 

 

BRLMs Nuvama 
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Sr. 

No. 

Activity Responsibility Co-ordination 

Post-Offer activities, which shall involve essential follow-up steps including 

follow-up with Bankers to the Offer and SCSBs to get quick estimates of 

collection and advising the Issuer about the closure of the Offer, based on 

correct figures, finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of 

multiple applications, listing of instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat 

credit and refunds and coordination with various agencies connected with the 

post-Offer activity such as registrar to the Offer, Bankers to the Offer, SCSBs 

including responsibility for underwriting arrangements, as applicable. 

 

Payment of the applicable securities transactions tax on sale of unlisted 

equity shares by the Selling Shareholders under the Offer for Sale to the 

Government and filing of the securities transactions tax return by the 

prescribed due date as per Chapter VII of Finance (No. 2) Act, 2004. 

 

Legal Counsel to the Company 

 

J. Sagar Associates 

One Lodha Place, 27th Floor 

Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel 

Mumbai 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 22 4341 8674 

 

Bankers to the Offer 

 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Refund Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Public Offer Account Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Sponsor Bank(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Syndicate Member(s) 

 

[ǒ] 

 

Bankers to the Company  

 
State Bank of India 

SME Nawada Indepur Branch 

Opposite New District Hospital 

Nawada, Indepur 

Shahjahanpur ï 242 001 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Telephone: +91 58422 97880 

Email:  sbi.18568@sbi.co.in 

Website: www.sbi.co.in 

Contact Person: Brij Mohan Yadav, branch head 

 

HDFC Bank Limited  

139 KA, Town Hall  

Near Gandhi Bhawan 

Shahjahanpur ï 242 001 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Telephone: +91 98399 22111 

Email:  nagendra.singh@hdfc.bank.in 

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

Contact Person: Nagendra Singh, branch manager 

Union Bank of India 

Seth Enclave 

Opp. PWD Guest House 

Axis Bank Limited 

Ground Floor, Anupam Plaza 

Sanjay Place 
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Shahjahanpur ï 242 001 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Telephone: +91 96533 11502 

Email:  ubin0911500@unionbankofindia.bank 

Website: www.unionbankofindia.co.in 

Contact Person: Shivam Dixit, branch head 

 

Agra ï 282 002 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Telephone: +91 99531 04602 

Email:  Surendra1.katare@axisbank.com 

Website: www.axisbank.com 

Contact Person: Surendra Katare 

ICICI Bank Limited  

Sadar Bazaar 

Town Hall Road 

Shahjahanpur ï 242 001 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Telephone: +91 90442 16267 

Email:  Mayank.sxena1@icicibank.com 

Website: www.icicibank.com 

Contact Person: Mayank Saxena 

 

Seimens Financial Services Private Limited 

Mohd. Adil, Flat No. 107 Sector A 

Pocket C, Vasant Kunj - ï 110 070  

New Delhi, India 

Telephone: +91 98734 07349 

Email: adil.mohd@siemens.com 

Website: NA 

Contact Person: Mohd Adil 

 

Bajaj Finance Limited  

4th Floor, Bajaj Finserv Corporate Office  

Pune Ahmednagar Road, Viman Nagar  

Pune ï 411 004 

Maharashtra, India  

Telephone: +91 20715 76403 

Email:  Sumit.kumawat@bajajfinserv.in 

Website: www.bajajfinserv.in 

Contact Person: Sumit Kumawat 

 

 

Designated Intermediaries 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available on the SEBI website at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, or at such other website as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time.  

 

A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA Bidder (other than an RIB using the UPI 

Mechanism), not Bidding through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may 

submit the ASBA Forms, is available at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, and at such other 

websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Details of nodal officers of SCSBs, identified for Bids made through the UPI Mechanism, are available at 

www.sebi.gov.in. 

 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks eligible as Issuer Banks for UPI 

 

In accordance with SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019, and SEBI ICDR 

Master Circular, UPI Bidders may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications using the UPI handles 

specified on the website of the SEBI. The list of SCSBs through which Bids can be submitted by UPI Bidders, 

including details such as the eligible mobile applications and UPI handle which can be used for such Bids, is 

available on the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 which may be 

updated from time to time or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

In accordance with SEBI ICDR Master Circular, UPI Bidders may apply through the SCSBs and mobile 

applications using the UPI handles specified on the website of the SEBI. The list of SCSBs through which Bids 

can be submitted by UPI Bidders, including details such as the eligible mobile applications and UPI handle which 

can be used for such Bids, is available on the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43 which may be 

updated from time to time or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 
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Syndicate SCSB Branches 

 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and UPI Bidders) submitted under the ASBA process to 

a Member of the Syndicate, the list of branches of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective 

SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms from the Members of the Syndicate is available on the 

website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, which may be 

updated from time to time or any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. For more 

information on such branches collecting Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, 

see the website of the SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 or any such other 

website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

 

Registered Brokers 

 

The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA Forms from Bidders (other than UPI Bidders), 

including details such as postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the 

BSE and the NSE at http://www.bseindia.com/Markets/PublicIssues/brokercentres_new.aspx? and 

https://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/ipo_mem_terminal.htm, respectively, as updated from 

time to time. 

 

The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA Forms from Bidders, including details such as postal 

address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the BSE and the NSE at 

www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

 

Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms from Bidders (other than UPI Bidders) at the Designated RTA 

Locations, including details such as address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of 

Stock Exchanges at http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time 

to time. 

 

Collecting Depository Participants 

 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms from Bidders (other than UPI Bidders) at the Designated 

CDP Locations, including details such as name and contact details, is provided on the websites of BSE at 

http://www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and on the website of NSE at 

http://www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, as updated from time to time. 

 

Experts  

 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions:  

 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 30, 2025 from Raj Agarwal & Co., Chartered 

Accountants, to include their name as required under section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 2(38) of the 

Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of (i) the 

examination report dated December 30, 2025 relating to the Restated Financial Information; and (ii) statement on 

special tax benefits available to our Company and its Shareholders under the direct and indirect tax laws dated 

December 30, 2025 included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an 

ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 30, 2025 from M/s MRM & Company, Independent 

Chartered Accountants, to include their name in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, as an ñexpertò as defined 

under section 2(38) of the Companies Act to the extent and in their capacity as an independent chartered 

accountant to our Company, and in respect of the certificates and the details derived therefrom to be included in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 
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Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. 

Securities Act. 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 30, 2025, from the independent chartered engineer, 

namely Madhutosh Sharma, to include his name in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and as an ñexpertò as defined 

under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent and in their capacity as a chartered engineer and in 

respect of the certificates and the details derived therefrom to be included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term 

ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

Our Company has received written consent dated December 30, 2025, from M/s Ajay Khandelwal & Associates, 

Practising Company Secretary, to include their name in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, as an ñexpertò as 

defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent and in their capacity as practising company 

secretary to our Company, and in respect of the certificates and the details derived therefrom to be included in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the U.S. 

Securities Act.  

 

Statutory Auditors to our Company  

 

Raj Agarwal & Co., Chartered Accountants 

Ashirwad,10 ï C  

V.I.P. Colony, Civil Lines 

Rampur ï 244 901 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

Telephone: +91 99970 21273  

E-mail: ca.ankuragarwal79@gmail.com 

Contact person: Ankur Agarwal 

Peer review number: 022267  

Firm registration number: 003529C 

 

Changes in Auditors 

 

Except as disclosed below, there has been no change in the auditors of our Company during the three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 
Particulars Date of change Reason for change 

Raj Agarwal & Co., Chartered Accountants 

E-mail: ca.ankuragarwal79@gmail.com 

Telephone: +91 99970 21273  

Firm registration number: 003529C 

Peer review number: 022267  

September 30, 2025 Appointment as the Statutory Auditor 

of our Company for a term of five 

years 

Raj Agarwal & Co., Chartered Accountants 

E-mail: ca.ankuragarwal79@gmail.com 

Telephone: +91 99970 21273  

Firm registration number: 003529C 

Peer review number: 022267 

August 11, 2025 Appointment as the Statutory Auditor 

of our Company to fill in casual 

vacancy for the financial year 2024-

2025. 

Shri Kumar & Associates, Chartered 

Accountants 

E-mail: shrikumar_ca@yahoo.co.in 

Telephone: +91 96393 21000  

Firm registration number:003588C  

Peer review certificate number: 021049  

July 17, 2025 Resigned due to other professional pre-

occupations 

 

Monitoring Agency  

 

Our Company shall, in compliance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, appoint a monitoring 

agency for monitoring the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the 

RoC. For details in relation to the proposed utilisation of the Gross Proceeds from the Fresh Issue, see ñObjects 

of the Offer ï Monitoring of utilization of fundsò on page 135. 

 

Credit Rating 
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As this is an Offer consisting only of Equity Shares, there is no requirement to obtain credit rating for the Offer. 

 

Debenture Trustee 

 

As this is an Offer consisting only of Equity Shares, the appointment of a debenture trustee is not required. 

 

Appraising Entity 

 

No appraising entity has been appointed in relation to the Offer.  

 

Grading of the Offer 

 

No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for obtaining grading for the Offer.  

 

Green Shoe Option  

 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer.  

 

Filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed through SEBIôs online intermediary portal at 

https://siportal.sebi.gov.in, in accordance with SEBI master circular bearing reference SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-

2/P/CIR/2023/00094 dated June 21, 2023, and as specified in Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

It will also be filed with SEBI at the following address: 

 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department  

Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4-A 

ñGò Block, Bandra Kurla Complex 

Bandra (East), Mumbai ï 400 051 

Maharashtra, India 

 

Filing of the Red Herring Prospectus 

 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed, will 

be filed with the RoC in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013, and a copy of the Prospectus 

required to be filed under Section 26 of the Companies Act, 2013, will be filed with the RoC, and through the 

electronic portal at http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do. 

 

Book Building Process 

 

The Book Building Process, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from investors 

on the basis of the Red Herring Prospectus, the Bid cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the 

Price Band. Price Band and minimum Bid Lot which will be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs and, will be advertised in all editions of [ǒ], a widely circulated English national daily newspaper, all 

editions of [ǒ], a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of 

Uttar Pradesh, where our Registered and Corporate Office is located), at least two Working Days prior to the 

Bid/Offer Opening Date and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purposes of uploading on 

their respective websites. The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs 

after the Bid/Offer Closing Date. For details, please see the section titled ñOffer Procedureò on page 409. 

 

All Bidders, except Anchor Investors, are mandatorily required to use the ASBA process for participating in the 

Offer by providing details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be 

blocked by the SCSBs, or in the case UPI Bidders, by using the UPI Mechanism. The Retail Individual Bidders 

shall participate through the ASBA process by either (a) providing the details of their respective ASBA Account 

in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by SCSBs; or (b) through the UPI Mechanism. Anchor 

Investors are not permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. 
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In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not allowed to withdraw 

or lower the size of their Bid(s) (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. 

Retail Individual Bidders (subject to the Bid Amount being up to  0.20 million) can revise their Bids during the 

Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/Offer Closing Date. Further, Anchor Investors cannot 

withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Allocation to the Anchor Investors will be on a 

discretionary basis, while allocation to QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) will be on a proportionate basis. 

 

Each Bidder by submitting a Bid in the Offer, will be deemed to have acknowledged the above restrictions 

and the terms of the Offer. 

 

For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding and Book Building Process, please see the sections 

titled ñTerms of the Offerò, ñOffer Structureò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 398, 405 and 409, respectively. The 

Book Building Process under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding process are subject to change from 

time to time. Investors are advised to make their own judgment about an investment through this process prior to 

submitting a Bid. 

 

Bidders should note that the Offer is also subject to (i) filing the Prospectus with the RoC; and (ii) to obtaining 

final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply for after Allotment. 

 

Underwriting Agreement 

 

Prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus or Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable, and in accordance 

with the nature of underwriting which is determined in accordance with Regulation 40(3) of SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, our Company and the Promoter Selling Shareholder will enter into an Underwriting Agreement with 

the Underwriters for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. The extent of underwriting 

obligations and the Bids to be underwritten in the Offer shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. Pursuant to 

the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject 

to certain conditions to closing, as specified therein.  

 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the 

following number of Equity Shares: 

 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and will 

be executed prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus or Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable. This 

portion has been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus or 

Prospectus with the RoC, as applicable.) 

 
Name, address, telephone and email of the 

Underwriters 

Indicative number of Equity 

Shares to be underwritten 

Amount underwritten  

(in  million) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The abovementioned underwriting commitment is indicative and will be finalized after determination of the Offer 

Price and Basis of Allotment and will be subject to the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors, the resources of the Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to 

discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. The Underwriters are registered with SEBI under 

Section 12(1) of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchange(s). Our Board, at its meeting held 

on [ǒ], has accepted and entered into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitments. 

Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with 

respect to Equity Shares allocated to investors procured by them.  

 

Subject to the applicable laws and pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the BRLMs will be 

responsible for bringing in the amount devolved in the event that the Syndicate Members do not fulfil their 

underwriting obligations. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

 

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below: 

 

   (in , except share data or unless stated otherwise) 
Sr. 

No 
Particulars Aggregate value at face value 

Aggregate value at 

Offer Price* 

A AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL(1) 

 70,000,000 equity shares of face value of 10 each 700,000,000  - 

B ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER 

  54,126,560 equity shares of face value of 10 each  541,265,600 - 

C PRESENT OFFER IN TERMS OF THIS DRAFT RED HERRING PROSPECTUS(2)  

 Offer of up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of 10 each 

aggregating up to  7,400.00 million(2)(3)(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Of which: 

Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of 10 

each aggregating up to  3,700.00 million(2)(3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ]  

Offer for Sale of up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of 

10 each by the Promoter Selling Shareholder 

aggregating up to  3,700.00 million(3)(4)  

[ǒ] [ǒ]  

D ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER 

 [ǒ] equity shares of face value of 10 each  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

E SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

  Before the Offer (in )  1,000,000 

After the Offer* (in ) [ǒ] 
* To be updated upon finalisation of the Offer Price and subject to Basis of Allotment. 
(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and Certain 

Corporate Matters ï Amendments to our Memorandum of Association in the last 10 yearsò on page 253. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a Pre-IPO Placement of specified securities aggregating up to  740.00 

million, as may be permitted under applicable law, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO 
Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

Our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 
Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into 

listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company shall report any Pre-IPO Placement to the Stock Exchanges, within 

24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers 
to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus. 
(3) Our Board has authorised the Offer, pursuant to its resolution dated November 14, 2025. Our Shareholders have authorised the Fresh 

Issue pursuant to a special resolution dated December 8, 2025. Further, our Board has taken on record the approval for the Offer for 

Sale by the Promoter Selling Shareholder pursuant to its resolution dated December 30, 2025. 
(4) The Promoter Selling Shareholder has confirmed his participation in the Offer for Sale vide his consent letter dated December 29, 

2025, and our Board has taken on record the participation of the Promoter Selling Shareholder in the Offer for Sale pursuant to a 

resolution dated December 30, 2025. The Promoter Selling Shareholder confirmed that the Offered Shares has been held by him for a 

continuous period of at least one year prior to the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in accordance with Regulation 8 of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details of the authorization received for the Offer for Sale, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory 

Disclosuresò beginning on page 383.  

 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank] 
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Notes to the Capital Structure 

 

1. Share capital history of our Company 

 

i. Equity share capital history of our Company 

 

The history of the Equity Share capital of our Company is set out in the table below: 

 

Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

July 11, 1990 200 100 100 Initial subscription 

to the 

Memorandum of 

Association(1) 

Cash 200 20,000 

No. of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 

100 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

100 Renu Agarwal 

 

March 31, 1993^ 13,280 100 100 Further issue Cash 13,480  1,348,000 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 

6,130 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

7,150 Renu Agarwal 

 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on January 10, 1995, and our shareholders on February 7, 1995, each fully paid-up equity share of face value 100 each was sub-divided into equity 

share of face value 10 each. Accordingly, the cumulative number of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of our Company consisting of 13,480 equity shares of 100 each 

was sub-divided into 134,800 equity shares of 10 each. 

March 31, 1995^ 25,000 10 10 Conversion of 

2,500 12% 

cumulative 

preference shares of 

100 each into 

25,000 equity 

N.A.* 159,800 1,598,000 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

shares of face value 

10 each.  

12,500 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

12,500 Renu Agarwal 
 

March 31, 1995^ 242,640 10 N.A. Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 18 Equity 

Shares for every 10 

Equity Shares held 

by the Shareholders 

as on the record 

date, i.e., January 9, 

1995.  

N.A. 402,440 4,024,400  

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 

112,140 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

84,780 Renu Agarwal 

18,000 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

HUF 

14,760 Vinamra Agarwal 

12,960 Saumya Agarwal 

 

April 1, 1995^ 23,000 10 10 Further issue Cash 425,440 4,254,400 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 

11,000 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

9,000 Renu Agarwal 

1,000 Ishwar Prakash Agarwal 

and Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

1,000 Shri Kumar Agarwal 

1,000 Sudhir Kumar Agarwal 

 

April 1, 1995^  250,000 10  N.A.$ Further issue Consideration other 

than cash 

675,440 6,754,400 

No. of 

equity 

Names of allottees 
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

shares 

allotted 

250,000 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

 

August 1, 1995^ 550,000 10 20 Private Placement Cash 1,225,440 12,254,400  

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 

600 Anjali Gupta 

300 Anil Kumar Seth(2) 

500 Akhil Mehrotra(3) 

500 Aruna Gupta 

500 Ajai Kumar Lohia 

200 Asha Gera 

200 Anoop Kumar Agrawal(4) 

300 Anita Agrawal(5) 

200 Alok Anchal 

200 Atul Mishra 

200 Ashok Kumar Jha 

200 Anubha Mehrotra 

500 Autar Wakhlu 

1,000 Arun Kumar Garg 

200 Asha Agrawal 

200 Arun Kumar 

500 Anil Shanker Agrawal 

200 Birendra Kumar Pant 

200 Baij Nath Agrawal 

200 Bimla Agrawal(6) 

200 Charu Agrawal  
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

200 Sarat Tipirneni 

500 Dinesh Chandra Dixit 

250,000 Escorts Financial Services 

Limited 

500 Ashutosh Dixit 

600 Bipin Kumar Agrawal 

500 Brij Nandan Prasad 

Shukla 

200 Geetha Ravi M 

200 Gopal Krishna Misra 

500 Geeta Wakhlu 

500 Girish Chandra Gupta(7) 

200 Harish Chandra 

Chaturvedi 

200 Harish Chandra Saxena 

1,000 Jitendra Singh 

300 Kanan Singhal(8) 

200 Karuna Gupta 

900 Kashi Nath Dixit 

200 Jagannath Prasad 

Parashari 

500 Kaushal Kishore 

1,000 Krishna Kumar Gupta 

5,000 Manju Rani Gupta  

300 Meghna Singhal(9) 

200 Amita Agrawal 

400 Munni Devi Awasthi(10) 

200 Minakshi Khattar 

200 Mukesh Chandra Agrawal 

500 Manshi Saxena 

500 Mala Singh 

500 Mohini Devi(11) 
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

200 Mamta Agrawal 

200 Meena Agrawal 

400 Manish Gupta 

500 Neeraj Gupta 

200 Mahesh Chandra Agrawal 

500 Oudh Behari Agrawal 

500 Pankaj Gupta 

300 Padma Devi Rastogi 

200 Purushottam Swaroop 

Kashyap 

200 R.N. Agarwal(12) 

500 Pradeep Saxena 

200 Amitabh Narayan 

500 P.K Saxena 

300 Rajendra Prasad 

300 Rashi Singhal(13) 

200 Richa Agrawal 

200 Ramesh Chandra 

Agrawal(14) 

500 Pratap R Vashi(15) 

300 Ramesh Chandra Gupta 

500 Ram Roop Shukla 

300 Ram Prakash Agrawal 

500 Rupin Shah(16) 

200 Sneh Lata Bajpai 

300 Sheetu Bajaj 

500 Saurabh Kumar Agrawal 

500 Seema Agrawal 

500 Sanjay Lohia 

200 Suraj Bhan 

200 S. Srinivasan 

200 Shashi Rajagopal 

300 Shiv Saran Agrawal 
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

1,000 Suman Lata Agnihotri 

500 Satish Kumar Puri 

200 Sanjay Kumar Agrawal 

200 Sunil Kumar Agrawal 

200 Shiv Saran Lal 

200 Surekha Varshney 

500 Saraswati Saxena 

400 S.K. Mishra(17) 

500 Suresh Chand Gupta 

300 Shiv Kishore Agnihotri 

1,000 Sunil Kumar Agrawal  

1,000 Priyanka Agrawal 

50,000 R.M. Financial Services 

Limited 

100,000 M/s Risk Capital & 

Technology Finance 

Corporation Limited and 

Unit Trust of India  

200 Shivani Agrawal 

200 Tulika Saxena 

200 Vinita Mehrotra(18)  

500 Vinod Kumar Gupta(19) 

300 Neetu Singh 

500 Vishwa Nath Dixit 

300 Vijay Kumar Khattar 

200 Vinod Kumar(20) 

300 Vinay Kumar Singhal(21) 

200 Sushil Kumar Saxena 

200 Vinod Kumar Sharma 

200 Vinod Kumar Arora(22) 

300 Shakuntla Devi 

100,000 Fortis Financial Services 

Limited 

300 Vaibhav Agrawal  
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

200 Anubhav Agrawal  

500 Anurag Goel 

200 E. A. Khan 

200 Mahesh Chandra Sharma 

1,000 Arvind Kumar Gupta(23) 

1,000 Uma Shanker Gupta(24) 

2,000 Om Prakash Gupta(25) 

1,000 Shri Kumar Agarwal 

500 Akbar Hamid Khan 
 

March 31, 2006  

 

(200,000) 10 20 Buyback Cash 1,025,440 10,254,400 Buyback of 200,000 Equity Shares from 

Escorts Financial Services Limited. 

August 10, 2007 (100,000) 10 35 Buyback Cash 925,440 9,254,400 Buyback of 100,000 Equity Shares from 

IFCI Venture Capital Funds Limited 

(formerly known as Risk Capital & 

Technology Finance Corporation Limited) 

January 9, 2008 462,720 10 N.A. Bonus issue in the 

ratio of one Equity 

Share for every two 

Equity Shares held 

by the Shareholders 

as on the record 

date, i.e., January 9, 

2008.  

N.A. 1,388,160 13,881,600  

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 

283,370 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

77,990 Renu Agarwal 

18,750 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

HUF 

37,830 Vinamra Agarwal 

10,080 Saumya Agarwal 

1,500 Rishu Agarwal 

500 Ishwar Prakash Agarwal 

& Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

250 Aruna Gupta 

100 Atul Mishra 

100 Ashok Kumar Jha 
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

100 Anubha Mehrotra 

100 Asha Agrawal 

100 Arun Kumar 

100 Birendra Kumar Pant 

100 Baij Nath Agrawal 

100 Sarat Tipirneni 

300 Bipin Kumar Agrawal 

100 Geetha Ravi M 

100 Gopal Krishna Misra 

100 Harish Chandra Saxena 

100 Jagannath Prasad 

Parashari 

250 Kaushal Kishore 

250 Manshi Saxena 

250 Mala Singh 

100 Mamta Agrawal 

100 Meena Agrawal 

100 Mahesh Chandra Agrawal 

HUF 

100 Purushottam Swaroop 

Kashyap 

250 Pradeep Saxena 

250 P.K. Saxena 

100 Sneh Lata Bajpai 

100 S. Srinivasan 

100 Shashi Rajagopal 

150 Shiv Saran Agrawal 

100 Sanjay Kumar Agrawal 

100 Sunil Kumar Agrawal 

100 Shiv Saran Lal 

100 Surekha Varshney 

250 Saraswati Saxena 

25,000 R.M. Financial Services 

Limited 

100 Shivani Agrawal 
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

100 Tulika Saxena 

100 Vinod Kumar Sharma 

150 Shakuntala Devi  

150 Vaibhav Agrawal  

100 Anubhav Agrawal 

250 Anurag Goel 

100 E. A. Khan 

1,000 Shri Kumar Agarwal 

100 Anita Agarwal(26) 

150 Prahlad Narain Khanna 

500 Sudhir Kumar Agarwal 

250 Ritu Agrawal  

150 Surendra Pratap Gangwar 
 

March 30, 2016 (68,000) 10 225 Buyback Cash 1,320,160 13,201,600 Buy back of 34,000 Equity Shares from 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal and 34,000 Equity 

Shares from Renu Agarwal. 

December 10, 2025  52,806,400 10 N.A. Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 40 Equity 

Shares for every 

one Equity Share 

held as on the 

record date, i.e., 

December 9, 2025. 

 N.A. 54,126,560 541,265,600 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 

32,770,400 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

2,250,000 Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

HUF 

7,998,800 Renu Agrawal 

4,661,600 Vinamra Agrawal 

1,209,600 Saumya Agrawal 

180,000 Rishu Agrawal 

3,000,000 R.M. Financial Services 

Limited 
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Date of allotment 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/bought 

back 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Issue 

price 

per 

equity 

share 

(in ) 

Reason for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative paid-

up equity share 

capital 

(in ) 

Name of allottees and the number of 

equity shares allotted 

342,000 Archana Agarwal 

150,000 Ritu Agrawal  

10,000 Kaushal Kishore 

18,000 Shakuntala Devi 

18,000 Surendra Pratap Gangwar 

12,000 Anubha Mehrotra 

12,000 Birendra Kumar Pant 

12,000 Sarat Tipirneni 

12,000 Geetha Ravi M 

12,000 Harish Chandra Saxena 

12,000 Jagannath Prasad 

Parashari 

12,000 Mahesh Chandra Agrawal 

12,000 Purushottam Swaroop 

Kashyap 

4,000 Sneh Lata Bajpai 

12,000 S. Srinivasan 

12,000 Shashi Rajagopal 

4,000 Sanjay Kumar Agrawal 

12,000 Sunil Kumar Agrawal 

12,000 Shiv Saran Lal 

12,000 Surekha Varshney 

12,000 Vinod Kumar Sharma 

12,000 Ehtisham Ahmad Khan 

10,000 Aruna Gupta 
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(1) Our Company was incorporated on July 11, 1990. The date of subscription to the Memorandum of Association was June 25, 1990, and the allotment of equity shares pursuant to such subscription was taken on 
record by our Board on July 19, 1990. 

(2) The shares were jointly held, the second holder being Alka Seth. 
(3) The shares were jointly held, the second holder being Monika Mehrotra. 
(4) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Anita Agarwal. 
(5) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Anoop Agarwal. 
(6) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Shiv Kumar Agarwal. 
(7) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Neeraj Gupta. 
(8) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Vinay Kumar Singhal. 
(9) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Vinay Kumar Singhal. 
(10) The shares were jointly held, the second holder being Avinash Awasthi. 
(11) The shares were jointly held, the second holder being Sanjay Verma. 
(12) The shares were jointly held, the second holder being Sunita Agarwal. 
(13) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Vinay Kumar Singhal. 
(14) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder Shyam Kumari Agarwal. 
(15) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholders being Minaxi P. Vashi and Amit Pratap Vashi. 
(16) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Urvashi Shah. 
(17) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Sanjay Goel. 
(18) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Achal Kumar Mehrotra.  
(19) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Renu Bala Gupta. 
(20) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Nishi Bala. 
(21) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Kanan Singhal. 
(22) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Rashmi Arora. 
(23) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Anjana Gupta. 
(24) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Manjari Gupta. 
(25) The shares were jointly held, the second shareholder being Sarojini Gupta. 
(26) The shares were jointly held, the second holder being Sudhir Kumar Agarwal. 
^We are unable to trace certain corporate records, including Form 2, Form ï 23, their respective challans and list of allottees for return of allotment for such allotments as the relevant information is not available in the 

records maintained by the Company. We have included the details based on our review of the register of members and the certified true copies of the Board and Shareholders resolutions and other documents available 
with the Company. For further details, please see ñRisk Factors ï We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate records including in relation to certain allotments made by our Company. Further, there have 

been certain past instances of non-compliance, under the provisions of the Companies Act. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in 

relation to these matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation.ò on page 62. 
* The consideration for 2,500 preference shares was paid at the time of allotment. 
$The equity shares were issued at face value of 10 each. 

Note: Please note that pursuant to Board resolution dated December 10, 2025, the Board has approved the transfer of bonus shares allotted to certain shareholders of the Company, who are currently untraceable, to the 
óSuspense Escrow Demat Account/Unclaimed Securities- Suspense Escrow Accountô opened with the depository participant.  

 

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank) 
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ii. Preference share capital history of our Company 

  

The history of the preference share capital of our Company is set forth in the table below: 

 

 ̂We are unable to trace certain corporate records, and we have included the details based on our review of the register of members and the certified true copies of the Board and Shareholders resolutions and other 

documents available with the Company. For further details, please see ñRisk Factors ï We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate records including in relation to certain allotments made by our Company. 

Further, there have been certain past instances of non-compliance, under the provisions of the Companies Act. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company 
in the future in relation to these matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation.ò on page 62. 
 

Date of 

allotment  

Number of 

preference 

shares allotted 

Face 

value per 

preference 

share () 

Issue price 

per 

preference 

share () 

Reason for/ Nature 

of allotment 

Nature/ Form of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

preference 

shares 

Cumulative paid-up 

preference share 

capital 

Name of Allottees 

March 31, 

1993 

 2,500 

 

100 100 Further issue Cash 2,500 250,000 

No. of 

preference 

shares 

allotted 

Names of allottees 

1,250 Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

1,250 Renu Agarwal 

 

March 31, 

1995Ĕ 

(2,500) 10 10 Conversion of 2,500 

12% cumulative 

preference shares of 

100 each into 

25,000 Equity Shares 

of face value 10 

each. 

N.A. - - 

No. of 

preference 

shares 

converted 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Names of 

allottees 

1,250 12,500 Ghanshyam 

Das 

Agarwal 

1,250 12,500 Renu 

Agarwal 
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2. Acquisitions of Equity Shares of our Company through secondary transactions by the Promoters, 

members of the Promoter Group and the Promoter Selling Shareholder 

 

Except as disclosed in ñ- Build-up of our Promotersô equity shareholding in our Companyò on page 105 and 

as set out below, there have been no acquisition of Equity Shares of our Company through secondary 

transactions by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group and the Promoter Selling Shareholder.  

 
Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Name of 

Transferor 

Name of 

Transferee 

Reason 

for/ 

Nature of 

allotment 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

transferred 

Face Value 

per Equity 

Share ( ) 

Transfer 

price per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Saumya Agrawal 

January 10, 

1994* 

Renu 

Agarwal 

Saumya 

Agrawal 

Transfer by 

way of gift 

from Renu 

Agrawal 

720 100 N.A. N.A. 

*The gift deeds and form SH ï 4 are untraceable in the Company records. We have included the details based on our review of register of 

members and the minutes of meeting of the board. For further details, please see ñRisk Factors ï We are unable to trace some of our historical 

corporate records including in relation to certain allotments made by our Company. Further, there have been certain past instances of non-
compliance, under the provisions of the Companies Act. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated 

against our Company in the future in relation to these matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation.ò on page 62. 

 

3. Issue of shares which may be at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last year  

 

The Offer Price shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs after the Bid / Offer 

Closing Date. Except for issuances as disclosed in ñï Notes to Capital Structure ïShare capital history of 

our Companyò on page 92, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares at a price which may be lower 

than the Offer Price, during a period of one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

 

4. Shares issued for consideration other than cash or by way of a bonus issue  

 

Except as disclosed above in ñNotes to Capital Structure ïShare capital history of our Companyò on page 

92, our Company has not issued any shares for consideration other than cash or by way of a bonus issue. 

 

5. Shares issued out of revaluation reserves  

 

Our Company has not issued any shares out of revaluation reserves since its incorporation. 

 

6. Issue of shares pursuant to Sections 391 to 394 of the Companies Act 1956 or Sections 230 to 234 of 

the Companies Act, 2013 

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not issued or allotted any equity shares 

pursuant to schemes of arrangement approved under Sections 391-394 of the Companies Act, 1956 or 

Sections 230-234 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

7. Compliance with Companies Act, 2013 

 

All the issuances of the Equity Shares by our Company since the date of incorporation, have been issued and 

allotted in compliance with the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, including Sections 67 and 

81 thereof and the rules made thereunder, as applicable and Companies Act, 2013, including Sections 25, 

28, 42 and 62 thereof and the rules made thereunder, as applicable. Further, the Company has not issued any 

other securities since its incorporation. For details of the complete set of corporate resolutions, filings, and 

other records, in relation to changes in our issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital that are untraceable 

in our records, please see ñRisk Factors ï We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate records 

including in relation to certain allotments made by our Company. Further, there have been certain past 

instances of non-compliance, under the provisions of the Companies Act. We cannot assure you that no legal 

proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to these 

matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation.ò on page 62. 

 

8. History of the Equity Share capital held by our Promoters, Promotersô Contribution and lock-in 

 

1. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold 49,057,320 Equity Shares, 
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equivalent to 90.64% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. All Equity 

Shares issued to our Promoters were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment or acquisition, as 

applicable. 

 

2. Build-up of our Promotersô equity shareholding in our Company  

 

The build-up of the equity shareholding of our Promoters since incorporation of our Company is set out in 

the table below: 

 

Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

July 11, 1990(1) Initial 

subscription to 

the 

Memorandum 

of Association 

100 Cash 100 100 Negligible## [ǒ] 

March 31, 1993 Further issue 6,130 Cash 100 100 Negligible## [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on January 10, 1995, and our shareholders on February 7, 1995, each fully paid-

up equity share of face value 100 each was sub-divided into equity share of face value 10 each. Accordingly, the cumulative 

number of equity shares held by Ghanshyam Das Agarwal were sub-divided from 6,230 equity shares of 100 each to 62,300 

Equity Shares of face value 10 each. 

March 31, 1995 Conversion of 

2,500 12% 

cumulative 

preference 

shares of 100 

each into 25,000 

Equity Shares of 

face value 10 

each. 

12,500 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.08 [ǒ] 

March 31, 1995 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 18 

Equity Shares 

for every 10 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 1995. 

112,140 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.19 [ǒ] 

April 1, 1995 Further issue 11,000 Cash 10 10 0.20 [ǒ] 

April 1, 1995 Further issue 250,000 Consideration 

other than 

cash 

10 N.A.** 0.45 [ǒ] 

April 25, 1998  Transfer from 

Suraj Bhan 

200 Cash 10 20 0.45 [ǒ] 

August 10, 1998 Transfer from 

Fortis Financial 

Services 

Limited 

100,000 Cash 10 9.95 0.55 [ǒ] 

August 10, 1998 Transfer from 

Uma Shanker 

Gupta and 

Manjari Gupta 

500 Cash 10 20 0.55 [ǒ] 

August 10, 1998 Transfer from 

Uma Shanker 

Gupta and 

Manjari Gupta 

500 Cash 10 20 0.55 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

August 10, 1998 Transfer from 

Amitabh Narain 

200 Cash 10 10 0.55 [ǒ] 

April 21, 1999 Transfer from 

Pratap R. Vashi, 

Minaxi P. Vashi 

and Amit Pratap 

Vashi 

500 Cash 10 20 0.55 [ǒ] 

July 29, 1999 Transfer from 

Arvind Kumar 

Gupta and 

Anjana Gupta 

1,000 Cash 10 20 0.55 [ǒ] 

December 4, 1999 Transfer from 

Charu Agarwal 

200 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

December 4, 1999 Transfer from 

Richa Agrawal 

200 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

December 4, 1999 Transfer from 

Ramesh 

Chandra 

Agarwal and 

Shyam Kumari 

Agarwal 

100 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

December 4, 1999 Transfer from 

Ramesh 

Chandra 

Agarwal and 

Shyam Kumari 

Agarwal 

100 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

December 4, 1999 Transfer from 

Neetu Singh 

300 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

December 9, 1999 Transfer from 

Manish Gupta 

400 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

January 25, 2000 Transfer from 

Amita Agarwal 

and Rakesh 

Chandra 

Agarwal^ 

200 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

January 25, 2000 Transfer from 

Jitendra Singh 

1,000 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

January 25, 2000 Transfer from 

Suman Lata 

Agnihotri 

1,000 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

January 25, 2000 Transfer from 

Shiv Kishore 

Agnihotri 

300 Cash 10 20 0.56 [ǒ] 

June 19, 2000 Transfer from 

Minakshi 

Khattar 

200 Cash 10 30 0.56 [ǒ] 

June 19, 2000 Transfer from 

Vijay Kumar 

Khattar 

300 Cash 10 30 0.56 [ǒ] 

June 19, 2000 Transfer from 

Akbar Hamid 

Khan 

500 Cash 10 30 0.56 [ǒ] 

September 26, 

2002 

Transfer from 

Vishwa Nath 

Dixit 

500 Cash 10 35 0.56 [ǒ] 

December 2, 2002 Transfer from 

Akhil Mehrotra 

500 Cash 10 35 0.56 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

and Monika 

Mehrotra 

January 21, 2003 Transfer from 

Sushil Kumar 

Saxena 

200 Cash 10 35 0.56 [ǒ] 

January 21, 2003 Transfer from 

Ashutosh Dixit 

500 Cash 10 35 0.56 [ǒ] 

April 24, 2003 Transfer from 

Vinod Kumar 

Arora and 

Rashmi Arora 

200 Cash 10 35 0.56 [ǒ] 

August 22, 2003 Transfer from 

Rajendra Prasad 

300 Cash 10 40 0.56 [ǒ] 

August 22, 2003 Transfer from 

Anjali Gupta 

600 Cash 10 40 0.56 [ǒ] 

August 22, 2003 Transfer from 

Om Prakash 

Gupta and 

Sarojini Gupta 

2,000 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

August 30, 2004 Transfer from 

Shyam Kumar 

Saxena 

300 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

August 30, 2004 Transfer from 

Munni Devi 

Awasthi and 

Avinash 

Awasthi 

400 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

April 4, 2005 Transfer from 

Rupin Shah and 

Urvashi Shah 

500 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

April 4, 2005 Transfer from 

Arun Kumar 

Garg 

1,000 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

December 3, 2005 Transfer from 

Anoop Kumar 

Agrawal and 

Anita Agrawal  

200 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

December 3, 2005 Transfer from 

Anita Agrawal 

and Anoop 

Kumar Agrawal 

300 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

December 16, 

2005 

Transfer from 

Asha Gera 

200 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

February 1, 2006 Transfer from 

Brij Nandan 

Prasad Shukla 

500 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

March 1, 2006 Transfer from 

Ram Roop 

Shukla 

500 Cash 10 40 0.57 [ǒ] 

December 26, 

2006 

Transfer from 

Vinod Kumar 

and Nishi Bala 

200 Cash 10 45 0.57 [ǒ] 

March 30, 2007 Transfer from 

Krishna Kumar 

Gupta 

1,000 Cash 10 50 0.57 [ǒ] 

September 21, 

2007 

Transfer from 

Vinay Kumar 

Singhal and 

300 Cash 10 50 0.57 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

Kanan Singhal 

September 21, 

2007  

Transfer from 

Kanan Singhal 

and Vinay 

Kumar Singhal 

300 Cash 10 50 0.57 [ǒ] 

September 21, 

2007 

Transfer from 

Rashi Singhal 

and Vinay 

Kumar Singhal 

300 Cash 10 50 0.57 [ǒ] 

September 21, 

2007 

Transfer from 

Meghna Singhal 

and Vinay 

Kumar Singhal 

300 Cash 10 50 0.57 [ǒ] 

January 9, 2008 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of one 

Equity Share for 

every two 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 2008. 

283,370 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.86 [ǒ] 

November 15, 

2011 

Transfer from 

Aruna Gupta 

500 Cash 10 70 0.86 [ǒ] 

June 30, 2014 Transfer from 

Prahlad Narain 

Khanna and 

Shashi Khanna 

450 Cash 10 200 0.86 [ǒ] 

March 30, 2016 Buyback (34,000) Cash 10 225 0.86 [ǒ] 

April 11, 2025 Transfer from 

Kaushal 

Kishore& 

500 Cash 10 50 0.86 [ǒ] 

April 11, 2025 Transfer from 

Sneh Lata 

Bajpai& 

200 Cash 10 60 0.86 [ǒ] 

November 14, 

2025  

Transmission 

due to demise of 

Ishwar Prakash 

Agarwal (2) 

1,000 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.86 [ǒ] 

November 14, 

2025 

Transmission 

due to demise of 

Ishwar Prakash 

Agarwal (3) 

500 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.86 [ǒ] 

December 10, 

2025 

Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 40 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held as on the 

record date, i.e., 

December 9, 

2025. 

32,770,400 N.A. 10 N.A. 62.06 [ǒ] 

Sub-Total (A) 33,589,660 - - - 62.06 [ǒ] 

Renu Agarwal  

July 11, 1990(1) Initial 

subscription to 

the 

100 Cash 100 100 Negligible## [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

Memorandum 

of Association  

March 31, 1993  Further issue 7,150 Cash 100 100 Negligible## [ǒ] 

January 10, 1994 Transfer to 

Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal HUF$ 

(1,000) N.A. 100 N.A. Negligible## [ǒ] 

January 10, 1994  Transfer to 

Vinamra 

Agarwal$ 

(820) N.A. 100 N.A. Negligible## [ǒ] 

January 10, 1994 Transfer to 

Saumya 

Agrawal$ 

(720) N.A. 100 N.A. Negligible## [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on January 10, 1995, and our shareholders on February 7, 1995, each fully paid-

up equity share of face value 100 each was sub-divided into equity share of face value 10 each. Accordingly, the cumulative 

number of equity shares held by Renu Agarwal were sub-divided from 4,710 equity shares of 100 each to 47,100 Equity 

Shares of face value 10 each. 

March 31, 1995 Conversion of 

2,500 12% 

cumulative 

preference 

shares of 100 

each into 25,000 

Equity Shares of 

face value 10 

each. 

12,500 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.06 [ǒ] 

March 31, 1995 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 18 

Equity Shares 

for every 10 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 1995. 

84,780 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.15 [ǒ] 

April 1, 1995 Further issue 9,000 Cash 10 10 0.15 [ǒ] 

September 1, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Dinesh Chandra 

Dixit 

500 Cash 10 30 0.16 [ǒ] 

January 29, 2002 Transfer from 

Vinita Mehrotra 

and Achal 

Kumar 

Mehrotra 

200 Cash 10 32 0.16 [ǒ] 

February 17, 2002 Transfer from 

Ram Prakash 

Agarwal 

300 Cash 10 30 0.16 [ǒ] 

April 15, 2002 Transfer from 

S.K. Mishra and 

Sanjay Goel 

400 Cash 10 30 0.16 [ǒ] 

April 15, 2002 Transfer from 

Ramesh 

Chandra Gupta 

100 Cash 10 30 0.16 [ǒ] 

April 15, 2002 Transfer from 

Ramesh 

Chandra Gupta 

100 Cash 10 30 0.16 [ǒ] 

April 15, 2002 Transfer from 

Ramesh 

100 Cash 10 30 0.16 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

Chandra Gupta 

April 15, 2002 Transfer from 

Karuna Gupta 

100 Cash 10 30 0.16 [ǒ] 

April 15, 2002 Transfer from 

Karuna Gupta 

100 Cash 10 30 0.16 [ǒ] 

September 26, 

2002 

Transfer from 

Harish Chandra 

Chaturvedi 

200 Cash 10 35 0.16 [ǒ] 

September 26, 

2002 

Transfer from 

Vinod Kumar 

Gupta and Renu 

Bala Gupta 

500 Cash 10 35 0.16 [ǒ] 

January 9, 2008 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of one 

Equity Share for 

every two 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 2008 

77,990 Cash 10 N.A. 0.24 [ǒ] 

March 30, 2016 Buyback (34,000) Cash 10 225 0.20 [ǒ] 

December 10, 

2025 

Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 40 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held as on the 

record date, i.e., 

December 9, 

2025. 

7,998,800 N.A. 10 N.A.  15.15 [ǒ] 

Sub-Total (B) 8,198,770 - - - 15.15 [ǒ] 

Vinamra Agarwal 

January 10, 1994 Transfer from 

Renu Agarwal$ 

820 N.A. 100 N.A. Negligible## [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on January 10, 1995, and our shareholders on February 7, 1995, each fully paid-

up equity share of face value 100 each was sub-divided into equity share of face value 10 each. Accordingly, the cumulative 

number of equity shares held by Vinamra Agarwal were sub-divided from 820 equity shares of 100 each to 8,200 Equity 

Shares of face value 10 each. 

March 31, 1995 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 18 

Equity Shares 

for every 10 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 1995. 

14,760 N.A. 10 N.A. Negligible## [ǒ] 

April 25, 2005 Transfer from 

Escorts 

Financial 

Services 

Limited 

50,000 Cash 10 20 0.07 [ǒ] 

April 25, 2005 Transfer from 

Mahesh 

Chandra 

200 Cash 10 40 0.07 [ǒ] 



 

111 

 

Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

Sharma 

February 16, 2006 Transfer from 

Mohini Devi 

and Sanjay 

Verma 

500 Cash 10 40 0.07 [ǒ] 

February 16, 2006 Transfer from 

Sunil Kumar 

Agrawal 

1,000 Cash 10 40 0.08 [ǒ] 

February 16, 2006 Transfer from 

Priyanka 

Agarwal 

1,000 Cash 10 40 0.08 [ǒ] 

January 9, 2008 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of one 

Equity Share for 

every two 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 2008. 

37,830 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.11 [ǒ] 

October 1, 2018 Transfer from 

Vaibhav 

Agrawal 

150 Cash 10 357.92 0.12 [ǒ] 

October 1, 2018 Transfer from 

Vaibhav 

Agrawal 

300 Cash 10 357.92 0.12 [ǒ] 

October 1, 2018 Transfer from 

Sudhir Kumar 

Agarwal 

500 Cash 10 357.92 0.12 [ǒ] 

October 1, 2018 Transfer from 

Sudhir Kumar 

Agarwal 

1,000 Cash 10 357.92 0.12 [ǒ] 

October 1, 2018 Transfer from 

Anita Agarwal 

& Sudhir Kumar 

Agarwal^^ 

300 Cash 10 357.92 0.12 [ǒ] 

October 1, 2018 Transfer from 

Anubhav 

Agrawal 

100 Cash 10 357.92 0.12 [ǒ] 

October 1, 2018 Transfer from 

Anubhav 

Agrawal 

200 Cash 10 357.92 0.12 [ǒ] 

April 11, 2025 Transfer from 

Sanjay Kumar 

Agarwal&& 

200 Cash 10 60 0.12 [ǒ] 

April 11, 2025 Transfer from 

Ashok Kumar 

Jha&& 

300 Cash 10 40 0.12 [ǒ] 

December 10, 

2025 

Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 40 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held as on the 

record date, i.e., 

December 9, 

2025. 

4,661,600 N.A. 10 N.A. 8.83 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

Sub-Total (C) 4,778,140 - - - 8.83 [ǒ] 

Rishu Agrawal  

February 21, 2006 Transfer from 

Padma Devi 

Rastogi 

300 Cash 10 40 Negligible## [ǒ] 

February 21, 2006 Transfer from 

R.N. Agarwal 

and Sunita 

Agarwal 

200 Cash 10 40 Negligible## [ǒ] 

March 24, 2006 Transfer from 

Satish Kumar 

Puri 

500 Cash 10 20 Negligible## [ǒ] 

March 24, 2006 Transfer from 

Sanjay Lohia 

500 Cash 10 20 Negligible## [ǒ] 

March 24, 2006 Transfer from 

Ajay Kumar 

Lohia 

500 Cash 10 20 Negligible## [ǒ] 

April 13, 2006 Transfer from 

Geeta Wakhlu 

500 Cash 10 40 Negligible## [ǒ] 

April 13, 2006 Transfer from 

Autar Wakhlu 

500 Cash 10 40 Negligible## [ǒ] 

January 9, 2008 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of one 

Equity Share for 

every two 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 2008. 

1,500 N.A. 10 N.A. Negligible## [ǒ] 

December 10, 

2025 

Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 40 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held as on the 

record date, i.e., 

December 9, 

2025. 

180,000 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.34 [ǒ] 

Sub-Total (D) 1,84,500 - - - 0.34 [ǒ] 

Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF 

January 10, 1994 Transfer from 

Renu Agarwal$ 

1,000 N.A. 100 N.A. Negligible## [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board on January 10, 1995, and our shareholders on February 7, 1995, each fully paid-

up equity share of face value 100 each was sub-divided into equity share of face value 10 each. Accordingly, the cumulative 

number of equity shares held by Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF were sub-divided from 1,000 equity shares of 100 each to 

10,000 Equity Shares of face value 10 each. 

March 31, 1995 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 18 

Equity Shares 

for every 10 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 1995. 

18,000 N.A. 10 N.A. Negligible## [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

May 1, 2001 Transfer from 

Bimla Agrawal 

and Shiv Kumar 

Agrawal 

200 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

May 14, 2001 Transfer from 

Vidhya Shankar 

Shukla 

300 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

September 1, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Alok Anchal 

200 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

September 1, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Rajendra Prasad 

300 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

September 29, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Manju Rani 

Gupta  

5,000 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

September 29, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Anil Kumar 

Seth and Alka 

Seth 

300 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

September 29, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Girish Chandra 

Gupta and 

Neeraj Gupta 

500 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

September 29, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Neeraj Gupta 

and Pankaj 

Gupta 

500 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

September 29, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Pankaj Gupta 

and Neeraj 

Gupta 

500 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

September 29, 

2001 

Transfer from 

Sheetu Bajaj 

300 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

January 29, 2002 Transfer from 

Kashi Nath 

Dixit 

900 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

January 29, 2002 Transfer from 

Suresh Chandra 

Gupta 

500 Cash 10 30 Negligible## [ǒ] 

January 9, 2008 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of one 

Equity Share for 

every two 

Equity Shares 

held by the 

Shareholders as 

on the record 

date, i.e., 

January 9, 2008. 

18,750 N.A. 10 N.A. 0.06 [ǒ] 

December 10, 

2025 

Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 40 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held as on the 

record date, i.e., 

December 9, 

2025. 

2,250,000 N.A. 10 N.A. 4.26 [ǒ] 

Sub-Total (E) 2,306,250 - - - 4.26 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

Transfer* 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of equity shares Nature of 

consideration 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

() 

Issue price/ 

Transfer 

price per 

equity share 

( ) 

Percentage 

of the pre- 

Offer 

equity 

share 

capital  

(%) 

Percentage 

of the 

post- Offer 

equity 

share 

capital 

(%) 

 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 49,057,320 - - - 90.64 [ǒ] 
(1) Our Company was incorporated on July 11, 1990. The date of subscription to the Memorandum of Association was June 25, 1990, and the 

allotment of equity shares pursuant to such subscription was taken on record by our Board on July 19, 1990. 
(2) 1,000 Equity Shares were held jointly by Ishwar Prakash Agarwal as the first shareholder and Ghanshyam Das Agarwal as the second 
shareholder respectively. The shares were transmitted to Ghanshyam Das Agarwal upon death of Ishwar Prakash Agarwal with effect from 

November 14, 2025. 
(3) 500 Equity Shares were held jointly by Ishwar Prakash Agarwal as the first shareholder and Ghanshyam Das Agarwal as the second 
shareholder respectively. The shares were transmitted to Ghanshyam Das Agarwal upon death of Ishwar Prakash Agarwal with effect from 

November 14, 2025. 
*There is a discrepancy in the date of transfers in the form SH ï 4 and the memorandum of transfers in the share certificates. For the purposes 
of the build-up we have relied on the date mentioned in memorandum of transfers and minutes of the board available in the Company records. 

## The percentage is less than 0.05 so considered as negligible. 
 ̂The name of Amita Agarwal has inadvertently been mentioned as ñAmita Agrawalò in form SH ï 4. 
^ ̂The name of the second shareholder Sudhir Kumar Agarwal has inadvertently been mentioned as ñSudhir Kumar Agrawalò in the form SH 

ï 4. 
** The equity shares were issued at face value of 10 each. 
& The consideration was paid to individuals namely ñKaushal Kishoreò and ñSneh Lata Bajpaiò on April 29, 2008, and April 15, 2011, 

respectively. The transfer was inadvertently not recorded in the statutory registers by the Company. The Company recorded the transfer on 

April 11, 2025, and subsequently made the requisite entries in the statutory register. Further, our Company has filed an adjudication 
application on December 28, 2025, in relation to a technical delay in recording certain historical transfers, which is currently pending. For 

further details, please see ñRisk Factors - We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate records including in relation to certain 

allotments made by our Company. Further, there have been certain past instances of non-compliance, under the provisions of the Companies 
Act. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to 

these matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation.ò on page 62. 
&& The consideration was paid to individuals namely ñAshok Kumar Jhaò and ñSanjay Kumar Agarwalò on March 8, 2010, and March 5, 
2010, respectively. The transfer was inadvertently not recorded in the statutory registers by the Company. The Company recorded the transfer 

on April 11, 2025, and subsequently made the requisite entries in the statutory register. Further, our Company has filed an adjudication 

application on December 28, 2025, in relation to a technical delay in recording certain historical transfers, which is currently pending. For 
further details, please see ñRisk Factors - We are unable to trace some of our historical corporate records including in relation to certain 

allotments made by our Company. Further, there have been certain past instances of non-compliance, under the provisions of the Companies 
Act. We cannot assure you that no legal proceedings or regulatory actions will be initiated against our Company in the future in relation to 

these matters, which may impact our financial condition and reputation.ò on page 62. 
$ The gift deeds and form SH ï 4 are untraceable in the Company records. We have included the details based on our review of register of 
members and the minutes of meeting of the board. 

 

3. Shareholding of our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group  

 

The details of the equity shareholding of our Promoters of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus are as follows:  

 

S. 

No. 
Name of Shareholder 

Pre-Offer Post-Offer* 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

% of 

pre-Offer 

shareholding 

No. of Equity 

Shares 

% of 

post-Offer 

shareholding 

 

Promoters 

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal  33,589,660 62.06% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Renu Agarwal  8,198,770 15.15% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal  4,778,140 8.83% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

4.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 

HUF 

 2,306,250 4.26% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

5.  Rishu Agarwal  1,84,500 0.34% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total holding of Promoters (A) 49,057,320 90.64%  [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Members of the Promoter Group  

1.  Saumya Agrawal  1,239,840 2.29% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2.  Shakuntala Devi  18,450 0.03% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total holding of Members of the 

Promoter Group (B) 

1,258,290 2.32% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

* Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment 
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All Equity Shares held by our Promoters are in dematerialised form as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

 

For further details, please refer to the section titled ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 278. 

 

4. Details of Promotersô Contribution and lock-in:  

 

(i) Promotersô Contribution 

 

1. Pursuant to Regulations 14 and 16(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the 

fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company held by the Promoters, except for the 

Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Offer for Sale, shall be locked in for a period of three years 

as minimum promoterôs contribution from the date of Allotment (ñPromoterôs Contributionò), and 

the Promoterôs shareholding in excess of 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital 

shall be locked in for a period of one year from the date of Allotment.  

 

2. Details of the Equity Shares to be locked-in for three years, or such other period as prescribed under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, from the date of Allotment as Promotersô Contribution are as follows:  

 
Name of 

the 

Promoters 

Date of 

transaction 

and when 

made fully 

paid-up 

Nature of 

transaction 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisitio

n price 

per 

Equity 

Share () 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

locked-

in* 

Percent

age of 

post-

Offer 

paid-up 

capital* 

(%) 

Date up to 

which the 

Equity 

Shares are 

subject to 

lock-in* 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 
Note: To be updated at the Prospectus stage 

 

3. Our Promoters have given consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them as 

constituting 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company as Promotersô 

Contribution. Our Promoters have agreed not to dispose, sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise 

encumber in any manner, the Promotersô Contribution from the date of filing this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, until the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such other time as required 

under SEBI ICDR Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

 

4. Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not, and will not be, 

ineligible for computation of Promotersô Contribution in terms of Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. In this connection, we confirm the following: 

 

a. The Equity Shares offered for Promotersô Contribution do not include Equity Shares acquired 

in the three years immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (a) for 

consideration other than cash involving revaluation of assets or capitalisation of intangible 

assets; or (b) resulting from a bonus issue of Equity Shares out of revaluation reserves or 

unrealised profits of our Company or from a bonus issuance of equity shares against Equity 

Shares, which are otherwise ineligible for computation of Promotersô Contribution; 

 

b. The Promotersô Contribution do not include any Equity Shares acquired during the one year 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus at a price lower than the 

Offer Price; 

 

c. Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of a partnership firm or a limited liability 

partnership firm into a company and hence, no Equity Shares have been issued in the one year 

immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus pursuant to conversion 

from a partnership firm; and  

 

d. The Equity Shares forming part of the Promotersô Contribution are not subject to any pledge 
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or any other form of encumbrance. 

 

(ii) Other lock-in requirements: 

 

a) In addition to the 20% of the fully diluted post-Offer shareholding of our Company held by the 

Promoters and locked in for three years as specified above and the Equity Shares offered by the 

Promoter Selling Shareholder as part of the Offer for Sale, the entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital 

of our Company will be locked-in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment including 

any unsubscribed portion of the Offer for Sale, in accordance with Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations.  

 

b) As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 

details of the Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository.  

 

c) Pursuant to Regulation 21 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters 

which are locked-in for a period of one year from the date of Allotment may be pledged only with 

scheduled commercial banks or public financial institutions or a Systemically Important NBFC or 

a deposit accepting housing finance company as collateral security for loans granted by such 

entities, provided that such pledge of the Equity Shares is one of the terms of the sanction of such 

loans. Equity Shares locked-in as Promoterôs Contribution for three years can be pledged only if in 

addition to fulfilling the aforementioned requirements, such loans have been granted by such banks 

or financial institutions for the purpose of financing one or more of the objects of the Offer, which 

is not applicable in the context of this Offer. However, such lock-in will continue pursuant to any 

invocation of the pledge and the transferee of the Equity Shares pursuant to such invocation shall 

not be eligible to transfer the Equity Shares until the expiry of the lock-in period stipulated above 

in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

d) In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters 

and locked-in pursuant to Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred 

amongst our Promoters and/ or any member of the Promoter Group or a new promoter, subject to 

continuation of lock-in applicable to the transferee for the remaining period and compliance with 

provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and 

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, as amended (the ñTakeover Regulationsò), and such transferee shall 

not be eligible to transfer till the lock-in period stipulated in SEBI ICDR Regulations has expired. 

 

e) In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by persons other 

than our Promoters and locked-in pursuant to Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations for a 

period of six months from the date of Allotment, may be transferred to any other person holding 

Equity Shares which are locked in along with the Equity Shares proposed to be transferred, subject 

to the continuation of the lock in applicable to the transferee and compliance with the provisions of 

the Takeover Regulations. 

 

5. Lock-in of Equity Shares to be Allotted, if any, to Anchor Investors 

 

Any Equity shares Allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in for a period 

90 days on 50% of the Equity Shares Allotted from the date of Allotment and 30 days on remaining 50% of the 

Equity Shares Allotted from the date of Allotment. 

 

 

(The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank)
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9. Shareholding pattern of our Company 

 

The table below presents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

 

Categor

y 

(I) 

 

Category 

of 

sharehold

er (II) 

Nos. of 

shareholde

rs (III) 

No. of 

fully paid 

up Equity 

Shares 

held 

(IV)  

No. of 

Partl

y 

paid-

up 

Equit

y 

Share

s held 

(V) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

underlyin

g 

Depositor

y 

Receipts 

(VI) 

Total no. 

of Equity 

Shares 

held 

(VII) = 

(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI) 

Shareholdi

ng as a % 

of total no. 

of Equity 

Shares 

(calculated 

as per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

(VIII) As a 

% of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each 

class of securities (IX) 

No. of 

Equity 

Shares 

Underlyin

g 

Outstandi

ng 

convertible 

securities 

(including 

Warrants) 

(X) 

Shareholdin

g, as a % 

assuming 

full 

conversion 

of 

convertible 

securities 

(as a 

percentage 

of diluted 

Equity 

Share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X) 

As a % of 

(A+B+C2) 

Number of 

Locked in 

Equity 

Shares 

(XII) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

pledged or 

otherwise 

encumbere

d 

(XIII) 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares held 

in 

dematerializ

ed form 

(XIV) 

No of Voting Rights No

. 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equit

y 

Share

s held 

(b) 

No

. 

(a) 

As a 

% of 

total 

Equit

y 

Share

s held 

(b) 

Class: 

Equity 

Class: 

Other

s 

Total Total as 

a % of 

(A+B+

C) 

(A) 

Promoter 

and 

Promoter 

Group 

7 50,315,61

0 

- - 50,315,61

0  

92.96 50,315,61

0 

- 50,315,61

0 

92.96 - - - - 50,315,610  

(B) Public 23 3,810,950 - - 3,810,950  7.04 3,810,950 - 3,810,950 7.04 - - - - 3,718,400 

(C) 

Non 

Promoter- 
Non Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) 
Shares 
underlying 

DRs 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) 

Shares held 

by 
Employee 

Trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 
30 54,126,56

0 

- - 54,126,56

0  

100 54,126,56

0  

- 54,126,56

0 

100 - - - -  54,034,010 
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10. As of the date of the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 30 equity Shareholders 

and does not have any preference Shareholders. 

 

11. Details of equity shareholding of the major Shareholders of our Company  

 

1. Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued and paid-up Equity Share capital of 

our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

S. No. Name of the Shareholder 
Number of Equity Shares of face 

value 10 each 

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital (%) 

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal  33,589,660  62.06 

2.  Renu Agarwal  8,198,770  15.15 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal  4,778,140  8.83 

4.  R.M. Financial Services Limited 3,075,000 5.68 

5.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF  2,306,250 4.26 

6.  Saumya Agrawal 1,239,840 2.29 

Total 53,187,660 98.27 

 

2. Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the Equity Share capital of our Company, as of 
10 days prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

S. No. Name of the Shareholder* 
Number of Equity Shares of face 

value 10 each* 

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital (%) 

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal  33,589,660  62.06 

2.  Renu Agarwal  8,198,770  15.15 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal  4,778,140  8.83 

4.  R.M. Financial Services Limited 3,075,000 5.68 

5.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF  2,306,250 4.26 

6.  Saumya Agrawal 1,239,840 2.29 

Total 53,187,660 98.27 
*The bonus shares were allotted pursuant to the resolution passed at the board meeting held on December 10, 2025, however, the credit of 
such shares to the respective demat accounts of the shareholders was completed after December 24, 2025. 

 

3. Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued and paid-up Equity Share capital of 

our Company, as of one year prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

S. No. Name of the Shareholder 
Number of Equity Shares of face 

value 10 each 

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital (%) 

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 817,060 61.89 

2.  Renu Agarwal 199,970 15.15 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal 116,040 8.79 

4.  R.M. Financial Services Limited 75,000 5.68 

5.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF 56,250 4.26 

6.  Saumya Agrawal 30,240 2.29 

Total 1,294,560 98.06 

 

4. Set forth below is a list of Shareholders holding 1% or more of the issued and paid-up Equity Share capital of 

our Company, as of two years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

 

S. No. Name of the Shareholder 
Number of Equity Shares of face 

value 10 each 

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital (%) 

1.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal 817,060 61.89 
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S. No. Name of the Shareholder 
Number of Equity Shares of face 

value 10 each 

Percentage of the pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital (%) 

2.  Renu Agarwal 199,970 15.15 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal 116,040 8.79 

4.  R.M. Financial Services Limited 75,000 5.68 

5.  Ghanshyam Das Agarwal HUF 56,250 4.26 

6.  Saumya Agrawal 30,240 2.29 

Total 1,294,560 98.06 

 

12. Details of shares held by our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management  

 

Except as disclosed below, none of our other Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management 

hold any Equity Shares or Preference Shares in our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus:  

 

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

Shareholder 

No. of Equity Shares 

held 

Percentage of pre-Offer 

Equity Share Capital 

(%) 

Percentage of post-Offer 

Equity Share Capital 

(%) 

1.  Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

 33,589,660  62.06 [ǒ] 

2.  Renu Agarwal  8,198,770  15.15 [ǒ] 

3.  Vinamra Agarwal  4,778,140  8.83 [ǒ] 

4.  Rishu Agarwal 184,500 0.34 [ǒ] 

5.  Ehtisham Ahmad Khan 12,300 0.02  

Total 46,763,370 86.40 [ǒ] 

  

13. The BRLMs and their associates (determined as per the definition of óassociate companyô under the 

Companies Act, and as per definition of the term óassociateô under the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992) do not hold any securities as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. The BRLMs and their affiliates may engage in the transactions with and perform 

services for our Company in the ordinary course of business or may in the future engage in commercial 

banking and investment banking transactions with our Company for which they may in the future receive 

customary compensation. 

 

14. Our Company has not made any public issue or rights issue, as defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulation, 

of any kind or class of securities since its incorporation. For further details, please see ñðShare capital 

history of our Companyò on page 92. 

 

15. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, our Company, the Members of the 

Syndicate, our Directors or the members of our Promoter Group, shall offer in any manner whatsoever any 

incentive, whether direct or indirect, in cash, in kind or in services or otherwise to any Bidder for making a 

Bid. Further, no payment, direct or indirect benefit in the nature of commission (except underwriting 

commission that may be paid to the underwriters) and allowance or otherwise shall be offered or paid either 

by our Company or our Promoters to any person in connection with making an application for or receiving 

any Equity Shares pursuant to this Offer. 

 

16. None of our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group, our Directors, and their relatives (as defined 

under the Companies Act) have purchased or sold any securities of our Company during the period of six 

months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

17. Our Company, our Directors and our Promoters have no existing buy-back and / or standby arrangements 

for purchase of Equity Shares from any person. Further, the BRLMs have not entered into any buy-back 

and/or standby arrangements for purchase of Equity Shares from any person. 

 

18. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on date of this Draft 
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Red Herring Prospectus. The Equity Shares to be issued or transferred pursuant to the Offer shall be fully 

paid-up at the time of Allotment. 

 

19. Our Company, Directors, Promoters or Promoter Group shall not make any payments direct or indirect, 

discounts, commissions, allowances or otherwise under the Offer except as disclosed in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus. 

 

20. None of the Equity Shares are pledged or otherwise encumbered. 

 

21. Except to the extent of sale of the Offered Shares in the Offer for Sale by the Promoter Selling Shareholder, 

none of our Promoters and members of the Promoter Group will submit Bids or participate in the Offer. 

 

22. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, our 

Directors and their relatives (as defined under Companies Act) have financed the purchase by any other 

person of securities of our Company during a period of six months preceding the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus with SEBI. 

 

23. There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law.  

 

24. No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, the Members of the Syndicate, our 

Company, the Directors, members of our Promoter Group and the Promoters, shall offer or make payment 

of any incentive, direct or indirect, in the nature of discount, commission and allowance, except for fees or 

commission for services rendered in relation to the Offer, in any manner, whether in cash or kind or services 

or otherwise, to any Bidder for making a Bid. 

 

25. Our Company shall ensure that all transactions in the Equity Shares by our Promoters and the members of 

the Promoter Group, if any, during the period between the date of filing of this Draft Herring Prospectus and 

the date of closure of the Offer shall be intimated to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transaction. 

 

26. Our Company will comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from 

time to time. 

 

27. Our Company shall ensure that the Pre-IPO Placement transactions, if undertaken, shall be reported to the 

Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of such transactions (in part or in entirety). 

 

28. Our Company presently does not intend or propose to alter its capital structure for a period of six months 

from the Bid/Offer Opening Date. Except for allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh Issue and 

the Pre-IPO Placement, there will be no further issue of Equity Shares by way of split or consolidation of 

the denomination of Equity Shares or further issue of Equity Shares (including issue of securities convertible 

into or exchangeable, directly or indirectly for Equity Shares) whether on a preferential basis or by way of 

issue of bonus shares or on a rights basis or by way of further public issue of Equity Shares or qualified 

institutions placements or otherwise, until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all 

application moneys have been refunded to the Anchor Investors, or the application moneys are unblocked 

in the ASBA Accounts on account of non-listing, under-subscription etc., as the case may be. 

 

29. The BRLMs, and any person related to the BRLMs cannot apply in the Offer under the Anchor Investor 

Category, except for Mutual Funds sponsored by entities which are associate of the BRLMs, or insurance 

companies promoted by entities which are associates of the BRLMs, or AIFs sponsored by entities which 

are associates of the BRLMs, or an FPI (other than individuals, corporate bodies and family offices) which 

are associates of the BRLMs or pension funds registered with the Pension Fund Regulatory and 

Development Authority established under sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Pension Fund Regulatory and 

Development Authority Act, 2013 sponsored by entities which are associates of the BRLMs. 

 

30. There are no outstanding warrants, options or rights to convert debentures, loans or other convertible 

instruments into Equity Shares, or any other right which would entitle any person any option to receive 

Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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Employee stock option 

 

As on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company does not have any employee stock option plan/scheme. 
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SECTION V: PARTICULARS OF THE OFFER  

 

OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

 

The Offer comprises the Fresh Issue by our Company and Offer for Sale by the Promoter Selling Shareholder. For 

details, see ñThe Offerò on page 76.  

 

Offer for Sale 

 

Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale and the proceeds received from the Offer for Sale 

by the Promoter Selling Shareholder will not form part of the Net Proceeds. The Promoter Selling Shareholder shall 

be entitled to the Offer Proceeds, to the extent of the Equity Shares offered by him in the Offer, after deducting his 

respective portion of the Offer-related expenses and relevant taxes thereon. For details, see ñðOffer Expensesò on 

page 132. 

 

Fresh Issue 

 

Net Proceeds  

 

Our Company proposes to utilize the net proceeds, i.e., gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue less the Offer related expenses 

to be borne by the Company (ñNet Proceedsò) in the following manner: 

 

1. Financing the capital expenditure requirements of the Company through purchase of machinery for our 

manufacturing facility located at Khasra No.: 771, 773, 776/1, 779/2, 777 and, 778, Village Hathaura Buzurg, 

Pargana and Tehsil Sadar, Shahjahanpur ï 242001, Uttar Pradesh, India (ñManufacturing Facilityò); 

 

2. Pre-payment/ re-payment, in part or full, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company; and 

 

3. General corporate purposes. 

 

(collectively, the ñObjectsò). 

 

See ñOur BusinessðOur Strategies ï Continue to enhance operational efficiencies while expanding production 

capabilitiesò on page 228 for additional details about the above Objects.  

 

In addition to the above Objects, we expect to receive the benefits of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges, which include enhancement of our Companyôs visibility and brand image and creation of a public market 

for our Equity Shares in India, among others. 

 

The main objects and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects set out in our Memorandum of Association 

enable us to undertake: (i) our existing business activities and other activities set out therein; (ii) the activities proposed 

to be funded from the Net Proceeds; and (iii) the activities towards which the loans proposed to be repaid/prepaid 

from the Net Proceeds were utilized.  

 

The details of the Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue are set out below:  

 
Particulars 

 

Estimated amount 

(in  million)  

Gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue(1)  Up to 3,700.00 

(Less) Offer-related expenses in relation to the Fresh Issue(2) [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds(3) [ǒ] 
(1) Subject to finalisation of basis of allotment. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as 
may be permitted under applicable law, to any person(s), aggregating up to  740.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, 
subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate 
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the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company 
may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of the Equity Shares on Stock Exchanges. Our Company 

shall report any Pre-IPO Placement to the Stock Exchanges, within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). Further, 

relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in 
the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

(2) For details of the expenses related to the Offer, see ñð Offer Expensesò on page 132. 
(3) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and will be updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

 

Utilization of Net Proceeds 

 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilized by our Company as follows:  

 
S. No. Particulars Total estimated 

amount(1)  

(in  million) 

1.  Financing the capital expenditure requirements of the Company through purchase of machinery 

for our Manufacturing Facility 

1,672.21 

2.  Pre-payment/ re-payment, in part or full, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our 

Company 

936.37 

3.  General corporate purposes (2)  [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds(3) [ǒ] 
(1) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as may be permitted under applicable law, 

to any person(s), aggregating up to  740.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The 

Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance 
with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not 

exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers 

to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may 
proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company 

shall report any Pre-IPO Placement to the Stock Exchanges, within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). Further, 

relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately 
made in the relevant sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

(2) The amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
(3) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. 

 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds, as set out in the table below:  
 

Particulars Total estimated 

cost(1) 

(in  million) 

Estimated utilization 

from Net Proceeds(5) 

(in  million) 

Estimated schedule of deployment of Net 

Proceeds in 

Financial Year 2027 Financial Year 

2028 

 

(in  million) 

Financing the capital 

expenditure requirements of the 

Company through purchase of 

machinery for our 

Manufacturing Facility  

1,672.21 1,672.21 1,170.55 

 

501.66 

 

Pre-payment/ re-payment, in 

part or full, of certain 

outstanding borrowings availed 

by our Company 

936.37 936.37 936.37 - 

General corporate purposes [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

Total(3)(4) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 
(1) Inclusive of GST, to the extent applicable.  
(2) To be finalized upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC.  

(3) The amount to be utilised for general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
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(4) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider an issue of specified securities, as may be permitted under applicable law, 
to any person(s), aggregating up to  740.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-

IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement 

is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 
19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% 

of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-

IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the 
Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result in listing of Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Our Company shall report any Pre-

IPO Placement to the Stock Exchanges, within 24 hours of such Pre-IPO Placement (in part or in entirety). Further, relevant disclosures 

in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant 
sections of the RHP and Prospectus. 

 

We are engaged in the design, development and manufacture of a wide range of surgical products including disposable 

drapes and dressings as well as medical implantable devices including hydrocephalus shunts and orthopaedic implants, 

among others. As part of our product portfolio, we manufacture several products that fall under regulatory 

classifications (Class C and Class D) under the framework of the Central Drugs Standard Control Organization 

(ñCDSCOò). As at September 30, 2025, we offered products across multiple categories, including disposable drapes, 

disposable dressings, andrology and shunt, cranial fixation, apparels, hydroxy apatite (bone cement) and other related 

items, comprising an aggregate of 1,628 SKUs of surgical and medical implantable devices. Our diversified portfolio 

enables us to serve a broad spectrum of clinical and procedural requirements across the healthcare sector in India and 

international markets.  

 

In this regard, our Company intends to utilize 1,672.21 million from the Net Proceeds towards the funding capital 

expenditure requirements of the Company for purchase and installation of plant and machinery at our Manufacturing 

Facility. We intend to deploy the Net Proceeds towards the Objects as disclosed in the table above, in accordance with 

the business needs of our Company. However, the actual deployment of funds will depend on a number of factors, 

including the timing of completion of the Offer, market conditions, our Boardôs analysis of economic trends and 

business requirements, competitive landscape, as well as general factors affecting our results of operations and 

financial condition. Depending on such factors, we may have to reduce, revise or extend the deployment period for 

the stated Objects, at the discretion of our management and in accordance with applicable laws. In the event that the 

estimated utilization of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled Fiscal is not completely met, including due to the reasons 

stated above, then it shall be utilized in the next Fiscal or if required, the amount scheduled for deployment in a specific 

Fiscal may be utilized in an earlier Fiscal, as may be determined by our Company, in accordance with applicable laws. 

For further details, see ñRisk FactorsðAny variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds or in the terms of any 

contract as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior Shareholdersô approval.ò on page 61.  

 

The above fund requirements are based on our current business plan as approved by our Board of Directors pursuant 

to their resolution dated December 30, 2025, management estimates based on the prevailing market conditions, other 

commercial and technical factors including interest rates and other charges, the financing and other agreements entered 

into by our Company and quotations received from certain vendors, all of which are subject to change in the future. 

The proposed deployment of the Net Proceeds has not been appraised by any bank, financial institution or any other 

independent agency. These are based on current conditions and are subject to revisions in light of changes in costs, 

our financial condition, our business operations or growth strategy or external circumstances which may not be in our 

control. We may have to revise our funding requirements and deployment from time to time on account of various 

factors, such as change in costs, including due to inflation or increase in the rate of taxation or change in the rate of 

currency exchange, revision in quotations at the time of actual expenditure, change in financial and market conditions, 

our managementôs analysis of economic trends and our business requirements, changes in technology, competitive 

landscape as well as general factors affecting our results of operations, financial condition, business and strategy and 

interest/exchange rate fluctuations or other external factors, which may not be within the control of our management. 

This may entail rescheduling (including preponing the deployment of Net Proceeds) and revising the funding 

requirement for a particular Object or increasing or decreasing the amounts earmarked towards any of the 

aforementioned Objects at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable law. The specific 

number and nature of plant and machinery to be procured and the work to be undertaken by our Company may change, 

depending on our business requirements, from time to time. Accordingly, the details of the plant and machinery to be 

procured and/or the work to be undertaken from the Net Proceeds will be suitably updated at the time of filing the Red 

Herring Prospectus, subject to applicable law. No second hand or used machinery are proposed to be purchased out of 

Net Proceeds. Further, our Company has received quotations from various vendors for the proposed capital 
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expenditure and is yet to place any orders or enter into definitive agreements and there can be no assurance that the 

same vendors would be eventually engaged by us. Also see, ñRisk Factors ï We intend to utilise a portion of the Net 

Proceeds towards funding capital expenditure at our manufacturing facility at Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh. Any 

delay, cost overrun or variation in estimated costs could adversely affect our business and results of operationsò on 

page 60.  

 

Subject to applicable laws, in the event of any increase in the actual utilization of funds earmarked for the purposes 

set out above, such additional funds for a particular activity will be met by way of means available to us, including 

internal accruals and any equity and/or debt arrangements. We believe that such alternate funding arrangements would 

be available to fund any such shortfalls at such time period. Further, if the actual utilization towards any of the stated 

objects is lower than the proposed deployment, the balance remaining may be utilized towards funding additional 

costs for any of the other specified Objects and/or general corporate purposes, subject to applicable laws to the extent 

that the cumulative amount to be utilized towards general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross 

Proceeds and in compliance with the objectives as set out under ñðDetails of the Objectsð General corporate 

purposesò on page 132 and will be consistent with the requirements of our business. The estimated schedule of 

deployment of Net Proceeds is indicative, and our management may vary the amount to be utilized in a particular 

Fiscal at its discretion.  

 

For further information on factors that may affect our internal management estimates, see ñRisk Factorsð Any 

variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds or in the terms of any contract as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior Shareholdersô approval.ò on page 

61. 

 

Means of finance 

 

The fund requirements for the Objects detailed above are intended to be entirely funded from the Net Proceeds. We 

are accordingly in compliance with the requirements of Regulation7(1)(e) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent 

applicable, and further undertake to comply with such requirements. 

 

Details of the Objects 

 

1. Financing the capital expenditure requirements of the Company through purchase of machinery for our 
Manufacturing Facility 

 

We currently manufacture our products at our manufacturing facility in Shahjahanpur, Uttar Pradesh. Our 

manufacturing facility is integrated with in-house design and development capabilities and is equipped with machinery 

and industrial-grade automated tools. Our integrated manufacturing model and in-house design and development 

capabilities provide us with end-to-end control over the manufacturing process. This integration reduces reliance on 

external vendors and helps optimize costs, thereby contributing to improved EBITDA margins. Building on these 

efforts, we intend to continue improving manufacturing efficiency and cost discipline, while also enhancing our 

production capabilities to support the execution of our domestic and overseas growth strategies. 

  

As part of this strategy, we are focused on improving operational efficiency through the adoption of newer 

technologies, increased digitalisation of manufacturing processes, optimised inventory management and closer 

alignment of production planning with business requirements. These initiatives are intended to improve process 

efficiency, reduce costs and enhance utilisation of existing manufacturing infrastructure, while maintaining consistent 

product quality and regulatory compliance. In parallel, and in line with the growth initiatives described under ñOur 

Business - Our Strategies ï Strengthen our foothold in domestic marketsò and ñOur Business - Our Strategies ï 

Increasing our global footprint in the overseas market to drive global brand recognition and market reachò on pages 

226 and 227, respectively, we propose to undertake capital expenditure for the purchase of machinery at our 

manufacturing facility for the manufacture of hip and knee implants, with a proposed investment of 1,672.21 million. 

These investments will enable us to increase our capacity for high-demand product lines and enable us to better serve 

growing domestic and international markets. In furtherance of this strategy, a portion of the Net Proceeds from the 

Offer will be utilised to fund such capital expenditure. 
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Our Company has incurred the following capital expenditure in the last three Fiscals and in the three months ended 

June 30, 2025 along with percentages of such expenses against the total expenses during the respective periods are as 

follows: 

 

Particulars 

Three months ended 

June 30, 2025 
Fiscal 2025 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

total 

expenses 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

total 

expenses 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

total 

expenses 

Amount 

(  in 

million) 

% of 

total 

expenses 

Land 93.54 25.18% 44.08 2.97% 82.94 6.09% - 0.00% 

Building - 0.00% 21.57 1.45% 21.59 1.58% 41.19 3.23% 

P&M 171.31 46.12% 213.63 14.39% 581.77 42.69% 189.85 14.88% 

Others* 36.52 9.83% 37.58 2.53% 7.32 0.54% 28.76 2.26% 
*Others include capital work in progress and exclude intangible assets. 

 

We intend to utilize the Net Proceeds for capital expenditure requirements such as purchase of Arcam EBM Spectra 

L with accessories, High temperature furnace (HT 160/17), Hot Isostatic Press HIP System Model (AIP18-60-30H) 

amongst others for our manufacturing facility. Out of the total proposed investment of investment of 1,672.21million 

for purchase of machinery, 79.63 million will be included as contingency cost. Contingencies refer to the provisions 

made to address uncertainties, cost overruns, and unforeseen delays. These are crucial for timely purchase of the 

proposed machinery. The contingency cost is considered at approximately 5% of the total cost of the purchase of 

machinery.  

 

Estimated cost  

 

The estimated costs are set out below: 

 
S. 

No

. 

Description of 

the machinery 

Quantity  Basic Cost 

per unit ( 

 

in million  

unless 

stated in 

another 

currency 

) 

 

Total 

Cost 

in (  in 

million 

)1 

 

Amount 

proposed 

to be 

funded 

from the 

Net 

Proceeds 

(in  

million)  

Name of the 

vendor 

Date of 

quotation 

Validity  

 

1.  Arcam EBM 

Spectra L with 

accessories  

4 134.87  539.48 539.48 Lodestar 

Innovations 

Private 

Limited, 

India 

December 

16, 2025 

July 31, 

2026 

2.  High temperature 

furnace (HT 

160/17)  

2 81,370ú 17.27 17.27  Nabertherm 

GmbH, 

Germany 

December 

13, 2025 

180 days 

 

3.  Laser Melting 

Systems 

SLM®280 2.0 

Twin 700W CE 

PFM along with 

peripherals, 

general 

components, and 

consumables 

1 772,216ú 81.95  81.95  Nikon SLM 

Solutions 

Singapore 

Pte. Ltd., 

Singapore 

 

December 

12, 2025 

Decembe

r 3, 2026 

4.   SLM®280 2.0 

Twin 700W CE 

PFM along with 

peripherals, 

1 772,216 ú 81.95 81.95 December 

15, 2025 

March 

31, 2026 
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S. 

No

. 

Description of 

the machinery 

Quantity  Basic Cost 

per unit ( 

 

in million  

unless 

stated in 

another 

currency 

) 

 

Total 

Cost 

in (  in 

million 

)1 

 

Amount 

proposed 

to be 

funded 

from the 

Net 

Proceeds 

(in  

million)  

Name of the 

vendor 

Date of 

quotation 

Validity  

 

general 

components, and 

consumables 

5.  Hot Isostatic 

Press 

HIP System 

Model # AIP18-

60-30H 

1 1,200,000$ 108.59  108.59  American 

Isostatic 

Presses Inc., 

U.S.A. 

December 

17, 2025 

6 months 

6.  Hot Isostatic 

Press 

HIP System 

Model #AIP22-

84-30H - 

Threaded version 

1 1,995,000$ 180.52  180.52  American 

Isostatic 

Presses Inc., 

U.S.A. 

December 

17, 2025 

6 months  

7.  Brother Compact 

machining centre 

M200XD1-5AX, 

M200Xd1-5AX 

RD (Export) 

BBT 

CTS(Max.3MPa) 

10K 22ATC 

2 13,100,000 ¥ 15.20  15.20  Yamazen 

Machinery 

& Tools 

India Private 

Limited, 

India 

December 

18, 2025 

 

March 

18, 2026 

 

Local 

Accessories for 

Brother - 

M200XD1-5AX 

2 0.60 1.20  1.20  

8.  UT300HD-51-

FV3" Gedee 

Weiler Slant 

turret 

mounted CNC 

lathe model 

uniturn 300hd 

fanuc plus 

control system 

with 

7.5KW spindle 

motor, A2-6 

spindle with 

standard 

accessories 

10 2.20 22.01  22.01  Gedee 

Weiler 

Private 

Limited, 

India  

December 

16, 2025 

180 days 

9.  HVAC & 

Cleanroom work 

 87.32 87.32  87.32  Avant Garde 

Cleanroom 

& Engg. 

Solutions 

Private 

Limited, 

India  

December 

16, 2025 

6 months 

10.  Arcam EBM Q10 

Plus with 

accessories 

3 88.15 264.44 264.44 Lodestar 

Innovations 

Private 

Limited, 

December 

12, 2025 

June 12, 

2026 
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S. 

No

. 

Description of 

the machinery 

Quantity  Basic Cost 

per unit ( 

 

in million  

unless 

stated in 

another 

currency 

) 

 

Total 

Cost 

in (  in 

million 

)1 

 

Amount 

proposed 

to be 

funded 

from the 

Net 

Proceeds 

(in  

million)  

Name of the 

vendor 

Date of 

quotation 

Validity  

 

India 

11.  EML 

HIGA1550_LD 

special edition 

with standard 

accessories 

1 186.87 186.87  186.87  Lodestar 

Innovations 

Private 

Limited, 

India 

December 

16, 2025 

July 31, 

2026 

12.  12KL capacity 

vertical type 

vacuum + perlite 

or super insulated 

storage tank and 

other accessories 

1 5.78 5.78 5.78 Inox India 

Limited, 

India 

December 

1, 2025 

3 months 

Total*  1,592.58 1,592.58    
*Out of the total proposed investment of investment of 1,672.21 million for purchase of machinery, 79.63 million will be included as contingency 

cost.  
(1) The above cost includes GST as may be applicable. Any additional amounts which may be payable to a vendor, including, freight, 

transportation, import charges, charges at the time of delivery, any additional implementation and maintenance charges (to the extent 

applicable) or other levies by the relevant government will be funded from internal accruals. 

Note:  

1. There may be revisions in the final amounts payable towards these quotations pursuant to any taxes or levies payable on such item, which will 

be paid from our internal accruals. The quotations obtained from foreign vendors are subject to foreign exchange rates determined at the time of 

placing orders of such machinery. 
2. For machines proposed to be imported, the quotations received were in USD and the exchange rate as on December 13, 2025, was 1 USD = INR 

90.49 (Source: www.rbi.org.in). 

3. For machines proposed to be imported, the quotations received were in Euros and the exchange rate as on December 13, 2025, was 1 Euro = 
INR 106.12 (Source: www.rbi.org.in). 

4. For machines proposed to be imported, the quotations received were in JPY and the exchange rate as on December 13, 2025, was1 JPY = INR 
0.58 (Source: www.rbi.org.in). 

 

Also see, ñRisk Factorsð Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds or in the terms of any contract as 

disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, including prior 

Shareholdersô approval.ò on page 61. Our Promoter, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management 

do not have any interest in the vendors from whom our Company has obtained quotations in relation to the proposed 

capital expenditure. 

 

2. Pre-payment/ re-payment, in part or full, of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our Company  

 

Our Company has entered into certain financing arrangements for term loans and working capital facilities to fund its 

expansion activities and operational requirements. As of November 30, 2025, our Companyôs total outstanding 

borrowings amounted to 1,401.29 million. We intend to utilize an amount of  936.37 million from the Net Proceeds 

in order to repay/ prepay, in full or in part, certain or all of the borrowings availed by our Company. For details of our 

financing arrangements, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 339.  

 

Given the nature of the borrowings and the terms of pre-payment or re-payment, the aggregate outstanding amounts 

under the borrowings may vary from time to time and our Company may, in accordance with the relevant re-payment 

schedule, repay or refinance some of its existing borrowings prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus. Further, the 

amounts outstanding under the borrowings as well as the sanctioned limits are dependent on several factors and may 

vary with our Companyôs business cycle with multiple intermediate re-payments, drawdowns and enhancement of 

sanctioned limits. Additionally, our Company may avail additional facilities, repay certain instalments of our 

borrowings and/ or draw down further funds under existing borrowing facilities, from time to time, after the filing of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Accordingly, in case any of the borrowings set out in the table below are pre-paid 
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or further drawn-down prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus, we may utilize the Net Proceeds towards 

repayment and / or pre-payment of such additional indebtedness. In light of the above, if at the time of filing the Red 

Herring Prospectus, any of the below mentioned loans are repaid in part or full or refinanced or if any additional credit 

facilities are availed or drawn down or if the limits under the working capital borrowings are increased, then the table 

below shall be suitably revised to reflect the revised amounts or loans as the case may be which have been availed by 

our Company.  

 

The amount allocated for estimated schedule of deployment of Net Proceeds in a particular Fiscal may be utilized for 

repayment or prepayment of borrowings availed by our Company in the subsequent Fiscal, as may be deemed 

appropriate by our Board, subject to applicable law. Our Company may also utilize the Net Proceeds for financing any 

pre-payment fees or penalties levied on our Company in relation to this re-payment.  

 

The details of the outstanding borrowings as of November 30, 2025, availed by our Company, proposed to be re-paid 

or pre-paid, in full or part, from the Net Proceeds are set forth below:  

  

 

(remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank) 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

borrowings 

Purpose Sanction 

letter/loan 

agreement 

date 

Sanctioned 

amount as on 

November 

30, 2025 ( in 

million)  

Principal 

amount 

outstanding 

as on 

November 30, 

2025 (  in 

million)   

Repayment 

schedule/ 

Tenure (in 

months) 

Rate of 

Interest 

(% per 

annum) 

Pre-

payment 

conditions/ 

Penalty  

Whether 

funds 

utilised for 

Capital 

expenditure 

1.  State Bank of 

India 

Working 

capital cash 

credit limit 

Working 

capital 

requirement 

April 11, 

2025 

400.00 344.90 Renewal 

year-on-year 

9.90 2.00% No 

2.  State Bank of 

India  

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

March 1, 

2022 

68.90 58.59 84 9.90 2.00% Yes 

3.  State Bank of 

India  

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery 

November 

1, 2022 

97.50 75.64 56 9.90 2.00% Yes 

4.  State Bank of 

India 

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

April 11, 

2025 

150.00 150.00 90 9.90 2.00% Yes 

5.  State Bank of 

India 

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

April 11, 

2025 

50.00 26.67 84 9.90 2.00% Yes 

6.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Working 

capital cash 

credit limit 

Working 

capital 

requirement 

October 8, 

2025**  

100.00 67.41 Renewal 

year-on-year 

9.00 2.00% No 

7.  HDFC Bank 

Limited 

Term Loan Capital 

expenditure 

September 

1, 2023 

100.00 79.06 84  9.00 2.00% Yes 

8.  Siemens 

Financial 

Services Private 

Limited 

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

April 29, 

2023 

20.90 12.24 60 11.25 4.00% Yes 

9.  Siemens 

Financial 

Services Private 

Limited  

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

June 9, 

2023 

25.60 11.48 48 11.00 4.00% Yes 

10.  Siemens 

Financial 

Services Private 

Limited  

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

December 

19, 2022 

51.20 20.74 48 11.00 4.00% Yes 

11.  Siemens 

Financial 

Services Private 

Limited  

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

June 30, 

2023 

33.20 15.61 48 11.00 4.00% Yes 

12.  Siemens 

Financial 

Services Private 

Limited  

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

May 8, 

2023 

56.00 24.33 48 11.00 4.00% Yes 

13.  Union Bank of Term loan Purchase of November 30.70 21.66 60 9.00 2.00% Yes 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Nature of 

borrowings 

Purpose Sanction 

letter/loan 

agreement 

date 

Sanctioned 

amount as on 

November 

30, 2025 ( in 

million)  

Principal 

amount 

outstanding 

as on 

November 30, 

2025 (  in 

million)   

Repayment 

schedule/ 

Tenure (in 

months) 

Rate of 

Interest 

(% per 

annum) 

Pre-

payment 

conditions/ 

Penalty  

Whether 

funds 

utilised for 

Capital 

expenditure 

India  machinery 1, 2023 

14.  Union Bank of 

India  

Term loan Purchase of 

machinery  

November 

1, 2023 

40.00 28.04 60 9.00 2.00% Yes 

Total 1,224 936.37     
* In accordance with paragraph 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, M/s. Raj Agarwal & Co., Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration Number: 003529C) have issued 

the certificate dated December 30, 2025 certifying that the borrowings have been utilized towards the purposes for which such borrowings were availed. 
** Original sanction was on date September 24 ,2024. 
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We may consider the following factors for identifying the loans that will be repaid or pre-paid out of the Net 

Proceeds: (i) costs, expenses and charges relating to the facility including interest rates involved; (ii) ease of 

operation with the lender; (iii) terms and conditions of consents and waivers; (iv) provisions of any law, rules, 

regulations governing such borrowings; and/or (v) other commercial considerations including, among others, the 

amount of the loan outstanding and the remaining tenor of the loan. 

 

There has been no instance of delays, defaults, and rescheduling/ restructuring of the aforementioned borrowings 

of our Company. 

 

We believe that such pre-payment/ re-payment of the outstanding borrowings by our Company will help reduce 

our outstanding indebtedness, debt servicing costs, improve our consolidated financial position, performance and 

debt-to-equity ratio and enable utilization of our internal accruals for further investment in the growth and 

expansion of our business. Additionally, we believe that such reduction of our outstanding indebtedness will 

strengthen our balance sheet and improve our ability to raise further resources in the future to fund our potential 

business development opportunities.  

 

For the purposes of the Offer, our Company has obtained the necessary consent from the lenders as is required 

under the relevant loan documentation for undertaking activities in relation to the Offer, including consequent 

actions.  

 

3. General corporate purposes 

 

Our Company intends to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to [ǒ] million towards funding inorganic 

growth through acquisitions, subject to the cumulative amount to be utilized towards general corporate purposes 

shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

The general corporate purposes for which our Company proposes to utilize Net Proceeds include, but not limited 

to, funding growth opportunities, strengthening marketing capabilities, investment to expand our presence outside 

India, brand building exercises and business development initiatives and any other purpose as may be approved 

by our Board or a duly appointed committee from time to time, subject to compliance with applicable laws, 

incurred by our Company in the ordinary course of business, as may be applicable. The quantum of utilization of 

funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board, based on the amount actually available 

under this head and our business requirements and other relevant considerations, from time to time. Our 

management, in accordance with the policies of our Board, shall have flexibility in utilizing surplus amounts, if 

any. In addition to the above, our Company may utilize the balance Net Proceeds towards any other expenditure 

considered expedient and as approved periodically by our Board or a duly appointed committee thereof, subject 

to compliance with applicable laws. In the event that we are unable to utilize the entire amount that we have 

currently estimated for use out of Net Proceeds in a Fiscal, we will utilize such unutilized amount in the subsequent 

Fiscals. 

 

Offer Expenses 

 

The total expenses of the Offer are estimated to be approximately [ǒ] million. The Offer related expenses 

primarily include fees payable to the BRLMs and legal counsel, fees payable to the Statutory Auditors, brokerage 

and selling commission, underwriting commission, commission payable to Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs, 

SCSBsô fees, Sponsor Banksô fees, the Registrarôs fees, listing fees, printing and stationery expenses, advertising 

and marketing expenses and all other incidental and miscellaneous expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges. 

 

Except for (i) listing fees and expenses for any corporate advertisements consistent with past practice of our 

Company (not including expenses relating to marketing and advertisements undertaken in connection with the 

Offer), which shall be borne solely by our Company; and (ii) the applicable tax payable on transfer of Offered 

Shares which shall be borne by the Promoter Selling Shareholder, our Company and the Promoter Selling 

Shareholder shall share the costs and expenses (including all applicable taxes) directly attributable to the Offer 

(including fees and expenses of the BRLMs, legal counsel and other intermediaries, advertising and marketing 

expenses, printing, underwriting commission, procurement commission (if any), brokerage and selling 

commission and payment of fees and charges to various regulators in relation to the Offer) in proportion to the 

number of Equity Shares issued and Allotted by our Company through the Fresh Issue and sold by the Promoter 

Selling Shareholder through the Offer for Sale. Our Company will be reimbursed by the Promoter Selling 

Shareholder for such costs and expenses upon successful completion of the Offer. Such payments, expenses and 
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taxes, to be borne by the Promoter Selling Shareholder will be deducted from the proceeds from the sale of Offered 

Shares, in accordance with applicable laws. It is clarified that in the event that the Offer is withdrawn or not 

completed for any reason, all the costs and expenses (including all applicable taxes) in connection with the Offer 

shall be borne in proportion to the number of Equity Shares proposed to be issued and Allotted by our Company 

through the Fresh Issue and proposed to be sold by the Promoter Selling Shareholder through the Offer for Sale, 

in accordance with, and subject to applicable law. 

 

Other than (i) the listing fees and audit fees of statutory auditors (to the extent not attributable to the Offer); and 

(ii) expenses in relation to product or corporate advertisements, i.e. any corporate advertisements consistent with 

past practices of the Company (other than the expenses relating to marketing and advertisements undertaken in 

connection with the Offer) which shall be solely borne by the Company, all costs, charges, fees and expenses 

(including all applicable taxes except STT, which shall be solely borne by the Promoter Selling Shareholder) 

directly related to, and incurred in connection with the Offer shall be borne by the Company and the Promoter 

Selling Shareholder in proportion to the number of Equity Shares issued and/or transferred by the Company and 

the Promoter Selling Shareholder in the Offer,except as may be prescribed by the SEBI or any other regulatory 

authority. Except for amounts payable to the BRLMs by the Promoter Selling Shareholder (in proportion to the 

number of Equity Shares transferred) which shall be payable directly from the Public Offer Account in the manner 

set out in the Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement, all such payments shall be made first by the Company, 

and only upon successful consummation of the transfer of the Offered Shares in the Offer, any payments by the 

Company in relation to the Offer expenses on behalf of the Promoter Selling Shareholder shall be reimbursed by 

the Promoter Selling Shareholder to the Company inclusive of taxes. 

 

The estimated Offer related expenses are set out below:  

 
Activity Estimated 

expenses* 

 

As a percentage 

of the total 

estimated Offer 

expenses* 

As a percentage 

of the total 

Offer size* 

(in  million) (%) (%) 

Fees and commissions payable to the Book Running Lead 

Managers (including any underwriting commission, brokerage 

and selling commission) 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

Advertising and marketing expenses for the Offer [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

Fees payable to the Registrar to the Offer [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

Commission/processing fee for SCSBs, Sponsor Bank(s) and 

Bankers to the Offer. Brokerage and selling commission and 

bidding charges for Members of the Syndicate, Registered 

Brokers, RTAs and CDPs(1)(2)(3)(4) 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

Printing and distribution of Offer stationery [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

Others [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

(i) Listing fees, SEBI filing fees, upload fees, BSE and NSE 

processing fees, book building software fees and other 

regulatory expenses 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

(ii) Fees payable to legal counsels [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

(iii) Fees payable to industry data provider [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

(iv) Miscellaneous (comprising fees payable to additional 
intermediaries, if any, monitoring agency, chartered 

accountant(s) and company secretary that may be 

appointed in the course of Offer) 

[ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

Total estimated Offer expenses [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  
 

*Amounts will be finalized and incorporated in the Prospectus on determination of Offer Price. Offer expenses include applicable taxes, where 

applicable. Offer expenses are estimates and are subject to change. 
 
(1) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders, which are directly 

procured and uploaded by the SCSBs, would be as follows: 
 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders* [ǒ]% of the amount allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* [ǒ]% of the amount allotted (plus applicable taxes) 
 *Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price 

Selling commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal is as captured in the Bid book of BSE 

or NSE. 
 

(2) No processing fees shall be payable by our Company or the Promoter Selling Shareholder to the SCSBs on the Bid cum Application Forms 

directly procured by them. Processing fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders 
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(except UPI bids) which are procured by the Members of the Syndicate/Sub-Syndicate Members/Registered Broker/RTAs/CDPs and 
submitted to the SCSBs for blocking, would be as follows:  

 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders and 
Non-Institutional Bidders 

 [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

 
(3) The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism would be as follows: 

 

Members of the Syndicate /RTAs/ CDPs/ 

Registered Brokers 

[ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

 

Sponsor Banks 

[ǒ] per valid Bid cum Application Form (plus applicable taxes) 

 
The Sponsor Bank shall be responsible for making payments to the third parties such as 

remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as required in connection with the 

performance of its duties under the SEBI circulars, the Syndicate Agreement and other 
applicable laws  

* Based on valid Bid cum Application Forms. 

 
(4) Brokerage, selling commission and processing/uploading charges on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders, Non-Institutional Bidders 

which are procured by Members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate members), RTAs and CDPs or for using 3-in-1 type 

accounts- linked online trading, demat & bank account provided by some of the brokers which are members of Syndicate (including their 

sub-Syndicate members) would be as follows: 

 
Portion for Retail Individual Bidders* [ǒ]% of the amount allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* [ǒ]% of the amount allotted (plus applicable taxes) 
 *Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

 
(5) The selling commission payable to the Syndicate/ sub-Syndicate Members will be determined on the basis of the application form number/ 

series, provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member. For clarification, if a Syndicate 
ASBA application on the application form number / series of a Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the Selling 

Commission will be payable to the SCSB and not the Syndicate / sub-Syndicate Member. 

 
(6) Bidding Charges payable to Members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs on the portion for 

Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by them and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as 

follows: [ǒ] plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid by the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs. 
 

In addition to the selling commission referred above, any additional amount(s) to be paid by our Company and Promoter Selling 

Shareholder shall be as mutually agreed in writing amongst the Book Running Lead Managers, their respective Syndicate Members, our 
Company and the Promoter Selling Shareholder before the opening of the Offer. 

 

Uploading Charges payable to Members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs on the applications 
made by RIBs using 3-in-1 accounts/Syndicate ASBA mechanism and Non-Institutional Bidders which are procured by them and 

submitted to SCSB for blocking or using 3-in-1 accounts/Syndicate ASBA mechanism, would be as follows: 10 plus applicable taxes, 

per valid application bid by the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs. 
 

The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers the RTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis of the 

bidding terminal id as captured in the Bid book of BSE or NSE. 
 

Bidding charges payable to the Registered Brokers, RTAs/CDPs on the portion for Retail Individual Bidders and Non-Institutional 

Bidders which are directly procured by the Registered Broker or RTAs or CDPs and submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as 
follows: 

 

Portion for Retail Individual Bidders* [ǒ]% of the amount allotted (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Bidders* [ǒ]% of the amount allotted (plus applicable taxes) 
 * Based on valid Bid cum Application Forms. 

 
(7) All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and Cash 

Escrow and Sponsor Bank Agreement. 

 
(8) The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may be released to the remitter banks (SCSBs) only 

after such banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI ICDR Master Circular. 

 

Interim use of the Net Proceeds 

 

Our Company, in accordance with applicable laws, policies established by our Board from time to time and in 

order to attain the Objects set out above, will have flexibility to deploy the Net Proceeds. Pending utilization of 

the Net Proceeds for the purposes described in this section, our Company may only invest the Net Proceeds in 

deposits in one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of 

India Act, 1934, as may be approved by our Board. In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, our 

Company confirms that, other than as specified in this section for the purposes of the Objects, it shall not use the 

Net Proceeds for buying, trading or otherwise dealing in equity securities or any equity linked securities. 
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Appraising entity 

 

None of the Objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilized have been appraised by any agency. 

 

Bridge loan 

 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not raised any bridge loans which are 

required to be repaid from the Net Proceeds. 

 

Monitoring of utilization of funds  

 

Our Company will appoint a credit rating agency as the monitoring agency to monitor utilization of proceeds 

from the Fresh Issue, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, in accordance with Regulation 

41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our Company undertakes to place the Gross Proceeds in a separate bank 

account which shall be monitored by the Monitoring Agency for utilization of the Gross Proceeds. Our Company 

undertakes to place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee in accordance 

with the timelines prescribed under applicable laws. Our Company will disclose the utilization of the Gross 

Proceeds, including interim use, under a separate head in its balance sheet for such fiscal periods as required 

under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, 

specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilized. Our Company will also, in its balance 

sheet for the applicable fiscal periods, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not 

been utilized, if any, of such currently unutilized Gross Proceeds. 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose 

to the Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Net Proceeds, which shall discuss, monitor and approve 

the use of the Net Proceeds along with our Board. On an annual basis, our Company shall prepare a statement of 

funds utilized for purposes other than those stated in the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus and place it 

before the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Net Proceeds 

remain unutilized. Such disclosure shall be made only until such time that all the Net Proceeds have been utilized 

in full. The statement prepared on an annual basis for utilization of the Net Proceeds shall be certified by the 

Statutory Auditors.  

 

Furthermore, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish 

to the Stock Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilization 

of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the Objects; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual 

utilization of the proceeds of the Fresh Issue from the Objects. This information will also be published on our 

website. 

 

Variation in Objects 

 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company 

shall not vary the Objects, without our Company being authorized to do so by its Shareholders by way of a special 

resolution. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution 

shall specify the prescribed details and be published in accordance with the Companies Act. The notice shall 

simultaneously be published in the newspapers, one in an English national daily newspaper and one in Hindi 

national daily newspaper (Hindi also being the regional language of Uttar Pradesh, where our Registered and 

Corporate Office is located), each having wide circulation, in accordance with the Companies Act and applicable 

rules. Pursuant to Section 13(8) of the Companies Act, the Promoters or controlling Shareholders will be required 

to provide an exit opportunity to such Shareholders who do not agree to the proposal to vary the Objects, subject 

to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and in accordance with such terms and conditions, including in 

respect of pricing of the Equity Shares, in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. Also see, ñRisk Factorsð Any variation in the utilisation of the Net Proceeds or in the terms of any 

contract as disclosed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus would be subject to certain compliance requirements, 

including prior Shareholdersô approval.ò on page 61. 

 

Other confirmations  

 

Except to the extent of any proceeds received pursuant to the sale of Equity Shares proposed to be sold by the 

Promoter Selling Shareholder in the Offer for Sale, none of our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, 

Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management or Group Companies will receive any portion of the 
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Offer Proceeds and there are no material existing or anticipated transactions in relation to utilization of the Offer 

Proceeds with our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior 

Management or Group Companies. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

 

The Price Band and the Offer Price will be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, on the 

basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares offered through the Book Building Process and the 

quantitative and qualitative factors as described below and is justified in view of these parameters. The face value 

of the Equity Shares is 10 each and the Floor Price is [ǒ] times the face value of the Equity Shares and the Cap 

Price is [ǒ] times the face value of the Equity Shares. 

 

Investors should also refer to ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial Informationò and ñManagementôs 

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 33, 217, 285 and 342, 

respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision. 

 

Qualitative factors 

 

Some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

 

1. Over three decades of experience in the surgical products business, supported by a broad and diversified 

product portfolio. 

2. Well-positioned to capture opportunities in the growing addressable market for healthcare and surgical 

products.  

3. Well-equipped, strategically located manufacturing facility with advanced process capabilities that drive 

operational efficiency.  

4. Established domestic and international distribution network enabling broad market access and wide 

geographic reach. 

5. Experienced Promoters supported by a qualified management team. 

6. Track record of strong operational and financial performance. 

 

For further details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strengthsò beginning on page 220. 

 

Quantitative factors 

 

Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Financial 

Information. For further details, see ñRestated Financial Informationò on page 285. 

 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for calculating the Offer Price are as follows: 

 

1. Basic and diluted Earnings per Share (ñEPSò), as adjusted for changes in capital: 

 

As derived from the Restated Financial Information:  

 
Financial Year/Period Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

March 31, 2025 10.74 10.74 3 

March 31, 2024 4.10 4.10 2 

March 31, 2023 2.31 2.31 1 

Weighted Average 7.12 7.12  

For the three months period ended June 30, 

2025* 
1.14 1.14  

* Not annualised 
Notes:  

1. The face value of each Equity Share is 10 per share. 

2. Basic EPS ( ): Restated profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company divided by the weighted average number 
of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year/period, adjusted for the issue of bonus equity shares of face value 10 each for all 

years, in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 33. 

3. Diluted EPS ( ): Restated profit for the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company divided by the weighted average number 
of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year/period, adjusted for the issue of bonus equity shares of face value 10 each for all 

years, in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 33. 

4. Weighted average = Aggregate of financial year-wise weighted EPS divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. (EPS x Weight) for each 
financial year /Total of weights. 
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2. Price/Earnings (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to Price Band of  [ǒ] to  [ǒ] per Equity Share: 

 
Particulars P/E at the Floor Price (no. of 

times)# 

P/E at the Cap Price (no. of 

times) # 

Based on basic EPS for the financial year ended March 

31, 2025 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on diluted EPS for the financial year ended March 

31, 2025 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

# To be updated on finalisation of the Price Band. 
 

3. Industry P/ E ratio 

 
Particulars P/E ratio 

Highest 52.26 

Lowest 52.26 

Average 52.26 
Notes:  

1. The industry high and low has been considered from the listed industry peer set provided later in this chapter. The industry composite 
has been calculated as the arithmetic average P/E of the industry peer set disclosed in this section. For further details, see ñï Comparison 

of Accounting Ratios with listed industry peersò on page 139. 

2. The industry P / E ratio mentioned above is for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. P/ E Ratio has been computed based on the 
closing market price of equity shares on BSE on December 24, 2025, divided by the Diluted EPS for the year ended March 31, 2025. 

3. All the financial information for listed industry peers mentioned above is sourced from the audited financial statements of the relevant 

company for Fiscal 2025, as available on the websites of the stock exchanges. 

 

4. Average Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò) 

 

As per the Restated Financial Information: 

  
Financial Year RoNW (%) Weight 

March 31, 2025 30.30% 3 

March 31, 2024 16.90% 2 

March 31, 2023 12.21% 1 

Weighted Average 22.82%  

For the three months period ended June 30, 2025* 2.84%*  
*Not annualised 
Notes: 

1. Weighted average = Aggregate of financial year-wise weighted Return on Net Worth divided by the aggregate of weights i.e. [(Return 

on Net Worth x Weight) for each financial year] / [Total of weights].  

2. Return on Net Worth (%) = Net profit after tax, as restated / Net worth as restated as at year end.  
3. Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 

expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the Restated Financial Information, but does not include reserves 
created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation. 

 

5. Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) per Equity Share (face value of 10 each) 

 
Net Asset Value per Equity Share per Equity Share ( ) 

As at March 31, 2025 1,448.66 

As at June 30, 2025 1,495.52 

After the completion of the Offer* 

- At the Floor Price [ǒ] 

- At the Cap Price [ǒ] 

- At the Offer Price [ǒ] 
* To be updated on finalisation of the Price Band and populated in the Prospectus. Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on 
conclusion of the Book Building Process 

Notes: 

1. Net Asset Value per Equity Share is calculated as Net Worth as per the Restated Financial Information divided by the number of equity 
shares outstanding as at the end of the year/period. 

2. Net Worth means the aggregate value of the paid-up share capital and all reserves created out of the profits and securities premium 

account and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, deferred 
expenditure and miscellaneous expenditure not written off, as per the Restated Financial Information, but does not include reserves 

created out of revaluation of assets, write-back of depreciation and amalgamation. 

3. Offer price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the book building process. 
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6. Comparison of Accounting Ratios with listed industry peers 

 

Name of the 

Company 

Total 

Revenue 

for fiscal 

2024  

(  in 

million) 

Face 

Value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Closing 

price 

as on 

December 

24, 2025 

P/E(3) 

EPS(1) ( ) 

RoNW 

(%)(4) 

NAV (  

per 

share) (2) 
Basic Diluted 

G. Surgiwear 

Limited 

2,239.76 10 NA NA 10.74 10.74 30.30% 1,448.66 

Poly 

Medicure 

Limited 

16,698.32 5 1,783.80 52.26 34.13 34.11 12.24% 272.95 

Notes: 

Source for Industry Peer information included above: All the financial information for listed industry peer mentioned above is on a 

consolidated basis and is sourced from the filings made with stock exchanges available on www.bseindia.com for the Financial Year ending 

March 31, 2025. 
1. Basic EPS and Diluted EPS refer to the Basic EPS and Diluted EPS sourced from the financial statements of the company as on 31st 

March 2025.  

2. NAV is calculated: Net worth as per the Restated Financial Information divided by the number of equity shares outstanding as at the 
end of the year/period. 

3. P/E Ratio has been computed based on the closing market price of equity shares on BSE on December 24, 2025 divided by the Diluted 

EPS provided. 
4. Return on Net Worth is computed as profit/ (loss) for the year attributable to common shareholders divided by net worth (excluding non-

controlling interest), as at March 31, 2025 

 

The peer group above has been determined on the basis of listed public companies comparable in size to our 

Company or whose business portfolio is comparable with that of our business.  

 

7. The Offer Price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares 

 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, on the basis of 

assessment of market demand from investors for Equity Shares through the Book Building Process and is justified 

in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. The trading price of the Equity Shares could decline, 

including due to the factors mentioned in ñRisk Factorsò on page 33, and you may lose all or part of your 

investments. 

 

8. Key Performance Indicators (ñKPIsò)  

 

The KPIs disclosed below have been used historically by our Company to understand and analyse its business 

performance, which in result, help us in analyzing the growth of business in comparison to our peers. Details of 

our key performance indicators as at and for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and Financial Years 

ended March 31, 2025, March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are set forth below: 

 
Particulars Units As at and for 

the three 

months ended 

June 30, 2025 

As at and for the year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

Financial Metrics 

Revenue from 

operations (with 

split between 

domestic sales 

and exports)(1) 

in  

million 

446.13 2,239.76 1,687.36 1,509.48 

Domestic 

Sales 

in  

million 

419.87 2,130.43 1,578.23 1,413.25 

Export 

in  

million 

26.26 109.33 109.13 96.23 

Restated profit/ 

(loss) after tax 

(ñPATò)(2) 

in  

million 

56.14 579.50 224.96 135.42 

Revenue growth 

year-on-year* (3) 

% - 32.74% 11.78% NA 

EBITDA*(4) 

in  

million 

142.90 989.80 547.23 400.26 
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Particulars Units As at and for 

the three 

months ended 

June 30, 2025 

As at and for the year ended March 31, 

2025 2024 2023 

EBITDA 

Margin*(5) 

% 32.03% 44.19% 32.43% 26.52% 

PAT Margin*(6) % 12.56% 25.77% 13.30% 8.95% 

Net Debt*(7) 

in  

million 

1,213.20 927.81  1,012.64  728.10  

Return on 

Equity*(8) 

% 2.84% 30.30% 16.90% 12.21% 

Return on Capital 

Employed*(9) 

% 3.12% 29.66% 17.90% 16.34% 

Gross Tangible 

Fixed Asset 

Turnover 

Ratio*(10) 

in times 0.14  0.79  0.65  0.80  

Net Working 

Capital Days 

(overall)*(11) 

in Days 149  135  124  123  

Debt to Equity 

Ratio*(12) 

in times 0.62 0.49 0.77 0.66 

Operational Measures 

Number of SKUs 
(13) 

Number 1,627 1,619 1,548 1,253 

Number of 

countries 

products are 

exported to (14) 

Number 30 56 80 65 

Total permanent 

employees (15) 

Number 881 884 893 848 

Notes: 
(1) óRevenue from operationsô means revenue from sale of products and other operating income. 
(2) óRestated profit/(loss) after taxô means the profit/(loss) after tax as appearing in the Restated Financial Information. 
(3) óRevenue growth year-on-yearô represents the increase in the Companyôs sales compared to the previous financial year. 
(4) óEBITDAô is calculated as the sum of restated profit/(loss) after tax, total tax expense, finance cost, depreciation and amortization 

expense and exceptional items, minus other income. 
(5) óEBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 
(6) óPAT Marginô is calculated as restated profit/(loss) after tax divided by total income. 
(7) óNet Debtô is calculated as sum of total long term and short borrowing minus cash and cash equivalents(not pledged). 
(8) óReturn on Equityô is calculated by dividing the restated profit/(loss) after tax before other comprehensive income by the total equity 

attributable to owners of the Company. 
(9) óReturn on Capital Employedô is calculated as the restated earnings before interest and tax divided by Capital Employed. óCapital 

Employedô is calculated as sum of closing total equity and closing total borrowings minus closing cash and cash equivalents. 
(10) óGross Tangible Fixed Asset Turnover Ratioô is calculated by dividing revenue from operations by the closing property, plant and 

equipment (cost). 
(11) óNet Working Capital Daysô (based on days of revenue from operations) is sum of Trade Receivable Days and Inventory Days as reduced 

by Trade Payable Days; where óTrade Receivables Daysô is calculated as 365 divided by (revenue from operations / closing trade 

receivables), óInventory Daysô is calculated as 365 divided by (revenue from operations / closing inventory) and óTrade Payable Daysô 
is calculated as 365 divided by (purchases/ closing trade payables).  

(12) óDebt to Equity Ratioô is calculated as closing total debt (sum of current and non-current debt) divided by total equity. 
(13) óSKUsô are the products which the Company has manufactured during the period. 
(14) óNumber of countries products are exported toô represents the count of countries to which the Company has exported its products. 
(15) óTotal permanent employeesô are the on-roll employees of the Company. 
(*) Non-GAAP Financial Measure. 

 

Explanation for the Key Performance Indicators:  

 
Sr 

No. 
List of KPIs  Remarks/ Definition/ Assumption 

Financial Metrics 

1.  Revenue from operations with 

split between Domestic sales 

and exports 

Used by our management to track the revenue of our business operations in India 

and outside India; and in turn helps assess the overall financial performance of 

our Company and size of our operations 

2.  Restated profit/ (loss) after tax 

(ñPATò)  

Indicator of the overall profitability and financial performance of the business 

3.  Revenue Growth (year on year) 

(%) 

Revenue growth is the percentage increase in Company's revenue for the period 

compared to the previous period. 



 

141 

 

Sr 

No. 
List of KPIs  Remarks/ Definition/ Assumption 

4.  EBITDA & EBITDA margin 

(%) 

Provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business 

5.  PAT margin Indicator of the overall profitability and financial performance of the business 

6.  Net Debt Net debt provides information regarding the leverage and liquidity profile of the 

Company. 

7.  Net debt to EBITDA (Times) To measure debt level to EBITDA, to assess ability to repay debt obligations 

8.  Return on capital employed (%) To measure how efficiently the Company utilizes its capital to generate profits 

9.  Return on Equity (%) To measure how efficiently the Company utilizes its equity capital to generate 

profits 

10.  Gross Tangible Fixed Asset 

Turnover Ratio 

To track how effectively the company uses its fixed assets to generate sales  

11.  Net working capital days 

(overall)  

Highlights operational efficiencies and efficient working capital management 

12.  Debt Equity Ratio Debt to Equity is calculated by dividing Gross debt by Total equity attributable 

to the owners of the Group 

Operational Measures 

13.  Number of units sold during the 

period 

Represents units sold by the Company for the period  

14.  Number of countries products 

exported to  

Used by our management to track the geographic diversification of our export 

operations and the extent of our international market presence 

15.  Total Permanent employees Represents Total Permanent employees of the Company for the period  

 

The key performance indicators set forth above, have been approved by the Audit Committee pursuant to its 

resolution dated December 30, 2025. Further, the Audit Committee has on December 30, 2025, taken on record 

that other than the key performance indicators set forth above, our Company has not disclosed any other such key 

performance indicators during the period of three months ended June 30, 2025 and last three years preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to its investors. Further, the aforementioned KPIs have been certified 

by Ghanshyam Das Agarwal, Managing Director and Chairman on behalf of the management of our Company by 

way of certificate dated December 30, 2025, and M/s MRM & Company, Independent Chartered Accountants, 

having firm registration number 022724N, pursuant to their certificate dated December 30, 2025.  

 

Our Company shall continue to disclose the KPIs disclosed above, on a periodic basis, at least once in a year (or 

for any lesser period as determined by our Company), for a duration that is at least the later of (i) one year after 

the listing date or period specified by SEBI; or (ii) till the utilisation of the Net Proceeds. Any change in these 

KPIs, during the aforementioned period, will be explained by our Company. The ongoing KPIs will continue to 

be certified as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

 

For further details of our other operating metrics, see ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis 

of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 217 and 342, respectively. 

 

Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational 

and/or financial performance of our Company 

 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs as a supplemental measure to review and assess our 

financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be considered in isolation 

or as a substitute for the Restated Financial Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial and operating 

performance. These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools. Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar 

information used by other companies and hence their comparability may be limited. Therefore, these metrics 

should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures of performance or as an 

indicator of our operating performance, liquidity or results of operation. Although these KPIs are not a measure 

of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management 

believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing operating results and 

trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in our industry because it provides consistency 

and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared in 

accordance with Ind AS. Investors are encouraged to review the Ind AS financial measures and to not rely on any 

single financial or operational metric to evaluate our business. 

 

Comparison of KPIs based on additions or dispositions to our business 
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We have not undertaken a material acquisition or disposition of assets/business for the periods that are covered by 

the KPIs and accordingly, no comparison of KPIs over time based on additions or dispositions to the business, 

have been provided. 

 

9. Comparison of our key performance indicators with listed industry peers  

 

The following tables provides a comparison of our KPI with our listed peer, which have been determined on the 

basis of companies listed on the Indian stock exchanges of comparable size to our Company, operating in the same 

industry as our Company and whose business model is similar to our business model.  
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All the financial for the industry peers mentioned above is on a consolidated basis and is sourced from the annual reports and investor presentations as available of the peer company for the relevant year submitted to 

the Stock Exchanges. 
#Sales related to foreign subsidiaries, domestic exports and incentives and scraps 

Notes: 
(1) óRevenue from operationsô means revenue from sale of products and other operating income. 

Sr No Particulars Units 

G. Surgiwear limited Poly Medicure Limited 

Three 

months 

ended 

June 30, 

2025 

For the fiscal ended Three 

months 

ended 

June 30, 

2025 

For the fiscal ended 

2025 2024 2023 

2025 2024 2023 

Financial Metrics 

1.  
Revenue from operations with split 

between Domestic sales and exports(1) 

in  

million 
446.13 2,239.76 1,687.36 1,509.48 4,032.11 16,698.32 13,757.96 11,152.30 

 (a) Domestic Sales 
in  

million 
419.87 2,130.43 1,578.23 1,413.25 1,257.00 4,841.30 4,077.16 3,440.05 

 (b) Export 
in  

million 
26.26 109.33 109.13 96.23 2,751.00 11,028.61 8,894.31 7,174.68 

 (c) Others# 
in  

million 
- - - - 24.00 828.41 786.50 537.58 

2.  
Restated profit/ (loss) after tax 

(ñPATò)(2) 

in  

million 
56.14 579.5 224.96 135.42 930.83 3,385.57 2,582.60 1,792.83 

3.  Revenue growth year on year*(3) % - 32.74% 11.78% NA - 21.37% 23.36% NA 

4.  EBITDA*(4) 
in  

million 
142.90 989.80 547.23 400.26 1,061.39 4,528.40 3,577.40 2,653.85 

5.  EBITDA Margin*(5) % 32.03% 44.19% 32.43% 26.52% 26.32% 27.12% 26.00% 23.80% 

6.  PAT Margin*(6) % 12.56% 25.77% 13.30% 8.95% 20.92% 19.25% 18.00% 15.57% 

7.  Net Debt*(7) 
in  

million 
1,213.20 927.81  1,012.64  728.10  NA 1,689.51  1,579.14  1,393.72  

8.  Return on Equity*(8) % 2.84% 30.30% 16.90% 12.21% NA 12.24% 17.57% 14.44% 

9.  Return on Capital Employed*(9) % 3.12% 29.66% 17.90% 16.34% NA 12.62% 18.08% 15.08% 

10.  
Gross Tangible Fixed Asset Turnover 

Ratio*(10) 
in times 0.14  0.79  0.65  0.80  NA 1.10  1.11  1.17  

11.  Net Working Capital Days (overall)*(11)  in days 149  135  124  123  NA 88  58  70  

12.  Debt Equity Ratio*(12) in times 0.62 0.49 0.77 0.66 NA 0.06  0.12  0.12  

Operational Measures 

13.   Number of SKUs(13) Number 1,627 1,619 1,548 1,253 NA NA NA NA 

14.   
Number of countries products exported 

to(14)  
Number 30 56 80 65 125+ 125+ 125+ NA 

15.  Total permanent employees(15) Number 881 884 893 848 3,000+ 3,000+ 4,000+ NA 
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(2) óRestated profit/(loss) after taxô means the profit/(loss) after tax as appearing in the Restated Financial Information. 
(3) óRevenue growth year-on-yearô represents the increase in the Companyôs sales compared to the previous financial year. 
(4) óEBITDAô is calculated as the sum of restated profit/(loss) after tax, total tax expense, finance cost, depreciation and amortization expense and exceptional items, minus other income. 
(5) óEBITDA Marginô is calculated as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations. 
(6) óPAT Marginô is calculated as restated profit/(loss) after tax divided by total income. 
(7) óNet Debtô is calculated as sum of total long term and short borrowing minus cash and cash equivalents(not pledged). 
(8) óReturn on Equityô is calculated by dividing the restated profit/(loss) after tax before other comprehensive income by the total equity attributable to owners of the Company. 
(9) óReturn on Capital Employedô is calculated as the restated earnings before interest and tax divided by Capital Employed. óCapital Employedô is calculated as sum of closing total equity and closing total 

borrowings minus closing cash and cash equivalents. 
(10) óGross Tangible Fixed Asset Turnover Ratioô is calculated by dividing revenue from operations by the closing property, plant and equipment (cost). 
(11) óNet Working Capital Daysô (based on days of revenue from operations) is sum of Trade Receivable Days and Inventory Days as reduced by Trade Payable Days; where óTrade Receivables Daysô is calculated 

as 365 divided by (revenue from operations / closing trade receivables), óInventory Daysô is calculated as 365 divided by (revenue from operations / closing inventory) and óTrade Payable Daysô is calculated as 

365 divided by (purchases/ closing trade payables).  
(12) óDebt to Equity Ratioô is calculated as closing total debt (sum of current and non-current debt) divided by total equity. 
(13) óSKUsô are the products which the Company has manufactured during the period. 
(14) óNumber of countries products are exported toô represents the count of countries to which the Company has exported its products. 
(15) óTotal permanent employeesô are the on-roll employees of the Company. 
*Non-GAAP Financial Measure. 
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10. Past transfer(s)/ allotment(s) 

 

i. The price per share of our Company based on the primary/ new issue of shares (equity/ convertible 

securities) 

 

Our Company confirms that they have not issued any Equity Shares or convertible securities (excluding Equity 

Shares issued pursuant to a bonus issue, if any), during the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more that 5.00% of the paid-up equity share capital of our Company 

(calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction(s)), in a single transaction or multiple 

transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñPrimary Transactionsò). 

 

ii. The price per share of our Company based on secondary sale/ acquisitions of shares (equity/ convertible 

securities) 

 

There have been no secondary sales / acquisitions of Equity Shares or any convertible securities, where the 

Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Promoter Selling Shareholder or Shareholder(s) having the right to 

nominate director(s) on our Board are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5.00% of 

the paid up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction/s), in 

a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñSecondary 

Transactionsò). 

 

iii. Price of Equity Shares for last five primary or secondary transactions (where Promoters, members of the 

Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate Director(s) on our 

Board, are a party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions  

 

Since there are no such transactions to reported above, information based on last five primary or secondary 

transactions (secondary transactions where our Promoters/members of our Promoter Group or Shareholder(s) 

having the right to nominate director(s) in the Board of our Company, are a party to the transaction), during the 

three years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus irrespective of the size of transactions, is as 

below: 

 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Nature of allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

transacted 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue price/ 

transfer 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in ) 

Primary Transactions 

December 

10, 2025 

Bonus issue in the ratio 

of 40 Equity Shares for 

every one Equity Share 

held as on the record 

date, i.e., December 9, 

2025. 

52,806,400 10 NA NA Nil 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of shares  Nil 

Secondary Transactions 

April 11, 

2025 

Transfer from Kaushal 

Kishore to Ghanshyam 

Das Agarwal 

500 10 50 Cash 25,000 

April 11, 

2025 

Transfer from Sneh 

Lata to Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

200 10 60 Cash 12,000 

April 11, 

2025 

Transfer from Sanjay 

Kumar Agarwal to 

Vinamra Agarwal * 

200 10 60 Cash 12,000 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer 

Nature of allotment/ 

transfer 

No. of 

equity 

shares 

transacted 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Issue price/ 

transfer 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

consideration 

(in ) 

April 11, 

2025 

Transfer from Ashok 

Kumar Jha to Vinamra 

Agarwal* 

300 10 40 Cash 12,000 

November 

14, 2025 

Transfer on account of 

Death of First Holder 

Mr. Ishwar Prakash to 

Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

1,000 10 NA NA Nil 

November 

14, 2025 

Transfer on account of 

Death of First Holder 

Mr. Ishwar Prakash to 

Ghanshyam Das 

Agarwal 

500 10 NA NA Nil 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of shares 22.59 

* The consideration was paid to individual namely ñAshok Kumar Jhaò and ñSanjay Kumar Agarwalò on March 8, 2010, and March 5, 2010, 

respectively. The transfer was inadvertently not recorded in the statutory registers by the Company, while the transfer was recorded by the 
Company on April 11, 2025, and subsequently entries were made in the statutory register. 

 

11. The Floor Price and Cap Price vis-̈-vis Weighted Average Cost of Acquisition based on past 

allotment(s)/ secondary transaction(s) 

 

Floor Price and Cap Price as compared to the weighted average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares based on 

primary/ secondary transaction(s), as disclosed in paragraph 10 above, are set out below: 

 
Past allotment/ secondary transactions Weighted average cost 

of acquisition per 

Equity Share* (in ) 

Floor Price 

(i.e.,  [ǒ])#* 

Cap Price 

(i.e.,  [ǒ])#* 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of 

Primary Transactions  

Nil [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of 

Secondary Transactions 

Nil [ǒ]  [ǒ]  

*The above details have been certified by M/s MRM & Company, Independent Chartered Accountants, having firm registration number 

022724N, pursuant to their certificate dated December 30, 2025. 
#To be included at the Prospectus stage. 

 

Explanation for Offer Price/ Cap Price 

 

Set forth below is an explanation for the Offer Price and Cap Price being (i) [ǒ] times and [ǒ] times, respectively, 

the weighted average cost of acquisition of primary transactions in last three years; and (ii) [ǒ] times and [ǒ] 

times, respectively, the weighted average cost of acquisition of secondary transactions in last three years; along 

with our Companyôs KPIs and financial ratios for the three months period ended June 30, 2025 and Fiscals 2023, 

2024 and 2025, and in view of the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer: 

 

[ǒ]* 

 
*To be included at the Prospectus stage 

 

The Offer Price will be [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares 

 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs, on the basis of 

assessment of market demand from investors for Equity Shares through the Book Building Process and is justified 

in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. Investors should read the above information along 

with óRisk Factorsô, óOur Businessô, óRestated Financial Informationô and óManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operationsô on pages 33, 217, 285 and 342. The trading price of 
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the Equity Shares could decline due to the factors mentioned in óRisk Factorsô or any other factors that may arise 

in the future and you may lose all or part of your investments.   
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 

To, 

 

The Board of Directors, 

G Surgiwear Limited 

Village Rasoolpur Jehanganj 

Shahjahanpur ï 242 001 

Uttar Pradesh, India 

 

Re: Proposed initial public offering of equity shares of face value of 10.00 each (the ñEquity Sharesò and 

such offering, the ñOfferò) of G. Surgiwear Limited (ñCompanyò) 

 

We, Raj Agarwal & Co., Chartered Accountants, the Statutory Auditors of the Company, hereby report the possible 

special tax benefits available to the Company and the shareholders of the Company, under the Income Tax Act, 

1961, as amended (the ñIT Actò) and applicable Indirect Tax Laws (as defined in the Annexure I), along with the 

rules, regulations, circulars and notifications issued thereon, presently in force in India, in the enclosed statement 

at Annexure I. 

 

This Statement in relation to the Tax Laws has been prepared to comply with the disclosure requirements of clause 

9(L) of Part A of Schedule VI of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (the ñSEBI ICDR Regulationsò). 

 

The special tax benefits discussed in the enclosed states the possible special tax benefits under direct and indirect 

tax laws and Income Tax Rules, 1962 including amendments made by the Finance Act, 2025 and as (hereinafter 

referred to as ñIncome Tax Lawsò), Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, Integrated Goods and Services 

Tax Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, and Goods and Services Tax (Compensation 

to States) Act, 2017, including the relevant rules, notifications and circulars issued there under (collectively 

referred as ñIndirect Tax Regulationsò) as amended, available to the Company, its shareholders and its material 

subsidiaries. Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company, its shareholders as the case may be, fulfilling 

the conditions prescribed under the relevant provisions of the statute. Hence, the ability of the Company, its 

shareholders to derive the special tax benefits is dependent upon their fulfilling such conditions, which based on 

business imperatives the Company, and its shareholders faces in the future, the Company and its shareholders may 

or may not choose to fulfil. 

 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Annexure I are neither exhaustive nor conclusive and cover the possible 

special tax benefits available to the Company and its shareholders and do not cover any general tax benefits 

available to the Company and its shareholders. The contents stated in Annexure I are based on the information 

and explanations obtained from the Company. This statement is only intended to provide general information to 

guide the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of 

the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult their 

own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the Offer. We 

are neither suggesting nor are we advising the investor to invest money or not to invest money based on this 

statement. 

 

The Management is responsible for ensuring that the Company complies with the requirements of the applicable 

laws and shall be responsible for providing us the required information/documents as may be required by us for 

certifying the requirement as per paragraph above. The management is responsible for the preparation of the 

Annexure I as on the date of this Statement which is to be included in the Offer Documents is the responsibility 

of the management of the Company. The managementôs responsibility includes designing, implementing and 

maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of Annexure I, and applying an 

appropriate basis of preparation; and making estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. 

 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies Act 2013 (óActô), it is our responsibility to certify 

whether Annexure I prepared by the Company, presents, in all material respects, the possible special tax benefits 

available to the Company, to its shareholders and its Material Subsidiaries (if any), in accordance with the Tax 

Laws as on the date of this Statement. 

 

We consent to the references to us as ñExpertsò as defined under Section 2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013, read 

with Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in our capacity as the statutory Auditors of the 
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Company and in respect of this report to be included in the Offer Documents of the Company or in any other 

documents in connection with the Offer. 

 

We conducted our examination for this certificate in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates 

for Special Purposes (Revised 2019) (ñGuidance Noteò) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

The Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the 

Standard on Quality Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical 

Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements. 

 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

 

i) the Company, its shareholders and its Material Subsidiaries, will continue to obtain these possible special tax 

benefits in future; or 

ii) the conditions prescribed for availing the possible special tax benefits where applicable, have been/would be 

met with; or 

iii) the revenue authorities will concur with the views expressed herein. 

 

The contents of the enclosed Annexure I are based on the information, explanation and representations obtained 

from the Company by us and auditors of the subsidiaries and on the basis of understanding of the business 

activities and operations of the Company and its material subsidiaries. 

 

We hereby consent to the extracts of this certificate being used in the Draft Red Herring Prospectus (ñDRHPò) to 

be filed with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (ñSEBIò), the BSE Limited (ñBSEò) and the National 

Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSEò) (NSE and together with the BSE, the ñStock Exchangesò) and the Red 

Herring Prospectus (ñRHPò) and the Prospectus (ñProspectusò) (Prospectus and together with DRHP and RHP, 

the ñOffer Documentsò), to be filed with the Registrar of Companies, Uttar Pradesh at Kanpur (ñRoCò) and 

submitted to the SEBI, and the Stock Exchanges with respect to the Offer, and any other regulatory or 

governmental authorities, and in any other material used in connection with the Offer and on the websites of the 

Company and the BRLMs in connection with the Offer. 

 

We undertake to immediately inform any changes in writing to the above information to the Company and the 

BRLMs until the date when the Equity Shares commence trading on the Stock Exchanges where the Equity Shares 

are proposed to be listed. In the absence of any such communication from us, the above information should be 

considered as updated information until the Equity Shares commence trading on the Stock Exchanges pursuant to 

the Offer. 

 

We confirm that the information herein is true, fair, correct, complete, accurate, not misleading and does not 

contain any untrue statement of a material fact nor omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the 

statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. This certificate 

can be relied on by the Company, the BRLMs and the Legal Counsels to the Offer and to assist the BRLMs in 

conducting and documenting their investigation of the affairs of the Company in connection with the Offer. We 

hereby consent to this certificate being disclosed by the Book Running Lead Managers, if required (i) by reason 

of any law, regulation or order of a court or by any governmental or competent regulatory authority, or (ii) in 

seeking to establish a defense in connection with, or to avoid, any actual, potential or threatened legal, arbitral or 

regulatory proceeding or investigation. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For and on behalf of M/s. Raj Agarwal & Co. 

 

Ankur Agarwal 

Partner 

Membership No.: 407187 

UDIN: 25407187ADSIOT1775 

Place: Shahjahanpur 

Date: December 30, 2025 

 

Encl: As above  
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ANNEXURE I 

 

ANNEXURE TO THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO G. SURGIWEAR 

LIMITED (ñCOMPANYò) AND THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (ñSHAREHOLDERSò) 

 

This statement of possible special tax benefits is required as per Schedule VI (Part A) (9)(L) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. While the term óspecial tax benefitsô has not been defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for the 

purpose of this Statement, it is assumed that with respect to special tax benefits available to the Company, the 

same would include those benefits as enumerated in this Annexure. Any benefits under the taxation laws other 

than those specified in this Annexure are considered to be general tax benefits and therefore not covered within 

the ambit of this Statement. Further, any benefits available under any other laws within or outside India, except 

for those mentioned in this Annexure have not been reviewed and covered by this statement. 

 

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY 

AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS 

 

I. Special Direct tax benefits available to the Company under the Income tax Act, 1961: 

 

The Statement of possible tax benefits enumerated below is as per the Income Tax Act, 1961 ("ITA") as 

amended from time to time and as applicable for Financial Year ("FY") 2024-25 relevant to Assessment 

Year ("AY") 2025-26. 

 

1) Lower Corporate tax rate under section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961: 

 

Section 115BAA inserted w.e.f. 1 April 2020 (AY 2020-21), provides an option to a domestic company 

to pay corporate tax at a reduced rate of 25.168% (i.e., 22% along with surcharge of 10% and health and 

education cess of 4%). 

 

In case the Company opts for the concessional income tax rate as prescribed under Section 115BAA of 

the ITA, it will not be allowed to claim any of the following deductions/exemptions: 

 

o Deduction under the provisions of Section 10AA (deduction for units in Special Economic 
Zone); 

o Deduction under clause (iia) of sub-section (1) of Section 32 (Additional depreciation); 

o Deduction under Section 32AD or Section 33AB or Section 33ABA (Investment allowance in 
backward areas, Investment deposit account, site restoration fund); 

o Deduction under sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iia) or sub-clause (iii) of sub-section (1) or sub-

section (2AA) or sub-section (2AB) of Section 35 (Expenditure on scientific research); 

o Deduction under Section 35AD or Section 35CCC (Deduction for specified business, 
agricultural extension project); 

o Deduction under Section 35CCD (Expenditure on skill development); 

o Deduction under any provisions of Chapter VI-A other than the provisions of Section 80JJAA 

(Deduction in respect of employment of new employees) and 80M (Deduction in respect of 

certain inter-corporate dividends); 

o No set-off of any loss carried forward or depreciation from any earlier assessment year, if such 

loss or depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred above; 

o No set-off of any loss or allowance for unabsorbed depreciation deemed so under Section 72A, 

if such loss or depreciation is attributable to any of the deductions referred above. 

The provisions of Section 115JB regarding Minimum Alternate Tax ("MAT") are not applicable if the 

Company opts for the concessional income tax rate as prescribed under Section 115BAA of the ITA. 

Consequently, the Company will not be entitled to claim tax credit relating to MAT. 

 

The company has opted for the concessional rate of tax for the first time in the return of income filled 

for AY 2025-26 for which declaration in specified form (i.e., Form 10-IC) has been filed with the Income 

Tax Department. 

 

2) Deduction in respect of employment of new employees under Section 80JJAA of the Income 
Tax Act; 
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As per Section 80JJAA of the ITA, an assessee subject to tax audit under Section 44AB of the ITA, is 

entitled to claim a deduction of an amount equal to 30% of additional employee cost incurred in the 

course of business in the previous year in which such employment is provided, subject to the fulfillment 

of prescribed conditions therein. 

 

The deduction under Section 80JJAA is available even if the company opts for concessional tax rate 

under Section 115BAA of the ITA. 

 

II. Special Direct tax benefits available to shareholders of the company 

 

a) Dividend income earned by the shareholders would be taxable in their hands at the applicable rates. 
Further, as per section 80M of the Act, in case where the gross total income of a domestic company 

in any previous year includes any income by way of dividends from any other domestic company or 

a foreign company or a business trust, a deduction of an amount equal to so much of the amount of 

income by way of dividends received from such other domestic company or foreign company or 

business trust as does not exceed the amount of dividend distributed by it on or before the due date 

(i.e. the date one month prior to the date for furnishing the return of income under sub-section (1) of 

section 139 of the Act) shall be allowed. 

 

In case of the shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, Association of Persons, 

Body of Individuals, whether incorporated or not and every artificial juridical person, the surcharge 

would be restricted to 15%, irrespective of the amount of dividend. 

 

Further, the shareholders would be entitled to take credit of the taxes withheld, if any, by the 

Company. Furthermore, as per section 115A of the Act, dividend income earned by a non-resident 

(not being a company) or by a foreign company, shall be taxed at the rate of 20% subject to fulfilment 

of prescribed conditions under the Act. 

b) As per section 112A of the Act, long-term capital gains arising from the transfer of equity shares are 

taxed at the rate of 12.5% (without indexation). Further, the surcharge on such long-term capital 

gains are restricted to 15%. 

 

Section 112A of the Act stipulates that Securities Transaction Tax (STT) must be paid both at the 

time of acquisition and sale of equity shares, subject to the fulfilment of additional conditions 

prescribed under Notification No. 60/2018/F. No. 370142/9/2017-TPL dated 1 October 2018. It is 

important to note that tax under section 112A will be levied only if the aggregate capital gains in a 

financial year exceed INR 1,25,000. 

 

c) As per section 111A of the Act, short-term capital gains arising from transfer of equity shares on 

which STT is paid at the time of sale (also subject to the conditions of circular mentioned above), 

shall be taxed at the rate of 20%. Further, surcharge on such short-term capital gains under section 

111A of the Act is restricted to 15%. 
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY 

AND ITS SHAREHOLDERS 

The Statement of possible tax benefits enumerated below is per the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

(óCGST Actô), the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (óIGST Actô), the Union Territory Goods and 

Services Tax Act, 2017 (óUTGST Actô), respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (óSGST Actô) (all 

these legislations collectively referred to as óGST Legislationô), the Customs Act, 1962 (ñCustoms Actò) and the 

Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (ñTariff Actò) (collectively the ñIndirect Tax Lawsò) including the rules, regulations, 

circulars and notifications issued in connection with the Taxation Laws, as presently in force and applicable to the 

assessment year 2026-27 relevant to the financial year 2025-26. 

Special Indirect tax benefits available to the Company 

 

A. Benefits under the Central Goods and Services Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, 

 

Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017. 

 

Export of goods or/ and services under the Goods and Services Tax (óGSTô) law. GST law inter-alia allows 

export of goods or / and services at zero rate on fulfilment of certain conditions. Exporters can export under 

Bond / Letter of Undertaking (LUT) without payment of IGST and claim refund of accumulated Input tax 

credit (óITCô), if any. There is also an alternative available to export with payment of IGST and subsequently 

claim rebate (refund thereof) as per the provisions of Section 54 of Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 

2017. The Finance Bill 2021 however has inserted suitable provisions stating that the said benefit of exporters 

to pay IGST on exports and subsequently claiming rebate thereof would be available only to notified persons, 

though the relevant notification in this regard is awaited. 

 

Currently, the said benefit has been availed by the company. 

 

B. Benefits under The Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with Foreign Trade Policy 
2015-20) Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP). 

 

The Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP) scheme was announced by Government 

of India (GOI) on 14th September 2019 to boost exports. The objective of scheme is to refund, currently 

unrefunded duties/taxes/levies at the Central, State and Local level, borne on the exported product including 

prior stage cumulative indirect taxes on goods and services used in production of the exported product; and 

such indirect duties/taxes/levies in respect of distribution of exported products. Under the scheme, rebate of 

aforesaid taxes will be given in the form of electronic scrip which could be utilized for payment of Basic 

Customs Duty. 

 

C. Benefits of Duty Drawback scheme under Section 75 of the Customs Act, 1962. 

 

As per section 75, Central Government is empowered to allow duty drawback on export of goods, where the 

imported materials are used in the manufacture of such exported goods. Unlike the manner of granting benefit 

under aforesaid FTP schemes, here the main principle is that the Government fixes a rate per unit of final 

article to be exported out of the country as the drawback amount payable on such goods. 

 

II. Special Indirect tax benefits available to shareholders of the company 

 

There is no special Indirect tax benefit available to the shareholders of company for investing in the shares of the 

company. 

 

NOTES: 

 

1. The company does not have any subsidiary. 

2. The above Statement of possible special tax benefits sets out the provisions of Tax Laws in a summary 
manner only and is not a complete analysis or listing of all the existing and potential tax consequences of 

the purchase, ownership and disposal of equity shares of the Company. 

3. This Statement does not discuss any tax consequences in any country outside India of an investment in the 
equity shares of the Company. The shareholders investors in any country outside India are advised to consult 

their own professional advisors regarding possible income tax consequences that apply to them under the 

laws of such jurisdiction. 
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4. This Statement is only intended to provide general information to the investors and is neither designed nor 
intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax 

consequences, the changing taxation laws, each investor is advised to consult their own tax consultant with 

respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the proposed offer. 

5. No assurance is given that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our 
views are based on the existing provisions of law and its Interpretation, which are subject to changes from 

time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. 

6. For the purposes of reporting here, we have not considered the general tax benefits available to the company 
or shareholders. 

7. The above statement covers only certain relevant direct tax law benefits and indirect tax law benefits or 
benefit. 
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SECTION VI: ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

 

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

 

Unless otherwise indicated, the industry-related information contained in this section is derived from the industry 

report titled ñMedical devices market industry reportò dated December 29, 2025 (the ñ1Lattice Reportò), which 

has been prepared and issued by 1Lattice, appointed by us pursuant to an engagement letter dated August 26, 

2025 and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us to enable the investors to understand the industry in which 

we operate in connection with the Offer. A copy of the 1Lattice Report will be available on the website of our 

Company at https://surgiwear.co.in/investors/ from the date of the Red Herring Prospectus until the Bid/ Offer 

Closing Date. The data included in this section includes excerpts from the 1Lattice Report and may have been re-

ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. For further details and risks in relation to commissioned reports, 

see ñStatistical and industry data in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are derived from the 1Lattice Report, 

which was commissioned and paid for by us for the purpose of the Offer. Reliance on information from the 1Lattice 

Report for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks.ò on page 70. 

 

Global and India macroeconomic scenario 

 

The global real GDP is expected to rise at 3.1% CAGR from CY24-29P, while India is expected to grow at 6.4% 

CAGR from CY24-29P. 

 

Global real GDP has increased by 3.3% in CY24, despite challenges such as higher interest rates, tighter financial 

conditions, and geopolitical tensions, including Russia's ongoing war in Ukraine, rising conflict in the Middle 

East, turbulent USA-China relations with sanctions spanning sectors from solar cells to computer chips, and rising 

uncertainty about US tariffs is leading to global trade tensions. The Indian healthcare market recorded a year-on-

year growth of approximately 6.5% in calendar year 2024 and is expected to grow at a CAGR of approximately 

6.4% between calendar years 2024 and 2029, driven by structural factors such as increasing demand for healthcare 

services. 

 

 
 

Growth drivers of Indian GDP: Rising consumer spending, technological advancements, FDIs, government 

reforms, healthcare sector expansion, and skilled workforce are fuelling the Indiaôs GDP growth 

 

India is the fourth largest economy in the world and is expected to be the third largest by FY30P on the back of 

rising demand, robust growth in various sectors, and increased private consumption. Indian private consumption 

expenditure is expected to grow, driven by a rising share of the working-age population, both male and female, 

along with increasing household incomes. Indiaôs GDP growth is driven by factors such as: 
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Rising consumer spending and disposable income: As per World Economic Forum (WEF), India's private 

consumption, which accounts for over 60% of GDP, continues to grow, projected to exceed US$ 6T by CY30P, 

driving broader economic expansion. Rising disposable incomes are fuelling this increase in consumer spending, 

leading households to allocate a higher share towards healthcare, including hospital care, insurance, diagnostics, 

and preventive health solutions. 

 

Technological advancements & digital economy: Digital adoption is reshaping Indiaôs economic growth story, 

with healthcare emerging as one of the most dynamic beneficiaries. From telemedicine and AI-enabled diagnostics 

to digital insurance platforms, technology is enhancing access, affordability, and efficiency of care, while 

simultaneously creating new value chains that feed directly into GDP expansion. 

 

Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) & 'Make in India': FDI inflows, supported by initiatives like óMake in Indiaô, 

boost industrial growth, employment, and exports, strengthening the economy. Since the inception of ñMake in 

Indiaò, the nominal GDP of India has increased from INR 106.5T in FY14 to INR 331.0T in FY25. 

 

Government reforms & policy support: Government reforms are strengthening both the economy and the 

healthcare ecosystem. Initiatives such as GST rationalisation, PLI schemes, and the Ayushman Bharat Health 

Infrastructure Mission are driving investment in healthcare infrastructure and domestic medical device 

manufacturing, while creating jobs across hospitals, and allied healthcare services. The expansion of Ayushman 

Arogya Mandirs and wider insurance coverage is improving healthcare access and productivity, supporting overall 

GDP growth. 

 

Healthcare sector expansion: Indiaôs healthcare sector is witnessing robust growth, driven by rising demand for 

quality medical services, deeper health insurance penetration, and government initiatives like Ayushman Bharat. 

The expansion of hospitals and healthcare infrastructure is not only improving access to care and reducing disease 

burden but also enhancing workforce productivity. This growth is contributing directly to Indiaôs GDP while 

generating significant employment opportunities. 

 

Skilled talent pool & expanding workforce: Indiaôs growing skilled workforce across healthcare, engineering, 

and technology is improving productivity and innovation nationwide. The medical devices value chain depends 

heavily on highly trained technicians, engineers, and clean-room specialists skilled in sterility management, 

precision tooling, and regulatory documentation. In the healthcare ecosystem, this includes trained doctors, nurses, 

technicians, and biomedical professionals, which supports better hospital services, faster adoption of medical 

devices, and the growth of domestic healthcare manufacturing, contributing to overall GDP expansion. 

 

 
 

World nominal GDP is projected to reach US$ 137.7T by CY29P, led by 5.4% growth in developing economies 

and 3.8% in advanced economies during CY24-29P. 

 

Global nominal GDP was US$ 110.5T in CY24 and is expected to reach US$ 137.7T by CY29P, growing at a 

CAGR of 4.5%. Advanced economies such as the US, UK, Japan, and Germany are likely to grow steadily at 

3.8% CAGR during CY24-29P, reaching US$ 78.0T by CY29P, supported by stable demand and higher 
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investments in innovation and healthcare systems. In comparison, emerging and developing economies including 

India, China, Indonesia, and Vietnam are projected to grow faster at 5.4% CAGR during the same period. Within 

this group, India, with a nominal GDP of US$ 3.9T in CY24, is the second-largest economy after China and is 

expected to reach ~US$ 6.1T by CY29P with a CAGR of 9.5% in CY24-29P. This shift is expected to drive 

greater spending on healthcare infrastructure and medical equipment as  

economies continue to prioritise access and quality of care. 

 

Global inflation declined from 8.6% in CY22 to 5.7% in CY24, and is expected to ease further to 3.2% by CY29P. 

 

Global inflation, which had surged to 8.6% in CY22, reduced to 6.6% in CY23 and further to 5.7% in CY24. It is 

projected to gradually decline to 3.2% by CY29P, with major advanced economies expected to reach 2.1% in 

CY29P. Sub-Saharan Africa recorded the highest levels at 18.3% in CY24, followed by Latin America at 16.6%, 

while Emerging Asia remained relatively moderate at 2.0% in CY24. Inflation trends have a direct bearing on 

consumer demand and healthcare affordability, while also influencing input costs and supply chains in the medical 

devices sector, making stability in prices an important enabler of long-term growth. Cost inflation in key raw 

materials is typically difficult to fully pass through to customers, compressing industry margins during periods of 

volatility. 

 

 

 

Indiaôs per capita income stood at US$ 2.7K in CY24 and is expected to reach US$ 4.1K by CY29P.  

 

India's per capita income is expected to rise from US$ 2.7K in CY24 to US$ 4.1K by CY29P, growing at a CAGR 

of 8.6%. The increase is expected to be driven primarily by strong services sector performance, particularly in IT 

& business services, financial services, and healthcare, along with steady growth in manufacturing, higher 

agricultural output, and robust government spending. This makes India the fastest-growing major economy, ahead 

of China (5.7%), the UK (4.5%), the USA (3.5%), and Germany (2.9%).  

 

Manufacturing contributed 17.2% of GVA in FY25, with key sectors like automobiles, chemicals and healthcare 

driving Indiaôs industrial growth 

 

In FY25, Indiaôs manufacturing sector contributed 17.2% to nominal GVA, reflecting steady performance 

following recent fluctuations. The sectorôs contribution ranged from 16.9% to 18.5% between FY19 and FY25, 

highlighting its resilience. Key manufacturing segments include automobiles, chemicals, textiles, and machinery, 

alongside healthcare, pharmaceuticals, and medical devices The sector remains central to industrial output, 

supported by construction (9.1%) and trade, transport, and storage services (18.5%) that enable infrastructure 
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development and supply-chain efficiency. Together, these sectors strengthen industrial resilience and support 

growth in high-value manufacturing areas such as healthcare and medical devices. 

 

 

 

Private final consumption expenditure is projected to grow to INR 106.1T in FY25, up from INR 99.1T in the 

previous year, indicating a rebound in household spending 

Private final consumption expenditure (PFCE), a critical component of GDP, measures household spending on 

goods and services and is a key barometer of domestic demand and overall economic momentum. In India, PFCE 

remains a primary driver of growth, highlighting the countryôs consumption-led economic model. For FY20, 

PFCE was estimated INR 82.6T, with projections indicating a growth rate of 5.1% in FY25. Consumption remains 

the largest contributor to GDP, with the PFCE-to-GDP ratio at 56.1%. This reflects a balanced growth trajectory, 

as investment and exports are increasingly contributing alongside robust household spending. 
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Share of the urban population in India as percentage of the overall population is expected to rise from ~37% in 

CY24 to ~40% in CY29P 

 

Indiaôs urban population is projected to increase from about ~37% in CY24 to ~40% by CY29P, this urbanisation 

fuels demand for modern residential infrastructure, better living standards, and improved access to essential 

services, including quality healthcare facilities and advanced medical support. Further, digitalisation is making 

urban centres hubs of opportunity. High-speed internet, robust communication networks, and the expansion of 

digital services are enabling wider adoption of advanced healthcare services, including clinical consultations, 

medical implants, diagnostics and e-pharmacies. 

Indiaôs median age is expected to increase to 30.4 years by CY29P from 28.4 years in CY24, while countries like 

Germany and China have higher median ages at 46.1 years and 42.3 years in CY24 

During the period CY19-24, the working-age population (15-64 years) accounted for a dominant 66-68% of the 

total population, while the child demographic (0-14 years) comprised 25-27%, and the elderly (64+ years) made 

up ~6-8%. The 15-64 years age group, which has the highest share, is expected to grow to 68.8% by CY29P, while 

the 0-14 years age group population is expected a to decline to 22.7% in CY29P. The size of Indiaôs workforce is 

a major competitive advantage as India tries to become a global design and manufacturing hub. 
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Global and India healthcare expenditure overview 

Global healthcare expenditure grew at 5.4% CAGR from CY19 to reach US$ 10,130.3B in CY22 with the U.S. 

allocating 16.5% of GDP in CY22 while India and China still have significant room to increase healthcare 

spending 

 

Global healthcare expenditure grew from US$ 8,654.3B in CY19 to US$ 10,130.3B in CY22, with a CAGR of 

5.4%. Developed economies continue to allocate a significantly higher share of their GDP to healthcare, led by 

the U.S. at 16.5%, followed by Japan at 11.4% and Europe at 10.0%. In contrast, China and India spent just 5.4% 

and 3.3% of GDP respectively, underscoring a wide disparity and substantial growth potential. As income levels 

rise, insurance penetration improves and infrastructure expands, emerging markets are expected to increase their 

healthcare allocation, driving  

sustained demand for hospital care, surgical devices, and advanced medical technologies over the long term. 

Rising chronic conditions, government initiatives, medical tourism, private investments, population ageing, 

insurance penetration, and med-tech innovations are fuelling Indiaôs healthcare expenditure 

Indiaôs healthcare sector is expanding rapidly, driven by rising chronic conditions, supportive government 

initiatives, growing medical tourism, increasing private investment, an ageing population, expanding insurance 
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penetration, and advancements in medical technology. These factors are collectively driving higher demand for 

surgeries, devices, and advanced treatments. 

 

 

Indiaôs healthcare expenditure by financing schemes grew from INR 5.4T in FY19 to INR 7.9T in FY22 with out-

of-pocket share reduced from 53.2% in FY19 to 45.1% in FY22 

 

Healthcare expenditure by financing schemes refers to spending classified by the source of funds, including 

households, government, and insurance providers. In India, spending grew from INR 5.4T in FY19 to INR 7.9T 

in FY22, with out-of-pocket share falling from 53.2% to 45.1%. State and Union Government spending accounted 

for approximately 32.5% of total healthcare expenditure, while the share of insurance-funded expenditure 

increased to approximately 14.7%, reflecting a gradual shift towards greater risk pooling and public funding. This 

transition is improving affordability, widening access, and fuelling demand for hospitals, devices, and advanced 

treatments. 
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Inpatient curative care share of healthcare expenditure in India increased from 34.6% in FY19 to 37.9% in FY22, 

while preventive care grew from 9.4% to 13.6%, reflecting a shift toward hospital treatment and health promotion 

 

 

Healthcare expenditure by functions reflects spending across categories such as inpatient and outpatient curative, 

pharmaceuticals, over the counter (OTC) medicines, preventive care, lab & imaging, governance & admin, patient 

transport, and long-term care. From FY19 to FY22, spending patterns show a clear shift with inpatient curative 

care growing from 34.6% to 37.9%, reflecting growing demand for hospital-based treatment, while outpatient 

care and pharmaceuticals declined to 15.3% and 16.0%, respectively. Preventive care saw a notable increase from 

9.4% to 13.6%, highlighting a stronger focus on health promotion. Expenditure on diagnostics, governance, 

patient transport, and other services remained stable. 

Government healthcare expenditure in India rose from 35.1% in CY19 to 40.4% in CY21, and stood at 39.1% in 

CY22, showing a stronger role of public funding in healthcare 

 

Government healthcare expenditure, covering public hospitals, primary health centres, vaccination programs, and 

schemes like Ayushman Bharat, rose from 35.1% of healthcare expenditure in CY19 to 40.4% in CY21, before 

moderating to 39.1% in CY22. Higher public spending is improving access to hospital services and insurance 

coverage, driving demand for essential medical devices such as surgical implants, wound care products, and 

critical care equipment across public health facilities. 

Indiaôs insurance premiums reached INR 11.2L Cr in FY24, growing at a CAGR of 10.5% over FY19-24, 

reflecting growing financial access and healthcare coverage 
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Indiaôs insurance premium collections have grown from INR 6.8L Cr in FY19 to INR 11.2L Cr in FY24, with a 

CAGR of 10.5%. This steady rise in premiums is enabling hospitals to access greater funding and accelerate 

infrastructure modernisation. As insurance penetration increases, hospitals benefit from reliable reimbursements, 

leading to investments in technology, broader treatment options, and easier access for patients. 

Global and Indian healthcare market overview 

The structure of the global healthcare system is defined by hospitals, medicines, diagnostics, medical devices, and 

insurance, supported by emerging health tech solutions  

The healthcare industry is built around hospitals, medicines, diagnostics, medical devices, and insurance. In India, 

strong government initiatives and a rapidly expanding private sector are accelerating healthcare growth. While 

hospitals and medicines form the backbone of care, diagnostics, medical devices, and insurance are enhancing 

access and affordability. At the same time, emerging technologies such as telemedicine and digital health are 

reshaping delivery models, making healthcare more convenient, efficient, and accessible.  

 

Global healthcare market valued at US$ 12.2T in CY24 and is projected to reach US$ 17.3T by CY29P, driven 

by rising hospital demand, growth in pharmaceuticals and medical devices  
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The global healthcare market has grown from US$ 12.2T in CY24 and expected to be US$ 17.3T by CY29P, at a 

CAGR of 7.2% from CY24-29P, supported by the rising burden of chronic diseases, an ageing population, 

increasing healthcare expenditure, and greater adoption of advanced medical technologies. Overall, healthcare 

market growth is supported by the expansion of hospital infrastructure, rising demand for medical services, a 

robust pharmaceutical sector, shift towards preventive care, growing health insurance penetration, and the ongoing 

transformation of care delivery through technology-enabled solutions. Hospitals will continue to be the largest 

segment, expected to account for more than 40% of the market and growing at 5.1% CAGR during CY24-29P, 

driven by capacity expansion, rising surgical volumes, and improved access in emerging regions. 

 

Indian healthcare market valued at US$ 0.6T in FY25 and is projected to grow US$ 1.1T by FY30P, led by rising 

hospital demand, growth in pharmaceuticals, and increasing demand for medical services 

Indiaôs healthcare market is projected to increase from US$ 0.6T in FY25 and expected to be US$ 1.1T by FY30P, 

at a CAGR of 12.9% during FY25-30P, supported by rising healthcare demand, broader insurance coverage, and 

adoption of advanced medical technologies. Overall, healthcare market growth is supported by trends in hospital 

infrastructure expansion, increase in government spending, growing demand for medical services, expansion in 

pharmaceuticals sector, rising insurance penetration, and technology-enabled healthcare. Hospitals remain the 

dominant segment, expected to reach 56% of the market by FY30P and grow at 15.0% CAGR during FY25-30P, 

driven by capacity expansion and higher surgical procedures. Medical devices including surgical implants are also 

set to expand strongly at 14.3% CAGR during FY25-30P. 
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Growth drivers of Indiaôs healthcare market: Expansion in healthcare infrastructure, government initiatives, 

growing demand for medical services and expanding pharmaceuticals sector are fuelling healthcare market  

Indiaôs healthcare sector is witnessing strong growth, supported by hospital expansion beyond metros, rising 

insurance penetration, and sustained demand for advanced care, reinforced by government support and technology 

adoption. 

Expansion of hospital infrastructure: Hospitals are increasingly expanding into tier 2/3 cities, improving access 

to quality healthcare for a wider population. Rising local incomes, untapped demand, and affordable pricing are 

driving this growth beyond major metros. 

Government initiatives and spending: Initiatives such as the National Health Policy, Ayushman Bharat Digital 

Mission, and PLI schemes, along with ~US$ 200B investment in medical infrastructure, are strengthening 

healthcare facilities, boosting domestic manufacturing, and driving innovation.  

Growing demand for medical services: Increasing prevalence of non-communicable diseases, accidents, age-

related conditions and rising chronic diseases are leading to higher demand for surgeries, specialty treatments, 

medical implants and devices. 

Expanding pharmaceuticals sector: Indiaôs strong position in generics, coupled with growing demand for 

specialty and chronic therapies, is driving consistent growth in the pharmaceutical sector, reinforcing its role as a 

key pillar of the healthcare ecosystem 

Rising penetration of health insurance: Health insurance coverage is improving access to private and corporate 

healthcare, reducing out-of-pocket costs, and enhancing affordability. Policies issued grew from 14.6Cr to 36.5Cr 

and premiums from INR 3.94L Cr to INR 11.2L Cr between FY14-24, with penetration at ~3.8%, leaving 

significant room for growth. 

Technology-enabled healthcare transformation: Digital health platforms, telemedicine, AI, and data-driven 

solutions are reshaping healthcare delivery, improving operational efficiency, and extending services to 

underserved regions, enabling more inclusive and patient-centric care 

Key trends of Indiaôs healthcare market: Surge in healthcare infrastructure expanding global footprints, shift 

towards preventive care and technology driven healthcare solutions are fuelling Indiaôs healthcare market  

The Indian healthcare industry is marked by significant advancements in infrastructure, technology, and access. 

Key trends include public-private partnerships expanding facilities, global expansion of pharmaceutical and 
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MedTech sectors, adoption of tech-led health platforms, preventive care initiatives, and rapid telemedicine uptake, 

collectively enhancing healthcare delivery and accessibility nationwide.  

 

Healthcare delivery in India is advancing with growing bed capacity and medical workforce 

India had 2.3M hospital beds in CY24, with 64% in the private sector and overall bed density of 15.9 per 

10,000 population, highlighting their pivotal role in strengthening healthcare delivery 

 

Indiaôs hospital bed base stood at 2.3M in CY24, with the private sector contributing 64% and small hospitals 

accounting for the largest share at ~7 beds per 10,000 population. This highlights the growing role of private 

providers and smaller facilities in meeting rising healthcare needs such as access to inpatient are, diagnostics, and 

emergency support across the country. As these facilities expand, they are also driving an increase in surgical 

procedures, wider adoption of implants, and stronger demand for medical consumables and advanced treatment 

solutions. 

In FY24, India had 10 doctors per 10,000 population, with Goa and Sikkim leading at 30 and 22 doctors 

per 10,000 respectively 

Overall, India had 10 doctors for every 10,000 population. Goa leads at 30, followed by Sikkim, and Karnataka 

22 each. Among the larger states, Maharashtra had 17, Delhi had 15, and Jammu & Kashmir had 13. 
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Global and Indian medical devices market 

Definitions and segmentation of medical devices market 

Medical devices are integral components of modern healthcare, encompassing a wide range of instruments and 

technologies that aid in the prevention, diagnosis, treatment, and management of diseases and health conditions. 

According to the World Health Organization (WHO), a medical device is ñan article, instrument, apparatus, or 

machine used in the prevention, diagnosis, or treatment of illness or disease, or for detecting, measuring, restoring, 

correcting, or modifying the structure or function of the body for a health-related purpose,ò with its primary action 

not achieved through pharmacological, immunological, or metabolic means. 

The medical devices industry spans a diverse spectrum of products that support nearly every aspect of patient 

care, from routine monitoring to complex surgical interventions. This includes consumables and disposables such 

as syringes, catheters, and wound dressings; diagnostic tools like in-vitro diagnostic (IVD) reagents and imaging 

systems; surgical instruments, hospital equipment; and high-precision implants including stents, shunts, and 

prosthetic devices. Collectively, these devices play a critical role in improving clinical outcomes, enhancing 

healthcare efficiency, and driving continuous innovation in medical practice.  

Segmentation of medical devices by functionality 

Medical devices can be segmented based on their functionality, which determines their technical complexity, 

maintenance, training needs and usage frequency.  
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Segmentation of medical devices by application 

Medical devices can be segmented based on their clinical application, which determines their technology intensity, 

pricing, and usage across specialities.  

 



 

168 

 

 

 

The global medical devices market was valued at US$ 732.0B (INR 61.9T) in CY24 and is expected to reach US$ 

1,007.6B (INR 85.2T) in CY29P, growing with a CAGR of 6.6% from CY24 to CY29P.  

The global medical devices and equipment industry is witnessing steady growth, supported by increasing 

healthcare spending, technological innovation, and rising demand for quality healthcare infrastructure. The market 

was valued at US$ 568.1B (INR 40.0T) in CY19 and is projected to grow at a CAGR of 5.2% during CY19-24, 

driven by increasing demand for advanced surgical and therapeutic solutions across both developed and emerging 

markets due to rising prevalence of chronic and lifestyle-related diseases, an ageing population, rapid 

technological advancements, growing demand for home healthcare services, increased healthcare expenditure and 
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expanding insurance coverage. The need for affordable and high-precision medical devices is expanding across 

both developed and emerging markets, driven by a growing elderly population, a higher incidence of chronic 

diseases, and greater access to healthcare services. Consequently, the global medical devices market is expected 

to register a CAGR of 6.6% from 2024 to 2029, reaching approximately US$ 1,007.6B by 2030. Overall, the 

marketôs expansion reflects healthcare systemsô growing reliance on innovative medical technologies to enhance 

patient care, improve treatment outcomes, and streamline clinical processes, creating a strong foundation for 

continued adoption worldwide. 

 

Global medical device market by functionality is dominated by medical equipment, valued at US$ 329.4B 

(INR 27.9T) in CY24 and is projected to reach US$ 451.3 B (INR 38.2T) by CY29P, growing at a CAGR of 

6.5%. 

Medical devices can be segmented by functionality across medical equipment, surgical disposables, surgical 

implants, surgical instruments, and others, including IVD reagents and patient aids. 

Medical equipment segment is growing with market size of US$ 329.4B (INR 27.9T) in CY24 expected to reach 

US$ 451.3B (INR 38.2T) by CY29P, growing at 6.5% CAGR from CY24-29P.  

Surgical implants market was valued at US$ 119.3B (INR 10.1T) in CY24 and is expected to reach US$ 165.7B 

(INR 14.0T) in CY29P, growing with a CAGR of 6.8% from CY24-29P. Growing healthcare access and awareness 

are backed by ageing populations, rising trauma and chronic disease burden, and increasing demand for both 

therapeutic and elective surgical interventions across orthopaedics and neurology segments 

Surgical disposables market was valued at US$ 109.5B (INR 9.3T) in CY24 and is projected to reach US$ 

151.0B (INR 12.8T) in CY29P, growing at a CAGR of 6.6% from CY24-29P. The rising surgical procedure 

volumes, increased awareness of hospital-acquired infections, and stringent infection control protocols 

worldwide, have fuelled growth. 

Surgical instruments market is projected to grow from US$ 87.8B (INR 7.4T) in CY24 to US$ 120.3B (INR 

10.2T) in FY29P, at a CAGR of 6.5% from CY24-29P. 

Other functional medical devices majorly including the IVD reagents and patient aids like crutches etc, was 

valued at US$ 86.0B (INR 7.3T) in CY24, projected to reach US$ 119.2B (INR 10.1T) in CY29P at a CAGR of 

6.8% from CY24-29P. 
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North America (NAM) accounts for 40.0% of the total medical devices market, followed by Europe (EU) 

with 30.0% share and Asia-Pacific (APAC) with 24.0% market share. 

In CY24 North America led the global medical devices market, commanding a substantial 40.0% share, closely 

followed by Europe at 30.0% and Asia Pacific at 24.0%. North Americaôs medical devices market is driven by 

advanced reimbursement systems, integrated research campuses and easy access to regulatory authorities. Strong 

venture funding and support from clinicians help launch pioneering products quickly, encouraging early adoption 

of robotics, AI imaging, and leadless cardiac devices. Meanwhile, the Asia Pacific region including 

technologically advanced countries like China and Japan, is expanding rapidly at 8.6% CAGR and is expected to 

reach a market size of US$ 265.8B (INR 22.5T) by CY29P, driven by domestic innovation incentives and digital 

hospital pilot programs. Rest of the World (ROW) was valued at US$ 43.9B (INR 3.7T) in CY24 and is expected 

to reach US$ 55.2B (INR 4.7T) in CY29P growing at a CAGR of 4.7%. 

 

 The Indian medical devices market was valued at US$ 30.0 B (INR 2.5T) in FY25 and is expected to reach US$ 

58.5 B (INR 4.9 T) in FY30P, growing with a CAGR of 14.3% from FY25-30P. 

In India, the medical devices sector is experiencing sustained growth, driven by the expansion of hospital 

infrastructure, increased public and private healthcare expenditure, and greater awareness of preventive care and 

early diagnosis. The industryôs growth is further supported by import substitution trends and a growing focus on 

domestic manufacturing under the ñMake in Indiaò initiative. The Government of India has also undertaken 

several policy measures to encourage local manufacturing and research in the medical devices sector, including 

the PLI scheme for medical devices and the Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission. These initiatives, 
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coupled with rising domestic demand and strong export potential, are expected to create significant opportunities 

for companies engaged in the manufacture of medical devices and equipment.  

Building on this momentum, Indiaôs medical devices market is expanding rapidly due to strong government 

support and better manufacturing capacity. Allowing 100.0% foreign ownership and the PLI (Production Linked 

Incentive) programme has attracted investment and offers financial help for local production. Government-backed 

device parks provide ready-to-use factory space, cutting setup costs. Many companies are moving manufacturing 

from China to India, and rising medical tourism is increasing demand from overseas patients. 

 

The Centreôs broader industrial push and schemes promoting medical-device parks and cluster development have 

accelerated localisation, helped contain costs, and attracted both multinational partnerships and domestic scale-

ups, strengthening Indiaôs competitiveness as both a manufacturing hub and export base. 

Taken together, the large patient pool, improving hospital infrastructure, focused government support for 

manufacturing and procurement reforms mean India is fast becoming one of Asiaôs most attractive medical-device 

markets offering growth opportunities across diagnostics, consumables, capital equipment, and device 

manufacturing services. 

Indian medical device market by functionality is dominated by medical equipment, valued at US$ 13.3B 

(INR 1.1T) in FY25 and is projected to reach US$ 27.8 B (INR 2.4T) by FY30P, growing at a CAGR of 

15.9%. 

Medical devices can be segmented by functionality across medical equipment, surgical disposables, surgical 

implants, surgical instruments, and others, including IVD reagents and patient aids. Medical equipment leads 

India's medical device market with 44.3% market share in FY25. 
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Medical equipment segment is gaining momentum with market size of US$ 13.3B (INR 1.1T) in FY25, expected 

to reach US$ 27.8B (INR 2.4T) by FY30P, growing at a CAGR of 15.9% from FY25-30P, driven by rising 

healthcare infrastructure investments, increasing hospital establishments, and adoption of advanced diagnostic 

and treatment technologies. 

Surgical implants market was valued at US$ 7.2B (INR 608.8B) in FY25 and is expected to reach US$ 10.6B 

(INR 896.3B) in FY30P, growing with a CAGR of 8.2% from FY25-30P, fuelled by an ageing population, rising 

demand for minimally invasive treatments, government ñMake in Indiaò initiatives, expanding healthcare 

infrastructure, and broader insurance coverage enhancing access. It spans orthopaedic, cardiovascular, dental, 

neurological, and cosmetic applications. 

Surgical disposables market was valued at US$ 3.9B (INR 329.8B) in FY25 and is expected to expand to US$ 

6.4B (INR 541.2B) by FY30P, reflecting a CAGR of 10.5%, supported by increasing surgical volumes, rising 

focus on infection control, and preference for single-use products across hospitals and clinics. 

Surgical instruments market is projected to grow from US$ 2.4B (INR 202.9B) in FY25 to US$ 5.3B (INR 

448.2B) in FY30P, at a CAGR of 17.0% from FY25-30P, driven by rising minimally invasive surgical procedures, 

growing number of surgical interventions due to an ageing population, and adoption of advanced technologies 

including robotic-assisted surgical systems. 

Other functional medical devices, majorly including IVD reagents and patient aids like crutches, was valued at 

US$ 3.2B (INR 270.6B) in FY25, projected to reach US$ 8.4B (INR 710.3B) in FY30P at a CAGR of 18.0% from 

FY25-30P, propelled by increasing diagnostic testing demand, greater patient awareness, and adoption of 

supportive mobility and monitoring devices. 

Growth drivers for medical devices market in India 

India's medical devices market is experiencing unprecedented growth momentum driven by a convergence of 

favourable policy reforms, demographic transitions, and evolving healthcare needs. The sector's expansion is 

propelled by strategic government initiatives aimed at promoting domestic manufacturing, coupled with structural 

changes in disease patterns and population demographics that are fundamentally reshaping healthcare demand. 

The Indian surgical and medical devices market is expected to witness growth, driven by factors such as rising 

hospital infrastructure, expansion of healthcare access in tier 2&3 cities, government initiatives like PLI scheme, 

growth in medical tourism. These trends are expected to lead to increase the consumption of disposable surgical 

and implantable products and further strengthen demand for domestically manufactured devices. At the same time, 

manufacturers are required to make continuous R&D and capital investments to keep pace with innovation cycles 

and evolving clinical preferences. The medical devices sector is highly dependent on raw materials such as 

titanium, cobalt-chrome alloys, stainless steel, medical-grade polymers and hydroxyapatite, where global price 

volatility is common. A significant portion of industry demand for consumables and implants is driven by 

government and institutional tenders subject to cancellations, re-bids and stringent qualification criteria. 
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India continues to show a high dependency on imports, with nearly 70-80% of overall medical devices in use 

being sourced from other countries. 

Indiaôs medical devices market, valued at around US$ 30.0B (INR 2.5T) in FY25, is projected to nearly double 

and reach US$ 58.5B (INR 4.9T) by FY30P. In FY25, India imported medical devices worth US$ 8.7B (INR 

735.1B), up from US$ 6.2B (INR 453.9B) in FY20. This reflects continued dependence on imports to meet 

domestic demand, despite consistent export performance over the period. This clear gap between imports and 

exports reflects the countryôs limited domestic manufacturing capacity, particularly for advanced and high-end 

products such as diagnostic imaging systems, surgical instruments, and critical care equipment. Imports accounted 

for nearly 40.8% of Indiaôs domestic medical device consumption in FY25, underscoring the sectorôs moderate-

to-high import dependency and the need to strengthen local production capabilities under initiatives like Make in 

India and the PLI Scheme. 

Apart from imports, the growing global demand for Indian medical devices is driven by the countryôs expanding 

manufacturing capabilities, improving quality standards, and increasing alignment with international regulatory 

requirements. India offers a competitive cost structure, strong production capacity for high-volume consumables, 

and an evolving ecosystem for precision manufacturing, making it an increasingly attractive sourcing destination 

for international distributors and healthcare providers. International distributors increasingly choose Indian 

suppliers due to cost advantages, efficient production, and improved quality compliance. Making India as a 

dependable, good-quality sourcing alternative to the US, Europe, and China, supported by upgraded infrastructure 

and global certifications. International buyers value Indiaôs flexibility in specifications, packaging, and order sizes, 

supported by faster turnaround and responsive engagement. 
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To reduce Indiaôs heavy reliance on imported medical devices and build a self-sustaining ecosystem, the 

Government of India has launched a series of strategic initiatives. These reforms focus on strengthening domestic 

manufacturing capabilities, improving regulatory clarity, and enhancing global competitiveness, paving the way 

for India to emerge as a leading global hub for high-quality, affordable medical devices. 

 

 

Indiaôs Medical Devices Rules (MDR), 2017 set a risk-based system that groups devices into four classes (AïD) 

across 24 categories and applies oversight proportional to patient risk.  

Globally most countries follow a WHO or IMDRF risk-based, four-tier model (labels AïD or IïIV) in which Class 

I / A denotes lowest risk devices such as simple nonpowered instruments and gauze, Class II / B covers moderate-

risk or non-invasive devices such as blood pressure monitors and spot-check oximeters, Class III / C includes 
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higher-risk invasive or long-term implantable devices such as orthopaedic implants and intraocular lenses, and 

Class IV / D is the highest risk, covering life-sustaining or high-impact devices such as pacemakers and 

mechanical heart valves. While this four-tier approach is widely used and forms the global reference, the United 

States uses a three-class system (Class I, II, III) with exemptions, special controls, and product-code subdivisions 

that further refine regulatory requirements, and the European Union applies a rules-based MDR scheme with 

classes I, IIa, IIb, and III to reflect increasing risk and complexity. 

Indiaôs regulatory landscape for medical devices has undergone significant reform in recent years to align with 

global standards, improve patient safety, and bring clarity to manufacturers and healthcare providers. The 

introduction of the Medical Devices Rules, 2017 marked a shift toward risk-based classification and clearer roles 

for central and state authorities, with ongoing revisions ensuring the framework adapts to technological advances 

and international best practices. 

Indiaôs Medical Devices Rules (MDR) 2017 came into force on January 1, 2018, and introduced a risk-based 

system with four classes A, B, C, and D to ensure patient safety. Class A covers low-risk items like non-sterile 

drapes and simple instruments, while Class D includes high-risk devices such as heart valves and neural 

stimulators. Classes B and C fall in between, based on the potential harm if the device fails. 

Implantable devices, which are placed inside the body are generally Class C or D. For example, most orthopaedic 

or ophthalmic implants are Class C, whereas life-supporting implants such as heart valves and deep-brain 

stimulators are Class D. Surgical dressings and drapes are Class A when they protect intact skin and Class B when 

used on wounds that break the dermis. 

Responsibility for licensing is split between the Central and State authorities. The Central Drugs Standard Control 

Organisation (CDSCO) handles manufacturing and import licenses for higher-risk (Class C & D) devices, plus 

approvals for clinical trials. State agencies license lower-risk (Class A & B) manufacturing, as well as wholesale 

and retail distribution. 

On 1 April 2025, CDSCO issued a draft revised risk classification list for cardiovascular and neurological devices 

under Rule 4(3) of MDR 2017. The review covered 553 devices, 351 cardiovascular and 202 neurological and 

proposed assigning 221 devices to Class D, 151 to Class C, 153 to Class B, and 25 to Class A. These changes 

reflect updated risk assessments and international harmonisation efforts, highlighting the need for manufacturers 

of neuro and cardio devices to update their technical documentation, conformity assessments, and licensing 

dossiers in line with the new classifications. 
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Recent trends show that Indiaôs medtech sector is rapidly evolving with technology driven innovations gaining 

traction while government support is scaling local manufacturing to reduce import dependence. 

Rapid growth in demand for single-use surgical gowns: Rising surgical volumes and stronger hospital 

procurement are driving quick market expansion for disposable gowns in India. 

Higher-spec (AAMI level-style) gowns gaining traction: Hospitals are buying more mid-to-high barrier gowns 

as infection-prevention standards and procedure complexity rise.  

Faster adoption of antimicrobial and performance textiles: Treated, fluid-repellent and breathable fabrics are 

increasingly specified for clinical apparel and linens. 

3D printing in surgery: Increased utilisation of 3D printing technology to create customised surgical tools and 

implants. This trend can enhance the precision and effectiveness of surgical interventions. 

Big Data: Companies are using data from devices and patient vital signs to spot health patterns earlier and run 

predictive analytics that help clinicians make better treatment decisions and improve patient outcomes.  

Global and Indian surgical volume market overview 

Global procedure volume is expanding with cardiovascular and neurosurgery leading growth trajectory 

through advanced technologies. 

Product photoExamplesRiskClass

Syringes, examinationgloves, patienthoists,

stethoscopes, wheelchairs, IVDinstruments,

microbiologicalculturemedia

LowA/I

Surgicalgloves,infusionsets,pregnancytestsLow-moderateB/II

Infusionpumps,neonatalincubators,therapeutic

anddiagnosticX-ray, lungventilators,

hemodialyzers,anaesthesiaequipment,self-test

glucosestrips,IVDsforthediagnosisofNeisseria

gonorrhoea

Moderate-highC/III

Implantablecardioverterdefibrillators,pacemakers,

breastimplants,angioplastyballoncatheters,spinal

needle,IVDsforthediagnosisofHIV,hepatitisC

orhepatitisB
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Global surgical procedure volumes are on a steady upward trajectory, with an estimated 939.5M procedures 

performed globally in CY24, supported by rising chronic disease prevalence, ageing populations, and the broader 

adoption of minimally invasive techniques. 

Total annual procedure volumes are expected to grow, although the pace of growth differs across specialties.  

Cardiovascular procedures are driven by the increasing prevalence of coronary artery disease, structural heart 

conditions, and arrhythmias. The increasing penetration of less invasive technologies such as stenting, TAVR, and 

electrophysiology ablations is accelerating adoption, with Asia-Pacific region emerging as a key growth driver.  

Neurosurgical procedures, including brain, spine, and peripheral nerve surgeries, are gaining prominence as 

trauma cases, neurodegenerative disorders, and tumours increase. Advances in navigation systems, robotics, and 

minimally invasive spine techniques are enabling safer, more precise interventions. While smaller in absolute 

volume compared to ophthalmology or cardiology, neurosurgery is witnessing faster adoption and growing in 

clinical relevance.  

Orthopaedic interventions, especially hip and knee replacements, are expanding steadily, supported by rising 

life expectancy and an increasing prevalence of musculoskeletal disorders. Innovation in implants and minimally 

invasive surgical approaches is expanding patient eligibility and sustaining long-term growth.  

Ophthalmic surgeries remain among the highest-volume procedures globally, led by cataract, refractive, and 

glaucoma interventions. Ageing populations in developed markets and improving access in emerging economies 

are sustaining strong demand, making ophthalmology one of the most consistently high-volume specialties 

globally.  

Other specialties, including urology, oncology, and bariatrics, are gradually expanding, driven by lifestyle-related 

disease prevalence and the strengthening of surgical infrastructure in emerging markets.  

Overall, procedure volumes are set to maintain a robust upward trajectory with approximately 939.5B procedures 

performed annually, growing at a CAGR of ~6.9%. Ophthalmology and cardiology procedures are expected to 

continue to drive absolute numbers. While neurosurgery and orthopaedics stand out as technology-led, high-

growth segments, creating a favourable long-term demand environment for medtech innovators and healthcare 

providers across the value chain.  

Indiaôs surgical ecosystem is rapidly expanding, with 165.7M procedures annually spanning high-volume 

and high-growth specialties. 
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Indiaôs surgical market is entering a high-growth phase, with ~165.7M procedures performed annually in FY25 

across major specialties. This growth is supported by a large and expanding population, rising prevalence of 

lifestyle-related and chronic diseases, increasing penetration of health insurance and government schemes, and 

the rapid expansion of private hospital infrastructure into tier 2/3 cities. Medical tourism, adoption of advanced 

technologies, and minimally invasive techniques, are further boosting procedure uptake. Collectively, these factors 

are laying the foundation for sustained growth across multiple surgical specialties in India. Facilities located in 

non-metro industrial regions often experience logistics constraints, raw material procurement delays and shortages 

of specialised labour. This may limit the pace at which manufacturers and providers can scale to meet the rising 

demand. 

Cardiovascular procedures are steadily increasing, with approximately 0.4M procedures performed annually 

(including surgical and interventional cases), driven by high heart disease prevalence and expanded access to 

catheterization labs and minimally invasive interventions.  

Neurosurgical procedures, including brain and spine surgeries, are experiencing rapid growth, with an estimated 

~0.30M procedures annually, fuelled by rising trauma cases, better recognition of neurological disorders, and 

adoption of advanced surgical technologies.  

Orthopaedic interventions are rising steadily, with around 3.6M procedures performed each year, supported by 

an ageing population, higher musculoskeletal disorder incidence, and broader availability of joint replacement 

and trauma care.  

Ophthalmic surgeries remain the largest segment, with ~11.6M procedures annually, driven by national cataract 

programs, increasing patient awareness, and growing uptake of premium eye surgeries.  

Other specialties, including urology, oncology, dental, and bariatric surgeries, collectively account for over 

149.8M procedures per year, reflecting rising awareness, improved tertiary care access, and expanding surgical 

infrastructure.  

Procedure volumes across Indiaôs surgical specialties are steadily increasing, with ophthalmology leading in size 

while cardiovascular, neurological, orthopaedics, and other segments continue to expand. The market is evolving 

steadily, reflecting broader changes in healthcare utilisation and surgical demand. 
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 Surgical operations across multiple high-growth applications represent significant strategic and market 

opportunities.  

Surgical procedures across high-growth applications represent a critical avenue for strategic market positioning 

and long-term value creation. Post-COVID shifts in procedure volumes and hospital budgeting have contributed 

to heightened volatility across major product segments. Demand across surgical drapes, dressings, neuro-

consumables, cranial fixation systems, shunts, and orthopaedic implants is influenced by tender cycles, hospital 

purchasing patterns, and seasonality in surgical volumes. In this environment, a diversified presence across 

surgical disposables, implants, instruments, and surgical apparel allows companies to participate in both high-

volume and premium categories, covering key specialties such as cardiovascular, neurosurgery, orthopaedics, and 

ophthalmology.  

In cardiovascular and orthopaedic domains, the increasing adoption of minimally invasive techniques, advanced 

implants, and procedural innovations is driving consistent demand for high-quality consumables, precision 

instruments, and protective surgical apparel. These segments not only offer scale but also provide opportunities 

to differentiate through technology-enabled, reliable, and efficient solutions.  

Neurosurgery exemplifies the strategic importance of precision-driven and innovation-led procedures, where 

robotics, image-guided navigation, and minimally invasive approaches require specialised implants, instruments, 

and safety-oriented apparel. The complexity and high clinical stakes of these procedures create a clear premium 

opportunity for products and solutions that enhance accuracy, patient outcomes, and operational efficiency. 

Ophthalmology, as a consistently high-volume specialty, highlights the significance of standardised, high-

performance consumables and surgical instruments, which support rapid, precise interventions and help maintain 

quality outcomes across diverse patient populations.  

Emerging surgical segments such as oncology, bariatrics, and urology provide additional avenues for growth, 

capturing niche but strategically valuable opportunities. Rising awareness, improving access to tertiary care, and 

growing adoption of advanced technologies in these areas are enabling targeted solutions to deliver measurable 

clinical impact.  

Collectively, these applications illustrate that the modern surgical market is not solely volume-driven but 

innovation and technology-led, where alignment with evolving surgical practices, procedure-specific demand, and 

premiumisation trends can translate into sustainable growth. By focusing on high-growth applications across 

multiple domains, players in the surgical ecosystem can leverage both market scale and specialisation, ensuring 

strategic relevance, resilience, and long-term value creation across the surgical landscape.  
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Key trends of surgical procedure market in India: Minimally invasive procedures, emerging surgical 

techniques, and rising specialty focused product demand. 

The surgical landscape is undergoing rapid transformation, with several structural trends shaping demand across 

applications. The surgical procedure landscape in India is increasingly shaped by the adoption of minimally 

invasive procedures and innovative surgical techniques. These approaches not only improve patient recovery 

times and reduce postoperative complications but also drive demand for advanced implants, precision instruments, 

and procedure-specific disposables. Specialty-focused products, such as patient-specific implants and bioactive 

fixation devices, are gaining traction as surgeons seek tailored solutions for complex cases.  

 

Global and Indian implants market 

Definitions and segmentation of the implants market. 

Medical implants are the devices or tissues placed inside or on the surface of the body, typically through surgical 

or medical intervention, with the intent to remain there for a significant period either temporarily or permanently. 

Implants can serve a variety of purposes, such as replacing missing or damaged biological structures, supporting 

or enhancing existing tissues or organs, delivering medications, or monitoring physiological functions. Implants 

play an essential role in improving patient quality of life by alleviating pain, restoring mobility, enhancing sensory 

functions, or supporting vital organ functions.  

The medical implants market is categorised into distinct segments, providing a granular view of product types that 

address varied therapeutic needs. The implant segmentation highlights the diversity, ranging from established 

orthopaedic devices to advanced neuro and ophthalmic implants. This enables targeted strategies for innovation, 

market penetration, and regulatory compliance. 

Implants are segmented based on clinical application, function and type biomaterials used. This segmentation 

helps to align product development and marketing strategies with specific clinical needs and regulatory pathways, 

enabling precise targeting of diverse patient populations and therapy areas. 

Segmentation of implants by functionality: 

Implants can be classified based on the role they perform within the body. This categorisation highlights their 

therapeutic, reconstructive, and supportive/substitutive purposes: 

Therapeutic implants: Designed to restore or regulate physiological processes by therapeutic intervention. 

Examples include shunts for fluid drainage in hydrocephalus, penile implants for erectile dysfunction, and 

neurological devices such as cochlear implants or neurostimulators, which actively stimulate or regulate biological 

functions. 

Reconstructive implants: Focused on restoring form and function following trauma, surgery, congenital defects, 

or degenerative conditions. These implants are particularly significant in orthopaedics and plastic surgery, where 

they help patients recover structural integrity and aesthetics. Examples include orbital or eye sphere implants, 

bone fillers, and breast implants following mastectomy. 
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Supportive/Substitutive implants: Designed to provide structural or functional support by replacing or 

reinforcing biological tissues. These implants are often used in neurological, vascular, and general surgical 

applications. Examples include dura patches for neurological repair, synthetic vascular grafts for bypassing or 

replacing damaged vessels, and surgical meshes used in hernia or tissue repair. 

Segmentation of implants by type of biomaterials and biocompatibility material science used: 

The implants market is evolving with a strong focus on safer, more durable, and patient-friendly biomaterials. 

Advances in ceramics, HA coatings, and adsorbables are driving innovation, while regulators in India, the US, 

and EU increasingly demand robust clinical data to validate long-term safety and efficacy. 

Medical implants are classified based on the biomaterial used, which directly affects their performance, 

biocompatibility, and clinical application. 

Types of biomaterials used: 

Ceramic biomaterials: Widely used in orthopaedic, dental, and cranial implants owing to their excellent 

biocompatibility, strength, and wear resistance. Materials such as alumina, zirconia, and hydroxyapatite support 

effective bone integration and long-term stability. 

Metallic biomaterials: Metals are preferred for joint replacements, spinal devices, dental implants, and 

cardiovascular implants because of their high durability, corrosion resistance, and load-bearing capacity. Some 

common examples include titanium and its alloys, cobalt-chromium alloys, and stainless steel. 

Polymeric biomaterials: Polymers are utilised in ophthalmic implants, soft tissue implants, and fixation devices 

due to their flexibility, light weight, and ease of fabrication. Both biodegradable (e.g., polylactic acid, polyglycolic 

acid) and non-biodegradable polymers (e.g., silicone, polyethylene, PMMA) are employed depending on the 

clinical requirement. 

Natural biomaterials: Derived from biological sources such as collagen, chitosan, and demineralised bone 

matrix, these materials are primarily used in bone grafts and tissue regeneration. Their superior integration with 

host tissues promotes effective healing and structural support. 

Material science and biocompatibility trends affecting implants: 

Advances in material science are reshaping the implant industry, moving beyond traditional metals to focus on 

biocompatibility, durability, and patient-friendly outcomes. The shift is driven by rising surgical volumes, demand 

for longer implant lifespans, and the need to minimise revision surgeries. The trends are specially observed in 

ceramics for orthopaedics, hydroxyapatite (HA) coatings, and absorbable materials, which are rapidly evolving to 

improve patient outcomes, minimise complications, and tailor solutions to complex medical needs. 

Bioinert ceramic materials: Ceramic materials such as alumina and zirconia are increasingly used for 

orthopaedic and dental implants due to their outstanding biocompatibility, high wear resistance, and chemical 

stability. These bioinert ceramics serve in load-bearing implants (e.g., joint replacements) offering minimal tissue 

reaction and excellent longevity. A key trend is the shift toward ceramic-on-ceramic bearings in hip and knee 

arthroplasty, which show reduced revision rates and longevity exceeding 15-20 years, making them a preferred 

choice in younger, active patients. 

Bioactive coatings (hydroxyapatite and glass ceramics): Hydroxyapatite (HA) and glass ceramics are widely 

used bioactive coatings for metallic implants to enhance fixation and promote bone growth. HA closely resembles 

the mineral composition of natural bone, encouraging biological bonding and reducing fibrous tissue formation, 

which improves long-term implant success. Glass ceramics offer additional bone-forming and blood-clotting 

benefits, with ongoing research exploring multifunctional coatings that combine antimicrobial and regenerative 

effects. 

Absorbable and bioresorbable materials: Bioresorbable materials such as calcium phosphate ceramics (e.g., 

tricalcium phosphate, bioactive glasses), magnesium alloys, and certain polymers are transforming temporary 

implants. These materials gradually degrade in physiological environments without toxicity, being replaced by 

autologous tissue to avoid secondary removal surgeries. Trends include the adoption of calcium phosphate 

ceramics and magnesium alloys that naturally degrade while supporting bone regeneration, alongside 

bioresorbable polymers such as PLA and PGA. These innovations align with the broader trend of patient-friendly 

and cost-saving solutions in orthopaedic care. 

Segmentation of implants by duration of use: 
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Implants can be segmented by their intended duration of application, which directly impacts material selection, 

regulatory classification, and clinical adoption: 

Permanent implants are designed for long-term or lifelong use. These include orthopaedic prostheses, 

reconstructive devices, stents, and shunts. Stents, such as coronary, vascular, biliary, or urinary stents, are used to 

maintain vessel or duct patency and ensure continuous flow. Shunts, including cerebral and vascular types, are 

used for permanent fluid diversion in neurological or cardiovascular treatments. For such implants, material 

durability, biocompatibility, and infection resistance are essential to ensure safety and long-term functionality. 

Absorbable implants are intended to degrade and be absorbed by the body over time, eliminating the need for 

secondary surgeries. These include bioresorbable grafts, fillers, and bioresorbable stents, which naturally dissolve 

after restoring vessel function. Absorbable implants are increasingly used in neurosurgery, trauma, and 

cardiovascular applications due to their reduced postoperative complications and biocompatible degradation 

profiles. 

Intraoperative implants  are used temporarily during surgical procedures for stabilisation, fluid diversion, or 

grafting. Examples include orthopaedic screws, rods, and plates, along with temporary shunts or catheters used to 

manage fluid flow during surgeries. Their primary value lies in enhancing procedural efficiency and ensuring 

patient safety during critical interventions. 

Subcutaneous implants are devices placed beneath the skin for localised or systemic therapeutic purposes. These 

include drug-delivery implants, subcutaneous ports, and certain types of shunts used for long-term infusion or 

drainage. They are designed to offer sustained functionality while ensuring long-term tissue tolerance and minimal 

inflammatory response. 

Segmentation of implants by cost tiers: 

Medical implants can also be broadly segmented into tiers based on their cost and the level of technological 

advancement involved. This helps in understanding affordability, accessibility, and adoption patterns across 

different patient groups and healthcare settings: 

 

Standardised implants are often mass-produced using conventional materials like stainless steel or medical-

grade polymers, allowing for economies of scale and easier regulatory approvals. This drives down cost and 

ensures widespread availability in both domestic and emerging markets. Devices such as routine orthopaedic 

plates and screws, dental implants, and conventional hip or knee prostheses typically fall within this category due 

to their uniform design and proven clinical performance. 

Mid-tier implants incorporate advanced surface modifications, hybrid materials, or modular designs, which 

require more stringent testing and quality control, raising both cost and reliability. This includes products such as 

coated orthopaedic joints that enhance osseointegration, modular spinal fixation systems that offer surgical 

flexibility, and improved cardiac or vascular stents designed for higher biocompatibility and durability. 

Premium and niche implants push boundaries by leveraging 3D printing, bioresorbable materials, and AI-driven 

personalised technologies that demand heavy R&D investment, longer approval timelines, and specialised 

distribution. This segment often includes patient-specific cranial or maxillofacial implants, bioresorbable vascular 

scaffolds that dissolve after healing, and smart orthopaedic implants equipped with sensors to monitor load or 

healing progress. 

Additionally, the after-sales ecosystem differs across tiers. Standard implants rely on basic surgical training and 

minimal maintenance, while mid-tier products require specialised instrumentation and training programs for 

surgeons, adding to hospital costs but improving procedural outcomes. Premium implants often come bundled 
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with digital monitoring platforms, data analytics, and personalised surgical planning software, making them not 

just products but end-to-end clinical solutions. 

Segmentation of implants by application: 

Implants can also be classified based on the clinical conditions or medical fields they serve: 

Neurological implants: Advanced devices that interface with the nervous system, including cochlear implants 

for hearing restoration and neurostimulators (spinal cord stimulators, deep brain stimulators) for pain management 

and neurological disorders such as hydrocephalus shunt systems and cranial fixation devices. 

Orthopaedic implants: The largest and most established segment, comprising joint reconstruction implants (like 

hip, knee, shoulder, ankle, etc.) for degenerative conditions, spinal implants (like rods, plates, screws, cages, etc.) 

for stabilisation and fusion, and trauma implants (like plates, nails, pins, etc.) for fracture fixation and bone healing 

along with orthopaedic bone graft substitutes (synthetic hydroxyapatite granules, bone cements). 

Cranio-Maxillofacial (CMF) implants: Implants for reconstructing skull, jaw, and facial bones in cases of 

trauma, congenital defects, or corrective surgery. 

Cardiovascular implants: A broad category including cardiac rhythm management (like pacemakers, ICDs, CRT 

devices, etc.), vascular grafts and stents to repair or bypass blood vessels and heart valves (either mechanical or 

tissue) for replacement of diseased valves. 

Dental implants: Titanium-based artificial tooth roots used to replace missing teeth and support prosthetics, 

including both endosteal and subperiosteal designs. 

Cosmetic implants: Devices used for aesthetic or reconstructive purposes, such as breast implants (including 

saline and silicone), facial implants (like chin, cheek and jawline etc.), and gluteal implants for body contouring. 

Ophthalmic implants: Vision-care implants such as intraocular lenses (IOLs) for cataract treatment and 

glaucoma implants to lower intraocular pressure. 

Other specialised implants: Niche categories such as urological implants (e.g., penile implants, artificial urinary 

sphincters) and gastrointestinal implants (e.g., gastric bands). 

 

The global implant market is valued at US$ 119.3B (INR 10.1T) in CY24 and is expected to reach US$ 

165.7B (INR 14.1T) in CY29P, growing with a CAGR of 6.8% from CY24-29P. 

The global implant market is experiencing significant growth across regions, driven by increasing surgical demand 

and advances in medical technology and is on a strong growth trajectory, driven by increasing prevalence of 

chronic conditions and rising demand for advanced surgical interventions. Continuous innovation in materials and 

techniques is enhancing outcomes and adoption. Growing healthcare access and awareness are further supporting 

sustained market expansion. 
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The growth is driven by ageing population, rising trauma and chronic disease burden, technological advancements 

in biomaterials and 3D printing, and increasing demand for both therapeutic and elective surgical interventions 

across orthopaedics, neurology, ophthalmology, cardiovascular, and dental segments. 

Global implant market is dominated by orthopaedics segment valued at US$ 52.9B (INR 4.5T) growing at 

a CAGR of 4.7% from CY24 to CY29P. 

 

The global medical implants market is witnessing steady expansion, driven by demographic shifts, lifestyle 

diseases, and rising healthcare access. While orthopaedic implants continue to dominate but increasing demand 

for cardiac, dental, neuro, and aesthetic implants is reshaping the overall market composition. 

Orthopaedic implants continue to dominate, estimated to reach US$ 66.7B (INR 5.6T) by CY29P with a CAGR 

of 4.7% backed by growing cases of musculoskeletal disorders, sports injuries, and joint replacements. The global 

trend of early adoption of 3D-printed patient-specific implants and minimally invasive techniques is further 

accelerating growth. 

Cardiological implants segment is projected to increase from US$ 41.0B (INR 3.4T) in CY24 to US$ 60.5B 

(INR 5.1T) in CY29P, growing at a CAGR of 8.1%. This growth is fuelled by innovations in implantable cardiac 

devices, greater adoption of minimally invasive procedures, and the expansion of advanced cardiac care facilities. 
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Dental implants segment accounts for a significant portion of the Indian market, growing from US$ 7.2B (INR 

607.6B) in CY24 to US$ 10.1B (INR 852.6B) in CY29P at a CAGR of 7.0%. Growth is driven by rising demand 

for aesthetic dentistry, wider adoption of digital workflows in dental procedures, and improved access to modern 

dental clinics across urban and semi-urban areas. 

Neurological implants are gaining prominence, estimated to reach US$ 3.2B (INR 272.1B) by CY29P with 

growing applications in deep brain stimulation, spinal cord stimulators, and hydrocephalus shunts. Increasing 

prevalence of neurodegenerative diseases and wider adoption of neuromodulation therapies are major growth 

drivers. 

The Indian implant market is valued at US$ 7.2B (INR 608.8B) in FY25 and is expected to reach US$ 10.6B 

(INR 896.3B) in FY30P, growing with a CAGR of 8.2% from FY25-30P. 

The Indian implant market is witnessing steady expansion, driven by rising healthcare access, increasing surgical 

volumes, and adoption of advanced biomaterials. This growth reflects sustained demand for innovative implants 

and the countryôs evolving healthcare infrastructure and is characterised by rising affordability of advanced 

procedures, increasing penetration of health insurance, and greater acceptance of implants beyond metro cities. 

Strategic collaborations between global device makers and Indian manufacturers are boosting technology transfer 

and local availability, while regulatory streamlining is expected to accelerate product approvals. With a large 

patient pool and evolving reimbursement landscape, India is emerging as one of the most attractive implant 

markets in Asia. 

 

This growth is primarily driven by rising cases of trauma injuries, orthopaedic disorders, cardiovascular diseases, 

dental conditions, and neurological disorders, along with increasing awareness and access to advanced surgical 

procedures. Improved healthcare infrastructure, rising medical tourism, and greater insurance penetration are also 

key enablers. In addition, government-led initiatives to support local manufacturing under ñMake in India,ò 

coupled with cost advantages, are expected to drive affordability and adoption. Increasing surgeon training and 

collaborations with international device manufacturers are further expanding clinical adoption. 

Indian implants market by functionality is led by orthopaedic implants, valued at US$ 3.0B (INR 253.7B) 

in FY25 and projected to reach US$ 4.3B (INR 363.6B) by FY30P, growing at a CAGR of 14.7%. 

Orthopaedics to lead Indiaôs implant market with 40.6% share and US$ 4,3B (INR 363.6B) revenue by FY30P. 

India's medical implants market is experiencing rapid growth due to rising demand for minimally invasive 

treatments, increasing awareness, and government support for advanced medical technology. The sector is 

segmented by functionality, reflecting diverse clinical applications across orthopaedic, cardiovascular, dental, 

ophthalmic, neurostimulator, facial, and breast implants. This broad segmentation demonstrates the dynamic 
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nature of the market and highlights the significant impact modern implant technologies are having on healthcare 

delivery in India. 

 

Orthopaedic implants represent the largest segment, expected to reach US$ 4.3B (INR 363.6B) by FY30P at a 

CAGR of 7.6%, supported by rising osteoarthritis and fracture cases, an ageing population, and growing adoption 

of joint replacements. 

Cardiac implants market is expected to expand from US$ 1.6B (INR 135.3B) in FY25 to US$ 2.3B (INR 194.5B) 

in FY30P, growing at a CAGR of 8.2%. This growth is fuelled by the wider availability of cardiac interventions, 

adoption of advanced imaging and minimally invasive procedures, and increased awareness of cardiovascular 

health. 

Neuro implants are gaining traction, expected to expand reach US$ 0.5B (INR 42.28B) by FY30P at a CAGR of 

7.6%, supported by increasing incidence of neurological disorders such as Parkinsonôs and epilepsy, and 

advancements in deep brain stimulators and shunt systems. Awareness of advanced neurosurgical treatments and 

a growing pool of trained neurosurgeons are key contributors. 

Dental implants market is projected to grow from US$ 0.2B (INR 16.9B) in FY25 to US$ 0.3B (INR 25.4B) in 

FY30P, at a CAGR of 13.1%. This growth is driven by the rising demand for aesthetic dentistry and cosmetic 

procedures, increasing disposable income, and greater access to dental care across tier 2 and tier 3 cities. 

Analysis of the global and Indian shunt market landscape. 

The global shunts market remains a specialised but essential segment within neurosurgical care, marked by 

consistent clinical demand and gradual technological refinement. It reflects stable volumes with moderate value 

growth driven by sustained procedure rates worldwide. In India, the shunts market is evolving with improving 

healthcare accessibility and procedural capacity. While still nascent compared to global benchmarks, it shows a 

clear upward trend in adoption and market maturity. 

The Global shunts market was valued at US$ 348.8M (INR 29.5B) in CY24, at a CAGR of 7.0% from CY24-

29P, reaching US$ 490.3M (INR 41.5B) by CY29P. 

The global shunt market has experienced steady growth since CY19 and is projected to expand at a CAGR of 7%, 

reflecting consistent clinical demand and gradual technological refinement in neurosurgical care. This growth is 

supported by increasing surgical interventions, broader adoption of programmable and pressure-regulated shunt 

systems, rising awareness and diagnosis rates, and improvements in hospital infrastructure and neurosurgical 

capabilities across both developed and emerging regions. Shunts constitute a larger portion of the neurosurgical 

device market globally, representing 15.2% of the global neurological market. 
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The Indian shunts market is valued at US$ 12.8M (INR 1.1B) in FY25, grown at a CAGR of 7.6% from 

FY20 to FY25. The market is projected to accelerate at a CAGR of 12.1% from FY25 to FY30P, reaching 

US$ 22.7M (INR 1.9B) by FY30P. 

This growth is being driven by rising prevalence and awareness of hydrocephalus, advancements in shunt 

technology including minimally invasive and programmable devices, and the expansion of specialised 

neurosurgical facilities across the country. The Indian shunts market is at a pivotal stage of growth, accounting 

for ~3.6% of the total neurological implants market in India in FY25. India constitutes 3.7% of the global shunt 

market in CY24 and is projected to reach 3.8% by CY29P, reflecting a modest but steady increase in its 

contribution. 

 

 

A significant gap is visible between the number of patients requiring and receiving shunt-based interventions, 

indicating a substantial untapped demand in the market. Rapid improvements in healthcare infrastructure, 

particularly the expansion of neurosurgical and specialty care units across tier 2 and tier 3 cities, are increasing 

access to advanced treatments and gradually bridging this gap. Government-backed health insurance programs 

such as Ayushman Bharat are further reducing financial barriers, enabling more patients to undergo necessary 
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procedures. In parallel, the rise of domestic manufacturing is lowering dependence on costly imports, improving 

price competitiveness, and ensuring wider product availability. Moreover, the market benefits from the high 

incidence of shunt revisions, which creates a recurring demand base and drives long-term revenue stability. 

Indian shunts market portfolio by application and its clinical relevance. 

The Indian shunt market comprises various types of shunts designed to treat different clinical forms of 

hydrocephalus and related conditions. Key product categories include ventriculoperitoneal (VP) shunts, 

ventriculoatrial (VA) shunts, lumboperitoneal (LP) shunts, and programmable shunts. Each category serves a 

unique clinical purpose with specialised features aimed at improving patient outcomes. 

Ventriculoperitoneal (VP) shunts: The most used shunt, diverting cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) from the brain to 

the abdominal cavity. Features include programmable valves and antimicrobial coatings to reduce infections. 

Ventriculoatrial (VA) shunts: An alternative for patients with abdominal contraindications, shunting CSF to the 

heartôs atrium. Valves here are designed to prevent over drainage and manage cardiovascular compatibility. 

Lumboperitoneal (LP) shunts: Used mainly for normal pressure hydrocephalus, these shunts redirect CSF from 

the lumbar area to the abdomen and offer a less invasive surgical option. 

Programmable shunts: Advanced devices with adjustable valves that enable non-invasive management of CSF 

pressure, reducing the need for revision surgeries. 

Growth drivers and restraints with nuances for specific applications: 

The Indian shunt market is witnessing steady growth due to rising hydrocephalus cases, enhanced healthcare 

services, and growing awareness among healthcare providers and patients. The expanding neurosurgical 

infrastructure and advancements in shunt technology, such as programmable valves and antimicrobial coatings, 

are further supporting market expansion. However, challenges like high device costs and limited access to skilled 

neurosurgeons in rural areas may constrain growth in some regions. 

 

 

Shunts play a critical role in managing hydrocephalus across diverse patient groups, with nuanced applications 

tailored to clinical needs. For paediatric patients, shunts are designed to accommodate smaller anatomies and 

support growth, ensuring long-term durability. In adults, especially those with normal pressure hydrocephalus, 

less invasive shunt options provide effective treatment while minimising surgical risks. Complex cases, such as 

patients with abdominal complications, often require alternative shunt placements like ventriculoatrial shunts. 

These application-specific considerations drive innovation in shunt design and function, improving patient 

outcomes across varied clinical scenarios. 
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The Indian shunt market is advancing due to technological innovation and improved healthcare access. 

Programmable, MRI-compatible, and antimicrobial-coated shunts are increasingly preferred, alongside minimally 

invasive surgical techniques that enhance recovery. The market currently relies heavily on imports, though 

government initiatives like ñMake in Indiaò and domestic innovation aim to reduce this dependency. Material 

advancements, smart shunts, and miniaturised designs are improving safety, personalisation, and clinical 

outcomes, supporting robust market growth. 

Regulatory framework, risk-based classification and clinical data requirements for surgical implants 

Surgical implants require stringent regulation to ensure patient safety and product quality. Since implants vary 

from low to high risk, health authorities use classification systems and demand supporting clinical evidence. These 

frameworks guide approvals, monitoring, and long-term safety, forming the basis for how different markets 

regulate and evaluate implants. Against this backdrop, the following sections outline how implants are regulated 

and the clinical data expectations across major markets. 

Classification approaches of surgical implants 

Medical implants are regulated globally through risk-based frameworks that ensure safety, quality, and 

effectiveness. Devices are classified into categories depending on their potential risk to patients. To regulate these 

effectively, global health authorities follow risk-based classification frameworks that align the level of regulatory 

oversight with the potential impact on patient health. This approach ensures that low-risk devices undergo basic 

compliance checks, while high-risk implants are subject to stringent evaluations, clinical trials, and ongoing safety 

monitoring. Such classification not only protects patients but also provides clear pathways for manufacturers to 

bring innovations to market responsibly. 

Low risk (Class I/A): These are non-invasive or external devices with minimal potential for harm. They are often 

used for support or protection rather than life-sustaining functions. Common examples include dental crowns, 

orthopaedic braces, and surgical mesh used externally or superficially. 

Moderate-risk (Class II/B): These implants enter the body but pose a relatively lower risk compared to life-

sustaining devices. They require performance testing and moderate regulatory oversight. This category includes 

orthopaedic plates and screws, dental implants, and intraocular lenses used in cataract surgeries. 

High-risk (Class III/CïD): These are life-sustaining or critical implants that interact directly with vital organs or 

systems, demanding the highest level of regulatory control and clinical validation. Examples include cardiac 

pacemakers, artificial heart valves, and neurostimulators used in the brain or spinal cord for neurological 

regulation. 

Regulatory and clinical data expectations for implants across major markets 

Expectations for clinical data differ across regions but share the goal of demonstrating safety and effectiveness. 

US clinical data expectations: The FDA divides devices into three classes based on risk, with Class III (high 

risk, such as implants) requiring substantial clinical data, including premarket approval (PMA) with well-designed 

clinical trials. Approval pathways include 510(k) for predicate devices, PMA for novel or high-risk devices, and 

De Novo for new technologies. The FDA emphasises clinical evaluation, post-market vigilance, and adverse event 

reporting via Medical Device Reporting (MDR). Many implants, particularly Class III, require randomised 

controlled trials demonstrating safety and effectiveness followed by post-approval studies or registries. 

EU clinical data expectations: The EU MDR 2017/745 strengthened obligations for clinical evidence, requiring 

clinical investigations for most implantable devices to demonstrate safety and performance. Manufacturers 

undergo assessment by notified bodies; CE marking is based on conformity with MDR, incorporating clinical 

evaluation reports, risk management data, and post-market surveillance plans. Unique Device Identification 

(UDI), expanded registries, and mandatory post-market clinical follow-up improve traceability and transparency. 

Implants require even more robust clinical trial data than in the previous Medical Devices Directive (MDD). 

India clinical data expectations: Indiaôs CDSCO regulates medical implants through Medical Device Rules 

(MDR) 2017, classifying them into four tiers by risk (Class A-D). Higher-risk devices (Class C and D, including 

most implants) require more extensive clinical data. India mandates clinical trials if the implant is novel or non-

approved in reference countries (US/EU/Canada/Japan/Australia). Devices already approved in these countries 

may be granted waivers or reduced requirements. Since October 2023, import licenses for all classes require 

documentation of product quality, safety, and when applicable clinical data. Increasingly, the Indian system is 

moving toward global harmonisation, but implementation and infrastructure challenges remain. 



 

190 

 

Competitive players in the Indian implants market (domestic and multinational companies) 

The Indian implant market features a mix of multinational companies offering advanced, high-tech implants and 

domestic manufacturers focusing on cost-effective, essential products. MNCs dominate urban and premium 

segments with strong R&D and global supply chains, while local players serve tier 2 and 3 cities through regional 

distributors. This evolving market structure supports growing demand and increasing collaboration between 

global and local firms to improve implant accessibility across India. 

The Indian orthopaedic implant market features a mix of domestic and multinational companies catering to diverse 

patient and hospital needs. Leading domestic orthopaedic players include Meril Life Sciences, Sharma 

Orthopaedic, Narang Medical Limited, Biorad Medisys, and Bonetech, offering cost-effective and essential 

implants for joint replacement, trauma, and spinal fixation. On the multinational side, companies such as Stryker, 

Zimmer Biomet, Smith+Nephew, DePuy Synthes, and Arthrex dominate the premium segment with advanced, 

high-tech solutions. Similarly, the neurosurgery implant space in India is served by domestic companies like GPC 

Medical Limited, Auxein, Gesco Healthcare, and KLS Martin Group, while multinational corporations including 

Stryker, Medtronic, B. Braun, Integra, and DePuy Synthes provide technologically sophisticated neuro implants 

such as programmable shunts, neurostimulators, and deep brain stimulation devices, catering primarily to 

metropolitan hospitals and referral centres. 

In India, hydrocephalus shunt systems are supplied by domestic companies such as G. Surgiwear Limited 

(hereinafter referred to as ñthe Companyò), Medical Equipment India, BTS Synergy, and Pushkar Surgical & 

Pharma, offering Z Flow, Slit N Spring, and Chhabra VP systems for paediatric and adult patients. For the year 

ended March 31, 2025, G. Surgiwear Limited has a market share of 21.87% in the hydrocephalus shunt segment 

in terms of revenue. Multinational players like Medtronic, B. Braun, Integra LifeSciences, Spiegelberg, and 

Sophysa provide advanced programmable shunts, primarily in urban hospitals and specialised neurosurgical 

centres. 

Indian manufacturers have rapidly strengthened their presence, moving beyond just affordability and essential 

products to embrace innovation and scale. They leverage government support through ñMake in Indiaò and other 

incentives, invest in R&D, and focus on export-oriented growth. By expanding manufacturing capacity, adopting 

quality certifications, and forming strategic partnerships, these firms consistently gain market share and contribute 

to Indiaôs emergence as a global MedTech manufacturing hub. Demand from tier 2 and 3 cities, improved 

insurance coverage, and rising medical tourism further fuel domestic portfolio diversification and competitiveness 

against multinational counterparts. 

Business models of key players in the market 

Leading multinational companies such as DePuy Synthes (J&J), Stryker, Zimmer Biomet, Smith+Nephew, 

Medtronic, and Arthrex dominate the premium orthopaedic segment worldwide. These players primarily focus on 

high-value innovation, clinical evidence, and strong engagement with surgeons and hospitals 

to maintain leadership in developed markets.  

Full-stack manufacturing involves companies like Stryker, Zimmer Biomet, and Medtronic managing the entire 

value chain from design and development to manufacturing and sales of orthopaedic implants and instruments, 

ensuring stringent quality control and product reliability.  

Component specialisation sees some firms focusing on niche areas such as proprietary biomaterials, advanced 

surgical tools, or specialised implants including sensor-embedded or 3D-printed components, providing 

technological differentiation.  

Technological partnerships allow collaborations with research institutions or other companies to integrate new 

technologies into product lines, supporting continuous innovation.  

Acquisitions involve global majors frequently acquiring smaller, innovative companies to gain access to cutting-

edge technologies or expand into new market segments.  

Surgeon engagement and clinical evidence ensure direct interaction with surgeons through training programs, 

workshops, and clinical trials, promoting widespread adoption and strengthening brand credibility.  

Indian orthopaedic companies such as Meril Life Sciences, SMT, Shalby Advanced Technologies, and 

Sharma Orthopaedic operate in a cost-sensitive and emerging market environment, adapting global strategies to 

local needs while expanding selectively into international markets.  
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Contract manufacturing includes several companies producing implants and components for global 

brands, leveraging lower production costs and skilled manufacturing capabilities.  

Distributorships and reselling see many businesses acting as authorised distributors for both domestic and 

international brands, focusing on sales, supply chain, and market penetration.  

Pharma franchise models allow some firms to distribute orthopaedic medicines through a franchise-based 

approach, leveraging established networks and brand names.  

In-house manufacturing involves growing companies such as Sharma Orthopaedic developing and producing their 

own range of implants, targeting both domestic and export markets.  

Cost-effective solutions emphasise the production of affordable, high-quality implants to meet the large healthcare 

needs of India and other emerging economies.  

Surgeon and hospital collaboration ensures Indian players engage surgeons through training programs and 

workshops, promoting clinical adoption and building trust in their products.  

Key entry barriers in the market: Entering the Indian implant market involves navigating several significant 

barriers. These barriers collectively create a high threshold for new entrants, favouring experienced and resource-

rich players in the Indian implant market. 

Regulatory compliance is complex, requiring adherence to stringent quality standards and product approvals, 

which can delay market entry for new players. 

High capital investment is needed to establish manufacturing facilities and quality control processes. 

Building clinical credibility with surgeons and hospitals demands substantial time and resources. 

Creating robust distribution and after-sales service networks is essential but challenging for new entrants. 

Continuous innovation and managing intellectual property also add to the hurdles faced by companies aiming to 

enter this space. 

Innovation pressure is constant for the implant industry, with rapid advances in biomaterials, 3D printing, and 

surgical techniques requiring continuous R&D investment to stay relevant. 

IP and legal risks such as patents, licensing issues, and litigation remain high, as companies compete to protect 

technology and navigate complex regulatory frameworks. 

Global and Indian surgical disposables market 

Definitions and segmentation of the surgical disposables market 

Disposables are single-use consumable medical products, including drapes, gowns, equipment covers, procedure 

packs, dressings, suction and irrigation sets, and single-use vascular or endoscopic accessories. These products 

help maintain a sterile field, protect patients and staff, and manage fluids and devices during procedures. 

Disposables also reduce the risk of infection, simplify logistics, and enable predictable kit-based workflows. These 

products are used across operating theatres, catheterization labs, interventional suites, and outpatient clinics. 

Procurement is driven by measurable performance attributes such as sterility, resistance to fluid strike-through, 

strong adhesion, tear strength, absorbency, and compatibility with imaging or microscope-guided workflows. 

Manufacturers increasingly deliver high-quality products, such as, procedure-specific kits to accelerate operating-

room turnover, lower reprocessing costs, and simplify supply management. 

Disposables are segmented based on functionality, end-use, and application. Functionality-based segmentation 

includes protective wear, surgical drapes and gowns, wound care products, and procedural kits. End-use 

segmentation covers hospitals, ambulatory surgical centres, diagnostic labs, and home healthcare. By application 

or site of care, disposables are categorised into general surgery, cardiology, neurology, orthopaedics, gynaecology, 

oncology, and other specialties. 

Segmentation of surgical disposables by functionality 

Surgical disposables can be categorised based on their primary functionality in surgical and clinical settings. Each 

segment addresses specific needs in infection control, sterility, and patient safety: 
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Surgical site draping: Surgical drapes form one of the largest categories of disposables, providing a sterile barrier 

and fluid control at the incision area. They include major, minor, and incise drapes as well as specialised products 

such as neurosurgery, laparoscopic, arthroscopy, hip, and knee drapes, catering to varied surgical disciplines. 

Equipment and device protection: This segment covers disposable covers for surgical equipment to prevent 

contamination. Common products include C-arm covers, image intensifier drapes, microscope drapes, and camera 

cable covers, reinforcing the role of disposables in comprehensive sterile solutions. 

Barrier protection: Products in this category include gowns, shields, and viral-protection kits that safeguard both 

staff and patients. Disposable gowns, barrier kits, head and eye shields, and surgical towels help institutions meet 

stringent infection-control standards. 

Wound care and dressings: Disposable dressings and meshes protect surgical wounds and support healing in 

post-operative or emergency care. Offerings typically include burn mesh dressings, pressure dressings, eye pads, 

and general-purpose surgical dressings. 

Fluid management and irrigation: This segment encompasses suction sets, irrigation tubing, and related fluid-

control products. Although critical globally, these products remain less developed in many regional markets due 

to limited supplier presence and under-marketing. 

Segmentation of surgical disposables by end use 

Disposable usage varies significantly by the type of healthcare setting. Each end-use environment demands 

tailored products: 

Hospital operating rooms (inpatient ORs): Products typically include sterile drapes, surgical gowns, sterile 

gloves, adhesive/incise films, procedure packs (kits), suction tubing and single-use instruments. Preferred features 

include guaranteed sterility on delivery, fluid resistance, adhesive edges or ergonomic cuffs, lint-free/low-

particulate materials, and standardised kit contents to speed setup and reduce errors. 

Cath labs and interventional radiology: Common disposables are introducer sheaths, diagnostic and 

interventional catheters, guidewires, guide catheters, single-use contrast/flush syringes and procedure drapes. 

These require biocompatibility, kink-resistance, radiopacity, appropriate lubricity or hydrophilic coatings and 

consistent torque/trackability for safe vascular navigation. 

Outpatient/clinic: Disposable syringes and needles, simple wound dressings and bandages, specimen 

swabs/containers, gloves and small procedure trays. Key priorities include sterility, easy-to-use packaging, sharps 

safety features, and adequate absorbency/protection. 

Segmentation of surgical disposables by application 

Segmentation by application or site of care reflects how disposable products are customised for diverse surgical 

and clinical specialties. From neurosurgery to gynaecology, each field requires procedure-specific kits and drapes 

designed to meet distinct clinical challenges and workflow needs. 

Neurosurgery: Procedure-specific craniotomy/neuro drapes provide wide coverage, integrated incise films, and 

fluid-collection pouches to control blood and irrigation while maintaining a sterile field during microscope-guided 

procedures. These drapes are designed for strong adhesion around the incision and for compatibility with 

neurosurgical equipment. 

Ophthalmology (eye surgery / phacoemulsification): Ophthalmic drapes and sterile EENT sets include adhesive 

incise films, small aperture drapes, and fluid pouches to isolate lids/eyelashes and keep a very low-particulate 

optical field for microscope work (phaco, keratoplasty). Disposable microscope covers and sterile instrument kits 

reduce contamination risk and speed turnover. 

Orthopaedics: Orthopaedic drapes and procedure sets (hip/knee replacement, arthroscopy, trauma) prioritise high 

tear-strength, reinforced ñzoneò barriers, and high absorbency to manage large volumes of blood/irrigation. Many 

suppliers offer all-in-one orthopaedic drape systems and procedure trays to improve OR efficiency and protect 

against strike-through. 

Cardiac cath labs: Cath lab and angiography disposables include angiography drapes, sterile C-arm covers, 

sterile procedure packs and vascular access kits (sheaths, diagnostic/therapeutic catheters, guidewires and 

manifolds). These items are optimised for fluoroscopic procedures and single-use vascular access that reduce 

cross-contamination. 
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Laparoscopic & general surgery: Minimally invasive kits use trocar drapes, laparoscopic-specific drapes, and 

adhesive incise films to seal ports and isolate the abdomen. General-surgery disposable sets 

(laparotomy/laparoscopy drapes, instrument covers, suction/irrigation disposables) are widely available from 

major surgical suppliers. 

Obstetrics, urology & minor procedures: OB/Gyn disposables (maternity/caesarean drapes, maternal drape 

sets) focus on large fluid management pouches and adhesive seal zones. Urology and scope-based procedure trays 

include scope covers, sterile trays, and single-use accessories to simplify reprocessing and reduce infection risk. 

Global surgical disposables market 

The global surgical disposables market is valued at US$ 109.5B in CY24, and is projected to reach US$ 

151.0B in CY29P, growing at a CAGR of 6.6% from CY24-29P. 

 

The global surgical disposables market is valued at US$ 109.5B in CY24, growing at a CAGR of 7.1% from 

CY19-24. The rising surgical procedure volumes, increased awareness of hospital-acquired infections, and 

stringent infection control protocols worldwide, have fuelled growth. The disposable drapes segment dominates 

due to barrier protection, while wound dressings represent a fast-growing sub-segment. 

The global surgical catheters and cannula accounts for 32.2% share in the surgical disposables market, 

followed by wound management with 18.4% and disposable syringes with 14.6% market share. 

The surgical disposables market, based on functionality, is segmented into catheters and cannulae, disposable 

syringes, wound management, apparel and an ñothersò segment. The latter includes CPAP and BiPAP tubes, 

sutures, surgical sealants, haemostats, adhesives, suction tubes, etc. Apparel includes drapes, gowns, and gloves. 

The global surgical disposables market is dominated by catheters and cannulae with 32.2% market share in CY24. 

The surgical dressings (wound management) market reached US$ 19.6B in CY24, and is expected to reach US$ 

25.0B by CY29P at a CAGR of 5.0%. The surgical apparels market was valued at US$ 15.4B in CY24 and is 

projected to reach US$ 21.0B by CY29P, growing at a CAGR of 6.4%. 
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The global surgical disposables market segments by functionality is as follows: 

Catheters and cannula dominate the global surgical disposables market with 36.0% of market share in CY24, 

expected to increase further to 37.6% by CY29P. The surgical catheters and cannula market was valued at US$ 

27.3B in CY19, reached US$ 39.4B in CY24 at a CAGR of 7.6% from CY19-24. Rising chronic disease burden, 

expanding critical care capacity, and growing procedure intensity are accelerating demand for catheters and 

cannulae, establishing them as foundational products within the medical disposables market.  

Disposable syringes accounted for 15.9% of the global market in CY24, reaching a share of 16.6% through CY29. 

The market size is forecasted to rise from US$ 12.4B in CY19 to US$ 25.0B in CY29P, growing at a CAGR of 

6.6% during CY19-24 and 8.0% over CY24-29P. Rising vaccination coverage, increasing prevalence of chronic 

diseases requiring frequent injectable therapies, and growth in hospital and home-based care are primary demand 

drivers for disposable syringes. 

Wound management products held a 17.9% share in CY24, projected to increase to 16.6% by CY29P. The 

segment is expected to grow from US$ 19.6B in CY24 to US$ 25.0B in CY29P, growing at a relatively robust 

CAGR of 5.0%. Rising incidence of chronic wounds driven by diabetes, ageing populations, and increasing 

surgical procedures is fuelling demand for advanced wound management products  

The disposable dressing market was valued at US$ 6.5B in CY19 and reached US$ 7.9B in CY24 at a CAGR of 

4.1% from CY19-24 and is further expected to reach at US$ 10.2B by CY29P at growth rate of 5.1% 
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Surgical apparels represented 14.1% of the global market in CY24. The market is set to grow from US$ 15.4B 

in CY24 to US$ 21.0B in CY29P, recording a CAGR of 6.4%. The use of disposable gowns, drapes, and gloves 

surged during the COVID-19 pandemic, creating higher awareness of infection prevention. Hospitals are 

increasingly shifting from reusable to single-use apparels, though price competitiveness is a key factor in 

procurement. 

Surgical drapes were valued at US$ 4.6B in CY19 and reached US$ 5.5B in CY24, grown at a CAGR of 3.3% 

from CY19-24 reaching US$ 7.4B by CY29P with a CAGR of 6.3%. 

 

The Indian surgical disposables market was valued at US$ 3.9B (INR 327.4B) in FY25 and is expected to grow 

at a CAGR of 10.5% from FY25ï30. 

The disposable apparels and wound dressings market in India collectively contributed to approximately 32.7% of 

the surgical disposables market in FY25. Indian surgical disposables market is driven by expanding healthcare 

infrastructure, increasing surgical procedure volumes, and growing awareness of infection prevention protocols. 
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The market benefits from government initiatives aimed at improving healthcare access and rising private 

healthcare investments. 

 

The surgical disposables market has demonstrated steady growth driven by adoption of advanced technologies 

and materials, procedure specific kits, increasing surgical volumes, growing awareness of infection control 

protocols, and rising adoption of disposable rather than reusable drapes in healthcare facilities across India. Market 

performance during FY20-25 was characterised by consistent growth despite pandemic-related disruptions. The 

COVID-19 pandemic initially created supply chain challenges but subsequently accelerated demand for single-

use surgical products, including drapes, as healthcare facilities prioritised infection prevention. Government 

initiatives to strengthen healthcare infrastructure and the expansion of surgical capacity under programs like 

Ayushman Bharat provided additional market impetus. 

Market dynamics are influenced by India's demographic transition, with an ageing population more susceptible to 

chronic wounds, and the rising prevalence of lifestyle diseases such as diabetes and cardiovascular conditions. 

The market structure shows increasing penetration of international standards and products, supported by domestic 

manufacturing capabilities under the "Make in India" initiative and growing export potential in global markets. 

 

The Indian surgical disposables market segments by functionality is as follows 
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Catheters and cannula dominate the Indian surgical disposables market with 34.4% of market share in FY25, 

expected to increase further to 36.7% by FY30P. The surgical catheters and cannula market was valued at US$ 

0.9B (INR 63.0B) in FY20, reached US$ 1.3B (INR 112.7B) in FY25 at a CAGR of 9.1% from FY20-25. 

Increasing prevalence of chronic diseases and high usage in critical care settings are driving demand, making 

catheters and cannula the backbone of the disposables industry. 

Disposable syringes accounted for 13.8% of the Indian market in FY25, maintaining a stable share of 12.2% 

through 2030. The market size is forecasted to rise from US$ 0.3B (INR 24.1B) in FY20 to US$ 0.8B (INR 66.0B) 

in FY30P, growing at a CAGR of 10.2% during FY20-25 and 7.8% over FY25-30P. In India, the widespread 

adoption of safety syringes, along with government immunisation drives and focus on preventing needle-stick 

injuries, has accelerated demand. 

Wound management products held a 20.9% share in FY25, projected to increase to 23.1% by FY30P. The 

segment is expected to grow from US$ 0.8B (INR 68.6B) in FY25 to US$ 1.5B (INR 125.0B) in FY30P, growing 

at a relatively robust CAGR of 12.7%. Rising demand for advanced dressings in trauma, diabetic care, and surgical 

recovery is evident, though cost sensitivity and limited access outside metropolitan areas remain challenges.  

 

- The disposable dressing market has been growing due to rising rates of traumatic injuries in India, especially 

from road accidents, industrial incidents and workplace hazards, these factors are driving stronger demand for 

disposable wound dressings because they offer quick, hygienic, infection-reducing care in emergency and post-

acute situations. Hospitals, clinics and first-responders increasingly prefer single-use advanced dressings for their 

convenience, safety and ability to standardise wound management, boosting the market for disposables dressing 

across public and private healthcare. The Indian disposable dressing market was valued at US$ 0.3B in FY20 and 

reached US$ 0.4B in FY25 at a growth rate of 5.3% from FY20-25 and is expected to reach US$ 0.6B at CAGR 

of 6.1% from FY25-30P. 

 

Surgical apparels represented 11.7% of the Indian market in FY25. The market is set to grow from US$ 0.5B 

(INR 42.3B) in FY25 to US$ 0.6B (INR 50.7B) in FY30P, recording a CAGR of 6.3%. The use of disposable 

gowns, drapes, and gloves surged during the COVID-19 pandemic, creating higher awareness of infection 

prevention. Hospitals are increasingly shifting from reusable to single-use apparels, though price competitiveness 

is a key factor in procurement. - Surgical drapes were valued at US$ 0.1B (INR 7.3B) in FY20 and reached US$ 

0.1B (INR 8.5B) in FY25, grown at a CAGR of 3.8% from FY20-25. This accounts for 26.4% of the total surgical 

apparels market and 2.6% of the overall surgical disposables market in FY25 in India. 
































































































































































































































































































































































































































